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1. INTRODUCERE
Stimate client!

Tt,i multumim pentru decizia de a cumpara un produs RURIS si pentru increderea acordatd companiei
noastre! RURIS este pe piata din anul 1993 si in tot acest timp a devenit un brand puternic, care si-a
construit reputatia prin respectarea promisiunilor, dar si prin investitiile continue menite sa vina n ajutorul
clientilor cu solutii fiabile, eficiente si de calitate.

Suntem convinsi ca veti aprecia produsul nostru si va veti bucura de performantele sale timp indelungat.
RURIS nu ofera clientilor sai doar utilaje, ci solutii complete. Un element important in relatia cu clientul este
consilierea atat nainte de vanzare, cat si post vanzare, clientii RURIS avand la dispozitie o intreaga retea
de magazine si puncte service partenere.

Pentru a va bucura de produsul cumparat, va rugam sa parcurgeti cu atentie manualul de utilizare. Prin
respectarea instructiunilor, o sa aveti garantia unei utilizari indelungate.

Compania RURIS lucreaza continuu pentru dezvoltarea produselor sale si de aceea isi rezerva dreptul de
a modifica printre altele forma, infatisarea si performantele acestora, fara a avea obligatia de a comunica
acest lucru in prealabil.

Va multumim nca o data ca ati ales produsele RURIS!
Informatii si suport clienti:
Telefon: 0351.820.105
e-mail: info@ruris.ro

2. INSTRUCTIUNI DE SIGURANTA
2.1. ATENTIONARI PE UTILAJ

Atentie! Atmosfera
asfixianta. Nu porniti utilajul
n spatii inchise.

Avertizare! Pericol!

Reglati aparatoarea
discului astfel incat
scanteile si praful sa nu
fie indreptate spre
operator sau spre
materialele inflamabile.
Pericol de incendiu!

Atentie! Reculul poate fi
rapid, violent si poate
provoca rani care pun viata
n pericol.

Purtati masca de

protectie Purtati manusi de protectie.

Operatorul trebuie sa poarte
Echipament Personal de
Protectie (PPE). Daca
masina este in uz, trebuie
sa purtati ochelari de
protectie impotriva
obiectelor proiectate in aer,
trebuie purtate elemente de
protectie a auzului cum ar fi
casca izolata acustic.

Cititi manualul de
instructiuni Tnainte de
utilizare.
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Nu utilizati discuri pentru
ferestrau circular, discuri de
carbura sau discuri pentru
taiat lemn.

Nu utilizati discuri crapate
sau deteriorate.

2.2. AVERTIZARI

1. Exersare:

« Cititi cu atentie instructiunile de utilizare si intretinere, familiarizati-va cu toate mecanismele de operare
si utilizarea corecta a utilajului. Nerespectarea tuturor instructiunilor poate duce la vatamari grave sau
daune la materiale.

* Nu permiteti niciodata copiilor sau persoanelor care nu sunt familiarizate cu aceste instructiuni sa
foloseasca utilajul.

* Nu lucrati niciodata cand oamenii, in special copiii sau animalele de companie sunt in apropiere.

» Nu modificati in niciun fel acest produs. Modificarea neautorizata poate afecta functionarea produsului
si/sau siguranta operatorului. Exista aplicatii specifice pentru care produsul a fost conceput.

2. Pregatire:

* Inspectati zona de lucru Tnainte de fiecare utilizare. Pastrati zona de lucru curata, uscata, fara dezordine
si bine iluminata. Zonele de lucru aglomerate, umede sau intunecate cresc riscul de accidentare.

» Nu utilizati taietorul acolo unde exista riscul de a provoca un incendiu sau o explozie; de exemplu, in
prezenta lichidelor sau gazelor inflamabile, taietorul poate crea scantei iar acestea se pot aprinde.

« Taietorul nu trebuie sa intre Tn contact cu o sursa electrica. Acesta nu este izolat, iar contactul va cauza
socuri electrice.

» Tineti copiii si trecatorii departe de zona de lucru in timp ce utilizati taietorul.

» Tineti cont de toate liniile electrice, circuitele electrice, conductele de apa si alte pericole mecanice care
pot exista Tn zona de lucru. Unele dintre aceste pericole pot fi ascunse si pot provoca vatamari corporale
si/sau daune materiale daca taietorul intra in contact cu acestea.

3.0Operare:

* Nu utilizati taietorul in timp ce sunteti obosit sau sub influenta drogurilor, alcoolului sau medicamentelor.
Un moment de neatentie in timpul utilizarii téietorului poate duce la vatamari corporale grave.

« Purtati echipament de protectie. Nu purtati haine largi, obiecte sau bijuterii care pot fi prinse in partile
mobile ale taietorului . Tineti parul, imbracamintea si manusile departe de partile mobile. Orificiile de
ventilatie de pe taietor acopera de obicei partile in miscare si trebuie evitate.

+ Purtati echipamentul individual de protectie adecvat atunci cand este necesar. Folositi ochelari de
protectie conform ANSI Z87.1 cu ecrane laterale sau, atunci cand este necesar, o protectie faciala. Folositi
0 masca in conditii de lucru cu praf. Folositi, de asemenea, incaltaminte de siguranta antiderapanta, casca
de protectie, manusi, sisteme de colectare a prafului si protectie pentru urechi, atunci cand este cazul.
Acest lucru se aplica tuturor persoanelor din zona de lucru.

* AVERTISMENT - Benzina este foarte inflamabila:

- depozitati combustibilul in recipiente special concepute.

- realimentati numai n aer liber si nu fumati in timpul realimentarii.

- adaugati combustibil Thainte de a porni motorul. Nu scoateti niciodata capacul rezervorului si nu
adaugati benzina in timp ce motorul functioneaza sau cand motorul este fierbinte.

- daca s-a varsat benzina pe utilaj, nu incercati sa porniti motorul, indepartati utilajul de zona de scurgere
si evitati crearea oricarei surse de aprindere pana cand vaporii de benzina s-au evaporat.

- asigurati-va ca busonul rezervorului etanseaza la strangere. Daca acesta s-a deteriorat, inlocuiti-I.

* Nu fortati taietorul, acesta este sigur si eficient atunci cand este utilizat in modul pentru care au fost
conceput.

* Nu trageti taietorul intr-o parte, deoarece discul se poate bloca sau rupe si poate duce la accidentari.
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« Verificati daca exista piese deteriorate inainte de fiecare utilizare. Inlocuiti imediat piesele deteriorate sau
uzate. Nu utilizati taietorul daca acesta are piese uzate sau deteriorate.

* Depozitati produsul cand nu este utilizat. Pastrati-l intr-un loc uscat si sigur. Asigurati-va ca taietorul este
n starea buna de functionare nainte de depozitare si inainte de reutilizare.

* Folositi doar accesorii recomandate de producator. Nu utilizati niciodata un accesoriu cu specificatii
tehnice mai mici decét ale taietorului.

+ Nu utilizati taietorul daca dispozitive de protectie si siguranta sunt defecte sau nu sunt montate.

+ Daca ati lovit un corp strain, opriti motorul si verificati cu atentie daca utilajul este deteriorat. Daca este
deteriorat, reporniti-l si utilizati-l doar dupa ce acesta a fost reparat.

« In cazul unei vibratii anormale, opriti imediat motorul pentru a depista cauza.

+ Opriti motorul cand plecati de 1anga utilaj, Tnainte de a realimenta si in timpul intretinerii, reglajului sau
inspectiei masinii.

« Tnainte de curatarea, repararea sau inspectarea taietorului, motorul trebuie oprit si trebuie sa va asigurati
ca toate piesele in miscare s-au oprit.

+ Nu porniti motorul in spatii inchise unde se pot acumula vapori periculosi de monoxid de carbon.

* A se depozita Intr-un loc ferit de copii si animale de companie.

3. DATE TEHNICE

Motor General Engine
Ciclu de functionare 2 timpi
Capacitate cilindrica 58cc

Putere motor 3.3CP

Turatie motor Maxim 8500 RPM
Combustibil Amestec carburant
Capacitate rezervor 750ml
Amestec carburant 25 ml ulei/ litru de benzina
Adéancime maxima de taiere 100 mm
Diametru disc taiere 300 mm

Viteza disc taiere 4800 r/min
Greutate neta cu accesorii 10.1 kg
Vibratii maner 9.822 m/s? , K=1.5 m/s?

4. PREZENTARE GENERALA A UTILAJULUI

. Disc
. Méaner frontal
Demaror
. Blocator acceleratie
. Parghie acceleratie
. Pompita de amorsare
. Furtun apa
. Busonul rezervorului de
combustibil
9. Parghie de soc

O~NOODWNE
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5.INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE

Blocatorul acceleratiei
Blocarea pérghiei de acceleratie este proiectata pentru a preveni
actionarea accidentala a clapetei de acceleratie. Cand blocatorul (A)
este apasat, acesta elibereaza péarghia de acceleratie (B), poate fi
apasata,

Asigurati-va ca parghia de acceleratiei este blocata atunci cand
blocatorul acceleratiei este eliberat. Apasati blocatorul acceleratiei si
asigurati-va ca acesta revine in pozitia initiala dupa ce il eliberati.
Asigurati-va ca blocatorul si parghia de acceleratie se misca liber si revin in pozitie initiala dupa ce au
fost eliberate.

Porniti taietorul si accelerati-l la maxim. Eliberati parghia acceleratiei si
verificati daca discul de taiere se opreste. Daca lama de taiere se
roteste atunci cand acceleratia este eliberata, trebui sa reglati
carburatorul pentru functionarea la ralanti.

Comutatorul ON/OFF
Asigurati-va motorul taietorului se opreste atunci
cand puneti comutatorul pe pozitia OFF (oprit).

Aparatoarea lamei
Aceasta protectie este montata deasupra lamei de taiere si este
proiectata pentru a proteja utilizatorul de fragmentele de lama care
pot fi aruncate catre el, in cazul in care lama se sparge in timpul
utilizarii taietorului.

Verificati ca aparatoarea de deasupra lamei de taiere sa nu fie
fisuratd sau deteriorata. Tnlocuiti-o daca este deteriorata. Verificati
daca lama de taiere este montata corect si nu prezinta semne de
deteriorare . O lama de taiere deteriorata poate provoca vatamari
corporale.

Sistem de amortizare a vibratiilor

Taietorul este echipata cu un sistem de amortizare a vibratiilor
care este conceput pentru a reduce vibratiile si pentru o

usoara utilizare. Sistemul qu amorti.zare a vibratiilor masinii A
reduce transferul de vibratii intre unitatea I;\\\\M ]
motorului/echipamentul de taiere si manerul taietorului. Corpul ’\\\))/
motorului, inclusiv echipamentul de taiere, este izolat de

manere prin unitdti de amortizare a vibratiilor.

Verificati regulat unitatile de amortizare a vibratiilor pentru a depista eventualele deformari sau fisuri.
Tnlocuiti-le daca sunt deteriorate. Verificati daca elementul de amortizare a vibratiilor este bine fixat.
Atentie!

+ Un disc de taiere se poate sparge si poate cauza ranirea operatorului.

* Producatorul discului de taiere emite avertismente si recomandari pentru utilizarea corespunzatoare a
acestuia.

+ Un disc de taiere trebuie verificat Thainte de a fi asamblat pe taietor si periodic Tn timpul utilizarii.
Asigurati-va ca acesta nu prezinta fisuri, segmente lipsa sau bucati rupte. Nu folositi un disc de taiere
deteriorat. Testati integritatea fiecarui disc de taiere nou, rulandu-l in gol, la acceleratie maxima timp de
aproximativ 1 minut.

N N
D &



RO
Discul de taiere

Discurile diamantate sunt formate dintr-un miez de otel prevazut cu
segmente care contin diamante industriale. Cand utilizati un disc
diamantat, asigurati-va ca este montat corect pe taietor si ca se roteste in
directia indicata de sageata de pe disc.

Atunci cand inlocuiti discul de taiere, asigurati-va ca specificatiile tehnice
ale acestuia corespund cu specificatiile taietorului.

Nu utilizati discuri de taiere cu o viteza nominala mai mica decat cea a
taietorului.

Utilizati doar discuri diamantate, nu folositi discuri din carbura, discuri pentru ferestrau circular
sau discuri pentru taiat lemn!

Nu taiati azbest!

Discurile diamantate sunt ideale pentru taierea peretilor ziditi si a betonului.

Tn timpul t&ierii, frecarea in taieturd determina incalzirea discului diamantat. Daca temperatura discului
este prea mare, aceasta poate duce la pierderea tensiunii sau la craparea discului.

Discuri diamantate pentru taiere uscata

Desi nu este nevoie de apa pentru racire, acestea trebuie racite cu flux de aer. Din acest motiv, aceste
discuri de taiere sunt recomandate doar pentru taierea intermitenta. In timpul taierii discul trebuie lasat
cateva secunde, discul trebuie lasata sa functioneze ,liber”, fara sarcina, pentru a permite fluxului de aer
din jurul acestuia sa disipeze caldura.

Discuri diamantate pentru taiere umeda

Aceste discuri trebuie folosite cu apa pentru a mentine miezul si segmentele lamei reci, in timpul taierii.
NU trebuie folosite la taierile uscate, fara apa. Folosirea fara apa poate cauza acumularea excesiva de
caldura, ceea ce duce la performante slabe de taiere, deteriorarea discului si reprezinta un pericol pentru
siguranta operatorului.

6.MONTAJUL

Atentie!
Nu porniti motorul in timpul ce montati utilajul. e

1. Verificarea arborelui, saibei si flansei
Cand inlocuiti discul, verificati saibele flansei si arborele taietorului. TR |
Verificati starea filetelor, suprafetele de contact de pe disc si saibele. @y, /
Acestea nu trebuie sa fie deteriorate, trebuie sa fie curate si sa aiba A
dimensiunile corecte.

2.Verificarea bucsei arborelui
Verificati daca bucsa de pe arborele axului taietorului corespunde cu orificiul central al discului de taiere.

3. Verificarea directiei de rotatie a discului
Asigurati-va céa discul se roteste in directia indicata de sageata de pe
acesta.
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4.Montarea discului de taiere /‘\. A

Discul se asaza pe bucsa (A) intre saiba flansei interioare (B) si /
saiba flansei (C). \) (o]
B

Blocati arborele. Introduceti o unealta in orificiul capului de
taiere si rotiti lama pana cand este blocata

Cuplul de strangere pentru surubul care fixeaza discul de
taiere este de 25 Nm.

5. Inversarea capului de taiere

Taietorul este echipat cu cap de taiere reversibil care permite taierea aproape de perete sau la nivelul
solului, taierea fiind limitata doar de grosimea protectiei lamei. n cazul unui recul, este mai greu s&
controlati utilajul atunci cand taiati cu capul de taiere inversat. Discul de taiere este mai departe de
centrul taietorului, ceea ce inseamna ca manerul si discul de taiere nu mai sunt in aliniate. Inversati
capul de taiere doar pentru taieturi care nu sunt posibile in mod standard.

Slabiti cele trei piulite (A) care tin aparatoarea superioara a
curelei. Rotiti dispozitivul de intindere (B) in pozitia ,0” pentru
detensiona cureaua.

Scoateti aparatoarea superioara a curelei

Deconectati niplurile furtunului de apa si manerul de pe
protectia lamei (C). Scoateti opritorul (D)

Capul de taiere este acum slabit si poate fi scos din masina.
Scoateti cureaua.
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Rotiti carcasa rulmentului in directia opusa si reasamblati opritorul.

7.ALIMENTAREA CU COMBUSTIBIL

ATENTIE !

1. Benzina este inflamabila. Evitati focul deschis in apropierea combustibilului. Opriti motorul si
lasati-l sa se raceasca inainte de a realimenta.

2. Motoarele RURIS sunt lubrifiate cu ulei special 2TT-MAX facut pentru motoare pe benzina in 2
timpi racite cu aer. In cazul in care nu folositi un ulei clasa API TC sau o clasa superioara acesteia,
n perioada de garantie, riscati pierderea garantjei.

Raportul recomandat de amestec: 11 benzina +25 ml ulei 2 timpi VEZI. Emisiile de gaze sunt controlate
de parametrii si componentele fundamentale ale motorului (ex.: carburatie, coordonarea aprinderii,
toba esapament)

3. Aceste motoare sunt certificate sa functioneze cu benzina fara plumb.

4. Asigurati-va ca folositi benzina cu cifra octanica minima de 95.

5. Benzina fara plumb este recomandata pentru a reduce poluarea aerului in vederea protectiei
mediului.

6. Benzinasau uleiurile de calitate slaba pot avaria inelele de etansare, furturile de aspirat benzina,
pistonul, segmentii, cilindrul sau rezervorul de carburant al motorului.

Rata recomandata de amestec

Schema de amestec
Litri benzina 1 2 3 4 5
Ml ulei pentru motoare Tn 2 timpi 25 50 75 100 125

. masurati exact cantitatea de benzina iar pentru ulei, va recomandam sa folositi o seringa
gradata.

. omogenizarea se face prin agitarea amestecului intr-un recipient de carburant fara impuritati.

. puneti benzina intr-un recipient de carburant curat.

. turnati tot uleiul si amestecati bine.

. puneti o eticheta clara pe exteriorul recipientului pentru a se evita confuzia cu alte recipiente.

8.PUNEREA IN FUNCTIUNE

Tineti taietorul cu ambele maini si mentineti o prindere ferma in timpul lucrului. Mana |

dreapta ar trebui sa fie pe manerul din spate, iar mana stanga pe manerul din fata.
Nu utilizati niciodata taietorul tindndu-I doar cu o méana.
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Stati paralel cu discul de taiere. Evitati sa stati drept in spate. Tn eventualitatea unui recul taietorul se va
deplasa in planul discului de taiere.

« Pastrati o distanta de siguranta fata de discul de taiere cand motorul este o

pornit. -_"[\ >

* Nu lasati niciodata taietorul nesupravegheat si cu motorul pornit. e s =
* Asigurati-va ca discul s-a oprit complet Tnainte de a pune taietorul jos. \/;\ (J \,
» Aparatoarea taietorului trebuie reglata astfel incat partea din spate sa fie la “'\;;- ] |
nivel cu piesa de taiat. Praful si scanteile din materialul taiat sunt colectate si ‘}l\. ﬁ/‘ /

aruncate departe de utilizator.

» Pastrati un echilibru bun si o pozitie ferma n timpul lucrului.

* Nu taiati niciodata peste inaltimea umerilor.

* Nu taiati niciodata de pe o scara. Utilizati o platforma sau o schelad daca
taietura este peste inaltimea umerilor.

« Stati la o distanta sigura de piesa de taiat. Asigurati-va ca discul nu intra
n contact cu alte obiecte la pornirea taietorului.

* Incepeti sa taiati doar dupa ce discul a atins turatia maxima. Nu aplicati
presiune pe discul de taiere, |asati taietorul functioneze fara a forta sau a
pune presiune pe disc. Mentineti turatia maxima pana cand taierea este
completa.

» Deplasati discul incet Tnainte si inapoi pentru a obtine o zona mica de contact intre disc si materialul de
taiat. Acest lucru reduce temperatura discului si asigura o taiere eficienta.

Praful rezultat in urma taierii

* Taietorul este echipat cu un sistem de racire a discului de presiune scazuta care ofera o suprimare
maxima a prafului rezultat in urma taierii.

+ Folositi discuri de taiere care pot fi racite cu apa atunci cand este posibil, pentru a reduce praful.

* Reglati debitul de apa pentru a capta praful rezultat in urma taierii . Volumul de apa necesar variaza in
functie de tipul de material taiat.

Blocarea discului in timpul taierii

Faceti o evaluare atentd a modului in care obiectul se va misca in
timpul etapei finale a taierii pentru a evita prinderea sau blocarea.
Daca obiectul se lasa si taietura incepe sa se inchida, discul se

poate bloca ceea ce poate duce la un recul sau
deteriorarea discului.
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Taiere in linie H
Inclinarea sau rasucirea in linia de taiere va reduce eficienta taierii si va deteriora
discul. .

Reculul

Reculul poate surveni cand discul de taiere vine in contact cu un
obiect sau cand materialul taiat se Tnchide si discul este prins in
taieturd. Contactul in portiunea superioara poate cauza o reactie
rapida, inversa, care redirectioneaza discul In sus si Tnapoi spre
operator. Daca discul taietorului este prins, aceasta poate fi impins
rapid, Tnapoi spre operator. Oricare din aceste reactii poate cauza
pierderea controlului asupra taietorului, putand duce la accidentari
grave.

Nu va bazati doar pe dispozitivele de siguranta din dotarea taietorului
dumneavoastra. In calitate de utilizator al taietorului, trebuie sa luati
mai multe masuri pentru a va feri de accidente sau raniri in timpul
utilizarii.

Forta reactiva
O forta reactiva este intotdeauna prezenta la taiere. Forta

trage masina in sens opus fata de directia de rotatie a discului. R, “‘“m:; =
De cele mai multe ori aceasta forta este nesemnificativa. Daca g‘f Bl | } —

lama este prinsa sau blocata, forta reactiva va fi puternica si
este posibil sa nu puteti controla taietorul.

Zona de recul

Nu utilizati niciodata zona de recul a discului pentru taiere.
Contactul in zona de recul poate cauza o reactie rapida,
inversa, care redirectioneaza discul in sus si Thapoi spre
operator.

10
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Daca zona de recul este utilizata pentru taiere, forta
reactiva determina discul s& urce in taietura. Nu utilizati
zona de recul. Utilizati cadranul inferior al discului pentru
a evita recul.

Evitarea reculului

Piesa de taiat trebuie sa fie intotdeauna sustinuta, astfel incat taietura sa ramana deschisa. Cand
taietura se deschide, nu apare reculul. Daca taietura se inchide si prinde discul, exista intotdeauna un
risc de recul.

\ ¥,

N7

A A A A

Pornirea

1.Asigurati-va ca intrerupatorul ON/OFF este pe pozitia ON(l),
pozitia de pornire.
2. Actionati parghia soc si astfel clapeta soc se va inchide

3. Apasati constant pompa de amorsare pana cand aceasta
se umple cu carburant si refuleaza in rezervor(de
aproximativ 6 ori).

11
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4. Pozitionati taietorul pe o suprafata plana solida. Introduceti piciorul
drept Tn talpa taietorului si cu mana stanga prindeti bine manerul de
manipulare.

ATENTIE! Asigurati-va, ca la pornire, discul nu intrd in contact cu
corpuri straine sau alte obiecte. Cu mana dreapta trageti usor pana
simtiti rezistenta si se tensioneaza sfoara demaror, apoi, dintr-o
singurd miscare trageti constant. Nu dati drumul manerului ci aduceti-|
cu mana in pozitie initiald. Reluati operatia asupra demarorului F
taietorului pana cand auzm prlmul semn de pornire. in acest moment ‘ t
incetati actionarea demarorului. Tmpingeti socul la pozitia initiala.

Reluati actionarea demarorului, in acelasi mod, pana cand taietorul porneste accelerat. Dupa cateva
secunde, actionati maneta de acceleratie scurt, pentru a stabiliza mersul la ralanti.

Cand motorul este cald, nu se mai actioneaza parghia soc si pompa de amorsare.

Pentru a opri motorul, pozitionati intrerupatorul ON/OFF pe pozitia OFF(0), pozitia de oprire.
Imaginile sunt cu caracter informativ, furnizorul isi rezerva dreptul de a aduce modificari
structurale si functionale fata de utilajul prezentat in acest manual.

9.INTRETINEREA S| DEPANAREA

9.1 intretinerea
Curatare exterioara-Curatati masina zilnic folosind o laveta curata dupa terminarea lucrarii.

Admisia aerului de racire- Curatati admisia aerului de racire atunci cand este
necesar.

Bujia

Daca taietorul are putere redusa, porneste greu sau functioneaza
prost la ralanti, verificati mai intai bujia.

Asigurati-va ca fisa bujiei nu este deteriorata.

Daca bujia este murdara, curatati-o si, in acelasi timp, verificati daca
distanta dintre electrozi este de 0,5 mm.

Tensionarea curelei de transmisie
Cureaua de transmisie este inchisa si bine protejata de praf si murdarie.

Slabiti cele trei suruburi (A) rotindu-le o tura in sens invers acelor de
ceasornic.

12
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Miscati aparatoarea discului (E) in sus si in jos de 3-5 ori, apoi strangeti
piulitele (A)

Tnlocuirea curelei de transmisie

1. Slabiti cele trei piulite (A) care fixeaza aparatoarea superioara a
curelei. Rotiti dispozitivul de intindere a curelei (B) in pozitia ,O”
pentru a slabi cureaua.

2. Scoateti aparatoarea superioara apoi scoateti aparatoarea din
spate.

3. Tnlocuiti cureaua de transmisie. Rotiti dispozitivul de
pretensionare (B) in pozitia ,1” pentru a tensiona cureaua de
transmisie.

4. Montati aparatoarele curelei si strangeti piulitele (A). Miscati
protectia lamei (E) Tn sus si in jos de 3-5 ori, apoi strangeti
piulitele (A).

Sistemul de alimentare

Verificati busonul de combustibil si etansarea acestuia.

Verificati furtunul de combustibil. Inlocuiti-l cand este deteriorat.

Filtrul de combustibil se afla in interiorul rezervorului de combustibil. Filtrul nu poate fi curatat, trebuie
Tnlocuit cu un filtru nou atunci cand este infundat. Filtrul trebuie schimbat o data pe an.

Filtru de aer
13
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Slabiti suruburile. Scoateti capacul filtrului de aer.
Verificati filtrul si inlocuti-| daca este necesar.

Sistemul de racire cu apa
Verificati duzele de pe aparatoarea discului si filtrul de apa si curatati-le daca este necesar.

9.2 Depanarea

RURIS

Taietorul nu are carburant

Problema Cauze posibile Metoda rezolvare
Pasi de pornire incorecti Consultati capitolul ‘Pornire’
.. Intrerupatorul nu este comutat in Comutati intrerupatorul in
Taietorul nu pozitia ON pozitia ON
porneste

Alimentati taietorul

Bujia este ancrasata si prezinta
depuneri de ulei

Bujia se curata cu o perie sau se inlocuieste

Discul se roteste

Turatie la ralanti mare

Ajustati turatia

la ralanti Ambreiaj defect Contactati un service autorizat RURIS
Discul nu se Cureaua prea slaba sau defecta Strangeti sau nlocuiti cureaua
roteste in
timp ce Ambreiaj defect Contactati un service autorizat RURIS
motorul este Discul este montat incorect Montati discul corect
accelerat ’

Taietorul nu are
putere atunci

Filtru de aer infundat

Verificati filtrul de aer si tnlocuiti-I
daca este necesar

Filtru de combustibil infundat

Tnlocuiti filtrul de combustibil

cand este
accelerat P . o . . -
Orificiul rezervorului de combustibil Contactati un service autorizat RURIS
este blocat
Verificati daca discul de taiere este montat
Nivelurile de Disc montat incorect corect si nu prezintd semne de deteriorare.
vibratie sunt - - —
prea mari Disc defect Schimbati discul
Elemente de amortizare a vibratiilor Contactati un service autorizat RURIS
defecte
Grilele de admise aer sunt Curatati grilele de admisie a aerului/racire
Temperatua blocate ale taietorului
taietorului P - - =
este prea Cureaua aluneca Verificati cureaua / tensionati-o dacéa este
mare necesar
Ambreiajul aluneca / este defect Verificati cureaua / tensionati-o daca este
necesar

14
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10.DECLARATII DE CONFORMITATE
DECLARATIA DE CONFORMITATE CE c €

Producator: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL

Bvd. Decebal, nr. 111, Cladire Administrativa, Craiova, Dolj, Romania

Tel. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro

Reprezentant autorizat: ing. Stroe Marius Catalin — Director General

Persoana autorizata pentru dosarul tehnic: ing. Radoi Alexandru— Director Proiectare Productie

Descrierea produsului: Taietor beton realizeaza operatii destinate taierii uscate si umede a betonului, masina
propriu-zisa fiind componenta energetica de baza, iar discul de taiere, echipamentul de lucru efectiv.

Produsul: Taietor de beton

Numar de serie produs: AATWO0100001XXXXXRTX600 (unde AA reprezinta ultimele doua cifre ale anului de
fabricatie, caracterele 5 si 6 nr de lot, caracterele 7-11 numarul de produs)

Tipul: RURIS Model: RTX600
Motor: termic, pe benzina fara plumb, 2 timpi+ulei Putere motor: 3.3 CP
Diametru disc taiere: 300 mm Pornire: manuala

Noi, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova, producator, in conformitate cu H.G. 1029/2008 - privind conditiile introducerii
pe piatd a masinilor, Directiva 2006/42/CE — masini; cerinte de siguranta si securitate, Standardul EN ISO
12100:2010 — Masini. Securitate, Directiva 2014/30/UE privind compatibilitatea electromagnetica (HG 487/2016
privind compatibilitatea electromagnetica, actualizata 2019), Regulamentul UE 2016/1628 (amendat prin
Regulamentul UE 2018/989) - stabilirea masurilor de limitare a emisiilor gazoase si de particule poluante
provenite de la motoare si H.G. 467/2018 privind masurile de aplicare ale Regulamentului mentionat, am
efectuat atestarea conformitatii produsului cu standardele specificate si declaram cé este conform cu principalele
cerinte de siguranta si securitate.
Subsemnatul Stroe Catalin, reprezentantul producatorului, declar pe proprie raspundere ca produsul este in
conformitate cu urmatoarele standarde si directive europene:
EN ISO 12100:2010/ SR EN ISO 12100:2011 - Securitatea masinilor. Concepte de baza, principii generale de
proiectare. Terminologie de baza, metodologie. Principii tehnice
EN ISO 19432-1:2020- Masini si echipamente pentru constructii - Masini de taiat abrazive portabile, portabile, cu
combustie interna, actionate de motor - Partea 1: Cerinte de siguranta pentru masinile de taiat pentru roti abrazive
rotative montate in centru
EN I1SO 11688-1:2009- Acustica - Practica recomandata pentru proiectarea masinilor si echipamentelor cu
zgomot redus - Partea 1: Planificare
SR EN ISO 13857:2020/ EN 1SO 13857:2020 - Distanta de securitate pentru protejarea membrelor superioare si
inferioare
SR EN ISO 14982:2009/ EN 14982:2009 — Masini Agricole si forestiere. Compatibilitate electromagnetica.
Directiva 2000/14/CE (amendata prin Directiva 2005/88/CE)—Emisiile de zgomot in mediul exterior
Directiva 2006/42/CE-privind masinile — introducerea pe piata a masinilor
Directiva 2014/30/UE - privind compatibilitatea electromagnetica (HG 487/2016 privind compatibilitatea
electromagnetica, actualizata 2019);
Regulamentul UE 2016/1628 (amendat prin Regulamentu UE 2018/989)-stabilirea masurilor de limitare a
emisiilor gazoase si de particule poluante provenite de la motoare
Alte Standarde sau specificatii utilizate:
. SR EN ISO 9001 - Sistemul de Management al Calitatii
. SR EN ISO 14001 - Sistemul de Management al Mediului
. SR ISO 45001:2018 - Sistemul de Management al Sanatatii si Securitatii Ocupationale.
MARCAREA S| ETICHETAREA MOTOARELOR
Motoarele pe benzina cu aprindere prin scanteie receptionate si utilizate pe echipamentele si masinile RURIS,
conform Regulamentul UE 2016/1628 (amendat prin Regulamentul UE 2018/989) si a HG 467/2018 sunt
marcate cu:
- Marca si numele producatorului: Z.T.T.M. CO LTD
- Tipul: 1E58F-1
- Numarul aprobarii de tip obtinut de producatorul specializat:
€9*2016/1628*2016/1628SHB1/P*1281*00,
- Numarul de identificare al motorului — numar unic.
- Concept General Engine
Nota: documentatia tehnica este detinuta de producator.
Precizare: Prezenta declaratie este conforma cu originalul.
Termen de valabilitate: 10 ani de la data aprobarii.
Locul si data emiterii: Craiova, 16.11.2023
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Anul aplicarii marcajului CE: 2023

Nr. inreq: 1426/16.11.2023

Persoana autorizata si semnatura: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin
Director General al

SC RURIS IMPEX SRL

DECLARATIA DE CONFORMITATE EC
Producator: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
Bvd. Decebal, nr. 111, Cladire Administrativa, Craiova, Dolj, Romania
Tel. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro
Reprezentant autorizat: ing. Stroe Marius Catalin — Director General
Persoana autorizata pentru dosarul tehnic: ing. Radoi Alexandru— Director Proiectare Productie
Descrierea produsului: Taietor beton realizeaza operatii destinate taierii uscate si umede a betonului, masina
propriu-zisa fiind componenta energetica de baza, iar discul de taiere, echipamentul de lucru efectiv.
Produsul: Taietor de beton
Numar de serie produs: AATWO0100001XXXXXRTX600 (unde AA reprezinta ultimele doua cifre ale anului de
fabricatie, caracterele 5 si 6 nr de lot, caracterele 7-11 numarul de produs)

Tipul: RURIS Model: RTX600

Motor: termic, pe benzina fara plumb, 2 timpi+ulei Putere motor: 3.3 CP
Diametru disc taiere: 300 mm Pornire: manuala

Nivelul de putere acustica: 111 dB(A) Nivelul de putere acustica garantat: 116 dB(A)

Nivelul de putere acustica este certificat de TUV SUD prin raportul de incercari nr. 704032021203-03 din
28.04.2023, in conformitate cu prevederile Directivei 2000/14/CE amendata prin Directiva 2005/88/CE si SR EN
1ISO 3744:2011.
Noi, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova in calitate de producator, in conformitate cu Directiva 2000/14/CE
(amendata prin Directiva 2005/88/CE), H.G. 1756/2006 - privind limitarea nivelului emisiilor de zgomot in mediu
produs de echipamente destinate utilizarii in exteriorul cladirilor, am efectuat verificarea si atestarea conformitatii
produsului cu standardele specificate si declardm céa este conform cu principalele cerinte.
Subsemnatul Stroe Catalin, reprezentantul producatorului, declar pe proprie raspundere ca produsul este in
conformitate cu urmatoarele standarde si directive europene:
Directiva 2000/14/CE (amendata prin Directiva 2005/88/CE) — Emisiile de zgomot in mediul exterior
SR EN ISO 3744:2011 - Acustica. Determinarea nivelurilor de putere acustica emise de sursele de zgomot
utilizand presiunea acustica
EN ISO 19432-1:2020- Masini si echipamente pentru constructii - Masini de taiat abrazive portabile, portabile, cu
combustie interna, actionate de motor - Partea 1: Cerinte de siguranta pentru masinile de taiat pentru roti abrazive
rotative montate Tn centru
¢ Directiva 2006/42/CE - privind masginile — introducerea pe piata a masinilor
e Directiva 2014/30/UE- privind compatibilitatea electromagnetica (HG 487/2016 privind compatibilitatea
electromagnetica, actualizata 2019);
e Regulamentul UE 2016/1628- (amendat prin Regulamentu UE 2018/989) - stabilirea masurilor de limitare a
emisiilor gazoase si de particule poluante provenite de la motoare
Alte Standarde sau specificatii utilizate:
. SR EN ISO 9001 - Sistemul de Management al Calitatii
. SR EN ISO 14001 - Sistemul de Management al Mediului
. SR ISO 45001:2018 - Sistemul de Management al Sanatatii si Securitatii Ocupationale.
Nota: documentatia tehnica este detinuta de producator.
Precizare: Prezenta declaratie este conforma cu originalul.
Termen de valabilitate: 10 ani de la data aprobarii.
Locul si data emiterii: Craiova, 16.11.2023
Anul aplicarii marcajului CE: 2023
Nr. inreq: 1427/16.11.2023
Persoana autorizata si semnatura: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin
Director General al Ruris Impex SRL
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1. INTRODUCTION
Dear Client!

Thank you for your decision to purchase a RURIS product and for your trust in our company! RURIS has
been on the market since 1993 and during all this time it has become a strong brand, which has built its
reputation by keeping promises, but also by continuous investments aimed at helping customers with
reliable, efficient and quality solutions.

We are confident that you will appreciate our product and enjoy its performance for a long time. RURIS
does not offer its customers only machines, but complete solutions. An important element in the
relationship with the customer is advice both before and after the sale, as RURIS customers have at their
disposal a whole network of partner stores and service points.

To enjoy the purchased product, please read the user manual carefully. By following the instructions, you
will be guaranteed a long use.

The RURIS company is continuously working on the development of its products and therefore reserves
the right to modify, among other things, their form, appearance and performance, without having the
obligation to communicate this in advance.

Thank you once again for choosing RURIS products!

Customer information and support:
Phone: 0351.820.105
e-mail: info@ruris.ro

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
2.1. WARNINGS ON THE MACHINE

Careful! Asphyxiating
atmosphere. Do not start
the machine in closed
spaces .

Warning! Danger!

Adjust the disc guard so
that sparks and dust are
not directed at the
operator or flammable
materials. Fire hazard!

Carefull Recoil can be
rapid, violent and can cause
life-threatening injuries.

Wear a protective mask. Wear protective gloves.

The operator must wear
Personal Protective
Equipment (PPE). If the
machine is in use, you must
wear protective glasses
against objects projected in
the air, you must wear
hearing protection such as
an acoustically insulated
helmet.

Read the instruction
manual before use.
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Do not use circular saw
blades, carbide blades, or
wood cutting blades.

Do not use cracked or
damaged discs.

2.2. WARNINGS

1. Practice:

+ Carefully read the instructions for use and maintenance, familiarize yourself with all the operating
mechanisms and the correct use of the machine. Failure to follow all instructions may result in serious
injury or property damage.

* Never allow children or people unfamiliar with these instructions to use the machine .

» Never work when people, especially children or pets are nearby .

» Do not modify this product in any way. Unauthorized modification may affect product operation and/or
operator safety. There are specific applications for which the product was designed .

2. Preparation:

* Inspect the work area before each use. Keep the work area clean, dry, clutter-free and well-lit. Crowded,
wet or dark work areas increase the risk of injury.

* Do not use the cutter where there is a risk of fire or explosion; for example, in the presence of flammable
liquids or gases, the cutter may create sparks and ignite.

* The cutter must not come into contact with an electrical source. It is not insulated and contact will cause
electric shock.

+ Keep children and bystanders away from the work area while using the cutter.

» Be aware of all power lines, electrical circuits, water pipes, and other mechanical hazards that may exist
in the work area. Some of these hazards may be hidden and may cause personal injury and/or property
damage if the cutter comes into contact with them.

3.Operation:

* Do not use the trimmer while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A
moment of inattention while using the cutter can result in serious personal injury.

» Wear protective equipment. Do not wear loose clothing, objects or jewelry that can get caught in the
moving parts of the trimmer. Keep hair, clothing and gloves away from moving parts. Vents on the cutter
usually cover moving parts and should be avoided.

» Wear appropriate personal protective equipment when required. Use ANSI Z87.1 safety glasses with side
shields or, when necessary, a face shield. Use a mask in dusty working conditions. Also use non-slip safety
shoes, hard hat, gloves, dust collection systems and ear protection when appropriate. This applies to all
people in the work area.

* WARNING - Gasoline is highly flammable:

- store fuel in specially designed containers.

- refuel outdoors only and do not smoke while refueling.

- add fuel before starting the engine. Never remove the tank cap or add gasoline while the engine is
running or when the engine is hot.

- if gasoline has been spilled on the machine, do not try to start the engine, move the machine away from
the spill area and avoid creating any source of ignition until the gasoline vapors have evaporated.

- make sure the tank cap seals tightly when tightened. If it is damaged, replace it.

* Do not force the cutter, it is safe and effective when used as intended.

* Do not pull the cutter to one side, as the disc may jam or break and cause injury.

» Check for damaged parts before each use. Replace damaged or worn parts immediately . Do not use the
cutter if it has worn or damaged parts.
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« Store the product when not in use. Store it in a dry and safe place. Make sure the cutter is in good working
order before storage and before reuse.

* Use only accessories recommended by the manufacturer. Never use an accessory with lower technical
specifications than the cutter.

+» Do not use the cutter if the guards and safety devices are defective or not fitted.

« If you hit a foreign object, stop the engine and carefully check the machine for damage. If it is damaged,
restart it and use it only after it has been repaired.

* In case of abnormal vibration, stop the engine immediately to find the cause.

+ Stop the engine when leaving the machine, before refueling and during maintenance, adjustment or
inspection of the machine.

* Before cleaning, repairing or inspecting the cutter, the engine must be stopped and you must ensure that
all moving parts have stopped.

+ Do not start the engine in enclosed spaces where dangerous carbon monoxide fumes can accumulate.
« Store in a place out of the reach of children and pets.

3. TECHNICAL DATA

Motor General Engine
Duty cycle 2 stroke
Cilindrical capacity 58 cc
Engine power 3.3hp
Engine RPM Maximum 8500 RPM
Combustible Fuel mixture
Tank capacity 750 ml

Fuel mixture 25 ml of oil/ liter of gasoline
Maximum cutting depth 100 mm
Cutting disc diameter 300 mm
Cutting disc speed 4800 r/min

Net weight with accessories 10.1 kg

Handle vibrations

9,822 m/s 2, K=1.5m/s ?

4. OVERVIEW OF THE MACHINE

Disc

. Front handle
Getting started
. Throttle lock

. Throttle lever
. Priming pump
. Water hose

. Fuel tank cap
. Shock lever

©CONOUTAWNPE
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5. INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Throttle lock ) o

The throttle lock is designed to prevent accidental throttle operation. - - {F‘

When the lock (A) is pressed, it releases the throttle lever (B), it can be =1l

pressed, ) - A
Make sure the throttle lever is locked when the throttle lock is released. | =

Press the throttle lock and make sure it returns to its original position B . . II
after you release it. T
Make sure the detent and throttle lever move freely and return to their T
original position after being released.

Start the cutter and accelerate it to full speed. Release the throttle lever ) b//
and check that the cutting disc stops. If the cutting blade spins when the e/
throttle is released, you need to adjust the carburetor for idle. E/-' // VT Y @

ON/OFF switch
Make sure the cutter motor stops when you turn
the switch to the OFF position.

Blade guard

This guard is mounted above the cutting blade and is designed to
protect the user from fragments of the blade that may be thrown at \ —
them, should the blade break while using the cutter. =~/

Check that the guard above the cutting blade is not cracked or
damaged. Replace if damaged. Check that the cutting blade is
correctly mounted and shows no signs of damage. A damaged
cutting blade can cause personal injury.

Vibration dampening system

The cutter is equipped with a vibration dampening system that
is designed to reduce vibration and ease of use. The
machine's vibration damping system reduces the transfer of
vibration between the motor unit/cutting equipment and the
cutter handle. The motor body, including the cutting
equipment, is isolated from the handles by vibration damping
units.

Check the vibration damping units regularly for deformation or cracks. Replace them if they are
damaged. Check that the vibration damping element is securely fastened.

Careful!

* A cutting disc may break and cause injury to the operator.

» The manufacturer of the cutting disc issues warnings and recommendations for its proper use.

* A cutting disc should be checked before it is assembled on the cutter and periodically during use. Make
sure it has no cracks, missing segments or broken pieces. Do not use a damaged cutting disc. Test the
integrity of each new cutting disc by running it idle at full throttle for about 1 minute.
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Cutting disc

Diamond discs consist of a steel core fitted with segments containing
industrial diamonds. When using a diamond blade, make sure it is properly
mounted on the cutter and that it rotates in the direction indicated by the
arrow on the blade.

When replacing the cutting disc, make sure that its technical specifications
correspond to the specifications of the cutter.

Do not use cutting discs with a speed lower than the rated speed of the
cutter.

Use only diamond blades, do not use carbide blades, circular saw blades or wood cutting blades!
Do not cut asbestos!

Diamond blades are ideal for cutting masonry walls and concrete.

During cutting, friction in the cut causes the diamond blade to heat up. If the disc temperature is too high,
it can cause the disc to lose tension or crack.

Diamond discs for dry cutting

Although no water is needed for cooling, they must be cooled with air flow. For this reason, these cutting
discs are only recommended for intermittent cutting. During cutting the disc should be left for a few
seconds, the disc should be allowed to run "free", without load, to allow the air flow around it to dissipate
the heat.

Diamond discs for wet cutting

These discs must be used with water to keep the core and blade segments cool while cutting. They
should NOT be used on dry, waterless cuts. Use without water can cause excessive heat build-up,
resulting in poor cutting performance, damage to the blade, and a safety hazard to the operator.

6. ASSEMBLY

Careful!
Do not start the engine while mounting the machine. o

1. Checking the shaft, washer and flange ¢ \
When replacing the disc, check the flange washers and cutter shatft. |
Check the condition of the threads, disc contact surfaces and washers. ( f
They must not be damaged, they must be clean and have the correct
dimensions.

2. Checking the shaft bushing
Check that the bushing on the cutter spindle shaft lines up with the center hole of the cutting disc.

3. Checking the direction of rotation of the disc
Make sure the disc rotates in the direction indicated by the arrow on it.
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4. Mounting the cutting disc /\. A

The disc sits on the bushing (A) between the inner flange washer /
(B) and the flange washer (C). \ Cc

Lock the shaft. Insert a tool into the hole in the cutting
head and rotate the blade until it locks

The tightening torque for the screw that secures the
cutting disc is 25 Nm.

5. Reversing the cutting head

The cutter is equipped with a reversible cutting head that allows cutting close to the wall or at ground
level, the cut being limited only by the thickness of the blade guard. In case of kickback, it is more difficult
to control the machine when cutting with the cutting head inverted. The cutting disc is further from the
center of the cutter, which means that the handle and the cutting disc are no longer aligned. Reverse the
cutting head only for cuts that are not possible in standard mode.

Loosen the three nuts (A) holding the upper belt guard. Turn the
tensioner (B) to the "O" position to loosen the belt.
Remove the upper belt guard

Disconnect the water hose nipples and handle from the blade
guard (C). Remove the stopper (D)

The cutting head is now loose and can be removed from the
machine. Remove the strap.
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Rotate the bearing housing in the opposite direction and reassemble the
stopper.

7. FUEL SUPPLY

ATTENTION!

1. Gasoline is flammable. Avoid open flames near fuel. Stop the engine and let it cool before
refueling.

2. RURIS engines are lubricated with special 2TT -MAX oil made for air-cooled 2-stroke gasoline
engines. If you do not use an API TC class oil or a higher class, during the warranty period, you risk
losing the warranty.

The recommended mixture ratio: 11 gasoline + 25 ml oil 2 times SEE. Gas emissions are controlled by
fundamental engine parameters and components (eg: carburetion, ignition timing, muffler)

3. These engines are certified to run on unleaded gasoline.

4. Make sure you use gasoline with a minimum octane number of 95.

5. Unleaded gasoline is recommended to reduce air pollution in order to protect the environment.

6. Poor quality gasoline or oils can damage the engine's sealing rings, intake manifolds, piston,
rings, cylinder, or fuel tank.

Recommended mixing rate

Blending scheme

Petrol liters 12345
Ml oil for 2-stroke engines 25 50 75 100 125

. measure exactly the amount of gasoline and for oil, we recommend using a graduated syringe.
. homogenization is done by stirring the mixture in a fuel container without impurities.

. put the petrol in a clean fuel container.

. pour in all the oil and mix well.

. place a clear label on the outside of the container to avoid confusion with other containers.

8. COMMISSIONING

Hold the cutter with both hands and maintain a firm grip
while working. The right hand should be on the back
handle and the left hand on the front handle. Never use
the cutter with only one hand.

Stand parallel to the cutting disc. Avoid sitting straight
the event of a kickback, the cutter will move in the plane
cutting disc.

8
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» Keep a safe distance from the cutting disc when the engine is running.

* Never leave the mower unattended with the engine running.

» Make sure the disc has come to a complete stop before putting the cutter
down.

* The cutter guard must be adjusted so that the back is flush with the
workpiece. Dust and sparks from the cut material are collected and thrown
away from the user.

» Maintain good balance and a firm posture while working.

» Never cut above shoulder height.

* Never cut from a ladder. Use a platform or scaffold if the cut is above
shoulder height.

« Stand a safe distance from the workpiece. Make sure the blade does not
come into contact with other objects when starting the cutter.

» Start cutting only after the blade has reached maximum speed. Do not
apply pressure to the cutting disc, let the cutter work without forcing or
putting pressure on the disc. Maintain full speed until cutting is complete.

» Move the blade slowly back and forth to obtain a small contact area between the blade and the material
to be cut. This reduces the temperature of the disc and ensures efficient cutting.

Dust resulting from cutting

* The cutter is equipped with a low-pressure disc cooling system that provides maximum suppression of
dust resulting from cutting.

» Use water-cooled cutting discs when possible to reduce dust.

« Adjust the water flow to capture the dust resulting from cutting. The amount of water required varies
depending on the type of material being cut.

Disc jamming during cutting

Make a careful assessment of how the object will move during the final stage of the cut to avoid snagging
or jamming. If the object is dropped and the cut begins to close, the disc may jam, resulting in kickback or
damage to the disc.
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Line cutting

Tilting or twisting in the cutting line will reduce cutting efficiency and damage the
disc.

kickback

Kickback can occur when the cutting disc contacts an object or when
the cut material closes and the disc is caught in the cut. Contact in
the upper portion can cause a quick, reverse reaction that redirects
the disc up and back toward the operator. If the cutter disc is caught,
it can be quickly pushed back towards the operator. Any of these
reactions can cause you to lose control of the cutter, possibly
resulting in serious injury.

Don't rely solely on the safety devices that come with your cutter. As
the user of the cutter, you must take several precautions to protect
yourself from accidents or injuries during use.

Reactive force

A reactive force is always present when cutting. The force pulls
the machine in the opposite direction to the direction of rotation
of the disc. Most of the time this force is insignificant. If the
blade is caught or jammed, the reactive force will be strong
and you may not be able to control the cutter.

Recoil zone

Never use the kickback area of the disc for cutting. Contact in
the kickback area can cause a quick, reverse reaction that
redirects the disc up and back toward the operator.

10
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If the kickback area is used for cutting, the reactive force
causes the disc to climb into the cut. Do not use the recoil
zone. Use the lower dial of the disc to avoid kickback.

Avoiding recoil
The workpiece must always be supported so that the cut remains open. When the cut opens, there is no
recoil. If the cut closes and catches the disc, there is always a risk of kickback.

\ ¥,

N7

Switching

1.Make sure the ON/OFF switch is in the ON(l) position, the start
position.
2. Actuate the shock lever and the shock flap will close

3. Constantly press the priming pump until it fills with fuel
and returns to the tank (about 6 times).

11
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4. Place the cutter on a solid flat surface. Insert your right foot into the (1))
sole of the cutter and with your left hand firmly grasp the handling
handle.

CAREFUL! Make sure that the disc does not come into contact with
foreign bodies or other objects when starting. With your right hand pull
gently until you feel resistance and the starter rope is taut, then in one
motion pull steadily. Do not let go of the handle, but bring it back to its ~
original position with your hand. Repeat the operation on the cutter - F x
starter until you hear the first start sign. At this point stop operating the &7 '
starter. Push the shock back to its original position. Repeat the starter e ‘

actuation in the same manner until the cutter starts to accelerate. After a few seconds, operate the
throttle briefly to stabilize the idle.

When the engine is warm, the shock lever and the priming pump are no longer actuated.

To stop the engine, turn the ON/OFF switch to the OFF(0) position, the stop position.

The images are informative, the supplier reserves the right to make structural and functional
changes to the machine presented in this manual.

9. MAINTENANCE AND TROUBLESHOOTING

9.1 Maintenance
Exterior cleaning -Clean the machine daily using a clean cloth after finishing work.

Cooling air intake - Clean the cooling air intake when necessary.

spark

If the cutter has low power, starts hard, or idles poorly, check the
spark plug first.

Make sure the spark plug plug is not damaged.

If the spark plug is dirty, clean it and at the same time check that the
gap between the electrodes is 0.5 mm.

Tensioning the transmission belt
The drive belt is enclosed and well protected from dust and dirt.

Loosen the three screws (A) by turning them one turn
counterclockwise.

12
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Move the disc guard (E) up and down 3-5 times, then tighten the nuts (A)

Replacing the transmission belt

1. Loosen the three nuts (A) securing the upper belt guard. Turn the
belt tensioner (B) to the "O" position to loosen the belt.

2. Remove the top guard then remove the back guard.

3. Replace the drive belt. Turn the pretensioner (B) to position
"1" to tension the drive belt.

4. Install the belt guards and tighten the nuts (A). Move the
blade guard (E) up and down 3-5 times, then tighten the nuts
().

Power system

Check the fuel cap and its seal.

Check the fuel hose. Replace it when damaged.

The fuel filter is located inside the fuel tank. The filter cannot be cleaned, it must be replaced with a new
filter when it is clogged. The filter must be changed once a year.

Air filter

13
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Loosen the screws. Remove the air filter cover.
Check the filter and replace it if necessary.

Water cooling system
Check the nozzles on the disc guard and the water filter and clean them if necessary.

9.2 Troubleshooting

Problem

CAUSE pOSSIBLE

Method SOLVING

Cutter does not
start

started steps unsound

REVIEW chapter ' Start '

The switch is not switched in the ON
position

Toggle the switch to
ON position

The cutter is out of fuel

Load cutter

The spark plug is fouled and
Presents oil deposits

The spark plug is cleaned with a brush or is
replaced

The disc spins
atidle

High idle speed

Adjust rev

Defective clutch

Contact an authorized RURIS service

The disc does
not rotate in
the while the
engine is
accelerating

belt too LOW or BAD

Squeeze or Substitutes belt

Defective clutch

Contact an authorized RURIS service

The disc is mounted incorrectly

adapt your disc correct

The cutter has
no power then
When ltis
accelerated

Air filter clogged

Check the air filter and replace it if
It is necessary

Fuel filter clogged

Substitutes the fuel filter

hole the fuel tank is blocked

Contact an authorized RURIS service

Check if the cutting disc is mounted correct

Vibration Disc mounted incorrect and does not present signs of damage .
levels are - - -
t00 big Defective disc Change disc
Defective vibration damping Contact an authorized RURIS service
elements
The air intake grilles are blocked Clean air intake / cooling grilles of the
The cutter
temperature - - ———
cutter is too belt glide Check the belt / tighten it if It is necessary
high

clutch slips / is defective

Check belt / tension it if necessary

10. DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY CE

Manufacturer: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
Blvd. Decebal, no. 111, Administrative Building, Craiova, Dolj, Romania
Goal. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro
Authorized representative: Eng. Stroe Marius Catalin — General Manager
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Authorized person for the technical file: Eng. Radoi Alexandru — Production Design Director

Product description: The concrete cutter performs operations intended for dry and wet cutting of concrete, the
machine itself being the basic energy component, and the cutting disc, the actual work equipment.

Product: Concrete cutter

Product serial number: AATWO0100001XXXXXRTX600 (where AA represents the last two digits of the year of
manufacture, characters 5 and 6 batch number, characters 7-11 the product number)

Type: RURIS Model: RTX600
Engine: thermal, on unleaded gasoline, 2 strokes + oil Engine power: 3.3 HP
Cutting disc diameter : 300 mm Start: manual

We, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova, manufacturer, in accordance with HG 1029/2008 - regarding the conditions
for the introduction of cars on the market, Directive 2006/42/EC - cars; safety and security requirements ,
Standard EN ISO 12100:2010 — Machinery. Security, Directive 2014/30/EU on electromagnetic compatibility (HG
487/2016 on electromagnetic compatibility, updated 2019), EU Regulation 2016/1628 (amended by EU
Regulation 2018/989) - establishing measures to limit gaseous emissions and polluting particles from to
engines and HG 467/2018 regarding the enforcement measures of the mentioned Regulation, we have certified
the conformity of the product with the specified standards and we declare that it complies with the main safety
and security requirements.
The undersigned Stroe Catalin, the manufacturer's representative, declares on his own responsibility that the
product is in accordance with the following European standards and directives:
EN ISO 12100:2010/ SR EN I1SO 12100:2011 - Machine safety. Basic concepts, general design principles. Basic
terminology, methodology. Technical principles
EN ISO 19432-1:2020- Construction machinery and equipment - Hand-held, portable, internal combustion engine-
driven abrasive cutting machines - Part 1: Safety requirements for center-mounted rotary abrasive wheel cutting
machines
EN ISO 11688-1:2009- Acoustics - Recommended practice for the design of low-noise machinery and equipment
- Part 1: Planning
SR EN ISO 13857:2020/ EN ISO 13857:2020 - Safety distance for protecting the upper and lower limbs
SR EN ISO 14982:2009 / EN 14982:2009 — Agricultural and forestry machines. Electromagnetic compatibility.
Directive 2000/14/EC (amended by Directive 2005/88/EC) — Noise emissions in the outdoor environment
Directive 2006/42/CE - regarding machines - placing machines on the market
Direction 2014/30/EU - on electromagnetic compatibility (HG 487/2016 on electromagnetic compatibility, updated
2019);
EU Regulation 2016/1628 (amended by EU Regulation 2018/989) - establishing measures to limit gaseous
emissions and polluting particles from engines
Other Standards or specifications used:
. SR EN I1SO 9001 - Quality Management System
. SR EN ISO 14001 - Environmental Management System
. SR I1SO 45001:2018 - Occupational Health and Safety Management System.
MARKING AND LABELING OF ENGINES
Spark ignition gasoline engines received and used on RURIS equipment and machines, according to EU
Regulation 2016/1628 (amended by EU Regulation 2018/989) and HG 467/2018 are marked with:
- Manufacturer's brand and name: ZTTM CO LTD
- Type: 1E58F-1
- Type approval number obtained by the specialized manufacturer:
€9*2016/1628*2016/1628SHB1/P*1281*00,
- Engine identification number — unique number.
- Concept General Engine
Note: the technical documentation is owned by the manufacturer.
Clarification: This declaration is in accordance with the original.
Validity period: 10 years from the date of approval.
Place and date of issuance: Craiova, 16.11.2023
Year of application of the CE marking: 2023
No. reg: 1426/16.11.2023
Authorized person and signature: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin
f Director General of
SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY EC
Manufacturer: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
Blvd. Decebal, no. 111, Administrative Building, Craiova, Dolj, Romania
Goal. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro
Authorized representative: Eng. Stroe Marius Catalin — General Manager
Authorized person for the technical file: Eng. Radoi Alexandru — Production Design Director
Product description: The concrete cutter performs operations intended for dry and wet cutting of concrete, the
machine itself being the basic energy component, and the cutting disc, the actual work equipment.
Product: Concrete cutter
Product serial number: AATWO0100001XXXXXRTX600 (where AA represents the last two digits of the year of
manufacture, characters 5 and 6 batch number, characters 7-11 the product number)

Type: RURIS Model: RTX600

Engine: thermal, on unleaded gasoline, 2 strokes + oil Engine power: 3.3 HP
Cutting disc diameter : 300 mm Start: manual
Acoustic power level: 111 dB(A) Guaranteed acoustic power level: 116 dB(A)

Acoustic power level is certified by TUV SUD through test report no. 704032021203-03 of 28.04.2023, in
accordance with the provisions of Directive 2000/14/CE amended by Directive 2005/88/CE and SR EN ISO
3744:2011.
We, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova as a manufacturer, in accordance with Directive 2000/14/EC (amended by
Directive 2005/88/EC), HG 1756/2006 - on limiting the level of noise emissions in the environment produced by
equipment intended for use outside the buildings, we have verified and certified the conformity of the product
with the specified standards and declare that it complies with the main requirements.
The undersigned Stroe Catalin, the manufacturer's representative, declares on his own responsibility that the
product is in accordance with the following European standards and directives:
Directive 2000/14/EC (amended by Directive 2005/88/EC) — Noise emissions in the outdoor environment
SR EN ISO 3744:2011 - Acoustics. Determination of sound power levels emitted by noise sources using sound
pressure
EN ISO 19432-1:2020- Construction machinery and equipment - Hand-held, portable, internal combustion engine-
driven abrasive cutting machines - Part 1: Safety requirements for center-mounted rotary abrasive wheel cutting
machines
e Directive 2006/42/CE - on machines - placing machines on the market
e Directive 2014/30/EU - on electromagnetic compatibility (HG 487/2016 on electromagnetic compatibility,
updated 2019);
e EU Regulation 2016/1628 - (amended by EU Regulation 2018/989) - establishing measures to limit gaseous
emissions and polluting particles from engines
Other Standards or specifications used:
. SR EN I1SO 9001 - Quality Management System
. SR EN ISO 14001 - Environmental Management System
. SR ISO 45001:2018 - Occupational Health and Safety Management System.
Note: the technical documentation is owned by the manufacturer.
Clarification: This declaration is in accordance with the original.
Validity period: 10 years from the date of approval.
Place and date of issuance: Craiova, 16.11.2023
Year of application of the CE marking: 2023
No. req: 1427/16.11.2023
Authorized person and signature: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin
i General Manager of Ruris Impex SRL
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1. BEVEZETES
Kedves tgyfél!

Koszonjuk a RURIS termék vasarlasa melletti dontését és a cégiinkbe vetett bizalmat! A RURIS 1993 6ta
van jelen a piacon, és ez id6 alatt er6s markava valt, amely igéreteinek betartasaval, de folyamatos
befektetésekkel épitette hirnevét, hogy megbizhato, hatékony és minéségi megoldasokkal segitse a
vésarlokat.

Biztosak vagyunk benne, hogy értékelni fogja termékiinket, és sokaig élvezni fogja teljesitményét. A
RURIS nem csak gépeket, hanem komplett megoldasokat kinal Ggyfeleinek. A vevével valé kapcsolat
fontos eleme az értékesités el6tti és utani tanacsadas, hiszen a RURIS ugyfelei partnerboltok és
szervizpontok egész héal6zataval allnak rendelkezéstikre.

A vaésarolt termék élvezetéhez kérjuk, figyelmesen olvassa el a haszndlati Gtmutatét. Az utasitasok
kovetésével garantalt a hosszl hasznalat.

A RURIS cég folyamatosan dolgozik termékei fejlesztésén, ezért fenntartja maganak a jogot, hogy t6bbek
kozott formajat, megjelenését és teljesitményét modositsa anélkiil, hogy ezt el6zetesen kzoiné.

Még egyszer kdszonjuk, hogy a RURIS termékeket valasztotta!
Ugyfélinformaciok és tamogatas:
Telefon: 0351 820 105
e-mail: info@ruris.ro

2. BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK
2.1. FIGYELMEZTETESEK A GEPEN

Ovatos! Fullaszté légkeér.
Ne inditsa be a gépet zart
térben .

Figyelem! Veszély!

Allitsa be a tarcsavédst
ugy, hogy a szikra és a
por ne kerlljon a kezel6re
vagy gyulékony
anyagokra. Tlizveszély!

Ovatos! A visszarlgas lehet
gyors, heves és
életveszélyes sériléseket
okozhat.

Viseljen védémaszkot. Viseljen véddkesztydt.

A kezel6nek egyéni
védéfelszerelést (PPE) kell
viselnie. Ha a gépet
hasznalja, védészemiveget
kell viselnie a leveg6be
kisz6rodé targyak ellen,
hallasvédét, példaul
hangszigetelt sisakot kell
viselnie.

Hasznalat el6tt olvassa el
a hasznalati Gtmutat6t.
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Ne hasznéljon
korflirészlapot, keményfém
pengét vagy favago pengét.

Ne hasznéljon repedt
vagy sértlt lemezeket.

2.2. FIGYELMEZTETESEK

1. Gyakorlat:

» Gondosan olvassa el a hasznalati és karbantartasi Utmutatét, ismerkedjen meg az 6sszes mikddési
mechanizmussal és a gép helyes hasznalataval. Az dsszes utasitas be nem tartdsa sulyos sérilést vagy
anyagi kart okozhat.

» Soha ne engedje, hogy gyermekek vagy olyan személyek haszndljak a gépet, akik nem ismerik ezt az
utasitast .

» Soha ne dolgozzon, ha emberek, kiléndsen gyerekek vagy haziallatok vannak a kdzelben .

» Semmilyen médon ne moédositsa ezt a terméket. A jogosulatlan médositas hatassal lehet a termék
miikodésére és/vagy a kezel§ biztonsagara. Vannak specialis alkalmazasok, amelyekre a terméket
tervezték .

2. Elkészités:

* Minden hasznalat el6tt ellenérizze a munkateruletet. Tartsa a munkateriletet tisztan, szarazon,
rendetlenségtél mentesen és jol megvilagitva. A zsufolt, nedves vagy sotét munkaterlletek névelik a
sérulések kockazatat.

* Ne hasznalja a vagot olyan helyen, ahol tiiz- vagy robbanasveszély all fenn; példaul gyulékony folyadékok
vagy gazok jelenlétében a vago szikrat kelthet és meggyulladhat.

* A vagobeszkdz nem érintkezhet elektromos forrassal. Nincs szigetelve és érintkezése aramiitést okozhat.
* A vago hasznalata kdzben tartsa tavol a gyerekeket és a kézelben lév6ket a munkaterilettdl.

* Legyen tisztaban minden elektromos vezetékkel, elektromos aramkoérrel, vizvezetékkel és egyéb
mechanikai veszélyforrassal, amely a munkaterileten eléfordulhat. Ezen veszélyek némelyike rejtett lehet,
és személyi sériilést és/vagy anyagi kart okozhat, ha a vagé hozzéaér.

3. Mikodés:

* Ne haszndlja a trimmert, ha faradt vagy kabitdszer, alkohol vagy gyégyszer hatasa alatt all. Egy pillanatnyi
figyelmetlenség a vagé hasznalata kdzben silyos személyi sériilést okozhat.

* Viseljen védoéfelszerelést. Ne viseljen b6 ruhat, targyakat vagy ékszereket, amelyek beakadhatnak a
trimmer mozg6 részeibe. Tartsa tavol a hajat, a ruhazatot és a kesztylit a mozgo alkatrészektél. A vago
szell6zényilasai altalaban a mozg6 alkatrészeket takarjak, ezért ezeket kerilni kell.

+ Szlikség esetén viseljen megfeleld egyéni védbfelszerelést. Hasznaljon oldalvédével ellatott ANSI Z87.1
védbészemiiveget, vagy szlkség esetén arcvédst. Poros munkakoérilmények kézott hasznaljon maszkot.
SzUlikség esetén hasznaljon csiszasmentes biztonsagi cip6t, védbsisakot, keszty(it, porgyijté rendszert és
fllvédét is. Ez a munkaterileten tartézkod6 6sszes emberre vonatkozik.

* FIGYELMEZTETES — A benzin nagyon gyulékony:

- az Uzemanyagot specialisan kialakitott tartalyokban tarolja.

- csak a szabadban tankoljon, és tankolas kdzben ne dohanyozzon.

- a motor beinditasa el6tt toltson be Gzemanyagot. Soha ne tavolitsa el a tanksapkat és ne t6ltsén be
benzint, ha a motor jar, vagy amikor a motor forro.

- ha benzin 6mlétt a gépre, ne prébalja meg beinditani a motort, tavolitsa el a gépet a kiomlési terletrél,
és kertlje a gyujtéforras létrehozasat, amig a benzing6éz el nem parolog.

- Gy6z6djon meg rola, hogy a tartalysapka szorosan tomiti, amikor meghuzza. Ha sértlt, cserélje ki.

* Ne eréltesse a vagot, rendeltetésszeri hasznalat esetén biztonsagos és hatékony.

* Ne huzza félre a vagot, mert a tarcsa elakadhat vagy eltorhet, és sérllést okozhat.

* Minden hasznalat elétt ellenérizze, hogy nincsenek-e sérult alkatrészek. A sérilt vagy kopott

alkatrészeket azonnal cserélje ki. Ne hasznalja a vagot, ha annak kopott vagy sérilt részei vannak.
3
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* Tarolja a terméket, ha nem hasznalja. Téarolja szaraz és biztonsagos helyen. Tarolas és Ujrahasznalat
elétt gyéz6djon meg arrdl, hogy a vagé megfeleléen mikodik.

» Csak a gyarto altal javasolt tartozékokat hasznalja. Soha ne hasznaljon olyan tartozékot, amelynek
muiszaki jellemzdi alacsonyabbak, mint a vagéé.

* Ne hasznalja a vagot, ha a védéburkolatok és a biztonsagi berendezések hibasak vagy nincsenek
felszerelve.

» Ha idegen targynak utkozik, allitsa le a motort, és gondosan ellenérizze, hogy nem sériilt-e a gép. Ha
megsérilt, inditsa Gjra, és csak a javitas utan haszndlja.

» Rendellenes vibracié esetén azonnal allitsa le a motort, hogy megtalalja az okot.

- Allitsa le a motort, amikor elhagyja a gépet, tankolas el6tt, valamint a gép karbantartasa, beallitasa vagy
ellendrzése kdzben.

* A Vago tisztitasa, javitasa vagy ellenérzése el6tt a motort le kell allitani, és meg kell gy6zédni arrél, hogy
minden mozg6 alkatrész leallt.

* Ne inditsa be a motort zart térben, ahol veszélyes szén-monoxid-g6zok gyllhetnek fel.

» Gyermekektdl és haziallatoktdl elzart helyen tarolja.

3. MUSZAKI ADATOK

Motor Altalanos motor
Uzemi ciklus 2 alkalommal
Hengeres kapacitas 58 cc
Motor teljesitmény 3,3LE

Motor fordulatszam

Maximum 8500 RPM

Eghetd

Uzemanyag keverék

Tartaly kapacitasa

750 ml

Uzemanyag keverék

25 ml olaj/liter benzin

Maximalis vagéasi mélység 100 mm
Vagoétarcsa atmérdje 300 mm
Vagoétarcsa sebessége 4800 ford/perc
Nett6 toémeg tartozékokkal 10,1 kg

Kezelje a rezgéseket

9822 m/s 2, K=1,5 m/s ?

4. A GEP ATTEKINTESE
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1. Lemez
2. Eluls6 fogantyu
3 Kezd6 1épések
4. Fojtészelep zéar
5. Gazkar
6. Feltoltd szivattyu
7. Viztomlé
8. Uzemanyagtartaly
sapka
9. Sokkol6 kar
5. HASZNALATI

UTASITAS

Fojtészelep zar

A fojtészelep-zarat Ugy tervezték, hogy megakadalyozza a gazkar
véletlenszerli mikodését. A zar (A) megnyomasakor kioldja a gazkart
(B), lenyomhato,

Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a gazkar reteszelve van, amikor a gazkart
elengedi. Nyomja meg a fojtdszelep-zarat, és gy6z6djon meg arrol,
hogy az elengedés utan visszatér eredeti helyzetébe.

Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a retesz és a gazkar szabadon mozog, és
az elengedés utan térjen vissza eredeti helyzetébe.

Inditsa el a vagot, és gyorsitsa fel teljes sebességre. Engedje el a
gazkart, és ellendrizze, hogy a vagotarcsa megall-e. Ha a vagopenge a
fojtészelep elengedésekor megpordil, be kell allitania a karburatort
Uresjaratra.

ON/OFF kapcsolé
Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a vagémotor leall,
amikor a kapcsoldt OFF allasba forditja.

Pengevédo

Ez a véddburkolat a vagépenge folé van felszerelve, és ugy van
kialakitva, hogy megvédije a felhasznal6t a pengedarabok ellen,
amelyek rajuk kerllhetnek, ha a penge a vagé hasznalata kdzben
eltorik.

Ellenérizze, hogy a vagokés feletti védéburkolat nincs-e repedve
vagy sérilt. Cserélje ki, ha sérlt. Ellendrizze, hogy a vagokés
megfeleléen van-e felszerelve, és nincs-e rajta sériilés jele. A sériilt
vagokés személyi sériilést okozhat.

Rezgéscsillapitoé rendszer

A vago rezgéscsillapité rendszerrel van felszerelve, amely
csokkenti a vibraciot és megkonnyiti a hasznalhatésagot. A
gép rezgéscsillapité rendszere csokkenti a vibracié atadaséat a
motoregység/vagoberendezés és a vagofogantyl kozoétt. A
motortestet, beleértve a vagbéberendezést is, rezgéscsillapitd
egységek valasztjak el a fogantyuktol. -
Rendszeresen ellendrizze a rezgéscsillapité egységeket deformacié vagy repedés szempontjabdl.
Cserélje ki 6ket, ha sértiltek. Ellenérizze, hogy a rezgéscsillapité elem megfeleléen van-e rogzitve.
Ovatos!
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* A vagotarcsa eltdrhet, és sérllést okozhat a kezelének.

* A vagotarcsa gyartoja figyelmeztetéseket és ajanlasokat ad a megfelelé hasznalathoz.

+ A vagotarcsat a vagogépre vald felszerelés el6tt és a hasznalat soran rendszeresen ellenérizni kell.
Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy nincsenek rajta repedések, hianyzé szegmensek vagy torott darabok. Ne
hasznéljon sérilt vagotarcsat. Tesztelje minden Uj vagotarcsa sértetlenségét ugy, hogy korulbelul 1
percig alapjaraton jaratja teljes gazzal.

Véagokorong

A gyémant korongok acélmagbdl allnak, amely ipari gyémantokat
tartalmaz6 szegmensekkel van ellatva. Gyémantkés hasznalatakor
tgyeljen arra, hogy az megfelel6en fel legyen szerelve a vagokésre, és
hogy a pengén 1évd nyil altal jelzett iranyba forog-e.

A vagotarcsa cseréjekor lgyeljen arra, hogy annak miszaki adatai
megfeleljenek a vagogép specifikacidinak.

Ne hasznaljon olyan vagétarcsakat, amelyek sebessége kisebb, mint a
vago névleges fordulatszama.

Csak gyémantlapatot hasznaljon, ne hasznaljon keményfém pengét, korfiirészlapot vagy favagé
pengét!

Ne vagja az azbesztet!

A gyémant kések idedlisak falazott falak és beton vagasara.

Vagas kézben a vagas soran fellépd surlddas miatt a gyémantpenge felmelegszik. Ha a lemez
hémérséklete tul magas, az a lemez feszességét vagy megrepedését okozhatja.

Gyémant tarcsak szaraz vagashoz

Bar a hiitéshez nincs szlkség vizre, Iégarammal kell hiiteni 6ket. Emiatt ezek a vagokorongok csak
szakaszos vagashoz ajanlottak. Vagéas kdzben hagyni kell a tarcsat néhany mésodpercig, hagyni kell a
tarcsat "szabadon", terhelés nélkil jarni, hogy a korilotte aramlé levegd elvezesse a hét.

Gyémant tarcsék nedves vagashoz

Ezeket a tarcsakat vizzel kell hasznalni, hogy a mag és a flrészlap szegmensei hiitve maradjanak vagas
koézben. NEM hasznélhat6 széraz, vizmentes vagéasokra. A viz nélkili hasznalat tulzott felmelegedést
okozhat, ami rossz vagasi teljesitményt, a flrészlap karosodasat és a kezeld biztonsagat
veszélyeztetheti.

6. OSSZESZERELES

Ovatos!
Ne inditsa be a motort a gép felszerelése kdzben. e

1. A tengely, az alatét és a karima ellendrzése &4 \

A tarcsa cseréjekor ellenérizze a karimas alatéteket és a vagotengelyt. R !
Ellenérizze a menetek, a lemez érintkezési fellileteinek és az alatéteknek {%@5’} /
az dllapotat. Nem szabad megsériilnilk, tisztaknak és megfelel "_‘f/\
meéretleknek kell lenniuk. ’ A

2. A tengelypersely ellendrzése
Ellenérizze, hogy a vagoorso tengelyén lévd persely egy vonalban van-e a vagotarcsa kézépsd furataval.
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3. A tarcsa forgasiranyanak ellenérzése
Gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy a lemez a rajta 1évé nyil altal jelzett
irdnyba forog.

4. A vagotarcsa felszerelése

A tarcsa a perselyen (A) a belsé karimas alatét (B) és a karimas /'
alatét (C) kozott helyezkedik el. 5 \

Zarja le a tengelyt. Helyezzen egy szerszamot a vagofej
furatéba, és forgassa el a pengét, amig be nem kattan
A vagotarcsat rogzité csavar meghlzasi nyomatéka 25
Nm.

5. A vagofej megforditasa

A vagoé megfordithatd vagofejjel van felszerelve, amely lehetévé teszi a fal kbzelében vagy a talajszinten
torténd vagast, a vagast csak a pengevédd vastagsaga korlatozza. Visszarigas esetén nehezebb
iranyitani a gépet forditott vagéfejli vagasnal. A vagotarcsa tavolabb van a vagé kozepétdl, ami azt
jelenti, hogy a fogantyu és a vagétarcsa mar nincs egy vonalban. Csak olyan vagasok esetén forditsa
meg a vagofejet, amelyek normal tizemmddban nem lehetségesek.

Lazitsa meg a fels6 dvvédoét tartd harom anyat (A). Az 6v
meglazitasahoz forgassa a feszit6t (B) "O" helyzetbe.
Tavolitsa el a fels6 6vvédot

Vaélassza le a viztéml6 csonkjait és a fogantyut a késvedorél
(C). Tavolitsa el a dugét (D)
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A vagofej most meglazult, és kivehetd a gépbdl. Tavolitsa el a
szijat.

Forgassa el a csapagyhazat az ellenkezé iranyba, és szerelje vissza az
Utkozot.

7. UZEMANYAG-ELLATAS

FIGYELEM!

1. A benzin gyulékony. Keriilje a nyilt langot az (izemanyag kézelében. Allitsa le a motort és
hagyja kihilIni tankolas el6tt.

2. 2TT -MAX olajjal vannak kenve, amelyek Iéghitéses 2 titem{ benzinmotorokhoz készliltek.
Ha nem API TC osztalyl vagy magasabb osztalyl olajat hasznal a jotallasi id6 alatt, fennall a
garancia elvesztésének kockazata.

Az ajanlott keverékarany: 1 | benzin + 25 ml olaj 2-szer LASD. A gazkibocsatast a motor alapvetd
paraméterei és alkatrészei szabalyozzak (pl.: karburacio, gyujtasidézités, hangtompito)

3. Ezek a motorok tanusitvannyal rendelkeznek 6lommentes benzinnel valé miikédésre.

4. Ugyeljen arra, hogy legalabb 95-6s oktanszamu benzint hasznaljon.

5. Az d6lommentes benzin hasznalata javasolt a leveg&szennyezés csokkentése érdekében a
kérnyezet védelme érdekében.

6. A rossz minéségli benzin vagy olajok karosithatjadk a motor tomitégy(riit, szivocsonkjat,
dugattyujat, gyariit, hengerét vagy tizemanyagtartalyat.

Javasolt keverési arany

Keverési séma

Benzines liter 12345
Ml olaj kétitem{ motorokhoz 25 50 75 100 125

. pontosan mérje meg a benzin mennyiségét, olajhoz pedig beosztasos fecskendé hasznalatat
javasoljuk.

. a homogenizalas a keverék szennyezédésmentes lizemanyagtartalyban térténd keverésével
torténik.

. tegye a benzint egy tiszta izemanyagtartalyba.

. ontsd bele az dsszes olajat és jol keverd dssze.

. helyezzen &tlatsz6 cimkét a tartdly kulsejére, hogy elkerllje a mas tartdlyokkal valo
Osszetévesztést.
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8. UZEMBE HELYEZES

Fogja meg a vagot két kézzel, és tartsa szilardan a fogast munka kdzben. A jobb kéz
a hatso fogantyun, a bal pedig az els6 fogantyun legyen. Soha ne hasznalja a vagot
csak egy kézzel.

‘D‘

L

Alljon parhuzamosan a vagotarcsaval. Keriilje az egyenes hattal (ilést. Visszarigas esetén a vago a
vagotarcsa sikjaban mozog.

« Jar6 motorndl tartson biztonsagos tavolsagot a vagoétarcsatol.

» Soha ne hagyja feltigyelet nélkil a flnyirét jaré6 motor mellett.

» Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a tarcsa teljesen ledllt, miel6tt letenné a vagot.

» A marovédét ugy kell beallitani, hogy a hatlap egy sikban legyen a
munkadarabbal. A levagott anyagbdl szarmazo port és szikrakat 6sszegyujtik
és eldobjak a felhasznalo6tol.

» Munka kézben tartsa meg a j6 egyensulyt és szilard testtartast.

» Soha ne véagjon véllmagasség felett.

» Soha ne vagjon le létrarél. Hasznéljon emelvényt vagy allvanyt, ha a

vagas vallmagassag felett van.

« Alljon biztonsagos tavolsagra a munkadarabtél. Ugyeljen arra, hogy a
flrészlap ne érintkezzen mas targyakkal a vago elinditasakor.

» Csak akkor kezdje el a vagast, ha a flirészlap elérte a maximalis
sebességet. Ne gyakoroljon nyomast a vagétarcséara, hagyja, hogy a vago
ugy miikédjon, hogy ne er6ltesse vagy ne nyomast gyakoroljon ra. Tartsa
a teljes sebességet a vagas befejezéséig.

» Lassan mozgassa a pengét elére-hatra, hogy kis érintkezési fellletet kapjon a penge és a vagandé
anyag kozott. Ez csdkkenti a tarcsa h6mérsékletét és hatékony vagast biztosit.
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Véagashbdl szarmazé por

* A vago alacsony nyomasu tarcséas hitérendszerrel van felszerelve, amely maximalisan eltitja a
vagasbol szarmazé port.

* Ha lehetséges, hasznaljon vizhiitéses vagotarcsat a por csékkentéseére.

« Allitsa be a vizaramot, hogy felfogja a vagas soran keletkezé port. A sziikséges vizmennyiség a
vagando anyag tipusatdl figgéen valtozik.

A lemez elakadasa vagas kézben
Gondosan mérje fel a targy mozgasét a vagas utolsé szakaszaban, hogy elkeriilje az elakadast vagy

elakadast. Ha a targy leesik, és a vagas elkezd bezarédni, a lemez beszorulhat, ami visszarligashoz
vagy a tarcsa karosodasahoz vezethet.

\J \
|| ]

Vonalvagas H
A vagovonal megddntése vagy csavarasa csokkenti a vagasi hatékonysagot és
karositja a tarcsat. .

visszarugas

Visszarugas akkor fordulhat el6, ha a vagoétarcsa hozzaér egy
targgyal, vagy amikor a vagott anyag osszecsukodik, és a tarcsa
beleakad a vagasba. A fels6 rész érintése gyors, forditott reakciét
valthat ki, amely a lemezt felfelé és vissza a kezel6 felé iranyitja. Ha
a vagotarcsa beakad, gyorsan vissza lehet tolni a kezel® felé. Ezen
reakciok barmelyike miatt elveszitheti uralméat a vago felett, ami
sulyos sérilést okozhat.

Ne hagyatkozzon kizar6lag a vagogéphez mellékelt biztonsagi
berendezésekre. A vagé felhasznaldjaként szamos ovintézkedést
kell tennie, hogy megvédje magat a hasznalat soran bekévetkezd
balesetektdl és sérilésektdl.

10
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Reaktiv eré
Vagaskor mindig reaktiv er6 van jelen. Az er6 a tarcsa forgasi
iranyaval ellentétes iranyba huzza a gépet. Ez az erd
legtobbszor jelentéktelen. Ha a penge beakad vagy beszorul, a
reaktiv erd erds lesz, és el6fordulhat, hogy nem tudja iranyitani
a vagot.

Visszarugasi zéna

Soha ne haszndlja a tarcsa visszarugasi teriletét vagashoz.
Az érintés a visszarugasi teriileten gyors, forditott reakciot
vélthat ki, amely a lemezt felfelé és visszafelé iranyitja a
kezeld felé.

Ha a visszarUgasi terliletet vagashoz hasznaljak, a reaktiv /
erd hatasara a tarcsa belemaszik a vagasba. Ne (@M
hasznélja a visszarigasi zénat. A visszarugas elkerilése
érdekében hasznalja a lemez alsé tarcsajat.

A visszarugas elkerilése
A munkadarabot mindig ugy kell alatdmasztani, hogy a vagas nyitva maradjon. Amikor a vagas kinyilik,
nincs visszaragas. Ha a vagas bezarul és elkapja a tarcsat, mindig fennall a visszartgas veszélye.

\ ¥, \
" N

A A A A

11



HU

Atkapcsolas

1.Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a BE/KI kapcsolé ON(l) allasban van,
azaz a kezdd pozicidban.

2. MUkodtesse a lengéscsillapité kart, és a lengéscsillapité fedele
bezérul

3. Folyamatosan nyomja meg a feltlté szivattyut, amig
megtelik izemanyaggal és vissza nem tér a tartalyba (kb. 6-
szor).

4. Helyezze a vagot szilard, sima felliletre. Helyezze be jobb labat a
vago talpaba, és bal kezével er6sen fogja meg a fogantyut.

OVATOS! Inditaskor tigyeljen arra, hogy a lemez ne érintkezzen
idegen testekkel vagy mas targyakkal. Jobb kezével finoman hizza,
amig ellenallast nem érez, és az inditokétél megfeszil, majd egy
mozdulattal hizza egyenletesen. Ne engedje el a foganty(t, hanem
kézzel dllitsa vissza eredeti helyzetébe. Ismételje meg a miiveletet a
vagoinditén, amig meg nem hallja az elsé inditasi jelet. Ezen a ponton
hagyja abba az 6nindité mikodtetését. Tolja vissza a lengéscsillapitot
az eredeti helyzetébe. Ismételje meg az inditémiikodtetést ugyanilyen
maédon, amig a vagogép gyorsulni nem kezd. Néhany mésodperc mulva nyomja meg roviden a gazkart,
hogy stabilizalja az alapjaratot.

Amikor a motor meleg, a lengéscsillapito kar és a feltolt6é szivattyi mar nem mikodik.

A motor ledllitdsahoz forditsa a BE/KI kapcsol6t OFF(0) allasba, leallitasi helyzetbe.

A képek tajékoztaté jellegliek, a szallitéo fenntartja a jogot, hogy szerkezeti és funkcionalis
valtoztatasokat hajtson végre a jelen kézikdnyvben bemutatott gépen.

9. KARBANTARTAS ES HIBAELHARITAS

9.1 Karbantartas
Kiilsé tisztitas - A munka befejezése utan naponta tisztitsa meg a gépet egy tiszta ruhaval.

Hitélevego-bemenet — Szlikség esetén tisztitsa meg a hiitélevegé-
bemenetet.

12
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szikra ! 0,5 mm
Ha a vago alacsony teljesitményi, nehezen indul vagy rosszul jar, .

elészor ellenbrizze a gyujtégyertyat.

Gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy a gyujtégyertya nem sériilt.

Ha a gyujtogyertya szennyezett, tisztitsa meg, és egyidejileg
ellendrizze, hogy az elektrodak kozotti hézag 0,5 mm.

A sebességvalté szij megfeszitése
A hajtészij zart és jol védett a portdl és szennyezddésektdl.

Lazitsa meg a harom csavart (A) egy fordulattal az éramutato
jaraséaval ellentétes iranyba.

Mozgassa a tarcsavédét (E) fel-le 3-5-sz6r, majd hlzza meg az anyéakat

()

A sebességvalté szij cseréje

1. Lazitsa meg a felsé 6vvédét rogzité harom anyat (A). Az 6v
meglazitasahoz forgassa az 6vfeszitét (B) "O" helyzetbe.

2. Tavolitsa el a fels6 védéburkolatot, majd tavolitsa el a hatso
védbburkolatot.

13
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3. Cserélje ki a hajtészijat. Forgassa az 6vfeszitét (B) "1"
helyzetbe a meghajté szij megfeszitéséhez.

4. Szerelje fel a szijvédbket, és hluzza meg az anyakat (A).
Mozgassa a fiirészlapvédét (E) fel-le 3-5-sz6r, majd hizza meg
az anyéakat (A).

Energiaellato rendszer

Ellenérizze a tanksapkat és annak tomitését.

Ellenérizze az lzemanyagtomlét. Cserélje ki, ha sértilt.

Az lizemanyagszlr6 az Uzemanyagtartaly belsejében talalhaté. A sziiré nem tisztithatd, eltdémédés
esetén U] szlrére kell cserélni. A szlir6t évente egyszer cserélni kell.

Légsziird
Lazitsa meg a csavarokat. Tavolitsa el a légsz(iré
Ellendrizze a sziir6t, és szlikség esetén cserélje ki.

Vizhiité rendszer
Ellenérizze a fuvokakat a tarcsavéddn és a vizszlrdn, és sziikség esetén tisztitsa meg 6ket.

9.2 Hibaelharitas

Probléma LEHETSEGES OK MODSZER MEGOLDAS
hangtalanul kezdte a Iépéseket NEZD MEG a "Start" fejezetet
o A kapcsol6 nincs ON allasban Kapcsolja a kapcsol6t allasba
A véagé nem BE &llasban
indul el A vagobdl kifogyott az lizemanyag Rakomanyvago
A gyujtégyertya az A gyujtégyertya az tisztitani ecsettel vagy
_szabdlytalankodott és bemutatja olaj van lecserélték
betétek ]
A lemez Magas alapjarati fordulatszam Allitsa be a fordulatszamot
alapjaraton Hibas kuplung Forduljon egy hivatalos RURIS szervizhez
forog
A tarcsa nem a szij tul ALACSONY vagy ROSSZ Squeeze vagy helyettesiti az ovet
forog ,
mikdzben a Hibas kuplung Forduljon egy hivatalos RURIS szervizhez
motor jar A lemez helytelenul van felszerelve allitsa be megfeleléen a lemezt
felgyorsul
Leveg8sz(ird eltdomédott Ellenérizze a Iégsziir6t, és ha
sziikséges , cserélje ki

14
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RURIS

A vagoénak nincs Az (izemanyagsz(iré eltdomédott Az Uzemanyagsz(irét helyettesiti
ereje, amikor fel
van gyorsitva lyuk van az lizemanyagtartalyon Forduljon egy hivatalos RURIS szervizhez
zarolt
, hogy a vagétarcsa rendben van-e helyesen
A A lemez helytelenil van régzitve van felszerelve és nem jelenik meg sériilés
rezgésszint jelei .
ek _ tal Hibas lemez Cserélje ki a lemezt
nagy Hibéas rezgéscsillapitd elemek Forduljon egy hivatalos RURIS szervizhez
A légbeszivo racsok eltomédtek Tisztitsa meg a vago levegébemeneti /
A hatéracsat
hémérséklet S _ _ _
-szabalyoz6 ovsiklas Ellenérizze a szijat / huzza meg, ha
az tal szikséges
magas kuplung csuszik / hibas Szlkség esetén ellendrizze a szijat /
feszitse meg

10. MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZATOK

MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT CE
Gyart6: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
Blvd. Decebal, nem. 111, Igazgatasi épulet, Craiova, Dolj, Romania
Cél. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro
Meghatalmazott képviselé: Eng. Stroe Marius Catalin — vezérigazgaté
A miszaki dokumentacidra felhatalmazott személy: Eng. Radoi Alexandru — gyartastervezési igazgaté
Termékleiras: A betonvagé a beton szaraz és nedves vagasara szant miveleteket végzi el, maga a gép az
alapvet6 energiakomponens, a vagétarcsa pedig a tényleges munkaeszkoz.
Termék: Betonvago
Termék sorozatszama: AATWO0100001XXXXXRTX600 (ahol az AA a gyartasi év utolsé két szamjegyét jelenti, az
5. és 6. karakter a tételszamot, a 7-11. karakterek a termékszamot)

Tipus: RURIS Tipus: RTX600
Motor: termikus, lommentes benzines, 2 lGtem( + olaj Motor teljesitmény: 3,3 LE
Vagoétarcsa atmérd : 300 mm Inditas: kézi

Mi, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova, gyart6, a HG 1029/2008 - az autok forgalomba hozatalanak feltételeirél sz6l6
2006/42/EK irdnyelvvel dsszhangban - autok; biztonsagi és védelmi kovetelmények , EN ISO 12100:2010
szabvany — Gépek. Biztonsag, 2014/30/EU iranyelv az elektromagneses dsszeférhetéségrél (HG 487/2016 az
elektromagneses kompatibilitasrél, frissitve 2019), 2016/1628 EU-rendelet (a 2018/989 EU-rendelet
modositotta) - a gaz-halmazallapotu kibocsatasok és a szennyezé részecskék korlatozdsdra vonatkozo
intézkedések megallapitasarol . HG 467/2018 Az emlitett rendelet végrehajtasi intézkedéseivel kapcsolatban
igazoltuk a termék megfelel6ségét a meghatarozott szabvanyoknak és kijelentjiik, hogy megfelel a f6bb biztonsagi
és védelmi kdvetelményeknek.

Alulirott Stroe Catalin, a gyart6 képviselje sajat felelésségére kijelenti, hogy a termék megfelel az alabbi eurdpai
szabvanyoknak és iranyelveknek:

EN ISO 12100:2010/ SR EN ISO 12100:2011 - Gépbiztonsag. Alapfogalmak, altalanos tervezési elvek. Alapvetd
terminologia, modszertan. Miszaki alapelvek

EN ISO 19432-1:2020 - EpitSipari gépek és berendezések — Kézi, hordozhatd, belsé égésii motorral hajtott
csiszolovago gépek — 1. rész: Biztonsagi kovetelmények kozépre szerelt forgd csiszolokorongos vagégépekhez
EN ISO 11688-1:2009 — Akusztika — Javasolt gyakorlat alacsony zajszintli gépek és berendezések tervezéséhez
— 1. rész: Tervezés

SR EN ISO 13857:2020/ EN I1SO 13857:2020 - Biztonsagi tavolsag a felsé és als6 végtagok védelméhez

SR EN ISO 14982:2009 / EN 14982:2009 — Mez6gazdasagi és erdészeti gépek. Elektromagneses kompatibilitas.
2000/14/EK iranyelv (a 2005/88/EK iranyelvvel médositott) — Zajkibocsatas a kiltéri kornyezetben
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e 2006/42/EK iranyelv - a gépekre vonatkozéan - a gépek forgalomba hozatalarol
e Irdny 2014/30/EU - az elektromagneses Osszeférhetéségrél (HG 487/2016 az elektromagneses
oOsszeférhetéségrol, frissitve 2019);
e 2016/1628 EU-rendelet (a 2018/989-es EU-rendelet médositotta) — intézkedéseket allapit meg a motorok géaz-
halmazallapotu kibocsatasanak és szennyezd részecskéinek korlatozasara
Egyéb hasznalt szabvanyok vagy eldirasok:
. SR EN ISO 9001 — Min&ségiranyitasi rendszer
. SR EN ISO 14001 — Kérnyezetiranyitasi Rendszer
. SR ISO 45001:2018 — Munkahelyi egészség- és biztonsagiranyitasi rendszer.
A MOTOROK JELOLESE ES CIMKEZESE
A 2016/1628 (a 2018/989 EU rendelettel modositott) és a HG 467/2018 szamu EU-rendelet szerint a RURIS
berendezéseken és gépeken kapott és hasznalt szikragyujtasi benzinmotorok a kdvetkezékkel vannak jeldlve:
- Gyarté marka és neve: ZTTM CO LTD
- Tipus: 1E58F-1
- A szakosodott gyarté altal kapott tipus-jovahagyasi szam:
€9*2016/1628*2016/1628SHB1/P*1281*00,
- Motorazonosité szam — egyedi szam.
- Altalanos motor koncepcid
Megjegyzés: a miiszaki dokumentacié a gyarté tulajdona.
Pontositas: Ez a nyilatkozat megfelel az eredetinek.
Ervényességi id6: a jovahagyastol szamitott 10 év.
Kiallitas helye és id6épontja: Craiova, 2023.11.16
A CE-jelolés alkalmazasanak éve: 2023
lajstromszam: 1426/2023.11.16

Meghatalmazott személy és alairas: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin
féigazgatoja
SC RURIS IMPEX SRL

MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT EK

Gyart6: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL

Blvd. Decebal, nem. 111, Igazgatési éplilet, Craiova, Dolj, Romania

Cél. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro

Meghatalmazott képviselé: Eng. Stroe Marius Catalin — vezérigazgat6

A miszaki dokumentéciora felhatalmazott személy: Eng. Radoi Alexandru — gyartastervezési igazgato
Termékleiras: A betonvag6 a beton szaraz és nedves vagasara szant miveleteket végzi el, maga a gép az
alapvet6 energiakomponens, a vagotarcsa pedig a tényleges munkaeszkoz.

Termék: Betonvago
Termék sorozatszama: AATWO0100001XXXXXRTX600 (ahol az AA a gyartéasi év utols6 két szamjegyét jelenti, az
5. és 6. karakter a tételszamot, a 7-11. karakterek a termékszamot)

Tipus: RURIS Tipus: RTX600
Motor: termikus, Slommentes benzines, 2 litem{ + olaj Motor teljesitmény: 3,3 LE
Vagoétarcsa atmérd : 300 mm Inditas: kézi

Akusztikus teljesitményszint: 111 dB(A)  Garantalt akusztikus teljesitményszint: 116 dB(A)

Akusztikus teljesitményszint szamu vizsgalati jelentés alapjan a TUV SUD tandsitja. 704032021203-03,
2023.04.28., a 2005/88/EK iranyelvvel modositott 2000/14/EK iranyelv és az SR EN I1SO 3744:2011 szabvany
rendelkezéseinek megfeleléen.

Mi, az SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova, mint gyartd, a 2000/14/EK (a 2005/88/EK iranyelvvel médositott) HG
1756/2006 iranyelvvel osszhangban - a tervezett berendezések altal kibocsatott zajkibocsatas korlatozasarol.
épuleteken kivili felhasznéalas esetén a termék meghatarozott szabvanyoknak valé megfelel6ségét ellenGriztiik
és tanusitottuk, és kijelentjlik, hogy a fébb kévetelményeknek megfelel.

Alulirott Stroe Catalin, a gyarté képvisel&je sajat felelésségére kijelenti, hogy a termék megfelel az alabbi eurdpai
szabvanyoknak és iranyelveknek:
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2000/14/EK iranyelv (a 2005/88/EK iranyelvvel médositott) — Zajkibocsatéas a kiltéri kdrnyezetben
SR EN ISO 3744:2011 — Akusztika. A zajforrasok altal kibocséatott hangteljesitményszintek meghatarozasa
hangnyomas segitségével
EN ISO 19432-1:2020 - Epitsipari gépek és berendezések — Kézi, hordozhaté, belsé égésii motorral hajtott
csiszolévago gépek — 1. rész: Biztonsagi kovetelmények kozépre szerelt forgd csiszolokorongos vagégépekhez
e 2006/42/EK iranyelv — a gépekrél — a gépek forgalomba hozatalarol
e 2014/30/EU irényelv - az elektromagneses Osszeférhet6ségrél (HG 487/2016 az elektromagneses
Osszeférhetéségrol, frissitve 2019);
e 2016/1628 EU-rendelet — (a 2018/989-es EU-rendelet médositotta) — intézkedéseket allapit meg a motorok
géz-halmazallapotu kibocsatasanak és szennyezd részecskéinek korlatozasara
Egyéb hasznalt szabvanyok vagy eldirasok:
. SR EN ISO 9001 — Minéségiranyitasi rendszer
. SR EN ISO 14001 — Kdrnyezetiranyitasi Rendszer
. SR ISO 45001:2018 - Munkahelyi egészség- és biztonsagiranyitasi rendszer.
Megjegyzés: a miiszaki dokumentacio a gyarté tulajdona.
Pontositas: Ez a nyilatkozat megfelel az eredetinek.
Ervényességi id6: a j6vahagyastol szamitott 10 év.
Kiallitas helye és id6pontja: Craiova, 2023.11.16
A CE-jelolés alkalmazasanak éve: 2023
lajstromszam: 1427/2023.11.16
Meghatalmazott személy és alairas: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin
i A Ruris Impex SRL vezérigazgatéja
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FR RURIS

1. INTRODUCTION
Cher client!

Merci pour votre décision d'acheter un produit RURIS et pour votre confiance en notre entreprise ! RURIS
est présente sur le marché depuis 1993 et est devenue pendant tout ce temps une marque forte, qui a bati
sa réputation en tenant ses promesses, mais aussi par des investissements continus visant a aider les
clients avec des solutions fiables, efficaces et de qualité.

Nous sommes convaincus que vous apprécierez notre produit et profiterez longtemps de ses
performances. RURIS ne propose pas seulement des machines a ses clients, mais des solutions
complétes. Un élément important dans la relation avec le client est le conseil avant et apres la vente, car
les clients de RURIS ont a leur disposition tout un réseau de magasins et de points de service partenaires.
Pour profiter du produit acheté, veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d'utilisation. En suivant les instructions,
vous aurez la garantie d'une longue utilisation.

La société RURIS travaille continuellement au développement de ses produits et se réserve donc le droit
de modifier, entre autres, leur forme, leur apparence et leurs performances, sans avoir I'obligation de le
communiquer au préalable.

Merci encore d'avoir choisi les produits RURIS !
Informations et assistance client :
Téléphone : 0351.820.105

e-mail : info@ruris.ro

2. CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
2.1. AVERTISSEMENTS SUR LA MACHINE

Prudent! Ambiance
asphyxiante. Ne démarrez
pas la machine dans des
espaces fermés .

Avertissement! Danger!

Ajustez le protege-disque
de maniére a ce que les
étincelles et la poussiére
ne soient pas dirigées
vers |'opérateur ou des
matériaux inflammables.
Risque d'incendie!

Prudent! Le recul peut étre
rapide, violent et provoquer
des blessures
potentiellement mortelles.

Portez un masque de
protection.

Portez des gants de
protection.

L'opérateur doit porter un
équipement de protection
individuelle (EPI). Si la
machine est utilisée, vous

Lisez le manuel devez porter des lunettes
d’instructions avant de protection contre les
utilisation. objets projetés dans l'air,
vous devez porter des
protections auditives
comme un casque a
isolation acoustique.
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N'utilisez pas de lames de

scie circulaire, de lames en

carbure ou de lames pour
couper le bois.

N'utilisez pas de disques
fissurés ou endommagés.

2.2. AVERTISSEMENTS

1. Pratique :

* Lisez attentivement les instructions d'utilisation et d'entretien, familiarisez-vous avec tous les mécanismes
de fonctionnement et I'utilisation correcte de la machine. Le non-respect de toutes les instructions peut
entrainer des blessures graves ou des dommages matériels.

» Ne laissez jamais des enfants ou des personnes qui ne connaissent pas ces instructions utiliser la
machine .

* Ne travaillez jamais lorsque des personnes, en particulier des enfants ou des animaux domestiques, se
trouvent a proximité .

» Ne modifiez en aucun cas ce produit. Une modification non autorisée peut affecter le fonctionnement du
produit et/ou la sécurité de l'opérateur. Il existe des applications spécifiques pour lesquelles le produit a
été congu .

2. Préparation :

* Inspectez la zone de travail avant chaque utilisation. Gardez la zone de travail propre, séche, bien rangée
et bien éclairée. Les zones de travail surpeuplées, humides ou sombres augmentent le risque de blessure.
» N'utilisez pas le cutter dans un endroit ou il existe un risque d'incendie ou d'explosion ; par exemple, en
présence de liquides ou de gaz inflammables, le coupeur peut créer des étincelles et s'enflammer.

* Le cutter ne doit pas entrer en contact avec une source électrique. Il n'est pas isolé et tout contact
provoquerait un choc électrique.

» Gardez les enfants et les spectateurs éloignés de la zone de travail lorsque vous utilisez le cutter.

» Soyez conscient de toutes les lignes électriques, circuits électriques, conduites d'eau et autres risques
mécaniques qui peuvent exister dans la zone de travail. Certains de ces dangers peuvent étre cachés et
provoquer des blessures corporelles et/ou des dommages matériels si la fraise entre en contact avec eux.
3.0pération :

* N'utilisez pas la tondeuse lorsque vous étes fatigué ou sous l'influence de drogues, d'alcool ou de
médicaments. Un moment d’'inattention lors de I'utilisation du cutter peut entrainer des blessures graves.
» Portez un équipement de protection. Ne portez pas de vétements amples, d'objets ou de bijoux qui
pourraient se coincer dans les pieces mobiles de la tondeuse. Gardez les cheveux, les vétements et les
gants éloignés des pieces mobiles. Les évents sur le cutter couvrent généralement les pieces mobiles et
doivent étre évités.

* Portez un équipement de protection individuelle approprié lorsque cela est nécessaire. Utilisez des
lunettes de sécurité ANSI Z87.1 avec écrans latéraux ou, si nécessaire, un écran facial. Utilisez un masque
dans des conditions de travail poussiéreuses. Utilisez également des chaussures de sécurité
antidérapantes, un casque de sécurité, des gants, des systemes de dépoussiérage et des protections
auditives, le cas échéant. Ceci s'applique a toutes les personnes présentes dans la zone de travail.

* AVERTISSEMENT - L'essence est hautement inflammable :

- stocker le carburant dans des conteneurs spécialement congus.

- faites le plein uniquement a I'extérieur et ne fumez pas pendant le ravitaillement.

- ajoutez du carburant avant de démarrer le moteur. Ne retirez jamais le bouchon du réservoir et
n'ajoutez jamais d'essence lorsque le moteur tourne ou lorsque le moteur est chaud.

- si de I'essence a été renversée sur la machine, n'‘essayez pas de démarrer le moteur, éloignez la machine
de la zone de déversement et évitez de créer toute source d'inflammation jusqu'a ce que les vapeurs
d'essence se soient évaporées.

- assurez-vous que le bouchon du réservoir ferme hermétiquement une fois serré. Si c'est endommagé,
remplacez le.
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* Ne forcez pas sur le cutter, il est sUr et efficace lorsqu'il est utilisé comme prévu.
* Ne tirez pas le couteau d'un cété, car le disque pourrait se coincer ou se briser et provoquer des
blessures.

» Vérifiez les piéces endommagées avant chaque utilisation. Remplacez immédiatement les piéces
endommagées ou usées. N'utilisez pas le cutter s'il comporte des pieces usées ou endommagées.

» Rangez le produit lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé. Conservez-le dans un endroit sec et sdr. Assurez-vous que
le cutter est en bon état de fonctionnement avant de le stocker et avant de le réutiliser.

+ Utilisez uniqguement les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant. N'utilisez jamais un accessoire dont
les caractéristiques techniques sont inférieures a celles du cutter.

» N'utilisez pas le cutter si les protections et les dispositifs de sécurité sont défectueux ou ne sont pas
installés.

* Si vous heurtez un objet étranger, arrétez le moteur et vérifiez soigneusement que la machine n'est pas
endommagée. S'il est endommagé, redémarrez-le et utilisez-le uniqguement aprés l'avoir réparé.

* En cas de vibration anormale, arrétez immédiatement le moteur pour en trouver la cause.

+ Arrétez le moteur en quittant la machine, avant de faire le plein et pendant I'entretien, le réglage ou
I'inspection de la machine.

+ Avant de nettoyer, réparer ou inspecter la coupeuse, le moteur doit étre arrété et vous devez vous assurer
que toutes les pieces mobiles sont arrétées.

» Ne démarrez pas le moteur dans des espaces clos ol des vapeurs dangereuses de monoxyde de
carbone peuvent s'accumuler.

+ Conserver dans un endroit hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.

3. DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Moteur Moteur général
Cycle de service 2 fois
Capacité cylindrique 58 cm3
Puissance du moteur 3,3ch

Régime moteur Maximum 8 500 tr/min
Combustible Mélange de carburant
Capacité du réservoir 750 ml
Mélange de carburant 25 ml d'huile/litre d'essence
Profondeur de coupe maximale 100 millimetres
Diamétre du disque de coupe 300 millimetres
Vitesse du disque de coupe 4800 tr/min

Poids net avec accessoires 10,1 kg

Gérer les vibrations 9822 m/s?,K=1,5m/s 2

4. APERCU DE LA MACHINE
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1. Disque

2. Poignée avant

3 Pour commencer

4. Verrouillage de
l'accélérateur

5. Levier d'accélérateur

6. Pompe d'amorcage

7. Tuyau d'eau

8. Bouchon du réservoir de
carburant

9. Levier d'amortisseur

5. MODE D'EMPLOI

Verrouillage de I'accélérateur

Le verrouillage de I'accélérateur est congu pour empécher un
fonctionnement accidentel de I'accélérateur. Lorsque le verrou (A) est
enfoncé, il libére le levier d'accélérateur (B), il peut étre enfoncé,
Assurez-vous que le levier d'accélérateur est verrouillé lorsque le
verrouillage de I'accélérateur est relaché. Appuyez sur le verrouillage B
de l'accélérateur et assurez-vous qu'il revient & sa position d'origine

apres l'avoir relaché.

Assurez-vous que la détente et le levier d'accélérateur se déplacent librement et reviennent a leur
position d'origine aprés avoir été relachés.

Démarrez le cutter et accélérez-le a pleine vitesse. Relachez le levier
d'accélérateur et vérifiez que le disque de coupe s'arréte. Si la lame de
coupe tourne lorsque l'accélérateur est relaché, vous devez régler le
carburateur au ralenti.

Bouton ON/ OFF

Assurez-vous que le moteur de coupe s'arréte
lorsque vous tournez l'interrupteur en position
OFF.

Protége-lame
Cette protection est montée au-dessus de la lame de coupe et est
congue pour protéger l'utilisateur des fragments de lame qui
pourraient lui étre projetés en cas de rupture de la lame lors de
I'utilisation du couteau.

Vérifiez que la protection au-dessus de la lame de coupe n'est pas
fissurée ou endommagée. Remplacez-le s'il est endommagé.
Vérifiez que la lame de coupe est correctement montée et ne
présente aucun signe de dommage. Une lame de coupe
endommagée peut provoquer des blessures.

Systeme d'amortissement des vibrations

La fraise est équipée d'un systéme d'amortissement des
vibrations congu pour réduire les vibrations et faciliter son
utilisation. Le systeme d'amortissement des vibrations de la
machine réduit le transfert de vibrations entre l'unité
moteur/I'équipement de coupe et la poignée de la fraise. Le
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corps du moteur, y compris I'équipement de coupe, est isolé des poignées par des unités
d'amortissement des vibrations.

Vérifiez régulierement les unités d'amortissement des vibrations pour déceler toute déformation ou
fissure. Remplacez-les s'ils sont endommagés. Vérifiez que I'élément amortisseur de vibrations est
solidement fixé.

Prudent!

» Un disque de coupe peut se briser et causer des blessures a I'opérateur.

* Le fabricant du disque a trongonner émet des avertissements et des recommandations pour son
utilisation correcte.

» Un disque a trongonner doit étre vérifié avant son montage sur la fraise et périodiquement pendant son
utilisation. Assurez-vous qu'il ne présente pas de fissures, de segments manquants ou de morceaux
cassés. N'utilisez pas un disque a trongonner endommagé. Testez l'intégrité de chaque nouveau disque
a trongonner en le faisant fonctionner au ralenti a plein régime pendant environ 1 minute.

Scie circulaire

Les disques diamantés sont constitués d'un noyau en acier équipé de
segments contenant des diamants industriels. Lorsque vous utilisez une
lame diamantée, assurez-vous qu'elle est correctement montée sur la
fraise et qu'elle tourne dans le sens indiqué par la fleche sur la lame.
Lors du remplacement du disque a trongonner, assurez-vous que ses
spécifications techniques correspondent aux spécifications de la fraise.
N'utilisez pas de disques a trongonner dont la vitesse est inférieure a la
vitesse nominale du coupeur.

Utilisez uniquement des disques diamantés, n'utilisez pas de lames en carbure, de lames de scie
circulaire ou de lames a bois !

Ne coupez pas |I'amiante !

Les disques diamantés sont idéaux pour couper les murs en magonnerie et le béton.

Pendant la coupe, la friction dans la coupe provoque un échauffement de la lame diamantée. Si la
température du disque est trop élevée, le disque peut perdre sa tension ou se fissurer.

Disques diamantés pour coupe a sec

Bien qu'aucune eau ne soit nécessaire pour le refroidissement, ils doivent étre refroidis avec un flux d'air.
C'est pour cette raison que ces disques a trongonner ne sont recommandés que pour les coupes
intermittentes. Pendant la coupe, le disque doit étre laissé pendant quelques secondes, le disque doit
pouvoir fonctionner « librement », sans charge, pour permettre au flux d'air autour de lui de dissiper la
chaleur.

Disques diamantés pour coupe humide

Ces disques doivent étre utilisés avec de I'eau pour garder les segments de noyau et de lame frais
pendant la coupe. lIs ne doivent PAS étre utilisés sur des coupes séches et sans eau. Une utilisation
sans eau peut provoquer une accumulation excessive de chaleur, entrainant de mauvaises
performances de coupe, des dommages a la lame et un risque pour la sécurité de I'opérateur.

6. ASSEMBLAGE

Prudent!
Ne démarrez pas le moteur pendant le montage de la machine. o

1. Vérification de I'arbre, de la rondelle et de la bride i |
Lors du remplacement du disque, vérifiez les rondelles de bride et I'arbre R
de coupe. Vérifier I'état des filetages, des surfaces de contact des
disques et des rondelles. Ils ne doivent pas étre endommagés, ils doivent
étre propres et avoir les bonnes dimensions.

2. Contrdle de la douille d'arbre
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Vérifiez que la bague sur I'arbre de la broche de coupe est alignée avec le trou central du disque de
coupe.

3. Vérification du sens de rotation du disque
Assurez-vous que le disque tourne dans le sens indiqué par la fleche
dessus.

4. Montage du disque a trongonner

Le disque repose sur la bague (A) entre la rondelle a bride
intérieure (B) et la rondelle a bride (C).

Verrouillez I'arbre. Insérez un outil dans le trou de la téte
de coupe et faites tourner la lame jusgu'a ce qu'elle se
verrouille.

Le couple de serrage de la vis qui fixe le disque a
trongonner est de 25 Nm.

5. Inversion de la téte de coupe

Le cutter est équipé d'une téte de coupe réversible qui permet de couper prés du mur ou au ras du sol, la
coupe n'étant limitée que par I'épaisseur du protége-lame. En cas de rebond, il est plus difficile de
contréler la machine lors de la coupe avec la téte de coupe inversée. Le disque a trongonner est plus
éloigné du centre de la fraise, ce qui signifie que le manche et le disque a trongonner ne sont plus
alignés. Inversez la téte de coupe uniquement pour les coupes qui ne sont pas possibles en mode
standard.

Desserrez les trois écrous (A) retenant le protége-courroie
supérieur. Tournez le tendeur (B) en position "O" pour
desserrer la courroie.

Retirez le protege-courroie supérieur
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Débranchez les raccords du tuyau d'eau et la poignée du
protege-lame (C). Retirez le bouchon (D)

La téte de coupe est désormais desserrée et peut étre retirée
de la machine. Retirez la sangle.

Faites tourner le boitier de roulement dans le sens opposé et remontez la
butée.

7. ALIMENTATION EN CARBURANT

ATTENTION!

1. L'essence est inflammable. Evitez les flammes nues & proximité du carburant. Arrétez le
moteur et laissez-le refroidir avant de faire le plein.

2. Les moteurs RURIS sont lubrifiés avec de I'huile spéciale 2TT -MAX congue pour les moteurs
a essence 2 temps refroidis par air. Si vous n'utilisez pas d'huile de classe API TC ou d'une classe
supérieure, pendant la période de garantie, vous risquez de perdre la garantie.

Le rapport de mélange recommandé : 1l d'essence + 25 ml d'huile 2 fois VOIR. Les émissions de gaz
sont contr6lées par des paramétres et composants fondamentaux du moteur (par exemple :
carburation, calage de I'allumage, silencieux)

3. Ces moteurs sont certifiés pour fonctionner a I'essence sans plomb.

4. Assurez-vous d'utiliser de I'essence avec un indice d'octane minimum de 95.

5. L'essence sans plomb est recommandée pour réduire la pollution de l'air afin de protéger
I'environnement.

6. Une essence ou des huiles de mauvaise qualité peuvent endommager les bagues d'étanchéité,
les collecteurs d'admission, le piston, les segments, le cylindre ou le réservoir de carburant du moteur.

Taux de mélange recommandé

Schéma de mélange

Essence litres 12345
MI d'huile pour moteurs 2 temps 25 50 75 100 125
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. mesurer exactement la quantité d'essence et pour I'huile, nous recommandons d'utiliser une
seringue graduée.

. I'nomogénéisation se fait en remuant le mélange dans un récipient a carburant sans impuretés.

. mettez I'essence dans un récipient & carburant propre.

. verser toute I'huile et bien mélanger.

. placez une étiquette claire a I'extérieur du contenant pour éviter toute confusion avec d'autres
contenants.

8. MISE EN SERVICE

Tenez le cutter & deux mains et maintenez une prise ferme pendant le travail. La
main droite doit étre sur la poignée arriere et la main gauche sur la poignée avant.
N'utilisez jamais le cutter d'une seule main.

Tenez-vous parallélement au disque de coupe. Evitez de vous asseoir droit. En cas de rebond, la fraise
se déplace dans le plan du disque a trongonner.

» Gardez une distance de sécurité par rapport au disque de coupe lorsque le
moteur tourne.

* Ne laissez jamais la tondeuse sans surveillance avec le moteur en marche.
» Assurez-vous que le disque est complétement arrété avant de poser le
couteau.

* Le protége-lame doit étre réglé de maniéere a ce que le dos affleure la piece
a travailler. La poussiére et les étincelles provenant du matériau coupé sont
collectées et rejetées par I'utilisateur.

» Maintenir un bon équilibre et une posture ferme pendant le travail.

* Ne coupez jamais au-dessus de la hauteur des épaules.

* Ne coupez jamais depuis une échelle. Utilisez une plate-forme ou un
échafaudage si la coupe est au-dessus de la hauteur des épaules.

» Tenez-vous a une distance sécuritaire de la piéce a travailler. Assurez-
vous que la lame n'entre pas en contact avec d'autres objets lors du
démarrage du cutter.

* Ne commencez a couper qu'une fois que la lame a atteint la vitesse
maximale. N'exercez pas de pression sur le disque a tronconner, laissez
le coupeur travailler sans forcer ni exercer de pression surle

disque. Maintenez la vitesse maximale jusqu'a ce que la coupe
soit terminée.

+ Déplacez lentement la lame d'avant en arriére pour obtenir
une petite zone de contact entre la lame et le matériau a couper.
Cela réduit la température du disque et garantit une coupe

efficace.
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Poussiére résultant de la découpe

« La fraise est équipée d'un systeme de refroidissement a disque basse pression qui permet une
suppression maximale de la poussiére résultant de la coupe.

« Utilisez des disques a trongonner refroidis a I'eau lorsque cela est possible pour réduire la poussiére.

* Ajustez le débit d'eau pour capter la poussiére résultant de la coupe. La quantité d'eau nécessaire varie
en fonction du type de matériau a couper.

Blocage du disque pendant la coupe
Evaluez soigneusement la fagon dont I'objet se déplacera pendant la phase finale de la coupe pour éviter

tout accroc ou coincement. Si l'objet tombe et que la coupe commence a se fermer, le disque peut se
coincer, entrainant un rebond ou des dommages au disque.

\J \
|| ]

Coupe de ligne H
L'inclinaison ou la torsion de la ligne de coupe réduira I'efficacité de la coupe et
endommagera le disque. .

rebond

Un rebond peut se produire lorsque le disque de coupe entre en
contact avec un objet ou lorsque le matériau coupé se ferme et que
le disque est coincé dans la coupe. Le contact dans la partie
supérieure peut provoquer une réaction inverse rapide qui redirige le
disque vers le haut et vers l'opérateur. Si le disque de coupe est
coincé, il peut étre rapidement repoussé vers l'opérateur. Chacune
de ces réactions peut vous faire perdre le contréle de la machine,
pouvant entrainer des blessures graves.

Ne comptez pas uniquement sur les dispositifs de sécurité fournis
avec votre cutter. En tant gu'utilisateur du cutter, vous devez prendre
plusieurs précautions pour vous protéger des accidents ou des
blessures lors de |'utilisation.

10
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Force réactive

Une force réactive est toujours présente lors de la coupe. La
force tire la machine dans le sens opposé au sens de rotation
du disque. La plupart du temps, cette force est insignifiante. Si
la lame est coincée ou coincée, la force de réaction sera forte
et vous ne pourrez peut-étre pas controler le couteau.

Zone de recul
N’utilisez jamais la zone de rebond du disque pour couper. Un
contact dans la zone de rebond peut provoquer une réaction
inverse rapide qui redirige le disque vers le haut et vers
I'opérateur.

Si la zone de rebond est utilisée pour la coupe, la force
réactive fait monter le disque dans la coupe. N'utilisez pas
la zone de recul. Utilisez la molette inférieure du disque
pour éviter le rebond.

Eviter le recul
La piéce a usiner doit toujours étre soutenue afin que la coupe reste ouverte. Lorsque la coupe s'ouvre, il
n'y a pas de recul. Si la coupe se referme et accroche le disque, il y a toujours un risque de rebond.

\ ¥, \
" N

A A A A
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Commutation

1. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur ON/OFF est en position ON(l), la
position de démarrage.

2. Actionnez le levier d'amortisseur et le volet d'amortisseur se
fermera

3. Appuyez constamment sur la pompe d'amorcage jusqu'a
ce qu'elle se remplisse de carburant et retourne au réservoir
(environ 6 fois).

4. Placez le cutter sur une surface plane et solide. Insérez votre pied
droit dans la semelle du cutter et avec votre main gauche saisissez
fermement la poignée de manipulation.

PRUDENT! Assurez-vous que le disque n'entre pas en contact avec
des corps étrangers ou d'autres objets lors du démarrage. Avec votre
main droite, tirez doucement jusqu'a ce que vous sentiez une
résistance et que la corde de démarrage soit tendue, puis, d'un seul
mouvement, tirez régulierement. Ne lachez pas la poignée, mais
ramenez-la dans sa position d'origine avec votre main. Répétez
I'opération sur le démarreur de coupe jusqu'a ce que vous entendiez le
premier signe de démarrage. A ce stade, arrétez de faire fonctionner le démarreur. Repoussez
I'amortisseur dans sa position d'origine. Répétez |'actionnement du démarreur de la méme maniére
jusqu'a ce que la fraise commence a accélérer. Aprés quelques secondes, actionnez brievement
I'accélérateur pour stabiliser le ralenti.

Lorsque le moteur est chaud, le levier d'amortisseur et la pompe d'amorcage ne sont plus actionnés.
Pour arréter le moteur, tournez l'interrupteur ON/OFF sur la position OFF(0), la position d'arrét.

Les images sont informatives, le fournisseur se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications
structurelles et fonctionnelles a la machine présentée dans ce manuel.

9. ENTRETIEN ET DEPANNAGE

9.1 Entretien
Nettoyage extérieur -Nettoyer quotidiennement la machine a l'aide d'un chiffon propre une fois les
travaux terminés.

Entrée d'air de refroidissement - Nettoyer I'entrée d'air de refroidissement si
nécessaire.

12
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étincelle ! 0,5 mm
Si la tondeuse a une faible puissance, démarre difficilement ou —

tourne mal au ralenti, vérifiez d'abord la bougie d'allumage.
Assurez-vous que la bougie d'allumage n'est pas endommagée.
Si la bougie est sale, nettoyez-la et vérifiez en méme temps que
I'écart entre les électrodes est de 0,5 mm.

Tension de la courroie de transmission
La courroie d'entrainement est fermée et bien protégée de la poussiére et de la saleté.

Desserrez les trois vis (A) en les tournant d'un tour dans le sens
inverse des aiguilles d'une montre.

Déplacez le protege-disque (E) de haut en bas 3 & 5 fois, puis serrez les
écrous (A).

Remplacement de la courroie de transmission

1. Desserrez les trois écrous (A) fixant le protege-courroie
supérieur. Tournez le tendeur de courroie (B) en position "O" pour
desserrer la courroie.

2. Retirez la protection supérieure, puis retirez la protection
arriere.

13
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3. Remplacez la courroie d'entrainement. Tournez le
prétensionneur (B) en position "1" pour tendre la courroie
d'entrainement.

4. Installez les protége-courroies et serrez les écrous (A).
Déplacez le protege-lame (E) de haut en bas 3 a 5 fois, puis
serrez les écrous (A).

Systeme du pouvoir

Vérifiez le bouchon du réservoir et son joint.

Vérifiez le tuyau de carburant. Remplacez-le lorsqu'il est endommagé.

Le filtre a carburant est situé a l'intérieur du réservoir de carburant. Le filtre ne peut pas étre nettoyé, il

doit étre remplacé par un filtre neuf lorsqu'il est bouché. Le filtre doit étre changé une fois par an.

Filtre a air

Desserrez les vis. Retirez le couvercle du filtre a air.
Veérifiez le filtre et remplacez-le si nécessaire.

Systéme de refroidissement par eau
Vérifiez les buses du protege-disque et du filtre a eau et nettoyez-les si nécessaire.

9.2 Dépannage

Probleme

CAUSE POSSIBLE

Méthode RESOLUTION

Le coupeur ne
démarre pas

les étapes commencées ne sont

REVUE chapitre 'Démarrer’

pas saines
L'interrupteur n'est pas en position Basculez le commutateur sur
ON Position MARCHE

Le coupeur est a court de carburant

Charger le coupeur

La bougie d'allumage est encrassé et
présente huile dépéts

La bougie d'allumage est nettoyé avec un
pinceau ou est remplacé

Le disque tourne

Régime de ralenti élevé

Ajuster le régime

au ralenti Embrayage défectueux Contacter un service RURIS agréé
Le disque ne courroie trop basse ou mauvaise Ceinture de compression ou de
tourne pas remplacement
pendant que Embrayage défectueux Contacter un service RURIS agréé
le moteur - - -
tourne Le disque est mal monté adaptez correctement votre disque
accélérer

14
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Le coupeur n'a Filtre a carburant bouché Remplace le filtre a carburant
alors aucune
puissance trou ou se trouve le réservoir de Contacter un service RURIS agréé
lorsqu'il est carburant bloqué
accéléré
Vérifiez si le disque a trongonner est monté
Les niveaux Disque mal monté correctement et ne présente pas signes de
de dommages.
vibrations Disque défectueux Changer de disque
sont tro = - - =
P Eléments amortisseurs de Contacter un service RURIS agréé
grand . : .
vibrations défectueux
Les grilles d'entrée d'air sont Nettoyer les grilles d'entrée d'air / de
Le coupe- obstruées refroidissement de la fraise
température - - T - — -
est trop haut glissement de la ceinture Vérifiez la ceinture / serrez-la si nécessaire

I'embrayage patine / est défectueux| Vérifier la courroie / la tendre si nécessaire

10. DECLARATIONS DE CONFORMITE

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE
Fabricant: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
Boul. Décébal, non. 111, batiment administratif, Craiova, Dolj, Roumanie
But. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro
Représentant autorisé : Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin — Directeur général
Personne autorisée pour le dossier technique : Ing. Radoi Alexandru — Directeur de la conception de la production
Description du produit: La coupe-béton effectue des opérations destinées a la coupe du béton a sec et a I'eau,
la machine elle-méme étant le composant énergétique de base, et le disque a trongonner, le véritable équipement
de travail.
Produit : Coupe-béton
Numéro de série du produit : AATWO0100001XXXXXRTX600 (ou AA représente les deux derniers chiffres de
I'année de fabrication, les caracteres 5 et 6 du numéro de lot, les caractéres 7 a 11 le numéro de produit)

Type: RURIS Modéle : RTX600
Moteur : thermique, a essence sans plomb, 2 temps + huile Puissance moteur : 3,3CV
Diameétre du disque de coupe : 300 mm Démarrage : manuel

Nous, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova, fabricant, conformément a la HG 1029/2008 - relative aux conditions
d'introduction des voitures sur le marché, Directive 2006/42/CE - voitures ; exigences de s(reté et de sécurité
, Norme EN ISO 12100:2010 — Machines. Sécurité, Directive 2014/30/UE sur la compatibilité électromagnétique
(HG 487/2016 sur la compatibilité électromagnétique, mise a jour 2019), Réglement UE 2016/1628 (modifié par
le Réglement UE 2018/989) - établissant des mesures visant a limiter les émissions gazeuses et les
particules polluantes des moteurs et HG 467/2018 concernant les mesures d'application du reglement
mentionné, nous avons certifié la conformité du produit aux normes spécifiées et nous déclarons qu'il est conforme
aux principales exigences de sireté et de sécurité.

Le soussigné Stroe Catalin, représentant du fabricant, déclare sous sa propre responsabilité que le produit est
conforme aux normes et directives européennes suivantes :

EN ISO 12100:2010/ SR EN ISO 12100:2011 - Sécurité des machines. Concepts de base, principes généraux
de conception. Terminologie de base, méthodologie. Principes techniques

EN ISO 19432-1:2020 - Machines et équipements de construction - Machines de découpe abrasives portatives,
portatives, entrainées par un moteur & combustion interne - Partie 1 : Exigences de sécurité pour les machines
de découpe & meule abrasive rotative montées au centre

EN ISO 11688-1:2009 - Acoustique - Pratique recommandée pour la conception de machines et d'équipements
a faible bruit - Partie 1 : Planification

SR EN ISO 13857:2020/ EN 1SO 13857:2020 - Distance de sécurité pour la protection des membres supérieurs
et inférieurs

SR EN ISO 14982:2009 / EN 14982:2009 — Machines agricoles et forestiéres. Compatibilité électromagnétique.

Directive 2000/14/CE (modifiée par la directive 2005/88/CE) — Emissions sonores dans I'environnement extérieur
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Directive 2006/42/CE - concernant les machines - mise sur le marché des machines
Direction 2014/30/UE - sur la compatibilité électromagnétique (HG 487/2016 sur la compatibilité
électromagnétique, mise a jour 2019) ;
Reéglement UE 2016/1628 (modifié par le Réglement UE 2018/989) - établissant des mesures visant a limiter
les émissions gazeuses et les particules polluantes des moteurs
Autres normes ou spécifications utilisées :
. SR EN ISO 9001 - Systéeme de Management de la Qualité
. SR EN ISO 14001 - Systeme de Management Environnemental
. SR ISO 45001:2018 - Systeme de gestion de la santé et de la sécurité au travail.
MARQUAGE ET ETIQUETAGE DES MOTEURS
Les moteurs essence a allumage commandé regus et utilisés sur les équipements et machines RURIS,
conformément au réglement UE 2016/1628 (modifié par le réglement UE 2018/989) et HG 467/2018, portent
la mention :
- Marque et nom du fabricant : ZTTM CO LTD
-Type: 1E58F-1
- Numéro d’homologation obtenu par le constructeur spécialisé :
€9*2016/1628*2016/1628SHB1/P*1281*00,
- Numéro d'identification du moteur — numéro unique.
- Concept Moteur Général
Remarque : la documentation technique est la propriété du fabricant.
Clarification : Cette déclaration est conforme a I'original.
Période de validité : 10 ans a compter de la date d'approbation.
Lieu et date d'émission : Craiova, 16.11.2023
Année d'application du marquage CE : 2023
N° d'enregistrement : 1426/16.11.2023
Personne autorisée et signature : Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin
Directeur général de
SC RURIS IMPEX SRL

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE
Fabricant: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
Boul. Décébal, non. 111, batiment administratif, Craiova, Dolj, Roumanie
But. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro
Représentant autorisé : Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin — Directeur général
Personne autorisée pour le dossier technique : Ing. Radoi Alexandru — Directeur de la conception de la production
Description du produit: La coupe-béton effectue des opérations destinées a la coupe du béton & sec et a I'eau,
la machine elle-méme étant le composant énergétique de base, et le disque a tronconner, le véritable équipement
de travail.
Produit : Coupe-béton
Numéro de série du produit : AATWO0100001XXXXXRTX600 (ou AA représente les deux derniers chiffres de
'année de fabrication, les caractéres 5 et 6 du numéro de lot, les caracteres 7 a 11 le numéro de produit)

Type: RURIS Modeéle : RTX600

Moteur : thermique, a essence sans plomb, 2 temps + huile Puissance moteur : 3,3CV
Diamétre du disque de coupe : 300 mm Démarrage : manuel

Niveau de puissance acoustique : 111 dB(A) Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti : 116 dB(A)

Niveau de puissance acoustique est certifié par TUV SUD par le rapport d'essai n°. 704032021203-03 du
28.04.2023, conformément aux dispositions de la Directive 2000/14/CE modifiée par la Directive 2005/88/CE et
SR EN ISO 3744:2011.

Nous, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova en tant que fabricant, conformément a la directive 2000/14/CE (modifiée
par la directive 2005/88/CE), HG 1756/2006 - sur la limitation du niveau d'émissions sonores dans
I'environnement produites par les éguipements destinés pour une utilisation a I'extérieur des batiments, nous
avons vérifié et certifié la conformité du produit aux normes spécifiées et déclarons qu'il est conforme aux
principales exigences.
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Le soussigné Stroe Catalin, représentant du fabricant, déclare sous sa propre responsabilité que le produit est
conforme aux normes et directives européennes suivantes :
Directive 2000/14/CE (modifiée par la directive 2005/88/CE) — Emissions sonores dans l'environnement
extérieur
SR EN ISO 3744:2011 - Acoustique. Détermination des niveaux de puissance acoustique émis par des sources
sonores a l'aide de la pression acoustique
EN ISO 19432-1:2020 - Machines et équipements de construction - Machines de découpe abrasives portatives,
portatives, entrainées par un moteur & combustion interne - Partie 1 : Exigences de sécurité pour les machines
de découpe & meule abrasive rotative montées au centre
e Directive 2006/42/CE - relative aux machines - mise sur le marché des machines
e Directive 2014/30/UE - sur la compatibilité électromagnétique (HG 487/2016 sur la compatibilité
électromagnétique, mise a jour 2019) ;
e Reglement UE 2016/1628 - (modifié par le Réglement UE 2018/989) - établissant des mesures visant a limiter
les émissions gazeuses et les particules polluantes des moteurs
Autres normes ou spécifications utilisées :
. SR EN ISO 9001 - Systéme de Management de la Qualité
. SR EN ISO 14001 - Systeme de Management Environnemental
. SR ISO 45001:2018 - Systeme de gestion de la santé et de la sécurité au travail.
Remarque : la documentation technique est la propriété du fabricant.
Clarification : Cette déclaration est conforme a I'original.
Période de validité : 10 ans a compter de la date d'approbation.
Lieu et date d'émission : Craiova, 16.11.2023
Année d'application du marquage CE : 2023
N° d'enregistrement : 1427/16.11.2023
Personne autorisée et signature : Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin
7 Directeur général de Ruris Impex SRL
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1. EIZArQrH
AyaTtrnté TTeAdTn!

>ag euxapioToUpE yia TV amé@acr oag va ayopdoete éva mpoidv RURIS kai yia Tnv epmaoTtoolvn oag
atnv etaipeia pag! H RURIS Bpiokeral otnv ayopd atmd 1o 1993 kai 6Ao autd 10 didaTnua €xel yivel pia
Ioxupn pApKa, n otroia €xel XTIOEl TN @AUN TNG TNPWVTAG TIG UTTOOXECEIG TNG, OAAG Kal YE OUVEXEIG
€TTEVOUOEIG TTOU OTOXEUOUV va BonBrigouv Toug TTEAGTEG PE QEIOTTIOTEG, ATTOTEAEOUATIKEG KAl TTOIOTIKEG
AUoeIG.

EiyaoTe BEBaiol OTI Ba ekTINACETE TO TTPOIGV YOG Kal Ba atToAaUOETE TNV OTTOS0CH TOU yia JEYGAO XPOVIKO
d1aotnua. H RURIS 8ev Tpoo@épel aToug TTEAGTEG TNG POVO pnXavrpaTa, aAAG oAokAnpwpéveg AUOEIG.
Znuavtikd OToIXEi0 OTN OXECn ME Tov TTEAATN €ival ol CUPBOUAEG TOoO TTpIV 600 Kal PETA TNV TTWANGCN,
kaBwg o1 1eAdtreg NG RURIS €xouv ortn 81GBe0ory Toug éva OAOGKANpo OBikTuo ouvepyalopevwv
KATOOTNUATWY KAl ONUEiwY EEUTTNPETNONG.

MNa va amroAalaoeTte 1o TTPOIGV TTOU ayopdoarte, dIaBACTE TIPOTEKTIKA TO £YXEIPIDIO Xpriong. AkoAouBwvTag
TIG 00nyieg, Ba €xeTE gyyunuévn Pakpoxpdvia xpron.

H etaipeia RURIS gpyddetal Guvexwg yia TNV avaTTuén Twv TTPOIGVTWY TNG Kal w¢ €K TouTou diatnpei To
Sikaiwya va TpoTToTroINoEl, HETAgU AAAWY, TN HOP®R, TNV EURAVIaN Kal TNV aTTOd00T| TOUG, XWPIG va EXEl
TNV UTTOXPEWON VA TO KOIVOTTOINOEI €K TWV TTPOTEPWIV.

>aG euxaploToUpE yia AAAN pia @opd Trou emmIAégaTe Ta Tpoidvta RURIS!
MAnpogopieg Kal uTTooTAPIEN TTEAATWV:
TnAépwvo: 0351.820.105
e-mail: info@ruris.ro

2. OAHI'IEZ AZDAAEIAZ
2.1. MPOEIAOMOIHZEIZ ZTO MHXANHMA

MpooekTIKOG! ACPUKTIKA

MpoegidoTtroinon! aTHoo@aipa. Mnv ekkIVEiTe
Kivéuvog! TO UNXAvnua o€ KAEIoToug
XWPOUG .
PuBuioTe TO

TTPOCTATEUTIKO Siokou
£TOI WOTE Ol OTTIVOAPES
Kal N oKOvn va pnv
KaTeuBuvovTal TTPog ToV
XEIPIOTA 1) EU@AEKTA
UAIKG. Kivouvog
Tupkayiég!

MpooekTikdG! H avakpouon
uTTOPEi Va gival ypriyopn,
Biain ka1 ptTopei va
TTPOKAAECEI OTTEIANTIKOUG
yia Tn {wr) TPAUPATIOPOUG.

DopdTe TTPOCTATEUTIKNA
uaoka.

PopdTe TTPOCTATEUTIKG
yavria.

O XeIPIOTAG TTPETTEI VO
POopdel OTOMIKO
TTPOCTATEUTIKO EEOTTAIOUO

AlaBdoTe 10 gyxeIpidIo
odnyIwV TTPIV aTTO TN
Xpfion.

(MAT). Edv 10 pnydavnua
XPNOIYOTIOIEITAl, TTPETTEI VO
@POPATE TTPOOTATEUTIKA
YUOAIG £VOVTI QVTIKEINEVWV
TToU TTPORAAAOVTaI OTOV
aépa, TTPETTEI VA QOPATE
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TIPOOTATEUTIKA OKONG, OTTWG
KPAVOG HE NXOUOVWAN.

Mn xpnoigoTToIEiTE
payiouévoug i
KOATEGTPAUUEVOUG
dioKouG.

Mn xpnoipoTToIEiTE AETTIOEG

KUKAIKOU TTpIovIoU, AeTTideg

KapBidiou ) AeTTideg KOTTG
guAou.

2.2. MPOEIAOMNOIHZEIZ

1. E§aoknon:

» AloBdoTe TTPOCEKTIKG TIG 0BNYieg XPAONG Kal auvtipnong, £5oIkelwdeiTe ye GAoUG TOUG PNXAVIGUOUG
A€ITOUPYIaG Kal TN CWOTH XPron Tou unyxaviuaTtog. H un tipnon 6Awv Twv odnyiwv YTropei va odnynaoel
ae oofapd TpaupaTiopd f UAIKA {nuid.

* Mnv aerjvete TToT€ TTAIdIG 1} dTOUA TTOU BEV gival OIKEIWPEVA UE QUTEG TIG 0ONYiEG va XPNOIUOTTIoIoUV TO
pnxavnua .

* Mnv epyadeaTe TroTé OTAV AvBpWTTOI, EIOIKA TTaIdIG i} KATOIKIBIa €ival KOVTE .

* Mnv TpoTroTroioeTe autd To TIPoIdV e Kavévav TpoTro. H pn e§ouciodotnuévn TpoTToTIOINGN UTTOPEi Va
ETTNPEACEl TN A€IToupyia TOU TTPOIGVTOG r/kal TNV ac@AAEia Tou XEIPIOTH. YTTAPXOUV CUYKEKPIUEVEG
EQAPUOYEG YIA TIG OTTOIEG OXEDIGOTNKE TO TTPOIOV .

2. Nposroipaoia:

* EmBewpnoTe TNV TEPIOXN £pyaciag Tpiv atmd KABe Xprion. AlaTnproTe TOV XWPO €pyaciag Kabapo,
oTEYVO, XWPIG akaTaoTagia Kal KaAd @wTiopévo. O TTOAUCUXVAOTOl, UYpPOi I OKOTEIVOI XWPO!I EpYAciag
au&avouv Tov Kiviuvo TPaUPaTIGHOU.

* Mn xpnoiyoTroleite Tov KOQTN OTTOU UTTAPXE! KivOUVOog TTUpKAYIAGS 1 €Kpnéng. yia TTapddelyua, TTapoucia
€UPAEKTWVY UYPWV A aEPiwV, 0 KOPTNG UTTOPET VO dNUIOUPYNOEl OTTIVOrPES KAl VO AVOQAEYEI.

* O KOQTNG Oev TIPETTEl va €PXETAI O £TTOQN UE NAEKTPIKA TIyA. Agv gival povwuévo kal n emoen Ba
TTpokaAéoel nAekTpoTTANEia.

* Kpatdre 1o Taidid Kal TOUG TTOPEUPICKOUEVOUG HAKPIG OTTO TNV TTEPIOXN EPYATIOG EVW XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TOV
KOQTN.

* Na yvwpilete 6Aa Ta KaAwdia PeUPATOG, TA NAEKTPIKA KUKAWMATA, TOUG OWARVEG vEPOU Kal GAAoug
pNXavikoUg KIvOUVOUG TToU PTTOPEI va UTTApXOUV OTnv Treploxn epyaciag. Opiopévol atmd auToug Toug
KIvOUVOUG UTTOpEI va gival KpU®OI Kal UTTOPET va TTPOKAAETOUV TPAUUOTIOUO r/Kal UAIKEG {NUIEG €AV 0 KOPTNG
¢pBe1 o€ emagn padi Toug.

3. Asitoupyia:

* Mn XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TO TPIMEP EVW) EICTE KOUPACUEVOI ) UTTO TNV ETTAPEIN VAPKWTIKWY, AAKOOA | QaPUAEKWY.
Mia oTiypr atrpooegiag KaTtd Tn xprion Tou KO@TN UTTopei va odnyAoel G GoRapsd TTPOCWTTIKG TPAUMATIONO.
* Na @opdTe TpooTaTeuTIKO €EO0TTAIOUO. Mn @opdTe apdid poUxa, QVTIKEINEVO | KOOUAUOTO TTOU UTTOPET
va TTagTouv oTa Kivouueva pépn Tou WaAidiol. KpatAaTe Ta JoAAId, Ta poUxa Kal T yavTia Jokpid atrd
KivoUpeva pépn. O1 agpaywyoi otov kOQTN ouvABwg KOAUTITOUV KIvOUUEVa PEPN Kal TIPETTEl va
ATTOPEUYOVTAI.

* ®opdTe KATAAANAO ATOUIKO TTPOCTATEUTIKG EGOTTAIONG OTOV OTTAITEITAI. XPNOIMOTIOINOTE YUOAIG ao@aAgiag
ANSI Z87.1 pe TAcupikéG aoTTideg N, OTav xpeldleTal, aoTrida TTPOCWTTOU. XPNOIYOTIoOIRNoTE udoka o€
OUVORKEG gpyaciag e oKOvn. XpnOoIPOTIOIOTE €TMiONG avTIOAIoONTIKA TTatroutola ac@aleiag, okAnpd
KATTEAO, YAVTIA, CUCTAMATA GUAAOYHG OKOVNG Kal TIPOOTATEUTIKA QUTIWV OTav XpelddeTal. Auto 1oxUEl yia
6Aoug Toug avBPWITOUG OTOV XWPO EPYOTIag.

* MPOEIAOMNOIHZH - H Bevdivn gival TTOAU €0@QAEKTN:

- amoBnkevoTE Ta KAUOIUa O€ EIOIKA OXedlaouéva doxeia.
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- ave@odIAoTeE HOVO O€ EEWTEPIKOUG XWPOUG KAl PNV KATTVICETE KOTA TOV AVEPODIACUO.

- TTPOCBECTE KAUOIUO TTPIV EKKIVIAOETE TOV KIVNTAPA. [OTE unv a@aIpeiTe TO KATTAKI TOU pedepBoudp Kal
pnv TpocBéTeTe Beviivn VW 0 KIVNTAPAG AEITOupyEi A 6TaV O KIVNTAPAG €ival (EOTOG.

- €dv éxel XuBei Bevdivn aTo pnxavnua, pnv TTpooTraBnoeTe va BEoeTe Oe AeiIToupyia Tov KIivnTApa,
QATTOPAKPUVETE TO PNYXAvnua amé Tnv TTEPIOXN TTou €xel XuBei kai atmo@UyeTe Tn Onuioupyia TTNYAG
avapAeENG pEXPI va €aTHIoToUV oI aTpoi TNG Bevdivng.

- BeBaiwBeite 61 10 KATTAKI TOU pedepPBoudp oppayilel KaAG oTav ogiyyetal. Edv gival kateoTpappévo,
QVTIKATOOTAOTE TO.

* Mnv TECeTe TOV KOPTN, Eival a0POANG Kal ATTOTEAEOUATIKOG OTAV XPNOIMOTIOIEITAI OTTWG TTPOBAETTETAI.

* Mnv Tpafdre Tov KOPTN TTPOG TN Mia TTAEupd, KOBWG 0 BioKOG PTTOPEI va PTTAOKAPEI i} va GTTACEl Kal va
TTPOKAAECEI TPAUMOTIOHO.

* EAéyETe yia kaTeaTpappéva pépn Trpiv atd KABe xprion. AVTIKOTAOTAOTE AUECWG T KATEOTPAPUEVA )
@Bappéva Pépn. Mnv XpnoIUOTTOIEITE TOV KOPTN €AV £XEl BAPUEVA ) KATECTPAUMEVA HéEPN.

* ATTOBNKEUOTE TO TTPOIOV OTaV eV XPNOIUOTIOIEITAI. ATTOBNKEUOTE TO GE OTEYVO KOl QCQPOAEG PEPOG.
BeBaiwbeite 6T 0 KOPTNG €ival € KAAR KATAOTAON AEITOUPYIOG TTPIV ATTO TNV aTTOBrKEUON Kal TIPIV aTTo TNV
€TTAVAXPNOIYOTTOINON.

» XpnaiyoTtrolgite uévo e§apTAPATA TTOU CUVIOTWVTAI aTTd TOV KOTOOKEUAOTH). Mnv XpnOIMOTIOIEITE TTOTE
ageooudp PE XaUNAOGTEPEG TEXVIKEG TTPOBIAYPAPES OTTO TO KOPTN.

* Mnv XpNOIYOTTOIEITE TOV KOPTN £GV TO TIPOCTATEUTIKA KAl Ol CUOKEUEG aoPaAeiag ival EAATTWUATIKG 1) dev
£€XOUV TOTTOBETNOEI.

* Edv xTUTTAOETE EEVO QVTIKEIUEVO, OTAPATACTE TOV KIVATAPQ KA EAEYETE TIPOTEKTIKA TO uNXAvnua yia ¢nuiéG.
Edv gival KaTeoTpaPPEVO, ETTAVEKKIVIAOTE TO KOI XPNOIUOTTOINOTE TO JOVO QQOU ETTIOKEUAOTEI.

* X€ TTEPITITWON W QUGCIoAoYIKOU KpadaopoU, OTAPATACTE AUECWG TOV KIVNTAPA YIa va BPEITE TNV aiTia.

* 2TOPATAOTE TOV KIVNTAPA OTaV QEUYETE ATTO TO UNXAVNUQ, TTPIV TOV aveQodIaoud Kal KaTA Tn GUVTAPNON,
pUBuIoN i €MBEWPNCN TOU PNXOVAUOTOG.

* Mpiv a6 TOoV KABAPIOPS, TNV ETTIOKEUN 1 TNV €MBLWPNON Tou KOPTN, O KIVNTAPAG TTPETTEl va €ival
oTapatnuévog Kal TTPETTEl va BeBaiwBeite 6T €xouv oTapaTtrioel OAa Ta KIvoUPeva PEpN.

* Mnv ekkiveitTe Tov KIVATAPO O€ KAEIOTOUG XWPOUG OTTOU MTTOPEI VO OUCOWPEUTOUV ETTIKIVOUVOI
avabupidoelg povogeldiou Tou GvBpaka.

» QuAdooeTe o€ PEPOG pakpid atd TTaidId Kal KaToikidia.

3. TEXNIKA AEAOMENA

Mortép [evikdg KivnTAPOG
KukAog kaBnkovTwv 2 @opég
KuAIv3pIKA XwpenTIKOTNTA 58 Kk.€k

loxug KivnTApaA 3,3 imrTrol
ZTPOPEG KIVNTAPA Méyiotn 8500 RPM
Kadoipo Miypa kauaiyou
XwpenTIK6TNTA SeSAMEVAG 750 ml

Miypa kaucipou 25 ml A&di/AiTpo Beviivng
MéyioTo BdB0og KOTTH g 100 xAot
AiqpeTpog diokou KOTTAG 300 xAoT
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Tax0TnTa diokou KOTAg 4800 r/min
KaBap6 Bdapog pe afecoudp 10,1 KIANG
XelpioTeiTE TOUG KPASAOHOUG 9.822 m/s 2, K=1,5 m/s 2

4. EMIZKOMNMHZH TOY MHXANHMATOZXZ
1. Aiokog 1 2 3
2. MmrpooTivil AaBn
3 ZekivwvTag
4. KAgidwpa ykadiou
5. MoyA6g ykaliou
6. AvTAia TTAf)pwong
7. EOKapTITOg OWAARVOG
vepou
8. Katrdki peCepBoudp
Kauaigou
9. MoxA&g kpouong

5. OAHI'IEZ XP'HZHZ

KAgidwpa ykagiou . e
To kAgidwpa Tou yKallou £xel OXEDIOOTEI YIa VA ATTOTPETTEI TNV AKOUCIO M'IJ?F'{ {?
AeiToupyia Tou ykagiou. Otav aTnBei n kAeidapid (A), amreAeuBepwvel =1

TO JOXAO ykadiou (B), utropei va rartnBei,

BeBaiwbeite 6TI 0 poxAdG Tou ykaliou gival KAeIdwpévog éTav
atmeAeuBepwBei N ac@dAeia Tou ykadiou. MNatAoTe To KAgidwua Tou
ykadiou kai BeBaiwBeite OTI Ba eTTIOTPEWEI OTNV APXIKF TOu BEaN apou
TO OQAOETE.

BeBaiwbeite 0TI 0 HOXAGG avaOTOANG Kal TOU YKAgIoU KIvoUvTal EAEUBEPQ Kal ETTIOTPEPOUV OTNV APXIKN
TOUG B€an a@ou atreAeuBepwBoUv.

=EKIVIAOTE TOV KOQPTN KAl ETTITAXUVETE O€ TTAPN TaxUTNTA. AQriOTE TO
MOXAO ykadiou kai eAEyETe OTI 0 ioKOG KOTTAG OTaUaTd. Edv n Aetrida
KOTTAG TTEPICTPEPETAI OTAV OTTEAEUBEPWVETAI TO YKAJI, TTPETTEI VA
PUBUICETE TO KAPUTTUPATEP OTO PEAQVTI.

AiakoTrTng évapéng / Ang
BeBaiwbeite 0TI 0 KIVNTAPOG KOTTAG OTAPATE OTAV
yupiCete 10 d10KOTITN OTN 80N OFF.

MpooTaTeUTIKO AETTidag
AUTOG 0 TTPOPUACKTAPAG Eival TOTTOBETNHEVOG TIAVW ATTO T AETTidO
KOTTAG Kal £Xel oXeDIOOTEI yIa va TTpoaTaTeUEl TOV XPNAOTN aTrd
Bpavopata TNG AETdAG TTOU PTTOPET VA EKTOGEUBOUV ETTAVW TOU, OE
TTEPITITWON TTOU N AETTiIda OTTACEI KATA T XPAGN TOU KOQTN.

BeBaiwbeite 611 0 TTPOQUAAKTAPAG TTAVW atrd Tn AeTTida KOTIG dev
€ival payIoPEVOG ) KATEGTPAUUEVOG. AVTIKATAOTHOTE €AV
KaTaoTpagei. BeBaiwBeite 611 n AeTTida KOTIAG gival cwoTd
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ToroBeTnUévn Kai Oev TTapouaciddel onuddia {nuidg. Mia kateoTpappévn AETTida KOTTH G PTTOPE va
TIPOKOAETEI TPAUUATIONO.

20oTnUa aToofeong KPOSAOHWY

O k6@TNG €ival eEOTTAIOPEVOG PE éva oUoTNUa aTTOoRECNG
KPadOOHWYV TTOU £XEI OXEDIOOTEI VIO VO PEIWVEI TOUG
Kpadaopoug Kal TNV eukoAia Xpriong. To oloTnua améofeang
KPOadAOUWY TOU PNXOVANATOG YEIWVEI TN HETAPOPA
Kpadaopwyv PeTaglu TNG povadag KIvnTAPa/Tou £EO0TTAIGHOU
KOTTAG Kal TNG AaBng Tou K6@TN. To owpa Tou KIvnTAPA,
oupTrepIAapBavopévou Tou EOTTAICUOU KOTTAG, ATTOUOVWVETAI OTTO TIG AABEG e povadeg atmoofBeong
KPOOAOHWV.

EA&yxeTe TAKTIKA TIG HOVADEG ATTOORECNG KPASACUWY YIO TTAPAUOPPWAN ) PWYHEG. AVTIKOTAOTAOTE Ta
eav eival kateoTpappéva. EAEyETE OTI TO aTOIKEIO OTTOOREONG KPABACTUWY Eival KOAG OTEPEWMEVO.
MpooekTIKOG!

* ‘Evag 8ioKog KOTIAG PTTOPEi VO OTTACEI KAl VA TIPOKOAECEI TPAUUOTIONS OTOV XEIPIOTH.

* O KATAOKEUOOTAG TOU BiOKOU KOTTAG €KdidEI TTPOEIOOTTOINTEIG KAl GUOTATEIG YIa T OWOTH XPron Tou.

* ‘Evag diokog KOTIAG TTPETTEl va EAEYXETaI TTPIV GuvapUoAoynOei oTov KO@TN Kal TIEPIOBIKG KATA T XPran.
BeBaiwbeite 6T dev £Xe€l pwYUEG, THAKATA TTOU AEITTOUV 1} OTTAgpéva KOPPATIA. Mn XpnolJoTToIgiTE
KOATEOTPAUUEVO BioKO KOTING. EAEYETE TNV akepaidTnTa KABE vEOU BioKOoU KOTING, BETOVTAG TOV OTO PEAAVTI
ME TEpHA YKAQI yia TrepiTrou 1 AeTTTO.

f)[.f‘\-‘\‘l -r{;-.\?
D &

Aiokog Ko1g

O1 diokol dlapavTiwy atroteAolvTal aTrd £vav TTUPAVA aTTd XAAUBa 174
€QOBIOCUEVO PE TUAPATA TTOU TTEPIEXOUV Blounxavikd diapdvtia. OTtav
XPNOIUOTIOIEITE I AeTTida SiapavTiou, BeBaiwbeite 6Tl gival cwoTd T )
TOTTOBETNUEVN OTOV KOPTN KAl OTI TIEPIOTPEPETAI TIPOG TNV KATEUBUVAN TTOU 'L:(
uTTOdEIKVUETAI ATTd TO BEAOG OTN AeTTidAL. Nz \/\ '
Katd Tnv avTikatdoTaon Tou 8iokou KOTTAG, BERAIWOEITE OTI OI TEXVIKES b/rﬁ_\__ an _3\.:__/5 4
TTPOdIAYPAPES TOU AVTIGTOIXOUV OTIC TTPOBIAYPAPEG TOU KOPTN. T

Mn xpnaoiyoTrolgite 3ioKOUG KOTIAG PE TaXUTNTA MIKPOTEPN ATTd TNV OVOUOCTIKH TaXUTNTA TOU KOQTN.
XpnoigoTroigite povo Aemrideg diapavTiou, unv xpnoipotroigite Aemideg kapPidiou, KUKAIKEG
Aemrideg | Aemrideg Ko UAOU!

Mnv koferte apiavro!

O1 Aetrideg diapavTiwy givar IBAVIKEG yIa KOTTA TOiXWV TOIXOTTOlIOG KAl OKUPOJEUATOG.

Karta tn d1dpkeia TG KOTAG, N TPIRM OTnVv KOTTH TTpoKaAEi Tn Bépuavan Tng Aemridag diauavTiol. Eav n
Beppokpaaia Tou diokou gival TTOAU uwnAn, YTTopei va TTpokaAéoel atrwAela TAonG A pwyur) oTov dioko.
AlapavTtéviol Siokol yia OTEYVH KOTTR

Av Kail dgv aTTaITEITAI VEPS YIa TNV WYUEN, TTPETTEI va YUXovTal Pe por aépa. MNa 1o Adyo autd, auToi ol
OioKoI KOTTH |G GUVIOTWVTAI HOVO Yia SIakoTITOpEVN KOTT. Katd Tn Sidpkeia TNG KOTTAG, 0 8iOKOG TTPETTEl va
apeBei yia Aiya deutepOAeTTTa, 0 SioKOG TTPETTEl va a@eBEi va Aeiroupynael «eAeUBEPOGY, Xwpig popTio, yia
va eMTPEYEN OTn Pon Tou aépa yUpw Tou va dlaxEéel Tn BepuoTnTa.

AilapavTéviol diokol yia uypn KOTrA

Aurtoi o1 diokol TTPETTEl va XpNaIoTToloUvTal JE VEPS yia va diatnpolvTal dpocepd Ta TUARKATA TOU
TTUpAvVa Kal TNG AeTTidag katd Tnv kotrr. AEN tpéTrel va xpnoipoTtroiodvTal o€ aTeyvd, Gvudpa KoyiuaTa.
H xprion xwpig vepd utropei va TTpokaAéael utrepBOAIKr) CUCOWPEUON BEPUATNTAG, HE OTTOTEAEOUA KOKN
atmédoon KOTAG, ¢nUIAG oTn AETTida Kal KivOUvo yia TV 0OQAAEIQ TOU XEIPIOTH.

6. ZYNAPMOAOI'HZH
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MpooekTikég!
Mnv eKKIVEITE TOV KIVNTAPA EVW TOTTOBETEITE TO PNYAvnua. T

1. "EAeyxog agova, podEAag kal pAavTIag

Katd tnv avTikardoTaon Tou diokou, eEAEYETE TIG POBEAEG TNG GAAVTLAG Kal
Tov agova KoTTAG. EAEyETE TNV KATAOTACN TWV OTTEIPWHATWY, TWV
ETTIQAVEIWYV ETTAPIG TOU IOKOU KAl TwV POBEAEG. Agv TTPETTEI VO
KoTaoTpagouv, TTPETTEl va gival KaBapd Kal va £€X0UV TIG CWOTEG
SI00TAOEIG.

2. 'EAeyxog Tou SakTuAiou Tou dfova
EA&yEre 611 0 SoKTUAIOG OTOV GEoVa TOu GEova KOTING euBUypappileTal JE TNV KEVTPIKNA OTIF) TOU igkou
KOTTAG.

3. "EAeyxX0gG TNG POPAg TTEPICTPOPG TOU SioKou
BeBaiwbeite 6T 0 diokog TIEPIOTPEPETAI TTPOG TNV KATEUBUVEN TTOU
UTTOOEIKVUETAI OTTO TO BEAOG TTAVW TOU.

4. TomoB£Tnon Tou 3ioKOU KOTIAG

O diokog BpiokeTal aTov SAKTUAIO (A) avAPETA OTNV ECWTEPIKA
podéha AdvTCag (B) kai Tn podéha gAdavtag (C).

KAe1idwoTe Tov dgova. TotrobeTraTe éva epyaAeio oTnv
TPUTTA TNG KEQOAANG KOTTAG Kal TTEPIOTPEWTE TN AETTIOQ
MEXPI Va aopaAioel

H poTtm auo@igng yia Tn Bida TTou cuykpartei Tov 8ioko
KOTTAG eival 25 Nm.

5. AvTioTpO®N TNG KEQPAARG KOTTAG

O KOQTNG gival EOTTAIOUEVOG PE HIO QVACTPEWIUN KEPOAT) KOTTAG TTOU ETTITPETTEI TNV KOTTA KOVTA OTOV
TOiX0 | 0TO £TTITTEDO TOU E6APOUG, EVW N KOTTI) TTEPIOPICETAI HOVO ATTO TO TTAXOG TOU TTPOQUAAKTAPA TNG
AeTTidAg. X TEPITITWON KAWTOANATOG, €ival TTI0 BUOKOAO va AEYEETE TO Pnxavnua 6Tav KOBETE Pe TNV
KEPOAAN KOTTAG aveaTpappévn. O 8iokog KOTIG BPIOKETAI TTIO HOKPIA OTTO TO KEVTPO TOU KOPTN, TTPAYHa
TTO0U onaivel 611 N AaBn Kai o diokog KOTTAG dev gival TTAEOV EUBUYPANUIOUEVOL. AVTIOTPEWTE TNV KEQAAR
KOTTAG MOVO yIa KOTTEG TTou Oev gival BUVATEG OTNV TUTTIKN AEIToupyia.
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XaAapwaTe Ta Tpia TTagiuddia (A) TTou cuykpaTouVv TO ETTAVW
TIPOCTATEUTIKO TOU IMAvTa. MupioTe Tov evratipa (B) otn Béon
"O" yia va XOAQPWOETE TOV IHAVTA.

AQaIpécTe TO ETTAVW TTPOCTATEUTIKO IHAVTA

AtroouvdEaTe TIG BNAéG Tou eUKAUTITOU CWARVA vePOU Kai Tn
AaBnA a1moé 1o TTPoaTATEUTIKO AETTidAG (C). AQaIPEDTE TO TIWUA

)

H ke@aAn ko1 gival TTAéov Xahapr Kal UTTopei va a@aipeBei
atrd 10 gnyxdvnua. AQaip€oTe Tov INAvTa.

MepioTpéWTe TO TTEPIBANUA TOU POUAEUAV TTPOG TNV QVTIBETN KaTeUBuvon Kal
ETTOVOOUVOPHOAOYAOTE TO TTWHA.

7. MAPOX'H KAYZIMOY

NMPOZOXH!

1. H Bevdivn eival e0QAEKTN. ATTOQUYETE TIG AVOIXTEG PASYEG KOVTA OTO KAUGIPO. ZBAOTE TOV
KIVNTHPa Kal A@rjoTE TOV VO KPUWAEI TTPIV TOV AVEQODIACTE.

2. Orkivnmipes RURIS Airraivovtar pe €181k6 Aadi 2TT -MAX KOTAOKEUAOHEVO YIO OEPOYUKTOUG
2xpovoug Bevqivokivntrpeg. Edv dev xpnoiyotroijoete Aadi katnyopiag API TC ) avwTepng
KaTnyopiag, katd Tn didpkela TNG TTEPIOBdOU £yyUnang, KIVOUVEUETE va XAOETE TNV £yyunan.

H guviaTwpevn avaloyia peiypatog: 1 Aitpo Bevdivng + 25 ml Aadi 2 opég AEITE. O1 ekTTouTrég agpiwv
eAéyxovTal atré BePeNIBEIG TTAPAPETPOUG KAl EEOPTHMATA TOU KIVATAPA (TT.X.: KAPUTTUPATEP, XPOVIOUOG
avapAegng, olyaotnpag)

3. Aurtoi ol KIvNTApEG gival TTIoToTToINUEVOI VA AiIToupyouv he apdAuBdn Bevdivn.

4. BeBaiwBeite 6T XpnoiuoTtroigite Bevqivn pe eAdyIoTo apiBud okTaviwy 95.

5. H apdAuBdn Bevdivn cuvioTdral yia Tn JEiwon TG OTHOTPAIPIKAG PUTTAVONG yia TNV TTpoCTadia
TOU TTEPIBGAAOVTOG.
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6. H kakAg TmoiotnTag Pevivn A Addia ptropei va TTPOKAAECOUV Cnuid OToug OaKTUAioug
aTeEYavoTIoinong, OTIG TTOAMATIAEG eiIcaywyng, oTo £uRoAo, aToug SaKTUAIoUG, oTov KUAIVOpo A aTn
Sefapevr KAUTiJouU ToU KIVNTAPA.

2UVIOTWMEVOG pUBPOG avapeing
>x£810 avapeitng

Nitpa Bevlivng12345
MI AGd1 yia ixpovoug KivnTrpes 25 50 75 100 125

. METPAOTE aKPIBWG TNV TToadTNTa BeEViivng Kal yia AGdI, cuvioTouue Tn XpAon Babuovounuévng
ouplyyag.

. H opoyevoTroinon yiveral e avadeuan Tou YEiYUOTOG 0 DOXEIO KAUTIOU Xwpig akaBapaieg.

. BaATe Tn Bevdivn oe éva kaBapd doxeio kauaiyou.

. pixvoupe 6A0 TOo AGDI KAl AVOKATEUOUNE KAAQ.

. ToTroBeTACTE YIa 0APr| ETIKETO OTO £EWTEPIKO TOU BOYXEIOU YIa va aTToQUYETE T aUyXuon He GAAa
doxeia.

8. OEZH ZE AEITOYPI'IA

KpatroTe Tov KOQTN PE Ta BUO XEPIA KAl KPATAOTE OTABEPO KPATNUA EVW EPYACETTE.
To B¢&i xép1 TpETTel va BpiokeTal oTnv Tiow AaBn Kai To apioTepd XEPI aTnV
pTTPoOTIVA AaBr). Mnv XpNGIPOTIOIEITE TTOTE TOV KOPTN HOVO PE TO £va XEPI.

>100¢iTe TTAPAAANAQ pE ToV BioKO KOTIAG. ATTOQUYETE va KABEOTE igla TTAGTN. Z€ TTEPITITWON
KAWTOTPATOG, 0 KOPTNG Ba KivnBei aTo £TTiTTEd0 TOU BiIOKOU KOTING.

* KpartioTe améoTacn acpaleiag atro Tov 8i0Ko KOTTAG OTav O KIVNTAPAg
A€IToupyEi.

* Mnv a@riveTe TTOTE TO XAOOKOTITIKO XWPIG ETTITAPNON PE TOV KIVNTAPQ OF
AgiToupyia.

* BeBaiwBeite 6TI 0 BiOKOG £XEI OTAPATAOEI EVTEAWG TTPIV OPAOETE TOV KOPTN
KATW.

* To TTPOCTATEUTIKO KOTTAG TTPETTEI VO pUBNIOTET £T01 WOTE N TTAGTN va gival
aTo id1o emiTredo pe 1o TEPAyIO epyaciag. H okdvn kal ol omvOnpeg atmd 1o
KOMMEVO UAIKO GUAAEyovTal KOl TIETIOUVTAI HOKPIG OTTO TO -
» AlaTnproTe KaAr) Ic0ppoTria Kal oTabepr) 0TAon KaTd TV

Xenom.
epyaoia.
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* Mnv KOBeTE TTOTE TTAVW ATTO TO UWPOG TWV WHWV.
* Mnv KOBETE TTOTE ATTO OKAAQ. XPNOIUOTIOINCTE HIa TIAATQOPUA 1 £va
IKpiwpa €av n Toun gival TTavw a1éd To VYOG TWV WHWV.

* 21aB¢iTe o€ ao@alf amméoTaon atmd To TEPdxIo epyaaiag. BeBaiwBeite 6T
n Aetida Oev £pxeTal o€ TTAP PE GAAQ QVTIKEIPEVA KATA TNV EKKivNON TOU
KOQTN.

* Z€KIVAOTE TO KOWIHO POVO agoU n Aerida @Tacel oTn PéyioTn TaxitnTa.
Mnv aokeite TTriean oTov dioKO KOTING, APrOTE TOV KOPTN Va AEITOUPYAOEI
XWPIG va TIECETE i} VO AOKEITE TTieon oTov 8ioKo. AlaTnPROTE TNV TTARPN TaXUTNTA MEXP! VA OAOKANPWOE n
KOTTA.

» MeToKIVAOTE TN AETTidQ Opyd YTTPOG-TTIOW YIO VO ATTOKTACETE HIO PIKPF TTEPIOXN ETTAPAG PHETAEU TNG
AeTTidag Kal Tou UAIKOU TToU TTPOKEITAl va KOTTEl. AUTO Pelwvel Tn Bepuokpaacia Tou diokou Kal EEaa@aAilel
QATTOTEAECUATIKA KOTTA.

ZKOVN TTOU TTPOKUTITEI ATTO TNV KOTTH

* O kKOQTNG gival eE0TTAICUEVOG PE oUOTNUA YUENG SIOKOU XAUNAAG TTIECNG TTOU TTAPEXE! UEYIOTN
KOTAOTOAR TNG OKOVNG TTOU TTPOKUTITEI OTTO TNV KOTTT.

* XpnoluoTToInoTe USPOWUKTOUG BIoKOUG KOTTAG OTaV €ival SuvaTOV YIa VO PEIWCETE TN OKOVN.

» PuBpioTe Tn por) Tou vepou yia va cUAGRETE TN okdvn TTOU TTPOKUTITEl ATTO TNV KOTTA. H TT006TNTA TOU
vEPOU TTOU ATTAITEITAI TTOIKIAAEI avaAoya e TOV TUTTO TOU UAIKOU TTOU KOBETAI.

EptrAokn Siokou Katd TNV KOTrR

KavTe pia pooekTikh agloAdynan Tou TPOTTOU e TOV OTT0io Ba KIvnBei TO avTIKEUEVO KaTd TO TEAIKO
OTAdI0 TNG KOTTNG YIA VA ATTOPUYETE TO HTTAOKAPIOHA ) TO UTTAOKAPIoHA. EAv TO avTIKEiuEVO TTECEI Kal TO
KOWIPO apxioel va KAEivel, 0 OIOKOG PTTOPEI va UTTAOKAPEI, JE ATTOTEAET A TNV avAKpouan ) TV
KaTaoTPOPn Tou dioKou.

\ ¥ \
|| ]

Kot ypappng
H kAion A T0 oTPiYIMO OTN YPOP UK KOTTAG Ba PEIWOEl TNV aTTOdoon KOTIG Kal Ba
KATAOTPEWEI TO BIOKO.

]
T

TPAUTTOUKO
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To KAwToNnua ptropei va cupBei étav o dioKog KOTIAG £pBel o€ eTTagn
ME éva QVTIKEIMEVO i OTAV TO KOMMEVO UAIKO KAgivel Kal O BioKog
TMaoTEi oTNV KOTTA. H €TTaQr 0TO ETTAVW TUAUA PTTOPEI VO TIPOKAAEDEI
MIa ypriyopn, avTioTpo@n avTidpacn TTou avokaTeuBuvel 1o dioko
TIPOG TO TIAVW Kal TTioW TTPOG Tov XeIpIoTH. Edv o 8iokog KoTrrg
TTagTEl, YTTOPEI va OTTPWXTE ypAyopa THOW TIPOG TO XEIPIOTH.
OT110100ATIOTE OTTO AUTEG TIG QVTIOPACEIG UTTOPEI va 0OG KAVEl va
XAOoETE TOV €AEYXO TOU KOQTN, ME TMOavo amoTéAecua coBapd
TPAUUOTIOHO.

Mnv Bacifeote QTTOKAEIOTIKA OTIG OUCKEUEG OOQOAEiag TToU
auvodeUouv Tov KO@TN oag. Qg XprioTng Tou KOPTN, TTPETTEI va AABETE
QAPKETEG TTPOPUAGEEIG IO va TTPOCTATEUTEITE OTTO ATUXAUATA ) TPOUPOTIGPOUG KATA TN XPrion.

AvTiIdpaoTiki d0vaun

Kard tnv Kot uttdpxel TTavta yia avtidpacoTik duvaun. H —

Ouvapn €AKel To pnxdavnua TPog TNV avtiBeTn kateuBuvan aTmd " ““x}f:‘_

TNV POPa TTEPICTPOPAG TOU BioKOU. TIG TTEPICCAOTEPES POPEG g‘f‘_' P ﬁ ————

auTh n duvaun gival achuavTn. Edv n Aemrida maoTei i h ‘ﬂi e A # *’:

uTTAoKapiaTei, n avridpaaoTikr d0vapn 8a sival IoXupr Kai e e

EVOEXETAI VO PNV UTTOPEITE Va EAEYEETE TOV KOPTN. *:3‘?"- }__# |
! i’

Zwvn avdkpouong
Mnv xpnOIUOTIOIEITE TTOTE TNV TTEPIOXN avAKPOUOonG Tou SioKou
yla KOTT. H €Tma@n oTnV TTEPIOXT) TOU KAWTGAUATOG PTTOPET va
TTPOKOAETEI IO YPryopn, avTioTpogn avTidpaon TTou
avokaTeuBuvel To BiOKO TTPOG Ta TIAVW KaI TTIoW TTPOG TOV
XEIPIOTH.

Edv n mrepioxn avdkpouaong XpnoIUOTIOIEITAl VIO KOTTH, N
avTI®PaoTIKr dUvaun avaykadel Tov dioko va
oKap@aAwaoel oTnv KoTrA. Mn xpnoiyotroiegite Tn wvn
avakpouaong. XpnoIJoTToIfoTE ToV KATw £TMAOYEQ TOU
OiOKOU yIa va aTTOQUYETE TO KAWTONUA.

Atro@uyn avdkpouong

To TepdxIo epyaciag TTPETTEl TTAVTA va OTNPICETaI €TA1 WOTE N TOUN) va TTapapével avoixth. OTtav avoiyel n
Toun, dev uttdpyel avakpouon. Eav n toun kAcioel kai Tdoel 10 dioko, UTTAPXE! TTAvTa Kivouvog
avakpouong.
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\ ¥,

b\

EvaAAayn

1. BeBaiwBeite 611 0 diakdéTTng ON/OFF Bpioketal atn B€aon ON(I),
atn 6éon évaping.

2. EvepyoTroinaTe 10 JOXAG QUOPTIOEP KAl TO TITEPUYIO TOU
apopTigép Ba KAtioel

3. MiédeTe ouvexwg TNV avTAia TTARPWONG PEXPI VO YEUIOE!
KQUOIPO Kal va eTTIOTPEWEI OTn SeEapevn (TTEPITTOU 6 QOPEG).

&.‘. e

4. TOTTOBETACTE TOV KOPTN O€E YIa OTABEPT ETTITTEDN ETTIQAVEIQ.
Eicaydyete 10 8€€i 0ag TTAdI GTN 0OAQ TOU KOPTN KAl UE TO APIOTEPO
aag xép! maote otabepd TN Aafr| XEIpIOPOU.

MPOZEKTIKOZ! BeBaiwBeite 6T 0 dioKOg dev EpYETAl OE ETTOPN UE
géva owpara ] GAa avTikeipeva Katd Tnv ekkivnon. Me 1o de€i oag xépl
TPABAETE atTaAd PHEXPI VA VIWOETE avTiIOTAON Kal To oX0Ivi TNG Kidag va
gival TevTwuévo, YETA pe pia kivnon Tpapngte otabepd. Mnv agrioeTe Tn
AaBn, oAAG eTTava@épeTé TNV oTNV apXIKA TNG B€on pe To XEPI 0aG.
EtravaAdBete Tn Asitoupyia oTn Pida Tou KOQTN YEXPI VO AKOUCETE TO
TTPWTO ONUAdI EKKivNONG. Z€ AuTd TO ONUEIO OTAOPATACTE va !

AeIToupyeiTe TN Pida. ZTTPWETE TO APOPTIGEP THIOW OTNV apXIKA Tou Béan. ETTavaAdBeTe TNV evepyoTToinon
TNG MiCag e Tov idlo TPOTTO PEXP!I O KOPTNG VA apXioel va eTTITaXUVEL. MeTA atrd PEPIKA SEUTEPOAETTTA,
EVEPYOTTOINOTE TO YKA(I yia Aiyo yia va OTABEPOTTOINCETE TO PEAQVTI.

Ortav o kivnTApag gival {eaTdg, 0 HOXAGG Kpadaopuwy Kal n avtAia TTApwang dev evepyoTroloUvTal TTAEOV.
MNa va otapatioeTe Tov KivnTAPAa, yupioTe To diakdTTn ON/OFF otn 8éon OFF(0), otn Béon otdong.

O1 €IKOVEG €ival EVNHEPWTIKEG, O TTPOUNBEUTAG S1aTnpEi TO SiIKaiwWPA va KAVEI SOHIKEG Kal
A&iToupyikég aAAayég OTO PNXAVNHO TTOU TTOPOUCIAeTaI OE QUTO TO eyXEIPidIO.

9. ZYNTHPHZH KAI ANTIMETQMNIZH NPOBAHMATQN
9.1 Zuvtipnon
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ESwTepikog kaBapiopog - Kabapilete To ynyxdvnua kabnuepiva XpnoIPOTIOIWVTAG éva kaBapd Travi petd
TNV OAOKARpwaoN TNG £pyaciag.

Eicaywyn aépa wugng - KaBapioTe Tnv eicaywyn aépa wugng étav
Xpeiaderal.

omifa L 0,5 mm
Edv o k&pTNnG £xel XapnAr 10U, EKKIVEI OKANPA 1) Bev AeIToupyei —

KOAQ, eAEYETE TTPWTA TO PUTTOUG].

BeBaiwbeite 611 TO pTTOUdi eV €xEl UTTOOTET {NIdL.

Edv 1o ptroudi gival Bpwpiko, kaBapioTe To Kal Tautdxpova eAEYETE
OTI TO Kevo PETAEU Twv nAekTpodiwv gival 0,5 mm.

TévTiwpa Tou IHAVTa HETASOONG
O 1yavTag Kivnong gival KAEIOTOG Kal KOAA TTPOCTATEUPEVOG ATTO TN OKOVN Kal TN BPwuId.

XahapwaTe TIG TPEIG BideG (A) TTEPIOCTPEPOVTEG TIG Hidt OTPOPr
apIoTEPOCTPOPA.

MeTakivrioTe To TTpooTaTeuTIKO diokou (E) ravw-kaTw 3-5 popég Kal PeTd
aigTe Ta TTagiuadia (A)

AvTiKaTdoTAON TOU INAVTA HETASOONG
1. XaAapwaTe Ta Tpia Tagiuddia (A) TTou CUYKPATOUV TO ETTAVW

TIPOCTATEUTIKG IpAvTa. [upioTe Tov eviatripa Inavra (B) otn Béon
"O" yia va XaAapWOETE TOV IHAvTa.
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2. AQaipéoTe TO ETTAVW TTPOCTATEUTIKO KA, GTN OUVEXEIQ,
AQAIPEDTE TO TTIOW TTPOCTATEUTIKO.

3. AvTIKaTaOTACTE TOV IHAVTa PETAdOONG Kivnong. MNupioTe Tov
mpoevtatrpa (B) otn 6€an "1" yia va TEVIWOETE TOV INAVTa
ueraddoong Kivnong.

4. ToTroBeTAOTE TA TTPOCTATEUTIKA TNG {WIVNG KAl OPIETE Ta
magiuadia (A). MetakivioTe To TTpooTaTeuTikd Aetidag (E)
TAVW-KATW 3-5 POPES Kal PETA OQiETe Ta TTAgINAdIa (A).

20oTnpa 1IoX00g

EAéyEre TNV TATTO KOUGIPOU KOl TN OQPAYICH TNG.

EAéyETe TOV €UKAUTITO CWANRVA KAUGiOU. AVTIKATAOTAOTE TO OTAV KATAOTPOPEI.

To @iATpo Kauciuou BpiokeTal yéoa oTn deEapevn kauaigou. To QiIATPo dev PTTOPEI va KaBApPIOTEN, TTPETTE
va avTikaTtaoTabei pe véo @iATpo oT1av gival BouAwpévo. To @iATpo Trpérel va aAAddeTal pia popd To
Xpovo.

PiATpo aépa
XahapwoTe TIg Bideg. AQaipEoTe TO KEAUPPQ TOU
EA&yETe TO QIATPO KOl QVTIKATOOTAOTE TO GV

Z0oTnUa Yugng vepou
EAéyETe Ta aKpo@UGCIa OTO TTPOCTATEUTIKG BiOKOU Kal TO PIATPO vePOU Kal KaBapioTe Ta €Gv XPEIGETal.

9.2 AvTINeTWTTION TTPOBANHATWV

MpoBAnpa AITIA MIGANO MéBodog AYZH
dpyloav Ta BApaTa acuykivnta ANAKOINQZH keg@aAaiou "Evapén’
O 810KOTITNG B¢V gival EvaAAayn Tou S1aKOTITN O€
O ké¢Tng dev EVEPYOTTOINWEVOG ©éon ON
Gexiva O KOPTNG €xel TEAEIWOEI TO KAUTIHO KogTng popTiou
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To ptroudi gival _ @d&ouA kai To ptroudi eival kaBapioe e vEAO N gival
Mapouacidlel AadI kaTabéoelg QAVTIKOTOOTAONKE
O diokog YwnAR Taxitnta peAavti PU6uion otpog
TTEPIOTPEPETAI EAQTTWUATIKOG GUPTTAEKTNG EmKoivwvnoTe pe éva e§ouaiodotnuévo
o710 peAavTI oépPig Tng RURIS
O diokog dev Cwvn oAU XAMHAH 3 KAKH MéoTe R AvTikaTaoToTe TN {wvn
TTEpIOTPEPETAI
600 EAQTTWHOTIKOG GUUTTAEKTNG EtmikoivwvAoTe pe éva e§ouaiodotnuévo
TTEPIOTPEPETAI aépPig Tng RURIS
0 KIVNTHpag O diokog £xel TOTTOBETNOEI TTPOCAPUOOTE CWATA TOV OiIOKO
ETMTAXUVOUEV AavBaopéva oag
o¢

O k6QTNG dev
£X€l pela TOTE
Otav
ETTAXUVETAI

OiATpo aépa BouAwpévo

EAéyETe TO QiATPO aépa Kai
QAVTIKOTAOTAOCTE TO €AV gival
atapaitnto

To @iATpo Kauaiyou €xel BoUAwaoEl

AvTIKaBI10TA TO QIATPO Kauaiuou

TpUTIQ gival To peCepPBoudp
KAUGiJou PTTAOKOPIOTEI

EmmikoivwvAoTe pe éva €§ouciodoTnuévo
oépPig Tng RURIS

EAéyETe €@v 0 Siokog KOTTAG givail

Ta emiTeda O diokog dev TOTTOBETAONKE CWOTA TOTTO0ETAONKE CWOTA Kal OEV UTTAPXEI
KPadaouwv onpadia ZnUIGGS.
gival TToAU EAatTwpaTikog diokog AAAayr) diokou
peyaAo EraTTo - - - - . Z
JaTikd oTtoixeia amdéafeong EmikoivwvAoTe pe éva e€ouaiodoTnuévo
KPadaouwyY oépPig Tng RURIS
YPIAIEG ElI00YWYRG aépa gival KaBapioTe TG ypilieg el0aywyng aépa /
O ké9TNG PPayHEVEG Wugng Tou KOGTN
Bepuokpaoi - - , - - —
ac eival oAioBnon fwvng EAéyEre T Cwovn / O'(IPIETE TNV €4V givai
TTOAU UPNAR ammapaiTnTo
0 OUPTTAEKTNG YAIOTPG / gival EAéyEte TN wovn / TEVTWOTE TNV €8V
eAATTWHATIKOG Xpelagetal

10. AHAQZEIZ 2YMMOP®Q2HZ

AHAQXH LYMMOP®QXHX CE

KaraokeuaoTig: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL

Blvd. Decebal, 6x1. 111, AloiknTikd Ktipio, Craiova, Dolj, Poupavia

Z10X06. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro
E&ouaiodotnuévog avtirpdowtrog: Mnx. Stroe Marius Catalin — 'evikog AieuBuvTig
E&ouo10d0Tnuévog yia Tov TeXVIKO @dkeAo: Mny. Radoi Alexandru — AieuBuvtig 2xediaouou Mapaywyng

C€

Meprypagn mpoiovTog: O KOPTNG OKUPOSEPATOG EKTEAET EPYOTIEG TTOU TIPOOPICOVTAI YIa OTEYVH KOl UYPH KOTTN
OKUPOBEPATOG, PE TO iBI0 TO PNxavnua va gival To Bacikd evepyelakd OTOIKEIO KAl O BIOKOG KOTTAG, O TTPAYHATIKOG
e€OTTAIONOG epyaaiag.

Mpoiév: K6mrTng okupodépaTtog

Ap1Buég oeipdg poidvTog: AATWO100001XXXXXRTX600 (61mou T0 AA avTITTpoowTTeUEl Ta U0 TEAEUTAIO Wn@ia
TOU £TOUG KATOOKEUNG, XAPOKTAPES 5 Kal 6 apiBudg TTapTidag, XapakTipEeS 7-11 o apiBudg TpoidvTog)

Totmog: RURIS MovTéAo: RTX600

KivnTApag: Beppikog, e apoAuBdn Bevdivn, 2xpovog + Addi loxug kivntApa: 3,3 HP

AidpeTpog diokou KOTrAG : 300 mm EkkKivnon: xeipokivntn

Epeig, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova, karaokeuaoTng, oUuewva ue 1o HG 1029/2008 - oxeTIKG e TOUS OpOUS
yla TNV gloaywyn autokiviTwv otnv ayopd, O8nyia 2006/42/EK - aurtokivnra. amaitiosis dopdAsias Kai
ao@dAsiag , [Nporumo EN ISO 12100:2010 — Mnyaviuara. Aoc@dAcia, Odnyia 2014/30/EE yia tnv
nAektpouayvnrikn ouuBarornta (HG 487/2016 yia tnv nAektpouayvntikh ouuBarornra, evnuepwuévn 1o 2019),
Kavoviouég EE 2016/1628 (tpomrorroirj@nke amé rov Kavovioud EE 2018/989) - yia tn @éamion uérpwv yia
TOV TTEPIOPIOUO TWV AEPIWV EKTTOUTTWYV KdI TWV PUITOYOVWVY owuaridiwv Tou kivnripa HG 467/2018 axerika
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ue ta pétpa emBoAng Tou avapepduevou Kavoviouou, EXoUuE TTIOTOTTOINOE! TH TUUNOPPWON TOU TTPOIOVTOS UE Ta
KaBopiouéva mPOTUTTA Kal ONAWVOULE OTI GULLOPPUVETAI LE TIC KUPIES aTTITAOEISC AOPAAEIaS Kal ao@AaAsiag.
H utroyeypappévn Stroe Catalin, eKTTpOOWTTOG TOU KATAGKEUAOTH, dNAWVEI PE BIK Tou EuBUvn OTI TO TTPOIGV gival
oUp@Wva PE Ta akOAouBa EUpWTTAIKE TTPOTUTTA Kal 0dNYiEG:
EN ISO 12100:2010/ SR EN ISO 12100:2011 - Ac@dAeia pnxavApaToG. Baoikég €vvoleg, YeVIKEG apxég
oxedlaopou. Baoik opoAoyia, peBodoAoyia. TeXVIKEG apxES
EN ISO 19432-1:2020- MnxavApaTta Kal eEOTTAIONOG KATAOKEUAG - XEIPOKIVNTEG, POPNTEG, AEIOVTIKEG PNXAVEG
KOTTAG ME KIVNTAPA €C0WTEPIKAG Kauong - Mépog 1: ATAITACEIG aO@OAEIOG yIO KEVTPIKA TOTTOBETNUEVEG
TIEPIOTPOPIKEG AEIAVTIKEG PNXAVEG KOTTAG TPOXWV
EN ISO 11688-1:2009- AKOUCTIKA - ZUVICTWHEVN TTPAKTIKN YIa TO OXEDIAOUO PNXAVNUATWY Kal EEOTTAIGHOU
XaunAou BopuBou - Mépog 1: Zxedlaouog
SR EN ISO 13857:2020/ EN 1SO 13857:2020 - ATT60TaGN GOQAAEIAG yIa TNV TTPO0TAdIa TwV Gvw Kal KATW AKPwYV
SR EN ISO 14982:2009 / EN 14982:2009 — 'ewpYIKEG KAl SOOOKOUIKEG PNXaVEG. HAEKTpopayvNTIKA oupBaTéTnTa.
Odnyia 2000/14/EK (tpomotroiiénke amd Tnv odnyia 2005/88/EK) — Ektmoptrég BopuBou oTO €CwTEPIKO
TEPIBAAAOV
0dnyia 2006/42/CE - oXeTIKG WE TIG NXAVEG - TN IABECN PUNXavVWVY 0TV ayopd
KaredBuvon 2014/30/EE - yia Tnv nAextpopayvntikh cupBarétnta (HG 487/2016 yia Tnv nAekTpopayvnTikA
oupBaToTNTA, EVNUEPWONKE To 2019)-
Kavoviou6g EE 2016/1628 (Tpotromroinpévog amé Tov Kavoviopué EE 2018/989) - Béotmion pétpwv yia Tov
TTEPIOPIOPS TWV QEPIWV EKTTOUTTWV KAl TWV PUTTOYOVWY CWHATISIWY OTTd KIVNTAPES
AAAa TTPOTUTTA 1] TTPOSIAYPAPES TTOU XPNOIUOTTOIoUVTAI:
. SR EN ISO 9001 - Xuotnua Aiaxeipiong Moidtntag
. SR EN ISO 14001 - 0otnua MepiBarlovTikig Alaxeipiong
. SR ISO 45001:2018 - X0aTtnua Alaxeipiong Yyeiog kai AogdaAeiag otnv Epyaaia.
ZHMANZH KAI THMANZH KINHTHPQN
O1 BevQivokivnTApeS avAPAEENG Ye ommvBrApa TTou TrapaAapfBdavovTal Kal Xpnolpotrololvtal o€ €E0TTAIOUS Kal
unxaviuata RURIS, cupgwva pe tov Kavovioué EE 2016/1628 (Trou Tpotrotroin@nke amé Tov Kavoviouoé EE
2018/989) kai To HG 467/2018 @épouv:
- Emwvupia kal eTwvupia kataokeuaoTh: ZTTM CO LTD
- Tomrog: 1E58F-1
- ApiBu6Gs éykpiong TUTTOU TToU AauBAaveTal aTrd Tov £EEIDIKEUPEVO KATOOKEUQOTH:
€9*2016/1628*2016/1628SHB1/P*1281*00,
- ApIBu6G avayvwpiong KIvnTApa — JovadIkog apiBuog.
- Concept General Engine
Inueiwon: n TEXVIKA TEKUNPiWoN aVIKEI OTOV KATOOKEUAOTH.
Aigukpivion: H Tapouca diAwon gival GUPQWVN PE TO TTPWTATUTTO.
Mepiodog 10x00g: 10 £Tn a1Td TNV NUEPOMNVIa EYKPIONG.
Témog kal nuepounvia ékdoong: Craiova, 16.11.2023
‘ETog gpapuoyng Tng orjpavong CE: 2023
ApiBy. TTpwrt.: 1426/16.11.2023
EgouciodoTnuévo TpOowITo Kal UTroypa®n: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin
4 Ievikdg AleuBuvTig Tou
I!:ll
e

SC RURIS IMPEX SRL

AHAQZH ZYMMOP®QZXHZ EK
KaraokevaoTtig: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
Blvd. Decebal, éx1. 111, AloiknTikd Ktipio, Craiova, Dolj, Poupavia
216X06. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro
E&ouciodotnuévog avtirpdowtrog: Mnx. Stroe Marius Catalin — l'evikog AieuBuvTig
E&ouo10d0Tnuévog yia Tov TeXVIKO @dkeAo: Mny. Radoi Alexandru — AieuBuvtig 2xediaouou Mapaywyrg
Mepiypa@n mpoiovTog: O KOPTNG OKUPOSEUATOG EKTEAET EPYATIEG TTOU TTPOOPICOVTAI VIO OTEYVH KAl UYPR KOTTH
OKUPOOEPATOG, ME TO id10 TO punXavnua va givai 1o Baoikd evepyelakd OTOIXEIO Kal 0 BiOKOG KOTTAG, O TTPAYHATIKOG
e€0TTAIONOG Epyaaiag.
Mpoidv: K61rTng okupodépatog
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Ap1Buég oeipdg poidvTog: AATWO100001XXXXXRTX600 (611ou T0 AA avTITTpoowTTeUEl Ta dUO TEAEUTAIO Wn@ia
TOU £TOUG KATOOKEUNG, XAPOKTAPES 5 Kal 6 apiBudg TTapTidag, XapakTipeS 7-11 o apiBuédg TpoidvTog)

Tomog: RURIS MovTtéAo: RTX600
KivntApag: Beppikdg, pe apdAupdn Bevdivn, 2xpovog + Addi loxug kivnTipa: 3,3 HP
AidpeTpog diokou KOG : 300 mm Ekkivnon: xeipokivntn

Emiredo akouoTikAg 10x006: 111 dB(A) Eyyunpévo emitredo akouoTIKAG 10XU0G: 116 dB(A)
Emimedo akouoTikAG 10x00G egival mioToTroinuévo amé v TUV SUD péow Tng €kBeong OBokIuAg ap.
704032021203-03 1ng 28.04.2023, aupgwva pe TIg dlatdgeig Tng Odnyiag 2000/14/CE trou TpotroTroIienke amo
1nv Odnyia 2005/88/CE kai SR EN ISO 3744:2011.
Epeic, n SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova w¢ karaokeuaotig, ouugwva e tnv Odnyia 2000/14/EK
(rporrorroinuévn amé tnv Odnyia 2005/88/EK), HG 1756/2006 - yia Tov TTEPIOPIOIIO TOU ETTITTEOOU TWV EKTTOUTTWV
BopuPBou aro mepiBdAdov Tou mapdyeralr ammd EOTTAIONO TTOU TTPOOPICETAl YIa XPHON EKTOS KTIpiwV, EXOUME
£maAnBeU0El Kai TTIOTOTTOINCEI T OULUOPPWA TOU TTPOIOVTOS UE Ta KaBopiouéva TpoTutta Kai OnAwvoupe ori
OUULIOPQUVETAI UE TIS KUPIES QTTAITAOEIS.
H uttoyeypappévn Stroe Catalin, eKTTpOOWTTOG TOU KOTAOKEUAOTH, OnNAWVEl P BIKA Tou €uBUvn OTI TO TTPOIOGV
gival cUp@wva pe Ta akdAouBa eupwTTaikd TTPOTUTTA Kal 08NYiEg:
Odnyia 2000/14/EK (Tpotrotroi®nke amd tnv odnyia 2005/88/EK) — Exmoutég BopUBou oT0 €wTEPIKO
TepIBAAAOV
SR EN ISO 3744:2011 - AkouoTikr|. NpoodiopIopdg Twv MTTEOWY NXNTIKAG 1I0XU0G TTOU EKTTEUTTOVTAI OTTO TTINYEG
BopUpou pe xprion NXNTIKNG Trieong
EN 1SO 19432-1:2020- MnyavrjpaTta Kal eEOTTAIONOG KOTAOKEUNG - XEIPOKIVNTEG, POPNTEG, AEIQVTIKEG HNXAVES
KOTTAG ME KIVNTAPA E0WTEPIKAG Kauong - Mépog 1: ATaITACEIG aO@OAEIOG YIO KEVTPIKA TOTTOBETNUEVEG
TIEPIOTPOPIKEG AEIAVTIKEG PNXAVEG KOTTAG TPOXWV
e OBnyia 2006/42/CE - yia TIG unxavég - Tn 81IA0ean Pnxavwy otnv ayopd
e OBnyia 2014/30/EE - yia tnv nAektpopayvntiky oupBarétnta (HG 487/2016 yia TNV NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKN
ouppaToTnTa, evnuepwuévn 1o 2019).
o Kavoviopog EE 2016/1628 - (tpotrotroinOnke amé tov Kavovioud EE 2018/989) - yia Tn 8éaTmion uETpwy yia
TOV TTEPIOPITUS TWV OEPIWV EKTTOUTTWV KOI TWV PUTTOYOVWY CWHATISIWY OTTO KIVNTAPES
AAAa TTPOTUTTA 1] TTPOSIAYPAPES TTOU XPNOIUOTTOIoUVTAI:
. SR EN ISO 9001 - Xuotnua Alaxeipiong MoidtnTag
. SR EN ISO 14001 - Z0aTtnua MepiBahAovTikAg Alaxeipiong
. SR ISO 45001:2018 - Z0atnua Alaxeipiong Yyeiog kai Ao@daAeiag atnv Epyaocia.
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BG RURIS
1. BbBEAEHVE

Ckbnu knneHTn!

Bnarogapum Bu 3a pelienveTto ga 3akynute npoaykt Ha RURIS v 3a goBepueTo B Hawarta komnaHus!
RURIS e Ha nasapa ot 1993 r. 1 npe3 LAnoTo ToBa BpeMe ce npeBbpHa B CUMHA Mapka, KoATo uarpaaum
penytauusiTa cu 4pe3 cnasBaHe Ha 0beLlaHusl, HO U Ype3 HenpekbCHaTU UHBECTULUM, HACOYEHM KbM
noAanomaraHe Ha KIMeHTUTe C HageXaHu, ePEKTUBHM U KaYEeCTBEHU peLLEHUSI.

YBepeHu cMe, Ye Lie OLEeHWUTE HalLusi MPOAYKT U e ce HacnaguTe Ha HeroBaTa paboTa ObNro Bpeme.
RURIS He npegnara Ha cBOWTE KIMEHTWM CamMO MalUMHKW, a UAMOCTHW pelleHuns. BaxeH enemeHT B
OTHOLLEHUATA C KNNEHTa e KOHCYNTauuaTa KakTo npeau, Taka u crned npopaxbara, Tbii KaTo KNUeHTUTe
Ha RURIS nmat Ha pa3nonoxeHue Lsna Mpexa oT NapTHbOPCKU MarasmHu U CepBU3M.

3a ga ce Hacnagute Ha 3aKyneHus MPOAYKT, MOMs, NpoveTeTe BHMMATENHO PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a
notpebutens. Cneasaikv MHCTPYKUUKTE, LLie CU rapaHTMpaTe NpoabiikuTenHa ynotpeba.

KomnaHnuata RURIS HenpekbcHaTo paboTu BbpXy pasBUMTUETO Ha CBOUTE MPOAYKTU U CriefoBaTesiHo cu
3ana3Ba NpaBoTO Aa NPOMEHS, Hapea C OPYrv Hella, TaxHaTa opma, BbHLUEH BUA U U3NbIIHEHUE, 6e3
[a vMa 3agbihkeHne fa cbobliaBa ToBa NpeaBapUTENHO.

Bnarogapum By owle BegHBbX, Ye n3bpaxrte npogyktute Ha RURIS!

MHdopmaums 3a KIMeHTH 1 nogapbxkka:
TenedoH: 0351.820.105
nmenn: info@ruris.ro

2. M(HCTPYKUWUM 3A BE3OINACHOCT
2.1. NPEAYNPEXOEHNA HA MALLUHATA

BHumarteneH! 3agywasaia
aTmocdpepa. He
cTapTupainTe MalumHaTa B
3aTBOPEHW NPOCTPAHCTBA .

BHumaHue! onacHocT!

Perynupawte

npeanasuTens Ha gucka
Taka, Ye UCKpU U npax aa
He ce Haco4BaT KbM
oneparopa unm
3ananumu matepuanm.
OnacHocT oT noxap!

BHumateneH! OTkatbT
Moxe Aa 6bae 6bp3, cuneH
1 Aa npuymHn
XMBOTO3acTpallaBaLiu
HapaHsiIBaHUS.

Hocete npegnasHa
Macka.

HoceTe 3awutHu pPbKaBnUn.

MpoueTtete
PBKOBOACTBOTO C
WHCTPYKLMW Npeau
ynoTtpeba.

OnepatopbT TpsibBa Aa
HOCW NNYHM NpeanasHn
cpeactsa (JTNC). Ako
MalumHaTa ce W3rnonaea,
TpsbBa Aa HocuTe 3aLLUTHU
ounna cpeLly npegmeTy,
U3MbKHaNM BbB Bb3ayXxa,
TpsibBa Aa HocuTe 3awumTa
Ha cnyxa, kaTo Hanpvumep
aKyCTUYHO M3onupaHa
Kacka.
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He nsnonsBarite octpreta
3a LMPKYNSIPHU TPUOHM,
KapGuaHW ocTpueTa nnm
ocTpveTa 3a psisaHe Ha

ObPBO.

He nsnonseaiite
HanykaHu unm
noBpeaeHn ANCKOBE.

2.2. NPEAYNPEXOEHUA

1. MpakTuKkyBanTe:

* [NpoyeTeTe BHMMATENHO MHCTPYKUMUTE 3a ynoTpeba u Nnoaapbxkka, 3arno3HanTe ce ¢ BCUYKM paboTHM
MEXaHU3MU 1 NpaBUHOTO M3MON3BaHe Ha MalluuMHaTa. HecnasBaHeTo Ha BCUYKU MHCTPYKLUUM MOXe Aa
[oBefe [0 CEPUO3HN HAapaHSABaHWs UNN MaTepuanin LeTw.

* Hukora He nosBonsiBanTe Ha Aeua unm xopa, KOMTO He ca 3ano3HaTh C Te3W MHCTPYKUMK, Aa 13nonssat
MaluvHaTa .

* Hukora He paboTeTe, korato Habnunso nma xopa, ocobeHo AeLa unu JoMaLlHW NduMLM .

* He moguduumpaiite TO3M NPOAYKT MO HUKaKbB HauuH. HeoTopuaupaHaTa moaudukaums moxe aa
3acerHe pabortara Ha npogykTa u/unu 6esonacHocTTa Ha onepaTopa. ViMa cneuundunyHn npunoxenuns, 3a
KOUTO € NpOoeKTUpaH NpoayKTbT .

2. MoproToBkKa:

* NpoBepsaBante paboTHaTa 30Ha Npean Bcsaka ynotpeba. Mogabpxarite paboTHaTa 30Ha YnCTa, cyxa,
yncta M Jobpe ocBeTeHa. lNpeTbnkaHWTE, MOKPU WM TbMHU PabOTHM 30HWM yBenuyaBaT pucka OT
HapaHsiBaHe.

* He nsnonseante pesaykata, KbAETO MMa PUCK OT MOXap UMK eKCNo3unst; Hanpumep, B NPUCHLCTBUETO Ha
3ananvMmMmn TeYHOCTM WU ra3oBe, HOXbT MOXe Aa Cb3fafe UCKPU 1 Aa ce 3ananu.

» Pe3aykaTta He TpsibBa [a BNu3a B KOHTaKT C €NEKTPUYECKU U3TOYHMK. TON HE € M30MnmnpaH U KOHTaKTbT
LLie NPUYMHK TOKOB yAap.

» lpbXTe Aeua 1 CTpaHnyHU Nuua ganed ot paboTHaTa 30Ha, AOKATO U3MOoS3BaTe HOXa.

* Vimante npedBua BCUYKM €NEKTPOMPOBOAW, EMEKTPUYECKU BEPUTK, BOAOMPOBOAHW TPbOM U Apyru
MEeXaHWYHU OMacHOCTM, KOMTO MoraT Aa CbliecTByBaT B paboTHaTa 30Ha. Hsikom OT Te3n onacHoCcTu Moxe
[a ca CKpUTY U fa NPUYUHAT HapaHsiBaHe U/Unu maTepuanHu WeTKH, ako HOXbT BMe3e B KOHTaKT C TSX.

3. Onepauusn:

* He n3nonseaiite TpyMepa, JOKaTO CTE YMOPEHMW UM Noa Bb3AENCTBUETO Ha HApKOTULIM, ankoXos Uim
nekapctBa. MOMEHT Ha HEBHVWMaHWe Npu M3MNOM3BaHe Ha HOXa MOXe Aa [oBede A0 CEPUMO3HO
HapaHsiBaHe.

* HoceTe 3awutHO 06opyaBaHe. He HoceTe Wwvpoku apexv, npeamMeTn unu buxyTta, KouTto MoraT aa ce
3akavart B [BWKELLMTE Ce YacTu Ha TpumMepa. [lpbKTe KocaTa, ApeXuTe U pbKaBULUTE Aarney oT ABMKELLM
ce YyacTu. BeHTunauuoHHMTE 0TBOPY Ha (hpe3aTa 0OMKHOBEHO MOKPMBAT ABWKELLUTE Ce YacTu 1 Tpsibea
na ce usbarear.

* HoceTe noaxoasilum nuyHW NpeanasHu cpeacTsa, korato e Heobxoaumo. Manonssavte npeanasHu oymna
ANSI Z87.1 cbC CTpaHUYHM LMTOBE UMK, KOraTo € HeobXoAMMO, LWMT 3a nuue. Manonssante macka npuv
npawHu paboTHW ycrnoBusi. M3non3BanTe CbLIO HeNnmb3rawy ce npeanasHy obyBKW, Kacka, pbkaBuLM,
cucTeMu 3a cbbupaHe Ha npax 1 3aluTa Ha yluuTe, KoraTo e noaxoasio. ToBa Baxu 3a BCUYKM Xopa B
paboTHaTa 30Ha.

* MPEOYNPEXOEHWME - BEH3UHBT € CUnHo 3ananum:

- CbXpaHsiBalTe ropuBOTO B CreLmManHo NPoeKTMpaHu KOHTENHEPW.

- 3apexganTe caMo Ha OTKPUTO M He MnyLueTe, AoKaTo 3apexaare.

- nobaBeTe ropuBo Npeau craptTupaHe Ha aAsuratens. Hukora He cBansiTe kanadkarta Ha pesepsoapa 1
He nobaBsiiTe GEH3WH, OKaTO ABMraTeNsAT paboTu Unu KoraTo e ropeLy.

- aKo BbpXy MaluMHaTa e bun pa3nat 6eH3uH, He ce onUTBalTe fAa cTapTupaTe ABUraTens, npemecrete
MallvHaTa faredv oT 30HaTa Ha pa3nuea U u3bsireanTe Aa Cb3faBaTe M3TOYHWK Ha 3ananBaHe, 4oKaTo
6€eH3NHOBUTE Napu He ce U3napsT.
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- yBepeTe ce, Ye KanaykaTta Ha pesepBoapa ce 3aTBapsi MITbTHO NMpu 3aTsraHe. Ao e NnoBpeaeH, cMeHeTe
ro.

* He HacunBalite pesaykara, T8 e 6e3onacHa n edpekTnBHa, KOraTo ce 13nosssa no npeaHasHayeHve.

* He gbpnavite HoXa Ha egHa CTpaHa, Tbii KaTo ANCKLT MOXe Aa 3aapbCTu UK Aa ce cHynu u ga
NPUYNHN HapaHaBaHe.

* MNpoBepsiBaiiTe 3a NoOBpeAeHN YacTu npean Bcsika ynotpeba. HesabaBHO cMeHeTe MOBpeaeHUTE Unu
M3HOCEHN YacTu. He n3nonasanTte HOXa, ako MMa U3HOCEHW U MOBPEAEHN YacTy.

+ CbxpaHsiBanTe npogykTa, koraTo He ro u3nonssaTte. CbxpaHsiBanTe ro Ha Cyxo U 6esonacHo MSCTO.
YBepeTe ce, Ye HOXbT € B A0b6po paboTHO CbCTOsHME, Npedu Aa ro CbxpaHsiBaTe W npeau ga ro
n3nonasaTte NOBTOPHO.

» MianonsBante camo akcecoapu, NpenopbyaHy OT npou3sBoauTens. Hukora He n3nonseante akcecoap C
NO-HUCKN TEXHUYECKN cneunduKaLmm oT Hoxa.

* He u3nonsBaiite Hoxa, ako nmpegnasvTenute v npegnasHWTe yCTponcTBa ca AedeKTHU Unu He ca
MOHTMPaHMU.

* AKO ygapuTe Yy npegmeT, crnpeTe ABUraTens U BHUMAaTENHO NpoBepeTe MalumMHaTa 3a nospeaun. Ako
€ NOBPefeH, pecTapTmpanTe ro 1 ro U3nons3eante camo cre kato e bun nonpaseH.

* B cnyyaii Ha HeobuyaliHy BUbpaumn, He3abaBHO cnpeTe ABuraTens, 3a Aa oTkpueTe npuunHara.

» CnpeTte pgBuraTensi, korato HamyckaTe MaluvHaTa, npeau 3apexgaHe C ropvBO M MO Bpeme Ha
noAApbXKKA, HACTPOMKA MM NPOBEPKa Ha MalLMHaTa.

* [peaun nouncTBaHe, PEMOHT UMM NPOBEPKa Ha HOXa, ABuUratenaTt TpsbBa Aa 6bae cnpsiH 1 TpsAbea ga ce
yBEpPUTE, Ye BCUYKM ABWXKELLM Ce YacTu ca Crpenu.

* He cTapTupanTte aBuratensi B 3aTBOpeHM NOMELLIEHNS!, KbAETO MoraT a Ce HaTpynaTt onacH/ nsnapeHus
OT BbITIEPOAEH OKUC.

» CbxpaHsiBaliTe Ha MSICTO, HEAOCTBLMHO 3a Aela U AoMallHU Mbumum.

3. TEXHUYECKU OAHHU

MoTop O6w, aBuraten
Pa6oTeH uukbn 2 nbTH
LunuuagpuyeH kanauuteT 58 kybuka
MowHocT Ha aoBUraTens 3,3 k.c

O6opoTu Ha aBuraTens

Makcumym 8500 RPM

3ananum

[opuBHa cmec

KanauuTeT Ha pesepBoapa

750 mn

FopuBHa cmec

25 mn macno/nuTbp 6eH3VH

MakcumanHa AbLN60YMHaA Ha psizaHe

100 Mm

ﬂuameT'bp Ha pexeLwua oUCK

300 mm

CKOpPOCT Ha pexeLluns AuckK

4800 06./MuH

HeTHo Terno ¢ aKkcecoapuTte

10,1 kr

CnpaBeTe ce ¢ Bubpauuure

9,822 m/s 2, K=1,5 m/s ?

4. NMPEMMMEQ HA MALLMHATA
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1. Anck

2. MpegHa gpbxka

3 MbpBu cTBNKK

4. 3akntoyBaHe Ha
apocena

5. locT 3a rasta

6. HarneTaTtenHa nomna

7. Mapkyy 3a Boaa

8. Kanauka Ha pe3epBoapa
3a ropueso

9. ok noct

5. YKA3AHUA 3A YIIOTPEBA

3akniouBaHe Ha gpocena
BrnokupoBkaTa Ha gpocena e npegHasHadyeHa aa npeaoTspaty
crnyyanHo 3ageincTBaHe Ha gpocena. KoraTo kntovankata (A) 6bae
HaTuCcHaTa, T ocBoboxaaBa nocra 3a ras (B), Ton moxe aa 6vae
HaTucHar,
YBepeTe ce, 4Ye NOCTLT 3a rasTa e 3akriodeH, KoraTo Krovarsnkara 3a
rasta e oceobogeHa. HatucHeTe knoyankaTa Ha rasta u ce yBepere,
Ye ce BpbLa B MbpBOHAYaNHOTO CY NOMOXeHWe, cried KaTo s
ocsoboauTe.
YBepeTe ce, Ye buKcaTopbT M NIOCTHT 3a ra3ta ce ABWKaT CBOOOAHO M Cce BpbLLaT B MbPBOHAYANHOTO
cuv nonoxeHue, cnep kato 6baaT ocsoboaeHu.
CrapTupaiiTe ppesara 1 9 yckopeTe Ao nmbiHa ckopocT. OcBoboaeTe
110CTa 3a rasta 1 NpoBepeTe Aany pexeLumaT AMck cnupa. Ako
pexeLwmaT AUCK ce BbPTU NpU OTMycKaHe Ha rasTa, Tpsbea aa '
HacTpouTe kapbypaTopa 3a npaseH XoA. /‘k
(K?‘
Kntou BKN./M3KN &
YBepeTe ce, 4e MOTOPBT Ha HoXa cnupa, Korato Z
3aBbpTUTE NpeBkouBaTens B nonoxeHne OFF.

Mpeanasuten 3a ocTpueto

To3u npeanasuTen e MOHTUPaH Haj PEXELLOTO OCTpue U e
npoekTUpaH Aa npefnassa NnoTpeduTens oT parMeHTy ot
OCTpUETO, KOUTO MoraT Aa GbAaT XBbPMEHW MO TSX, ako OCTPUETO ce
Cuynu, 4OKaTo U3Mon3BaTe HoXa.

MpoBepeTe Aanv NpeanasuTensT Haf PEXeLUMst AUCK He e HarmykaH
unu noepeaeH. CMeHeTe, ako e nospeaeH. MposepeTe aanu
PEXELUMAT HOX € NPaBUITHO MOHTUPAH M He NokasBa Npu3HaumM Ha
noepepna. MoBpedeHo PeXeLLo OCTpME MOXE Aa NPUYUHN
HapaHsiBaHe.

CucTtema 3a raceHe Ha BUGpauumn

dpesaTa e 060opyaBaHa CbC cUCTEMA 3a raceHe Ha
BMOpauuuTe, KOSITO € NpeHasHayeHa Aa HaMmanm
BUGpaunuTe 1 aa ynecHu ynotpebarta. Cuctemara 3a raceHe
Ha BUGpauunTe Ha MallMHaTa HamansiBa npeJaBaHeTo Ha
BMGpaummn mexagy MoTopHusi brok/pexelloto obopyasaHe u
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OpbXKaTa Ha Hoxa. TAnoTo Ha ABUraTens, BKIIOYUTENHO peXeLLoTo obopyaBaHe, € U30nMpaHo ot
OPBXKMATE Ypes MOAYNN 3a raceHe Ha BUbpauumTe.

MpoBepsiBanTe peJoBHO MOAyMTe 3a raceHe Ha BUOpaumu 3a aecpopmaumns unm nykHatuHu. CmeHete
r, ako ca noBpeaeHu. MpoBepeTe fanu eNemMeHTbT 3a raceHe Ha BUOpauunTe e 30paBo 3aKpereH.
BHumareneH!

* PexelumsaT amMck Moxe Aa ce cHynu v fa Npu4vHM HapaHsiBaHe Ha onepaTopa.

* [Npon3BoAUTENAT Ha pexeLunst QUCK n3aasa NpeaynpexaeHns 1 Npenopbku 3a NPaBUITHOTO My
M3non3saHe.

* Pexxelumsat guck Tpsibea ga ce npoBepsiea npean ga 6bae MOHTMpaH Ha HoXa M NepPUoANYHO Mo BpeMe
Ha ynoTtpeba. YBepeTe ce, Ye HsMa NyKHaTUHW, NUNCBALLM CErMEHTU UMK cYyneHu nap4yeta. He
13nonaeavite NoBpeaAeH pexeLy AUCcK. TecTBanTe LenocTTa Ha BCEKU HOB pexeLl, ONCK, KaTo ro nycHeTe
Ha npaseH xof Npu MbriHa ras 3a okono 1 MuHyTa.

Pexew, auck

[namaHTeHNTe ONCKOBE Ce CbCTOAT OT CTOMaHeHa CbpLeBuHa, CHabaeHa
CbC CErMEHTU, CbAbpXally MHAYCTpuanHu guamaHTtu. Korato nanonssate
AvamaHTeHo ocTpuve, yBepeTe ce, Ye e NpaBUiiHO MOHTUPAHO Ha HoXa U
Yye ce BbPTM B NocokaTta, MOCOoYEHa OT CTpenkarta BbpXy OCTPUETO.

KoraTo cmeHsiTe pexelumsi AUcK, yBepeTe ce, Ye TEXHUYECKUTE My
XapaKTepUCTUKM OTroBapaT Ha cneundukaummTe Ha dpesaTta.

He nsnonsBsavite pexeLyn AMCKOBE CbC CKOPOCT, NO-HUCKA OT
HOMMHarnHaTa CKOPOCT Ha HoXa.

WznonsBante caMo AnamaHTeHU [UCKOBe, He U3Non3BanTe KapouaHu AUCKOBe, LMPKYISPHU
TPMOHM UNU HOXOBE 3a psA3aHe Ha AbpBo!

He pexeTte a36ecT!

[namaHTeHWTe ONCKOBE Ca uaearnHu 3a psisaHe Ha 3uaHu CTeHU 1 GETOH.

Mo BpeMe Ha psisaaHe TPUEHETO B Cpesa BOAM [0 HarpsiBaHe Ha AMaMaHTEeHOTO ocTpue. AKo
TemnepaTtypaTta Ha Aucka e TBbpJe BUCOKa, TOBa MOXe Aa AoBeae A0 3aryba Ha HanpexeHve unm
HanykBaHe Ha aucka.

[AvnamaHTeHn AUCKoBe 3a CyXO psA3aHe

Bbnpeku Ye He e Heobxoauma Bofa 3a oxnaxaaHe, Te TpsbBa Aa ce oxnaxaaT ¢ Bb3ayLUEeH MOTOK.
Mopaau Tasn NnpuynHa Te3N pexeLLn AUCKOBE ce NperopbYBaT camo 3a NnepruoanyHo psisaHe. Mo Bpeme
Ha psisaHe AWUCKbT TpsAbBa Ja ce OCTaBW 3a HAKOSIKO CEeKyHAM, AUCKLT TpsioBa Aa ce ABuxkM "cBoGoaHO",
6e3 HaToBapBaHe, 3a Aa MOXe Bb3AyLUHUAT NOTOK OKOMO HEro Aa pascensa TonnnHaTa.

[OnamaHTeHn OUCKOBe 3a MOKPO psi3aHe

Tesaun auckoBe TpsbBa Aa ce M3Non3BaT C BOAa, 3a Aa NoaabpXaT CbpLeBMHATa U CErMEHTUTE Ha
OCTPUETO OXNafeHu No Bpeme Ha psisaHe. Te HE Tpsabea ga ce n3nonasat npu cyxu, 6e3sogHu
pa3dacoBku. M3nonssaHeTo 6e3 Boga Moxe Aa NpuynMHU NPEKOMEPHO HarpsiBaHe, KOeTo fAa Aoseje [0
fioLa Npou3BOAMTENHOCT Ha psidaHe, NOBpPeaa Ha OCTPUETO M OMacHOCT 3a Ge3onacHocTTa Ha
oneparopa.

6. MOHTAX

BHumareneH!
He cTapTupanTte gsuratens, 4oKaTo MOHTMpaTe MallnHaTa. P

1. NMpoBepka Ha Bana, wanbara 1 dnaHeua i \
KoraTo cmeHsiTe ancka, npoBepeTe Wanbute Ha hnaHela n pexeLums o
Ban. [poBepeTe CbCTOAHMETO Ha pe3buTe, KOHTaKTHUTE NMOBBPXHOCTU Ha
avcka v wanbute. He Tpsibea aa ca noBpeeHu, Tpsibea Aa ca YicTu U ¢
npaBuUNHUTE pa3Mmepu.

2. NpoBepka Ha BTynkaTa Ha Bana
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MpoBepeTe fanu BTynkaTa Ha Bana Ha pexeLuust LWUNWHAEN € NoApaBHEHA C LieHTpariHus OTBOp Ha
peXeLUmns AUCK.

3. MpoBepka Ha NocokaTa Ha BbPTEHe Ha AuUCKa
YBeperTe ce, Ye ANCKLT Ce BbPTU B NMOCOKATa, NOCOYEHA OT CTpenkaTa
BbPXY HEro.

4. MoHTMpaHe Ha pexeLwmns AUCK

[nckbT ceam BLPXY BTynkata (A) mexay wanbarta Ha BbTpeLuHUs
dnaHey, (B) n wanbata Ha donaHeua (C).

3akntoyeTte Bana. [NloctaBeTe MHCTPYMEHT B OTBOpa Ha
pexellara rnaea u 3aBbpTeTe OCTPUETO, JOKaTO ce
3aknoum

MOMEeHTBT Ha 3aTAraHe Ha BUHTA, KOWTO 3aKpensa
pexewms ouck, e 25 Nm.

5. O6pbliaHe Ha pexeujaTa rnaBsa

CDpeaaTa e o6opy,qBaHa C peBepcuBHa pexella rnaBsa, KoAaTo No3BosifBa pA3aHe 6nm3o fo cteHaTa unu
Ha HMBOTO Ha 3eMATa, KaTo CPpe3bT € OrpaHn4eH camo oT nebenuvHata Ha npegnasnTena Ha oCTpueTo. B
cnyqaﬁ Ha OTKaT € No-TpyAHO Aa Ce KOHTPOosnunpa MalluuHaTa, Korato ce pexe C o6praTa pexella rnaea.
PexewumsaT guck e no-ganey ot LleHTbpa Ha HOXa, KOeTO O3Ha4daBa, 4Ye ApbXKaTa U pexewmnaT aQuck
BeYye He Ca noapaBHEHN. OﬁpreTe pexellaTta rnasa camMo 3a pA3aHe, KOeTo He € Bb3MOXXHO B
CTaHOapTeH pexunm.

Pa3sxnabete TpuTe raiiku (A), AbpKaluy ropHUs npeanasuten
Ha konaHa. 3aBbpTeTe obTeraya (B) B nonoxexuve "O", 3a aa
pa3sxnabute konaHa.

CsarneTe ropHusi npeanasuTen Ha KornaHa
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PaskaueTe HMNenuTe Ha Mapkyya 3a BoAa U ApbXxkarta oT
npegnasutens Ha Hoxa (C). OTcTpaHeTe 3anywankara (D)

Pexellara rnasa Beye e pasxnabeHa 1 moxe aa 6bae
n3BageHa ot malumHaTa. CeaneTte pemMbKa.

3aBbpTeTE KOpryca Ha narepa B obpaTtHa Nocoka u crnobete 0THOBO
orpaHu4uTens.

7. 3AXPAHBAHE C rOPMBO

BHUMAHMUE!

1. BeH3uHbT e 3ananum. N3bareainte oTkpuUT nnambk B 6nmM3ocT Ao ropuso. CrpeTe ABuraTens u
ro octaBeTe Aa ce oxnaau, Npeay Aa 3apeauTe ropuso.

2. [Oewuratenute RURIS ce cmasBart cbe crneumanHo macno 2TT -MAX , npegHasHayeHo 3a 2-
TakToBY BEH3MHOBM ABUraTenu c Bb34yLLIHO oxnaxaaHe. Ako He u3nonasate macno ot knac API TC
UM NO-BUCOK KI1ac, No BpeMe Ha rapaHLUMOHHUS Nepuos, puckyBaTe Aa 3arybuTe rapaHuusTa.
MpenopbYnMTENHOTO CHLOTHOLLEHUE HA cMecTa: 1 1 6eH3unH + 25 mn macno 2 nbty BUXK. Emucnnte Ha
rasoBe Ce KOHTponMpaT OT OCHOBHWUTE NapamMeTpy 1 KOMMOHEHTU Ha ABuraTens (Hanp.: kapbypupaHxe,
MOMEHT Ha 3anansaHe, aycrnyx)

3. Tesu gBuratenu ca ceptudmumpann ga pabotsT ¢ 6e30n0BeH GEH3NH.

4. YBepeTe ce, Ye usnonasare 6€H3NH C MMHMMAarHO OKTaHOBO Yucno 95.

5. TpenopbyBa ce 6e3onoBeH GEH3WH 3a HamansBaHe Ha 3aMbpcsiBAHETO Ha Bb3dyxa C Len
onassaHe Ha oKonHaTta cpefa.

6. BeH3MHBLT Unu MacnaTa c Moo KAaYecTBO MOraT fa NoBpeasiT YNMbTHUTENHUTE NPbCTEHN Ha
aBuratensi, BCMyKaTernHuTe KonekTopu, OyTanoTto, mpbCTeHWTe, LUMNMHObPa WM pesepBoapa 3a
ropuBo.

Mpe

pbuuTesiHa CKOpPOCT Ha cMecBaHe
Cxema Ha CMecBaHe

BeHanH nutpn 12345
MI macno 3a 2-taktoBu asuratenu 25 50 75 100 125
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= U3MepeTe TOYHO KONMUYECTBOTO GeH3WH, a 3a MacroTo npenopbyBaMe fa u3nosnsearte
rpagyvpaHa CnpuHLOBKa.

=  XOMOreHU3VpaHeTo ce M3BbpLUBA Ype3 pasbbpkBaHe Ha CMecTa B KOHTeWHep 3a ropuso Ges
npuMecH.

= nocTaBeTe GEH3WHA B YNCT KOHTENHEP 33 FOPUBO.

. n3cuneTe UANOTO Macno u pa3bbpkante gobpe.

= MOCTaBeTe SICEH ETUKET OT BbHLUHATa CTpaHa Ha KOHTeWHepa, 3a Aa u3berHete obbpkBaHe C
APYrN KOHTEMHEpW.

8. BbBEXIAHE B EKCIJIOATALIUA

[pbxXTe pe3aykarta c ABe pble 1 ro XxBallaiTe 34paBo, gokato paboTtuTe. [lscHaTa
pbka TpsbBa [a e Ha 3aaHaTa ApbXKa, a NisBarta pbka Ha npegHaTta apbxka. Hukora
He V3Mon3BanTe pesadykara camo C efHa pbka.

B3acTaHeTe ycrnopeaHo Ha pexelums guck. Nsbareaite ga cegute npae rpu6. B criyyait Ha oTKaT HOXbT
LLIe Ce ABWXW B PaBHMHATA Ha PEXeLLust ONCK.

» CnasganTe 6e30nacHO pa3cTosiHMEe OT pexeLLns AUCK, KoraTo ABuraTensit
paboTu.
* Hukora He ocTaBawTe kocaykaTta 6e3 Hag3op ¢ paboTeLly aBuraTen.

* YBepeTe ce, Ye AUCKBLT e CNpss HambiHO, Npeay Aa OCTaBUTe HoXa. : e N
- Npegnasutenart Ha Hoxa TpabBa Aa ce perynvpa Taka, Ye r-pobT Aa e “\r:\ : /: |
M3paBHeH c AeTaina. MpaxbT 1 UCKPUTE OT U3psi3aHus MaTepuarn ce B

CcbOVPAT U U3XBBPMAT OT NOTpebuTens. e i

* Mopabpxaiite 4o6bP GanaHc 1 TBbpAA CToKa No Bpeme Ha paboTa.

* Hukora He pexeTe Hag BUCOYMHATA HA paMeHeTe.

* Hukora He pexeTe oT cTbnba. M3nonseavite nnatcopma unm ckene, ako
pa3pesbT e Haj BUCOYMHaTa Ha pamoTo.

» CTovTe Ha 6e3onacHo pascTosiHue OT AeTanna. YBeperTe ce, ye
OCTPWETO He BNM3a B KOHTAKT C APy NpeaMeTy, koraTo ctapTupare
HOXa.

+ 3anoyHeTe [a pexeTe caMo crej kato OCTPUeTo JAOCTUrHE MakcumanHa
cKopocT. He npunaraite HaTUCK BbpXy pexeLuuns auck,
ocTaBeTe (hpesarta ga paboTtun 6e3 cuna unm HaTuck
avcka. MogabpanTe MbiiHa CKOPOCT, 4OKaTO Psi3aHeTo
NPUKITHOYN.

 iBxeTe ocTpueTo 6aBHO Hanpes 1 Hasaf, 3a aa
Marka KOHTaKTHa Mol Mexay oCTpueTo u matepuana
psizaHe. ToBa HamansBa TemnepaTypara Ha gucka u
ocurypsisa epekTMBHO psi3aHe.
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Mpax B pe3ynTart Ha psAi3aHe

+ ®pesara e obopyaBaHa CbC CUCTEMA 3a OXNaXAaHe Ha AMCKa C HUCKO HansraHe, KOSiTO ocurypsiea
MaKkCcMMarnHo noTuCcKaHe Ha npaxa B pesynraT Ha ps3aHe.

* /ianonssante pexeLun ANCKOBE C BOAHO OXNaxdaHe, KoraTto € Bb3MOXHO, 3a J4a HamanuTe npaxa.
* PerynuparTte BogHusa NoToK, 3a Aa yrnoBu npaxa, KOMTo ce nonyyasa npu pssaHe. Heobxognmoto

KONM4ecTBO BOAA Bapvpa B 3aBUCUMOCT OT BMAa Ha Matepuana, KOuTo ce pexe.

3acsipaHe Ha AUCKa NO BpeMe Ha psizaHe
HanpaseTe BHMMaTeNHa OLEHKa Ha TOBa KakK Le Ce ABWKM 0BEKTLT Mo BpeMe Ha nocneaHvs etan ot

psizaHeTo, 3a Aa u3berHeTe 3akayaHe UNu 3agpbCTBaHe. AKO NPeaMeTbT Obae U3NycHaT v paspesbT
3anoyHe Ja ce 3aTBapsl, AUCKbT MOXeE [a 3a4pbCTu, KOETO ia A0BeAe A0 OTKaT UMW NoBpeaa Ha Aucka.

\J \
|| ]

Ps3zaHe Ha NuHMA H
HaknaHsiHeTo Unu ycyKBaHETO Ha NMUHUATA Ha pa3aHe Le Hamanu edeKkTMBHOCTTa
Ha psidaHe U e nospeau aucka.

oTKat
OTKkaT MOXe Aa Bb3HWKHE, KOraTo pexeLuuaT AUCK ce AOKOCHe A0
npeameT WNu KoraTo OTPSA3aHWUAT maTepuan ce 3aTBOpW M AUCKBbT
6be 3axBaHaT B cpe3a. KOHTaKTbT B ropHata 4acT Moxe Aa
npeausBuka 6bp3a, obpaTHa peakums, KOATO MpeHacoyvBa Awucka
Harope n obpaTHO KbM onepaTopa. AKO pexewmsT auck bbae
3aknelleH, Ton moxe 6bp3o Aa O6bae u3bytaH 06paTHO KbM
onepatopa. Bcsika oT Te3n peakuuy moxe Aa foseae Ao 3aryba Ha
KOHTPON Haj HOXa, KoeTo Moxe [Ja [oBeAe [0 Cepuo3HO
HapaHsiBaHe.

He pasuuTarite camo Ha npegnasHuTe yCTPOMCTBA, KOUTO uaBaTt €
Balwms Hox. Kato notpebuten Ha pesaukaTa TpsibBa ga B3emere
HAKOMKO NpeanasHy Mepku, 3a Aa ce npeanasuTe OT 310MoNyKW M HapaHsaBaHWs No BpeMe Ha yrnoTtpeba.
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PeakTtuBHa cuna

Mpu pa3aHe BUHarM nma peaktTuBHa cuna. Cunarta gbpna
MaluMHaTa B nocoka, obpaTHa Ha nocokaTa Ha BbpTeHe Ha
aucka. Npes noBeyeTo Bpeme Tasu cuna e HesHaduTenHa. Ako
OCTPUETO Ce 3aKkayun Unu 3a4pbCTU, peakTUBHaTa cuna Lie
ObAe cunHa u MoXe Aa He ycreeTe ja KOHTponupare Hoxa.

3oHa Ha oTKaTa

Hvikora He usnonsBaliTe 3oHaTa Ha oTkaTa Ha Aucka 3a
psisaHe. KoHTakTbT B o6nacTTa Ha oTkata Moxe Aa
npeausBuka 6bp3a, obpaTHa peakumsi, KOSTO NpeHaco4Ba
Auncka Harope 1 obpaTHO KbM onepaTopa.

AKO 30HaTa Ha oTkaTa ce M3Mon3Ba 3a psidaHe,
peakTMBHaTa cuna kapa aucka ga ce u3kadum B cpesa. He
n3nonasanTte 3oHaTa Ha oTkaTta. Manonssante JonHusA
ONCK Ha aucka, 3a ga nsberHere oTkar.

U3bareaHe Ha oTKaT
JeTannbT BuHary Tpsibea Aa ce nogabpxa, Taka Ye cpes3bT Aa ocTaHe oTBopeH. Korato paspessT ce
OTBOPY, HAMA OTKaT. AKO paspesbT ce 3aTBOPY U 3axBaHe [IMCKa, BUHArM MMa puck OT oTKar.

']
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MpeBKNO4YBaHe

1. YBepeTe ce, 4ye nNpeBkoYBaTENAT 32
BKNIOYBAHE/N3KMKOYBAHE e B nosuums BKITKOYEHO (1),
HavanHa nosuuus.

2. 3apevicTBaviTe amOPTUCLOPHNSA NMOCT N aMOPTUCLOPHUAT Kanak
LLie ce 3aTBOpM

3. MocTosHHO HaTWCKalTe NoMnaTa 3a NbiHEHe, AoKaTO ce
HamMbIIHM C TOPUBO U Ce BbPHE B pe3epBoapa (okoso 6
nbTH).

C=

4. MocTaBeTe HOXa BbPXY TBbpAA Nocka NoBbPXHOCT. [ocTaBeTe
[OECHMA CY Kpak B MoAMEeTKaTa Ha HoXa U XBaHeTe 34paBo ApbxKaTta C
nsaBarta cu pbka.

BHUMATEIEH! YBepeTe ce, 4e OUCKBLT HE BNn3a B KOHTAKT C YyXaun
Tena wunu apyrvu npeaMeTy npu ctaptupade. C gsicHaTa cu pbka
ApbNHETEe BHUMATENHO, A0KaTO MoYyBCTBaTE ChMPOTUBIEHME 1
BBXETO Ha cTapTepa e OMbHaTo, Cref KOeTo C eAHO ABMKEHNe
OpbnHeTe cTabunHo. He nyckaite ApbXkaTta, a st BbpHeTe B
MbpBOHAYANHOTO 1 NONOXeHne ¢ pbka. [oBTOpeTe onepauusita cbe
cTapTepa Ha HoXa, JoKaTo YyeTe MbpBKA 3HaK 3a cTapT. B To3n
MOMEHT cripeTe Aa paboTuTe cbe cTapTepa. HatucHeTe amopTucbopa 06paTHO B MbpPBOHAYANIHOTO My
nornoxexuve. [oBTopeTe 3afeiicTBAaHETO Ha cTapTepa Mo CbLUMSA Ha4vH, AoKaTo dpe3aTa 3anoyHe Aa
yckopsiBa. Crieqi HAKONKO CeKyHAN HAaTUCHETe 3a KpaTKo Apocena, 3a Aa crabunuampaTe npasHns Xop.
Korato aBuratensat e 3arpsin, aMopTUCbOPBLT M MOMMaTa 3a 3apexaaHe Beye He ce 3afelcTBar.

3a fga cnpete geurartens, 3aBbpTeTe npesknioyBaTenst 3a BKIFOUBAHE/U3KNKOYBAHE Ha nosuuums
M3KJ1.(0), no3nums 3a cnmpaHe.

Uzo6paxeHusTa ca MH(popMaTMBHU, AOCTABYUKBLT CM 3ana3Ba NpPaBoOTO Aa NpaBu CTPYKTYPHU U
¢pyHKLMOHaNHU NPOMEHU B MalUlMHaTa, NpeAcTaBeHa B TOBa PbKOBOACTBO.

9. NOAAPBXKA N OTCTPAHABAHE HA HEU3MPABHOCTHU

9.1 Nopapbkka
BbHWHO nouncrBaHe - [MoyncTBaiTe MallnMHaTa eXXeAHEBHO C YNCTa Kbpra Ccrnea NpuKtoyBaHe Ha
pabora.

12
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OTBOp 3a BCMyKBaHe Ha oxnaxaaw Bb3ayXx - Mouncrete BCMYKaTeIHnA
OTBOP 3a oxnaxaall Bb3ayX, Korato e Heobxoaumo.

nekpa , 0,5 mm
Ako pe3aykaTta nMa HUCKa MOLLHOCT, CTapTupa TpyaHo unun paGOTVI i

OLLO Ha NpaseH xof, MbPBO NpoBepeTe 3ananurenHaTa ceeLl.
YBepeTe ce, Ye cBelLLTa Ha CBELUTA He e NoBpeaeHa.

AKO 3ananuTenHaTa CBeLL € 3aMbpCeHa, NOYNUCTETE S U B ChLLOTO
BpEMe npoBepeTe Janu pa3cTosHNeTo mexay enekrpogute e 0,5
mm.

OnbBaHe Ha TPAaHCMUCUOHHUSA PeMbK
3aaBMXBaLLMSAT peMbk € 3aTBOPeH 1 Aobpe 3aluMTeH OT npax U MpbCOTUS.

Pasxnabete TpuTe BuHTa (A), KaTo MM 3aBbpTUTE C €anH 06opoT
0obpaTHO Ha YacoBHMKOBaTa CTperkKa.

MpemecTeTe npeanasutenst Ha aucka (E) Harope u Hagony 3-5 nbTy,
cnep ToBa 3aTterHete ravikute (A)

CMsiHa Ha TPAaHCMUCUOHHUSA PeMBbK

1. Pa3xnabeTte TpuTte ranku (A), 3akpensaLlm ropHUs npegnasuTen
Ha konaHa. 3aBbpTeTe obTeraya Ha pembka (B) B nonoxexue "O",
3a Aa pasxnabuTte pembka.

13
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2. OTCTpaHeTe ropHua npeanasunten, cneg KoeTto oTCTpaHeTe
3agHuAa npeanasnTen.

3. CmeHeTe 3agBuxBaLLmsa peMbK. 3aBbpTeTe obTerava (B) B
no3uvuus "1", 3a ga onbHeTe 3a4BWKBALLMSA PEMBK.

4. MoHTVpainTe NpeanasuTenqTe Ha KoraHa u 3aterHete
rankute (A). NpemecTteTe npegnasvTens Ha Hoxa (E) Harope n
Hagony 3-5 nbTw, cnep KoeTo 3aTerHeTe ravkute (A).

Cucrema 3a 3axpaHBaHe

MpoBepeTe kanaykaTa Ha pe3epBoapa u yMITbTHEHNETO My.

MpoBepeTe mapkyya 3a ropneo. CMeHeTe ro, KoraTo ce NoBpeau.

[OpVBHUAT PUNTHP Ce HaMMpa BBTPE B pe3epBoapa 3a ropneo. PunTbpbT He MOXe Aa Ce MOYNCTBa,
TpsibBa Aa ce CMeHN € HOB OUNTBbP, KoraTo e 3anyweH. PunTbpbT TpsbBa fa ce CMeHs BeOHBbX
rOAWLLHO.

Bb3ayweH puntsbp
Pa3xnabete BuHTOBETE. CBanerte kanaka Ha
MpoBepeTe hunTbpa 1 ro CMEHETE, ako e

Cucrema 3a BOGQHO oxJlaXxaaHe
I'IposepeTe O13nTe Ha npeanasutensd Ha Aucka n BOAHUA CpVIJ'IT'bp W M1 NoYMCTETE, ako € HeOBXoAMMO.

9.2 OTcTpaHsiBaHe Ha HEeU3NpPaBHOCTYU

npo6nem BBb3MOXHA NMPUYNHA MeTton PA3PELLUABAHE
3anoyHa He3apPaBOCMOBHU CTbIMKN MPEMEQL Ha rnaea ,CtapT”
MpeBkntoyYBaTENAT HE € BKIIOYEH B MpeBkntoyeTe npeBknoYBaTENs Ha
®pesata He nonoxeHne ON noauums BKI
craptvpa ®dpesata e 6e3 ropuso ®pesa 3a HaToBapBaHe

14
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CeewrTa e _ _ ¢an u Presents macno Cgelyta e _ _ M34YMCTEH C YeTka unm e _
4enosnTn 3aMeHeHU
[OunckbT ce Bucokn 060poTn Ha nNpaseH xon Perynupavite obopotute
BbPTU Ha OedekTeH cbeamHuTen CBbpXeTe ce C 0TOpM3MpaH cCepBu3 Ha
npaseH xoa RURIS

OucksT He ce
BBbPTM AOKaTO

konaHbT e TBbpae HACHK unu
Jiow

CTuckanTe unu saamecTBanTe konaHa

apuratenart ﬂe(beKTeH cbeanHuTen CB'bp)KeTe ce C OTopu3npaH cepBuns Ha
pabotu _ RURIS
ycKopsiBaHe [nCKBLT € MOHTMPaH HenpasBuHO agjantumpanTe gucka cv NpaBuIHO

dpesaTta HaMa

Bb3gywHmaT dountbp e 3anyweH

MpoBepeTe Bb3AYLWHNUA DUNTHP 1
ro cMeHeTe, ako e Heo6xoAMMo

MOLLHOCT lopuBeH UNTLP € 3anyLueH CMeHS ropuBHUS OUATHP
TOraBea, koraTto e
ycKopeHa
aynka B pesepBoapa 3a ropuso CBbpXKeTe ce C 0TopusnpaH cepus Ha
6rokupaH RURIS
[MpoBepeTe ganu pexeLmaT guck e
HuBaTa Ha OnckbT € MOHTMPaH HenpaBUITHO MOHTMPaH NPaBUITHO N HE NPUCHCTBA
BMGpaumm npusHauu Ha yBpexaaHe.
ca TBbpae HedekTeH guck CmMeHeTe agucka
ronsm
HedekTHn BuGporacuTenHu CBbpXKeTe ce C 0TopusnpaH cepus Ha
efnemMeHTu RURIS
3a BCMYyKBaHe Ha Bb3AyXx ca MounucteTe pelleTkMTe 3a BCMyKBaHe Ha
PesaukaTa GrnokmpaHu Bb34yX / OXnaxaaHe Ha Hoxa
TeMI'IZ?)aTyp nnb3raHe Ha konaHa lMpoBepeTe pembka/3aTerHeTe ro, ako e
a e TBbpae Heob6xoaMmMo
BMNCOKO cbeavHUTenN npunnb3ea / e MpoBepeTe pembka / onbHETE rO, ako e
nedekteH HeobxogmMmMo

10. AEKINTAPALIUU 3A CbOTBETCTBUE

MpoussoauTten: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
Byn. Jeueban, He. 111, AoMuHucTpaTuBHa crpaaa, Kpaiiosa, Jonxk, PyMbHuA
Llen. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro
YnbrnHoMolleH npeactasuten: nHx. Ctpo Mapuyc KatanuH — reHepaneH MeHnoxbp

YNbNHOMOLLEHO NWLE 332 TEXHUYECKOTO Aocue: MHX. Pagon AnekcaHgopy — OWPEKTOP Ha NpOW3BOACTBEHUS

OEKNAPALUA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE CE c €

ausanH

OnucaHue Ha npoaykra: CDpe:;a 3a 6eToH M3BbPLLUBaA onepauun, npegHa3Ha4YeHU 3a CyxXo 1 MOKPO pA3aHe Ha
6eToH, KaTo camaTa MallvHa € OCHOBHUAT €HeprmeH KOMMNOHEHT, a pexXewmnar UCK € CbLUMHCKOTO paGOTHO

obopyaBaHe.

MpoaykT: ®pe3a 3a 6eToH
CepwvieH Homep Ha npogykTa: AATW0100001XXXXXRTX600 (kbaeTo AA npeacTasnsBa nocnegHuTe ase uudpu
OT rogmHaTa Ha NpoM3BOACTBO, 3HauM 5 n 6 Homepa Ha napTuaarta, 3Haum 7-11 Homepa Ha nNpoaykTa)

Tun: RURIS

OBuraten: TepmuyeH, Ha 6e3onoBeH 6eH3nH, 2 TaKTOB + Macro

aBuratens: 3.3 HP

[OuameTbp Ha pexewms guck : 300 mm

Mogen: RTX600

MowHocT Ha

CTrapT: pbyeH

Hue, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Kpatiosa, npoussodumersn, 8 cbomeemcmeue ¢ HG 1029/2008 - omHocHO
ycnosusima 3a ebeexdaHe Ha asmomoburnu Ha nasapa, Qupekmuea 2006/42/EC - aemomobusiu; usuckeaHusi
3a 6esonacHocm u cu2ypHocm , CmaHdapm EN ISO 12100:2010 — Mawuru. CueypHocm, fQupekmuea
2014/30/EC omHoCHO enlekmpomMagHuUmHama cbemecmumocm (HG 487/2016 omHoCcHO ennekmpomazHuUmHama
cbemMecmumMocm, akmyanu3upara npes 2019 e.), Peeanamenm Ha EC 2016/1628 (u3ameHeH ¢ PeanameHm Ha
EC 2018/989) - ycmaHoesisaHe Ha MepKu 3a oz2paHUYasaHe Ha 2a3oeume eMucuu U 3aMbpcsisaujume

15



BG RURIS

yacmuyu om Asuz2amenume u HG 467/2018 no omHoweHuUe Ha MepKume 3a fpunazaHe Ha crioMeHamusi
peanameHm, Hue cme ydocmoeepusiu Ccbomeemcmeuemo Ha npodykma C rocoyeHume cmaHlapmu u
deknapupame, Ye Mol omaoeapsi Ha OCHOBHUME U3UCK8aHuUs 3a be3onacHocm u cu2ypHocm.
DonynoanucanusTt Stroe Catalin, npeactaBuTen Ha npowsBoaMTens, AeKnapvpa Ha CBOSI OTFOBOPHOCT, Ye
NPOAYKTHT € B CbOTBETCTBME CbC CREAHWUTE EBPONENCKN CTaHAAPTU U ANPEKTUBU:
EN ISO 12100:2010/ SR EN ISO 12100:2011 - MawwuHHa 6e3onacHocT. OCHOBHM MOHSTUSI, OBLLM NPUHLMNK Ha
npoektupaHe. OCHOBHa TEPMUHONOIMA, METOAMKA. TEXHUYECKN NPUHLMMN
EN ISO 19432-1:2020 - CTpouTenH/ MalimHu u obopyasaHe - PbYHW, NnpeHocumu, 3aaBuxBaHn OT ABuUraten ¢
BBLTPELUHO ropeHe abpas3vBHM MalMHK 3a psisaHe - Yact 1: MsuckBaHua 3a GesonacHOCT 3a MOHTMpaHW B
LeHTbpa poTaunoHHN abpa3vBHU MaLLWHKW 3a pA3aHe
EN ISO 11688-1:2009 - AkycTuka - [penopbumTenHa npakTuka 3a NpoeKkTMpaHe Ha HUCKOLYMHU MaLUvHU U
obopyasaHe - YacT 1: MnaHnpaHe
SR EN ISO 13857:2020/ EN ISO 13857:2020 - Be3onacHo pa3CcTosiHMe 3a 3aluTa Ha ropHUTe WU OOonHUTe
KpanHuum
SR EN ISO 14982:2009 / EN 14982:2009 — CenckoCTOMaHCKM W TFOpckM MaluHu. EnektpomarHuTHa
CbBMECTUMOCT.
OupektuBa 2000/14/EO (n3meHeHa ¢ Oupektusa 2005/88/EQ) — LLlymoBM eMucum BbB BbHLUHATA cpeaa
OunpektnBa 2006/42/CE - OTHOCHO MaLLMHM - NyCKkaHe Ha MallMHKU Ha nasapa
Mocoka 2014/30/EC - oTHOCHO eneKkTpomarHuTHaTa ceBmecTuMocT (HG 487/2016 OTHOCHO enekTpoMarHuTHaTa
CbBMECTUMOCT, akTyanuaupaH npes 2019 r.);
Pernament Ha EC 2016/1628 (M3meHeH ¢ PermameHT Ha EC 2018/989) - ycraHoBsiBaHe Ha Mepku 3a
orpaHuyaBaHe Ha rasoBuUTE EMUCKU U 3aMbPCABALLMTE YacTULM OT ABUraTenute
Opyrvu nsnonsBaHu cTaHAAPTY UK cneunduKaumm:
. SR EN ISO 9001 - CucTtema 3a ynpasrieHue Ha Ka4ecTBOTO
. SR EN ISO 14001 - Cuctema 3a ynpaBrieHue Ha okoriHaTa cpega
. SR ISO 45001:2018 - Cucrema 3a ynpaBreHue Ha 3apaBeTo 1 6esonacHocTTa npu paboTa.
MAPKWUPOBKA U ETUKETUPAHE HA OBUIrATENU
BeH3nHOBM ABWratenu ¢ WCKPOBO 3anasiBaHe, NONyyYeHW M u3non3saHn B obopyasaHe v mawwuHu RURIS,
cbrnacHo PernameHT Ha EC 2016/1628 (u3ameHeH ¢ PernameHT Ha EC 2018/989) 1 HG 467/2018 ca mapkupaHu
c:
- Mapka n HanmeHoBaHWe Ha npoussoauTens: ZTTM CO LTD
- Tun: 1E58F-1
- Homep Ha TunosoTo ogobpeHune, nonyyeH ot cneumanuampaHns Npon3soamTen:
€9*2016/1628*2016/1628SHB1/P*1281*00,
- NoeHTndvrkaumoHeH HomMep Ha ABuratens — yHuKaneH Homep.
- KoHuenuus O6uw, aBuraten
3abenexka: TexHM4YecKaTa fJIOKYMEHTaLuA e CO6CTBEHOCT HAa MPOU3BOAUTENS.
MosicHeHwe: Tasu geknapauns e B CbOTBETCTBUE C OpUrmHana.
Cpok Ha BanuaHocT: 10 roamHm oT fatarta Ha ogobpeHue.
MsicTo n naTa Ha n3nasaHe: Kpaiosa, 16.11.2023 r
oguHa Ha npunaraHe Ha mapkupoBkaTta CE: 2023 r
No per: 1426/16.11.2023r
YnbnHoMOLLeHO nuue 1 noanuc: nHx. Ctpo Mapuyc KatanuH
K] 'eHepaneH anpekTop Ha
|::II
e

SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
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OEKNAPALIUA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE EC
MpoussoauTten: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
Byn. Jeueban, He. 111, AoMuHuUcTpaTuBHa crpaaa, Kpaiiosa, Jonx, PymbHUs
Llen. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro
YnbrHoMoLeH npeactaeuTen: MHX. Ctpo Mapuyc KatanuH — reHepaneH MeHnoxXbp
YNbMHOMOLLEHO funLe 3a TeXHUYECKOTO docue: MHX. Pagon AnekcaHgpy — OVWPEKTOp Ha NPOW3BOACTBEHMS
ausanH
OnucaHue Ha npoAaykTa: dpe3a 3a 6eTOH U3BBLPLUBA ONepaumm, NpegHasHa4YeHn 3a CyXo U MOKPO psidaHe Ha
6eToH, KaTo camaTa MallMHa € OCHOBHUAT eHeprmeH KOMMOHEHT, a PeXewmaT AUCK € CbLMHCKOTO paboTHO
obopyaBaHe.
MpopaykT: ®pe3a 3a 6eToH
CepwvieH Homep Ha npogykTa: AATW0100001XXXXXRTX600 (kbaeTo AA npeacTasnsea nocnegHuTe ase uudpn
OT rogmHaTa Ha NpoM3BOACTBO, 3HauM 5 n 6 Homepa Ha napTuaarta, 3Haum 7-11 Homepa Ha nNpoaykTa)

Tun: RURIS Mopgen: RTX600

[Buraten: TepmuyeH, Ha 6e3onoBeH 6eH3VH, 2 TakToB + Macno MowHocT Ha
asuratens: 3.3 HP

OnameTbp Ha pexewmsa auck : 300 mm CTapTt: pbyeH

HuBo Ha akycTuyHa mowHocT: 111 dB(A) TapaHTUpaHO HUBO Ha aKyCTUYHa MOLHOCT: 116 dB(A)
HwuBo Ha akycTuyHa MolHocT e ceptuduumpan ot TUV SUD upes npotokon ot nsnuteaHe Ne. 704032021203-
03 ot 28.04.2023 r., B cboTBeTCTBME C pasnopendbute Ha Oupektnea 2000/14/CE, nameHeHa c [dupekTtvBa
2005/88/CE 1 SR EN ISO 3744:2011.
Hue, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Kpatiosa kamo npoussodumers, 8 cbomeemcmesue ¢ Jupekmuea 2000/14/EO
(usmeHeHa ¢ Jupekmusa 2005/88/EQ), HG 1756/2006 - omHOCHO O2paHu4YagaHe Ha HUBOMO Ha WyMosuU
emucuu 8 okoriHama cpeda, npousgedeHu om obopydsaHe, npedHas3Ha4YeHo 3a U3ron3gaHe u3ebH cepadume
cMe nposepunu u cepmughuyupanu cromeemcmeuemo Ha npodykma C [ocoyeHume cmaHOapmu u
Oeknapupame, 4ye 0meaoeapsi Ha OCHOBHUME U3UCK8aHUSI.
HonynoanucanusT Stroe Catalin, npeacTaBuTen Ha NpPov3BOAUTENS, AEKrapupa Ha CBOSI OTFOBOPHOCT, Ye
NPOAYKTHT € B CbOTBETCTBME CbC CMNEAHUTE EBPONENCKN CTAHOAPTU U AUPEKTUBY:
OvpekTtuBa 2000/14/EO (M3meHeHa ¢ [lupektuBa 2005/88/EO) — LLlymoBy emrcnmn BbB BbHLLIHATa cpeda
SR EN ISO 3744:2011 - AkycTuka. OnpegensiHe Ha HMBaTa Ha 3BYKOBa MOLLHOCT, M3MbYBaHa OT U3TOYHULM Ha
LUYM Ype3 U3ron3BaHe Ha 3BYKOBO HansraHe
EN 1SO 19432-1:2020 - CTpouTenHn malumim n obopyasaHe - PbYHM, NpeHoCUMU, 3aABWKBaHW OT ABuraten c
BbTPELUHO ropeHe abpasvBHM MalwuHW 3a pasaHe - Yact 1: N3ucksaHmsa 3a 6e3onacHOCT 3a MOHTUpaHU B
LeHTbpa poTaunoHHN abpa3vBHU MaLLMHW 3a ps3aHe
e NupekTtuBa 2006/42/CE - 0THOCHO MalLMHUTE - MyCkaHe Ha MaLlVMHK Ha nasapa
e NupektuBa 2014/30/EC - OTHOCHO enekTpomarHuTHata cbBMmecTumocT (HG 487/2016 oTHOCHO
enekTpoMarHuTHaTa CbBMECTUMOCT, akTyanuaupara npes 2019 r.);
e PernameHT Ha EC 2016/1628 - (n3meHeH ¢ PernameHT Ha EC 2018/989) - ycTaHOBsSIBaHEe Ha Mepku 3a
orpaHuyaBaHe Ha rasoBMTe EMUCUMN U 3aMbpCABALLMTE YacTULW OT ABuUraTenure
[pyru nsnonssaHu cTaHAApTH Unu cneumnduKaumm:
. SR EN ISO 9001 - Cuctema 3a ynpaBneHue Ha ka4ecTBOTO
. SR EN ISO 14001 - Cuctema 3a ynpaBsrneHue Ha okonHaTa cpeaa
. SR ISO 45001:2018 - Cucrema 3a ynpaBreHue Ha 3apaBeTo n 6e3onacHocTTa npu paboTa.
3abenexka: TexHM4YecKaTa JIOKYMEHTaLMA € COGCTBEHOCT Ha NPOU3BOAUTENS.
MosicHeHwe: Tasu geknapauusi € B CbOTBETCTBUE C OpuUrnHana.
Cpok Ha BanugHocT: 10 roauHn oT gaTaTta Ha ogobpeHue.
MscTo n gata Ha n3gasaHe: Kpanosa, 16.11.2023 r
oguHa Ha npunaraHe Ha mapkupoBkata CE: 2023 r
No per: 1427/16.11.2023r
YnbnHoMOLLeHO nuue 1 noanuc: nHx. Ctpo Mapuyc KatanuH
.fi"' eHepaneH meHnmKbP Ha Ruris Impex SRL
I,
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PL RURIS
1. WSTEP

Drogi Kliencie!

Dziekujemy za decyzje o zakupie produktu RURIS i zaufanie jakim obdarzyliscie naszg firme! RURIS
istnieje na rynku od 1993 roku i przez caly ten czas stat sie silng marka, ktéra zbudowata swojg reputacje
dotrzymujac obietnic, ale takze poprzez ciggte inwestycje majgce na celu pomoc klientom w dostarczaniu
niezawodnych, wydajnych i wysokiej jakosci rozwigzan.

Jestesmy pewni, ze docenisz nasz produkt i bedziesz cieszy¢ sie jego dziataniem przez dtugi czas. RURIS
nie oferuje swoim klientom samych maszyn, ale kompletne rozwigzania. Waznym elementem relacji z
klientem jest doradztwo zaréwno przed, jak i po sprzedazy, gdyz klienci RURIS majg do dyspozycji catg
sie¢ sklepéw partnerskich i punktéw serwisowych.

Aby cieszy¢ sie zakupionym produktem prosimy o doktadne zapoznanie sie z instrukcjg obstugi.
Postepujac zgodnie z instrukcja, bedziesz mie¢ gwarancje dtugiego uzytkowania.

Firma RURIS stale pracuje nad rozwojem swoich produktéw i dlatego zastrzega sobie prawo do
modyfikacji m.in. ich formy, wygladu i wykonania, bez koniecznosci wczesniejszego informowania o tym.

Jeszcze raz dzigkujemy za wybor produktéow RURIS!

Informacije dla klientéw i wsparcie:
Telefon: 0351.820.105

e-mail: info@ruris.ro

2. INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA
2.1. OSTRZEZENIA NA MASZYNIE

Ostrozny! Duszaca
atmosfera. Nie uruchamiaj
maszyny w zamknietych
pomieszczeniach .

Ostrzezenie!
Niebezpieczenstwo!

Wyreguluj ostone tarczy
tak, aby iskry i pyt nie byty
kierowane na operatora
lub materiaty tatwopalne.
Zagrozenie pozarowe!

Ostrozny! Odrzut moze byé
szybki, gwattowny i moze
spowodowacé obrazenia
zagrazajgce zyciu.

Nosi¢ maske ochronng. Nosi¢ rekawice ochronne.

Operator musi nosi¢ sprzet
ochrony osobistej (PPE).
Jesli maszyna jest
uzywana, nalezy nosic¢
okulary ochronne chronigce
przed przedmiotami
wyrzucanymi w powietrze,
nalezy nosi¢ srodki ochrony
stuchu, takie jak izolowany
akustycznie kask.

Przed uzyciem przeczytaj
instrukcje obstugi.
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Nie uzywaj brzeszczotow
do pit tarczowych, ostrzy z
weglikdw spiekanych ani
brzeszczotéw do ciecia
drewna.

Nie uzywaj popekanych
lub uszkodzonych piyt.

2.2. OSTRZEZENIA

1. Cwicz:

* Przeczytaj uwaznie instrukcje obstugi i konserwacji, zapoznaj sie ze wszystkimi mechanizmami obstugi i
prawidtowym uzytkowaniem maszyny. Niezastosowanie si¢ do wszystkich instrukcji moze skutkowac
powaznymi obrazeniami ciata lub uszkodzeniem mienia.

* Nigdy nie pozwalaj dzieciom ani osobom niezaznajomionym z tg instrukcjg na korzystanie z urzgdzenia

* Nigdy nie pracuj, gdy w poblizu znajdujg sie ludzie, zwtaszcza dzieci lub zwierzeta .

» Nie modyfikuj tego produktu w zaden sposéb. Nieautoryzowane modyfikacje mogg mie¢ wplyw na
dziatanie produktu i/lub bezpieczenstwo operatora. Istniejg specyficzne zastosowania, dla ktérych produkt
zostat zaprojektowany .

2. Przygotowanie:

* Przed kazdym uzyciem sprawdz miejsce pracy. Utrzymuj miejsce pracy w czystosci, suchosci, porzadku
i dobrze oswietlone. Zattoczone, mokre lub ciemne miejsca pracy zwiekszajg ryzyko obrazen.

* Nie uzywaj przecinarki w miejscach, w ktérych istnieje ryzyko pozaru lub eksplozji; na przyktad w
obecnosci tatwopalnych cieczy lub gazéw przecinarka moze wytworzy¢ iskry i zapali¢ sig.

* Przecinarka nie moze mie¢ kontaktu ze zrodtem pradu elektrycznego. Nie jest izolowany i kontakt
spowoduje porazenie prgdem.

* Podczas uzywania przecinarki trzymaj dzieci i osoby postronne z dala od obszaru roboczego.

* Nalezy zwraca¢ uwage na wszystkie linie energetyczne, obwody elektryczne, rury wodociggowe i inne
zagrozenia mechaniczne, ktére mogg wystepowac¢ w miejscu pracy. Niektére z tych zagrozerh mogg byé
ukryte i w przypadku zetkniecia sie z nimi mogg spowodowac¢ obrazenia ciata i/lub szkody materialne.

3. Operacja:

» Nie uzywaj trymera, gdy jeste$ zmeczony lub pod wplywem narkotykéw, alkoholu lub lekéw. Chwila
nieuwagi podczas korzystania z przecinarki moze skutkowa¢ powaznymi obrazeniami ciata.

* Nosi¢ sprzet ochronny. Nie no$ luznej odziezy, przedmiotdw ani bizuterii, kiére mogg zosta¢ wplgtane w
ruchome czesci trymera. Trzymaj wilosy, odziez i rekawiczki z dala od ruchomych czesci. Otwory
wentylacyjne na nozu zwykle zakrywajag ruchome czesci i nalezy ich unikac.

» W razie potrzeby nosi¢ odpowiedni sprzet ochrony osobistej. Stosowa¢ okulary ochronne ANSI Z87.1 z
ostonami bocznymi lub, jesli to konieczne, ostone twarzy. W zapylonych warunkach pracy nalezy uzywaé
maski. W razie potrzeby nalezy rowniez uzywa¢ antyposlizgowego obuwia ochronnego, kasku, rekawic,
systemow zbierajacych kurz i ochronnikéw stuchu. Dotyczy to wszystkich os6b znajdujgcych sie w miejscu
pracy.

+ OSTRZEZENIE — Benzyna jest wysoce fatwopalna:

- przechowuj paliwo w specjalnie zaprojektowanych pojemnikach.

- tankuj wytgcznie na zewnatrz i nie pal podczas tankowania.

- uzupetic¢ paliwo przed uruchomieniem silnika. Nigdy nie odkrecaj korka zbiornika ani nie dodawaj
benzyny, gdy silnik pracuje lub jest goracy.

- jesli na maszyne rozlata sie benzyna, nie prébuj uruchamiac silnika, odsun maszyne od miejsca rozlania
i unikaj tworzenia zrodet zaptonu do czasu odparowania oparéw benzyny.

- upewnij sie, ze korek zbiornika jest szczelnie zamkniety po dokreceniu. Jesli jest uszkodzony, wymien
go.

* Nie uzywaj noza na site, jest bezpieczny i skuteczny, jesli jest uzywany zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.

* Nie ciggnij ostrza na jedng strone, poniewaz dysk moze sie zacig¢ lub ztamac i spowodowac obrazenia.
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* Przed kazdym uzyciem sprawdz, czy czesci nie sg uszkodzone. Natychmiast wymier uszkodzone lub
zuzyte czesci. Nie uzywaj przecinarki, jesli ma zuzyte lub uszkodzone czesci.

» Przechowuj produkt, gdy nie jest uzywany. Przechowuj go w suchym i bezpiecznym miejscu. Przed
przechowywaniem i ponownym uzyciem upewnij sie, ze néz jest w dobrym stanie.

» Uzywaj wytgcznie akcesoridw zalecanych przez producenta. Nigdy nie uzywaj akcesoriéw o nizszych
parametrach technicznych niz néz.

* Nie uzywaj przecinarki, jesli osfony i urzgdzenia zabezpieczajgce sg uszkodzone lub nie sa
zamontowane.

+ Jezeli uderzysz w obcy przedmiot, zatrzymaj silnik i doktadnie sprawdz maszyne pod katem uszkodzen.
Jesli jest uszkodzony, uruchom go ponownie i uzywaj dopiero po naprawie.

* W przypadku nietypowych wibracji natychmiast zatrzymaj silnik, aby znalez¢ przyczyne.

» Zatrzymaj silnik, gdy opuszczasz maszyne, przed tankowaniem oraz podczas konserwaciji, regulacji lub
kontroli maszyny.

* Przed czyszczeniem, naprawg lub kontrolg noza nalezy wytgczy¢ silnik i upewnic sie, ze wszystkie
ruchome cze$ci sie zatrzymaty.

* Nie uruchamiaj silnika w zamknietych pomieszczeniach, gdzie mogg gromadzi¢ sie niebezpieczne opary
tlenku wegla.

* Przechowywac¢ w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci i zwierzat.

3. DANE TECHNICZNE

Silnik Silnik og6lny

Cykl pracy 2 razy
Pojemnosé cylindryczna 58 cm3

Moc silnika 3,3KM

Obroty silnika Maksymalnie 8500 obr./min
Palny Mieszanka paliwowa
Pojemnos$é¢ baku 750ml
Mieszanka paliwowa 25 ml oleju/litr benzyny
Maksymalna gtebokos¢ cigcia 100 mm
Srednica tarczy tnacej 300 mm
Predkosc¢ tarczy tnacej 4800 obr./min
Masa netto z akcesoriami 10,1 kg
Obstuguj wibracje 9822 m/s 2, K=1,5 m/s 2

4. PRZEGLAD MASZYNY
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1. Dysk

2. Uchwyt przedni

3 Pierwsze kroki

4. Blokada przepustnicy

5. Dzwignia przepustnicy

6. Pompa zalewowa

7. Waz wodny

8. Korek wlewu paliwa

9. Dzwignia amortyzatora
5. INSTRUKCJA
UZYTKOWANIA

Blokada przepustnicy

Blokada przepustnicy ma na celu zapobieganie przypadkowemu
uruchomieniu przepustnicy. Nacisniecie blokady (A) powoduje
zwolnienie dzwigni przepustnicy (B), mozna jg nacisng¢,

Upewnij sie, ze dzwignia przepustnicy jest zablokowana po zwolnieniu
blokady przepustnicy. Naci$nij blokade przepustnicy i upewnij sie, ze
po jej zwolnieniu powraca do pierwotnego potozenia.

Upewnij sie, ze zapadka i dzwignia przepustnicy poruszajg sie
swobodnie i powracajg do pierwotnego potozenia po zwolnieniu.
Uruchom przecinarke i rozpedz jg do petnej predkosci. Zwolnij dzwignie
przepustnicy i sprawdz, czy tarcza tnaca sig zatrzymata. Jesli ostrze
tngce obraca sie po zwolnieniu przepustnicy, nalezy wyregulowaé
gaznik na bieg jatowy.

Przetacznik wiacz / wytacz

Upewnij sie, ze silnik przecinarki zatrzymuje sie po
przekreceniu przetacznika do pozycji
WYLACZONEJ.

Ostona ostrza

Ostona ta montowana jest nad ostrzem tngcym i ma za zadanie
chroni¢ uzytkownika przed odtamkami ostrza, ktére mogg zosta¢ w
niego wyrzucone w przypadku ztamania ostrza w trakcie pracy.

Sprawdz, czy ostona nad ostrzem tngacym nie jest peknieta lub
uszkodzona. Wymien, jesli jest uszkodzony. Sprawdz, czy ostrze
tngce jest prawidtowo zamontowane i nie wykazuje oznak
uszkodzen. Uszkodzone ostrze thgce moze spowodowac obrazenia
ciata.

System ttumienia drgan

Przecinarka wyposazona jest w system ttumienia drgan, ktory
ma za zadanie redukowac¢ drgania i zapewniac¢ tatwos¢é
obstugi. System ttumienia drgan maszyny ogranicza
przenoszenie wibracji pomiedzy zespotem silnika/osprzetem
tngcym a uchwytem noza. Korpus silnika wraz z osprzetem
tngcym jest odizolowany od uchwytéw za pomoca elementow
ttumigcych drgania.

Regularnie sprawdzaj elementy tlumigce drgania pod katem odksztatcen i peknigé. Wymien je, jesli sg
uszkodzone. Sprawdz, czy element ttumigcy drgania jest dobrze zamocowany.
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Ostrozny!

* Tarcza tngca moze pekna¢ i spowodowac obrazenia operatora.

* Producent tarczy tngcej wydaje ostrzezenia i zalecenia dotyczgce jej prawidtowego uzytkowania.

* Tarcze tngcg nalezy sprawdzac przed jej zamontowaniem na przecinarce oraz okresowo w trakcie
uzytkowania. Upewnij sie, ze nie ma pekniec¢, brakujacych segmentéw lub potamanych kawatkéw. Nie
uzywaj uszkodzonej tarczy tngcej. Sprawdz integralno$¢ kazdej nowej tarczy tngcej, uruchamiajac ja na
biegu jatowym przy petnym otwarciu przepustnicy przez okoto 1 minute.

Tarcza tngca

Tarcze diamentowe sktadajg sie ze stalowego rdzenia wyposazonego w
segmenty zawierajgce diamenty przemystowe. Uzywajgc tarczy
diamentowej, upewnij sie, ze jest ona prawidtowo zamontowana na tarczy
tnacej i ze obraca sie w kierunku wskazanym przez strzatke na tarczy.
Podczas wymiany tarczy tngcej nalezy zwréci¢ uwage, aby jej parametry
techniczne odpowiadaty specyfikacjom noza.

Nie nalezy uzywac tarcz tngcych o predkosci nizszej niz predko$c
znamionowa przecinarki.

Uzywaj wytacznie tarcz diamentowych, nie uzywaj ostrzy z weglikow spiekanych, pit tarczowych
ani brzeszczotéw do ciecia drewna!

Nie przecinaj azbestu!

Tarcze diamentowe idealnie nadajg sie do cigcia $cian murowanych i betonu.

Podczas ciecia tarcie w miejscu ciecia powoduje nagrzewanie sie tarczy diamentowej. Jesli temperatura
dysku jest zbyt wysoka, moze to spowodowac utrate napiecia dysku lub pekniecie.

Tarcze diamentowe do cigcia na sucho

Chociaz do chtodzenia nie jest potrzebna woda, nalezy je chtodzi¢ strumieniem powietrza. Z tego
powodu te tarcze tngce sg zalecane wytgcznie do ciecia przerywanego. Podczas ciecia tarcze nalezy
pozostawi¢ na kilka sekund, pozwoli¢ tarczy pracowac ,swobodnie”, bez obcigzenia, aby umozliwi¢
przeptyw powietrza wokét niej w celu odprowadzenia ciepta.

Tarcze diamentowe do cigcia na mokro

Tarcze te nalezy stosowac z woda, aby rdzen i segmenty ostrza byly chtodne podczas ciecia. NIE nalezy
ich stosowa¢ na suche, pozbawione wody skaleczenia. Uzywanie bez wody moze spowodowac
nadmierne nagrzewanie sie, co moze skutkowaé stabg wydajnoscia ciecia, uszkodzeniem ostrza i
zagrozeniem bezpieczenstwa operatora.

6. MONTAZ
Ostrozny!
Nie uruchamiaj silnika podczas montazu maszyny. e
1. Sprawdzenie watu, podktadki i kotnierza / -".
Podczas wymiany tarczy sprawdz podktadki kotnierzowe i watek tnacy. TN !
Sprawdz stan gwintow, powierzchni stykowych tarcz i podkfadek. Nie {{@)}
moga by¢ uszkodzone, muszg by¢ czyste i mie¢ odpowiednie wymiary. ’_'_f/\ '

2. Sprawdzenie tulei watu
Sprawdz, czy tuleja na wale wrzeciona tngcego pokrywa sie ze Srodkowym otworem tarczy tnacej.
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3. Sprawdzenie kierunku obrotu tarczy
Upewnij sie, ze dysk obraca sie w kierunku wskazanym przez
strzatke.

4. Montaz tarczy tnacej

Tarcza osadzona jest na tulei (A) pomigdzy wewnetrzng
podktadka kotnierza (B) a podktadkg kotnierza (C).

Zablokuj wat. Wi6z narzedzie do otworu w gtowicy tnacej i
obré¢ ostrze, az sie zablokuje

Moment dokrecania $ruby mocujgcej tarcze tngcag wynosi
25 Nm.

5. Odwrécenie gtowicy tnacej

Przecinarka wyposazona jest w odwracalng gtowice tnaca, ktéra pozwala na ciecie blisko $ciany lub na
poziomie gruntu, przy czym cigcie jest ograniczone jedynie gruboscig ostony ostrza. W przypadku
odrzutu trudniej jest kontrolowa¢ maszyne podczas ciecia z odwrécong glowicg tnaca. Tarcza tnaca
znajduje sie dalej od $rodka noza, co oznacza, ze uchwyt i tarcza tngca nie sg juz wyréwnane. Odwr6¢
gtowice tnacg tylko w przypadku cigé, ktére nie sg mozliwe w trybie standardowym.

Poluzuj trzy nakretki (A) mocujgce gérng ostone paska. Obrdc
napinacz (B) do pozyc;ji ,O”, aby poluzowa¢ pasek.
Zdejmij gorng ostone paska

Odtacz ztgczki weza doprowadzajgcego wode i uchwyt od
ostony ostrza (C). Usun zatyczke (D)
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Glowica tnaca jest teraz luzna i mozna jg wyjac¢ z maszyny.
Zdejmij pasek.

Obré¢ obudowe tozyska w przeciwnym kierunku i ponownie zamontuj stoper.

7. ZASILANIE PALIWEM

UWAGA!

1. Benzyna jest tatwopalna. Unikaj otwartego ognia w poblizu paliwa. Przed tankowaniem
zatrzymaj silnik i poczekaj, az ostygnie.

2. Silniki RURIS smarowane sg specjalnym olejem 2TT -MAX przeznaczonym do dwusuwowych
silnikdw benzynowych chtodzonych powietrzem. Jezeli w okresie gwarancyjnym nie zastosujesz
oleju klasy API TC lub wyzszej, ryzykujesz utrate gwaranc;ji.

Zalecane proporcje mieszanki: 1 | benzyny + 25 ml oleju 2 razy PATRZ. Emisja gazéw kontrolowana
jest poprzez podstawowe parametry i podzespoty silnika (np. gaznik, czas zaptonu, ttumik).

3. Silniki te sg certyfikowane do pracy na benzynie bezotowiowe;.

4. Upewnij sie, ze uzywasz benzyny o minimalnej liczbie oktanowej 95.

5. W celu zmniejszenia zanieczyszczenia powietrza i ochrony srodowiska zaleca sie stosowanie
benzyny bezotowiowe;.

6. Benzyna lub oleje zlej jakosci moga uszkodzi¢ pierscienie uszczelniajgce silnika, kolektory
dolotowe, ttok, pierscienie, cylinder lub zbiornik paliwa.

Zalecana szybkos¢ mieszania

Schemat mieszania
Benzyna wlitrach1 2345
ml olej do silnikéw 2-suwowych 25 50 75 100 125

= odmierz doktadnie ilo$¢ benzyny, a w przypadku oleju zalecamy uzycie strzykawki z podziatka.

. homogenizacja odbywa sie poprzez mieszanie mieszaniny w zbiorniku paliwa bez
zanieczyszczen.

. wla¢ benzyne do czystego kanistra.

. wlac caly olej i dobrze wymieszaé.

. umies¢ wyrazng etykiete na zewnatrz pojemnika, aby unikna¢é pomylenia z innymi pojemnikami.

8. URUCHOMIENIE
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Trzymaj przecinarke obiema rekami i utrzymuj mocny chwyt podczas pracy. Prawa
reka powinna znajdowac¢ sie na uchwycie tylnym, a lewa na uchwycie przednim.
Nigdy nie uzywaj przecinarki jedna reka.

Stan réwnolegle do tarczy tnacej. Unikaj siedzenia prosto. W przypadku odbicia néz przesunie sie w
ptaszczyznie tarczy tnacej.

» Podczas pracy silnika nalezy zachowac¢ bezpieczng odlegtos¢ od tarczy e
tnacej. —[&\\“’
* Nigdy nie pozostawiaj kosiarki bez nadzoru z pracujgcym silnikiem.

* Przed odtozeniem noza upewnij sie, ze dysk catkowicie sig zatrzymat.
+ Ostone noza nalezy wyregulowac¢ tak, aby tyt znajdowat sie na réwni z
obrabianym przedmiotem. Kurz i iskry z cietego materiatu sg zbierane i
wyrzucane poza uzytkownika.

» Podczas pracy utrzymuj dobra rownowage i stabilng postawe.

* Nigdy nie tnij powyzej wysokosci ramion.

* Nigdy nie tnij drabiny. Jesli ciecie znajduje sie powyzej wysokosci
ramion, uzyj platformy lub rusztowania.

» Stan w bezpiecznej odlegtosci od przedmiotu obrabianego. Upewnij sie,
ze ostrze nie styka sie z innymi przedmiotami podczas uruchamiania
przecinarki.

» Rozpocznij ciecie dopiero po osiagnieciu przez ostrze maksymainej
predkosci. Nie wywieraj nacisku na tarcze tngcg, pozwdl, aby n6z
pracowat bez wywierania nacisku na tarcze. Utrzymuj petng predko$¢ az do zakonczenia cigcia.

* Poruszaj ostrzem powoli w przdd i w tyl, aby uzyska¢ niewielkg powierzchnie styku pomiedzy ostrzem a
cietym materiatem. Obniza to temperature tarczy i zapewnia efektywne ciecie.

Pyl powstajacy podczas ciecia
* Przecinarka wyposazona jest w niskoci$nieniowy uktad

chtodzenia tarczy, ktéry zapewnia maksymalne ttumienie pytu
powstajgcego podczas ciecia. =T
« Jesli to mozliwe, uzywaj tarcz do cigcia chtodzonych wodag,

aby zmniejszy¢ ilo$¢ pytu.

» Wyreguluj przeptyw wody, aby wychwyci¢ pyt
powstajgcy podczas ciecia. llos¢ potrzebnej wody rézni sie w
zaleznosci od rodzaju cietego materiatu.

9
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Zacigcie tarczy podczas cigcia

Dokonaj doktadnej oceny ruchu obiektu w kofcowej fazie ciecia, aby unikngé zaczepienia lub
zakleszczenia. Jesli przedmiot zostanie upuszczony, a naciecie zacznie sie zamykac, dysk moze sie
zacig¢, co moze skutkowaé odrzutem lub uszkodzeniem dysku.

\ ¥ \
|| ]

Ciecie linii H
Przechylenie lub skrecenie zyiki cigcia zmniejszy wydajnosc¢ ciecia i uszkodzi a <
tarcze. .

odrzut

Odrzut moze wystgpié¢, gdy tarcza tngca zetknie sie z przedmiotem
lub gdy ciety materiat zamknie sie i tarcza zostanie uchwycona w
cieciu. Kontakt z gorng czescig moze spowodowac szybka, odwrotng
reakcje, ktéra powoduje skierowanie dysku w gore i z powrotem w
strone operatora. Jezeli tarcza tnagca zostanie zaczepiona, mozna jg
szybko przesungé z powrotem w strone operatora. Kazda z tych
reakcji moze spowodowac utrate kontroli nad nozem, co moze
skutkowac powaznymi obrazeniami.

Nie polegaj wylacznie na urzadzeniach zabezpieczajgcych
dostarczonych z przecinarkg. Jako uzytkownik przecinarki musisz
podjg¢ szereg $rodkdw ostroznosci, aby uchroni¢ sie przed
wypadkami lub obrazeniami podczas uzytkowania.

Sita reakcji

Podczas cigcia zawsze wystepuije sita reakcji. Sita ciggnie —

maszyne w kierunku przeciwnym do kierunku obrotu dysku. W ___,._é:a}--_;_
wigkszosci przypadkow sita ta jest nieznaczna. Jesli ostrze g‘.?' L 'r;,_;_';.---"*f P
zostanie ztapane lub zakleszczone, sita reakcji bedzie duza i == o 8 <

mozesz nie by¢ w stanie kontrolowa¢ noza.

Strefa odrzutu

Nigdy nie uzywaj obszaru odrzutu tarczy do cigcia. Kontakt w
obszarze odrzutu moze spowodowac szybkg, odwrotng
reakcje, ktora powoduje skierowanie dysku w goére i z
powrotem w strone operatora.

10
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Jesli obszar odrzutu jest uzywany do ciecia, sita reakciji
powoduje wspinanie sie tarczy w cigcie. Nie uzywaj strefy
odrzutu. Uzyj dolnego pokretta tarczy, aby unikng¢
odrzutu.

Unikanie odrzutu
Obrabiany przedmiot musi by¢ zawsze podparty tak, aby ciecie pozostato otwarte. Kiedy ciecie sie
otwiera, nie ma odrzutu. Jesli naciecie zamknie sie i ztapie tarcze, zawsze istnieje ryzyko odrzutu.

Al \
"

Przetaczanie
1. Upewnij sig, ze wigcznik/wytgcznik znajduje sie w pozycji ON(I),
czyli pozycji startowe;.
2. Nacisnij dzwignie amortyzatora, a klapa amortyzatora zamknie
sie

3. Ciagle naciskaj pompke zalewowa, az zapetni sie
paliwem i wréci do zbiornika (okoto 6 razy).

11
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4. Umies¢ noz na solidnej, ptaskiej powierzchni. Wi6z prawg stope w
podeszwe przecinarki, a lewa rekg mocno chwy¢ uchwyt.

OSTROZNY! Nalezy uwazaé, aby podczas uruchamiania dysk nie miat
kontaktu z ciatami obcymi lub innymi przedmiotami. Prawg rekg
pociagnij delikatnie, az poczujesz opor i linka rozrusznika bedzie
napieta, a nastepnie jednym ruchem pociggnij. Nie puszczaj uchwytu,
ale rekg przywro¢ go do pierwotnej pozycji. Powtarzaj operacje na
rozruszniku noza, az ustyszysz pierwszy znak startu. W tym momencie
zaprzestan obstugi rozrusznika. Wcisnij amortyzator z powrotem do
pierwotnej pozycji. Powtarzaj uruchomienie rozrusznika w ten sam
sposéb, az n6z zacznie przyspieszac. Po kilku sekundach na krétko nacisnij pedat gazu, aby
ustabilizowa¢ bieg jatowy.

Gdy silnik jest ciepty, dzwignia amortyzatora i pompa zastrzykowa nie sg juz uruchamiane.

Aby zatrzymacg silnik, przesun wigcznik/wytacznik do pozycji OFF (0), czyli pozycji zatrzymania.
Zdjecia maja charakter informacyjny, dostawca zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzenia zmian
konstrukcyjnych i funkcjonalnych w maszynie przedstawionej w niniejszej instrukcji.

9. KONSERWACJA | ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

9.1 Konserwacja
Czyszczenie zewnetrzne - Po zakonczeniu pracy codziennie czysci¢ maszyne czystg szmatka.

WiIot powietrza chtodzacego - W razie potrzeby oczysci¢ wlot powietrza
chtodzgcego.

iskra 0,5 mm
Jesli przecinarka ma matg moc, ciezko sie uruchamia lub stabo

pracuje na biegu jalowym, sprawdz najpierw swiece zaptonowa.

Upewnij sie, ze Swieca zaptonowa nie jest uszkodzona.

Jezeli Swieca zaptonowa jest zabrudzona, nalezy jg oczysci¢ i

jednoczesnie sprawdzi¢, czy odstep miedzy elektrodami wynosi 0,5

mm.

Napinanie paska transmisyjnego
Pasek napedowy jest zamkniety i dobrze chroniony przed kurzem i brudem.

Poluzuj trzy $ruby (A), obracajac je o jeden obrét w kierunku
przeciwnym do ruchu wskazéwek zegara.

12
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Przesun ostone tarczy (E) w gore i w dét 3-5 razy, a nastepnie dokreé
nakretki (A)

Wymiana paska transmisyjnego

1. Poluzuj trzy nakretki (A) mocujace goérng ostone paska. Obréc
napinacz paska (B) do pozycji ,O”, aby poluzowa¢ pasek.

2. Zdejmij gorng ostone, a nastepnie zdejmij tylng ostone.

3. Wymien pasek napedowy. Obré¢ napinacz (B) do pozyciji 17,
aby napig¢ pasek napedowy.

4. Zamontuj ostony paska i dokre¢ nakretki (A). Przesun ostone
tarczy (E) w gore i w dét 3-5 razy, a nastepnie dokre¢ nakretki
(A).

System zasilania

Sprawdz korek wlewu paliwa i jego uszczelke.

Sprawdz waz paliwowy. Wymien go, jesli jest uszkodzony.

Filtr paliwa znajduje sie wewnatrz zbiornika paliwa. Filtra nie da sie wyczysci¢, w przypadku zatkania
nalezy go wymieni¢ na nowy. Filtr nalezy wymienia¢ raz w roku.

Filtr powietrza

13
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Poluzuj sruby. Zdejmij pokrywe filtra powietrza.
Sprawdz filtr i wymien go w razie potrzeby.

Uktad chiodzenia woda
Sprawdz dysze na ostonie tarczy i filtrze wody i wyczys¢ je w razie potrzeby.

9.2 Rozwigzywanie probleméw

RURIS

Problem

PRZYCZYNA MOZLIWA

Metoda ROZWIAZANIE

Przecinarka nie
uruchamia sie

zaczgt niewazne kroKi

PRZEGLAD rozdziat ,Start”

Przetgcznik nie jest wigczony w
pozycji ON

Przetgcz przetgcznik na
Pozycja WLACZONA

W przecinarce skonczyto sie paliwo

Zataduj obcinarke

Swieca zaptonowa jest _ sfaulowany
i prezenty olej depozyty

Swieca zaptonowa jest _ wyczyszczony za
pomoca pedzla lub jest zastgpiony

Ptyta kreci sie

Wysoka predkos$¢ biegu jatowego

Dostosuj obroty

na wolnych Uszkodzone sprzegto Skontaktuj sie z autoryzowanym serwisem
obrotach RURIS
Tarcza nie pasek za NISKI lub ZLY Sci$nij lub zastgp pasek
obraca sie ,
gdy silnik Uszkodzone sprzegto Skontaktuj sie z autoryzowanym serwisem
pracuje RURIS
przyspieszani Ptyta jest nieprawidiowo dostosuj poprawnie swoj dysk
e zamontowana

Przecinarka nie
ma wtedy mocy,
gdy jest
przyspieszana

Zatkany filtr powietrza

Sprawdz filtr powietrza i wymien go,
jesli jest to konieczne

Zatkany filtr paliwa

Zastepuje filtr paliwa

dziura w zbiorniku paliwa
zablokowany

Skontaktuj sie z autoryzowanym serwisem
RURIS

Sprawdz, czy tarcza tnaca jest zamontowany

Poziomy Ptyta zamontowana nieprawidiowo prawidtowo i nie wystepuje oznaki
wibracji sg uszkodzenia.
za duzy Uszkodzona ptyta Zmien plyte
Wadliwe elementy ttumigce drgania|  Skontaktuj sie z autoryzowanym serwisem
RURIS
wlotu powietrza sg zablokowane Oczysci¢ kratki wlotowe / chtodzace
Obcinacz powietrza noza
temperatury - — . T
jest_za slizganie sie paska Sprawdz pasek/na_clagnu go jesli jest to
wysoko konieczne
sprzegto slizga sie/jest uszkodzone Sprawdz pasek/naciagnij go, jesli to
konieczne

14




PL RURIS

10. DEKLARACJE ZGODNOSCI

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI CE
Producent: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
Blvd. Decebal, nie. 111, Budynek Administracyjny, Craiova, Dolj, Rumunia
Bramka. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro
Autoryzowany przedstawiciel: inz. Stroe Marius Catalin — dyrektor generalny
Osoba upowazniona do dokumentaciji technicznej: inz. Radoi Alexandru — dyrektor ds. scenografii
Opis produktu: Przecinarka do betonu wykonuje operacje przeznaczone do ciecia betonu na sucho i na mokro,
przy czym sama maszyna jest podstawowym sktadnikiem energii, a tarcza tngca wtasciwym narzedziem pracy.
Produkt: Przecinarka do betonu
Numer seryjny produktu: AATW0100001XXXXXXRTX600 (gdzie AA oznacza dwie ostatnie cyfry roku produkcji,
znaki 5 i 6 to numer partii, znaki 7-11 to numer produktu)

Typ: RURIS Model: RTX600
Silnik: termiczny, na benzynie bezotowiowej, 2 suwy + olej Moc silnika: 3,3 KM
Srednica tarczy tnacej : 300 mm Start: reczny

My, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova, producent, zgodnie z HG 1029/2008 — w sprawie warunkéw wprowadzania
samochodéw na rynek, Dyrektywa 2006/42/WE — samochody; wymagania bezpieczenistwa i ochrony , Norma
EN ISO 12100:2010 — Maszyny. Bezpieczenstwo, Dyrektywa 2014/30/UE w sprawie kompatybilnoSci
elektromagnetycznej (HG 487/2016 w sprawie kompatybilno$ci elektromagnetycznej, aktualizacja 2019),
Rozporzadzenie UE 2016/1628 (zmienione rozporzadzeniem UE 2018/989) — ustanawiajgce srodki majace
na celu ograniczenie emisji gazéw i czgstek zanieczyszczajgcych z silnikéw i HG 467/2018 w sprawie
Srodkow wykonawczych wspomnianego Rozporzgdzenia, certyfikujemy zgodno$¢ produktu z okreslonymi
normami i o$wiadczamy, ze spetnia on gtéwne wymagania bezpieczeristwa i ochrony.
Nizej podpisany Stroe Catalin, przedstawiciel producenta, oswiadcza na wiasng odpowiedzialno$é, ze produkt
jest zgodny z nastepujgcymi normami i dyrektywami europejskimi:
EN 1SO 12100:2010/SR EN ISO 12100:2011 - Bezpieczenstwo maszyn. Podstawowe pojecia, ogdlne zasady
projektowania. Podstawowa terminologia, metodologia. Zasady techniczne
EN ISO 19432-1:2020 — Maszyny i sprzet budowlany — Reczne, przenos$ne przecinarki $cierne napedzane
silnikiem spalinowym — Czg$¢ 1: Wymagania bezpieczenstwa dotyczace centralnie montowanych obrotowych
maszyn do ciecia $ciernymi
EN 1SO 11688-1:2009 — Akustyka — Zalecana praktyka dotyczaca projektowania maszyn i urzgdzen o niskim
poziomie hatasu — Cze$¢ 1: Planowanie
SR EN ISO 13857:2020/ EN 1SO 13857:2020 — Odlegto$¢ bezpieczna dla ochrony konczyn gérnych i dolnych
SR EN ISO 14982:2009 / EN 14982:2009 — Maszyny rolnicze i leSne. Zgodnos¢ elektromagnetyczna.
Dyrektywa 2000/14/WE (zmieniona dyrektywg 2005/88/WE) — Emisje hatasu w $rodowisku zewnetrznym
Dyrektywa 2006/42/CE - dotyczgca maszyn - wprowadzanie maszyn do obrotu
Kierunek 2014/30/UE - w sprawie kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej (HG 487/2016 w sprawie
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej, aktualizacja 2019);
Rozporzadzenie UE 2016/1628 (zmienione rozporzadzeniem UE 2018/989) — ustanawiajgce $rodki majgce na
celu ograniczenie emisji gazéw i czastek zanieczyszczajgcych z silnikow
Inne zastosowane standardy lub specyfikacje:
. SR EN ISO 9001 — System Zarzadzania Jakos$cig
. SR EN ISO 14001 — System Zarzadzania Srodowiskowego
. SR ISO 45001:2018 - System Zarzgdzania Bezpieczenstwem i Higieng Pracy.
OZNACZANIE | ETYKIETOWANIE SILNIKOW
Silniki benzynowe o zaptonie iskrowym otrzymane i stosowane w urzadzeniach i maszynach RURIS, zgodnie z
Rozporzadzeniem UE 2016/1628 (zmienionym Rozporzadzeniem UE 2018/989) i HG 467/2018 sg oznaczone:
- Marka i nazwa producenta: ZTTM CO LTD
- Typ: 1E58F-1
- Numer homologacji typu uzyskany przez wyspecjalizowanego producenta:
€9*2016/1628*2016/1628SHB1/P*1281*00,
- Numer identyfikacyjny silnika — unikalny numer.
- Koncepcja silnika ogéinego
Uwaga: dokumentacja techniczna jest wtasnoscia producenta.
Wyjasnienie: Niniejsza deklaracja jest zgodna z oryginatem.
Okres waznosci: 10 lat od daty zatwierdzenia.
Miejsce i data wydania: Craiova, 16.11.2023
Rok zastosowania oznakowania CE: 2023
Nr rej.: 1426/16.11.2023
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Osoba upowazniona i podpis: inz. Stroe Mariusa Catalina
Dyrektor Generalny ds
SC RURIS IMPEX SRL

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI EC
Producent: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
Blvd. Decebal, nie. 111, Budynek Administracyjny, Craiova, Dolj, Rumunia
Bramka. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro
Autoryzowany przedstawiciel: inz. Stroe Marius Catalin — dyrektor generalny
Osoba upowazniona do dokumentacji technicznej: inz. Radoi Alexandru — dyrektor ds. scenografii
Opis produktu: Przecinarka do betonu wykonuje operacje przeznaczone do cigcia betonu na sucho i na mokro,
przy czym sama maszyna jest podstawowym sktadnikiem energii, a tarcza tngca wtasciwym narzgdziem pracy.
Produkt: Przecinarka do betonu
Numer seryjny produktu: AATWO0100001XXXXXXRTX600 (gdzie AA oznacza dwie ostatnie cyfry roku produkcji,
znaki 5 i 6 to numer partii, znaki 7-11 to numer produktu)

Typ: RURIS Model: RTX600

Silnik: termiczny, na benzynie bezotowiowej, 2 suwy + olej Moc silnika: 3,3 KM
Srednica tarczy tnacej : 300 mm Start: reczny

Poziom mocy akustycznej: 111 dB(A) Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej: 116 dB(A)

Poziom mocy akustycznej posiada certyfikat TUV SUD na podstawie raportu z badan nr. 704032021203-03 z
dnia 28.04.2023, zgodnie z postanowieniami Dyrektywy 2000/14/CE zmienionej Dyrektywg 2005/88/CE i SR EN
I1SO 3744:2011.
My, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova, jako producent, zgodnie z Dyrektywg 2000/14/EC (zmieniong Dyrektywag
2005/88/EC), HG 1756/2006 - w sprawie ograniczenia poziomu emisji hatasu do $rodowiska wytwarzanego
przez urzgdzenia przeznaczone do do stosowania na zewngtrz budynkéw sprawdzilismy i certyfikowalismy
zgodnosc¢ produktu z okre$lonymi normami oraz o$wiadczamy, Ze spetnia on podstawowe wymagania.
Nizej podpisany Stroe Catalin, przedstawiciel producenta, o$wiadcza na wtasng odpowiedzialnos¢, ze produkt
jest zgodny z nastepujgcymi normami i dyrektywami europejskimi:
Dyrektywa 2000/14/WE (zmieniona dyrektywa 2005/88/WE) — Emisje hatasu w $rodowisku zewnetrznym
SR EN ISO 3744:2011 — Akustyka. Wyznaczanie pozioméw mocy akustycznej emitowanej przez zrédta hatasu
za pomocg cisnienia akustycznego
EN ISO 19432-1:2020 — Maszyny i sprzet budowlany — Reczne, przenosne przecinarki scierne napedzane
silnikiem spalinowym — Cze$¢ 1: Wymagania bezpieczenstwa dotyczgce centralnie montowanych obrotowych
maszyn do ciecia Sciernymi
e Dyrektywa 2006/42/CE — w sprawie maszyn — wprowadzanie maszyn do obrotu
e Dyrektywa 2014/30/UE — w sprawie kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej (HG 487/2016 w sprawie
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej, aktualizacja 2019);
¢ Rozporzadzenie UE 2016/1628 - (zmienione rozporzadzeniem UE 2018/989) - ustanawiajgce $rodki majace
na celu ograniczenie emisji gazow i czgstek zanieczyszczajgcych z silnikéw
Inne zastosowane standardy lub specyfikacje:
. SR EN ISO 9001 — System Zarzgdzania Jakoscig
. SR EN ISO 14001 — System Zarzadzania Srodowiskowego
. Norma SR ISO 45001:2018 - System Zarzadzania Bezpieczenstwem i Higieng Pracy.
Uwaga: dokumentacja techniczna jest wtasnoscia producenta.
Wyjasnienie: Niniejsza deklaracja jest zgodna z oryginatem.
Okres waznosci: 10 lat od daty zatwierdzenia.
Miejsce i data wydania: Craiova, 16.11.2023
Rok zastosowania oznakowania CE: 2023
Nr rej.: 1427/16.11.2023
Osoba upowazniona i podpis: inz. Stroe Mariusa Catalina
4 Dyrektor Generalny Ruris Impex SRL
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SRB RURIS

1. UVOD
Dragi klijent!

Zahvaljujemo Vam na Va$oj odluci da kupite RURIS proizvod i na povjerenju koje ste nam ukazali nasoj
tvrtki! RURIS je na trziStu od 1993. godine i za sve to vrijeme postao je snazan brend koji je svoju reputaciju
izgradio ispunjavanjem obecanja, ali i kontinuiranim ulaganjima s ciliem pomoc¢i kupcima pouzdanim,
ucinkovitim i kvalitetnim rjeSenjima.

Uvjereni smo da cCete cijeniti na$ proizvod i uzivati u njegovim performansama dugo vremena. RURIS
svojim kupcima ne nudi samo strojeve, vec cjelovita rjeSenja. Vazan element u odnosu s kupcem je
savjetovanje prije i nakon prodaje, buduci da kupci RURIS-a imaju na raspolaganiju cijelu mrezu partnerskih
trgovina i servisa.

Kako biste uzivali u kupljenom proizvodu, pazljivo procitajte korisnicki prirucnik. Slijedeci upute, bit ¢e vam
zajamcena duga upotreba.

Tvrtka RURIS kontinuirano radi na razvoju svojih proizvoda te stoga zadrzava pravo izmjene, izmedu
ostalog, njihovog oblika, izgleda i performansi, bez obveze prethodne obavijesti.

Jos jednom zahvaljujemo $to ste odabrali RURIS proizvode!

Informacije o kupcima i podrska:
Telefon: 0351.820.105

e-mail: info@ruris.ro

2. SIGURNOSNE UPUTE
2.1. UPOZORENJA NA STROJU

oprezno! Zagusljiva
atmosfera. Ne palite stroj u
zatvorenim prostorima .

Upozorenje! Opasnost!

Podesite Stitnik diska tako

da iskre i pra8ina ne budu
usmjereni prema
operateru ili zapaljivim
materijalima. Pozar!

oprezno! Trzaj moze biti
brz, nasilan i moze izazvati
ozljede opasne po Zivot.

Nosite zastitnu masku.

Nosite zastitne rukavice.

Prije uporabe procitajte
upute za uporabu.

Operater mora nositi
osobnu zastitnu opremu
(PPE). Ako je stroju
upotrebi, morate nositi
zastitne naocale protiv
predmeta koji Strée u zrak,
morate nositi zastitu za sluh
kao $to je akusticki izolirana
kaciga.
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Ne koristite ostrice kruzne
pile, karbidne ostrice ili
ostrice za rezanje drva.

Nemoijte koristiti napukle
ili oStecene diskove.

2.2. UPOZORENJA

1. Vjezbajte:

+ Pazljivo progitajte upute za uporabu i odrzavanje, upoznajte se sa svim pogonskim mehanizmima i
pravilnom uporabom stroja. Nepostivanje svih uputa moze dovesti do ozbiljnih ozljeda ili materijalne Stete.
+ Nikada ne dopustite djeci ili osobama koje nisu upoznate s ovim uputama da koriste stroj .

» Nikada nemojte raditi ako su u blizini ljudi, posebno djeca ili kuéni ljubimci .

» Nemojte ni na koji nacin modificirati ovaj proizvod. Neovlastene izmjene mogu utjecati na rad proizvoda
i/ili sigurnost korisnika. Postoje specificne primjene za koje je proizvod dizajniran .

2. Priprema:

* Provjerite radno podrucje prije svake uporabe. Odrzavaijte radni prostor €istim, suhim, bez nereda i dobro
osvijetljenim. Prepuna, mokra ili tamna radna podrucja povecavaju rizik od ozljeda.

* Nemojte Koristiti reza¢ tamo gdje postoji opasnost od pozara ili eksplozije; na primjer, u prisutnosti
zapaljivih tekucina ili plinova, reza€ moze stvoriti iskre i zapaliti se.

* Rezac ne smije doci u dodir s elektricnim izvorom. Nije izoliran i kontakt ¢e izazvati strujni udar.

* DrZite djecu i promatraCe podalje od radnog podrucja dok koristite rezac.

» Budite svjesni svih elektricnih vodova, elektricnih krugova, vodovodnih cijevi i drugih mehanickih
opasnosti koje mogu postojati u radnom podrucju. Neke od ovih opasnosti mogu biti skrivene i mogu
uzrokovati tjelesne ozljede i/ili materijalnu Stetu ako reza¢ dode u dodir s njima.

3. Rad:

* Ne Koristite trimer dok ste umorni ili pod utjecajem droga, alkohola ili lijekova. Trenutak nepaznje tijekom
koriStenja rezaa moze rezultirati ozbiljnom ozljedom.

* Nosite zastitnu opremu. Ne nosite Siroku odje¢u, predmete ili nakit koji se mogu uhvatiti za pokretne
dijelove trimera. Drzite kosu, odjec¢u i rukavice dalje od pokretnih dijelova. Ventilacijski otvori na rezacu
obi¢no pokrivaju pokretne dijelove i treba ih izbjegavati.

* Nosite odgovarajuéu osobnu zastitnu opremu kada je potrebno. Koristite zastitne naoCale ANSI Z87.1 s
bo¢nim Stitnicima ili, kada je potrebno, stitnik za lice. Koristite masku u prasnjavim radnim uvjetima.
Takoder koristite sigurnosne cipele koje se ne klizu, kacigu, rukavice, sustave za sakupljanje prasine i
zastitu za usi kada je to potrebno. Ovo se odnosi na sve ljude u radnom podrugju.

* UPOZORENUJE - Benzin je vrlo zapaljiv:

- Cuvajte gorivo u posebno dizajniranim spremnicima.

- gorivo dolijevajte samo na otvorenom i nemojte pusiti dok dolijevate gorivo.

- dodajte gorivo prije pokretanja motora. Nikada nemojte skidati Cep spremnika ili dodavati benzin dok
motor radi ili dok je motor vruc.

- ako je benzin proliven po stroju, ne pokuSavajte pokrenuti motor, udaljite stroj od podrucja prolijevanja i
izbjegavajte stvaranje bilo kakvog izvora paljenja dok pare benzina ne ispare.

- uvjerite se da poklopac spremnika dobro brtvi kada se zategne. Ako je oSte¢en, zamijenite ga.

* Nemojte forsirati rezag, siguran je i u€inkovit kada se koristi prema namjeni.

» Nemojte povlaciti reza¢ na jednu stranu jer se disk moze zaglaviti ili slomiti i uzrokovati ozljede.

* Provjerite ima li oSte¢enih dijelova prije svake uporabe. Odmah zamijenite oSteéene ili istroSene dijelove.
Nemojte koristiti reza€ ako ima istroSene ili oSte¢ene dijelove.

« Cuvajte proizvod kada nije u uporabi. Cuvajte ga na suhom i sigurnom mjestu. Provjerite je li reza¢ u
dobrom radnom stanju prije skladiStenja i prije ponovne uporabe.
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« Koristite samo pribor koji preporucuje proizvodac. Nikada nemojte koristiti pribor s nizim tehnikim
karakteristikama od rezaca.

* Ne koristite reza¢ ako su Stitnici i sigurnosni uredaji neispravni ili nisu postavljeni.

» Ako udarite u strani predmet, zaustavite motor i pazljivo provjerite je li stroj oSte¢en. Ako je oStecen,
ponovno ga pokrenite i koristite tek nakon popravka.

* U slucaju neuobi€ajene vibracije, odmah zaustavite motor kako biste pronasli uzrok.

« Zaustavite motor kada napustate stroj, prije punjenja goriva i tijekom odrzavanja, podeSavanja ili pregleda
stroja.

* Prije €iS¢enja, popravka ili pregleda reza¢a, motor mora biti zaustavljen i morate se uvjeriti da su svi
pokretni dijelovi zaustavljeni.

* Ne palite motor u zatvorenim prostorima gdje se mogu nakupiti opasne pare ugljiénog monoksida.

« Cuvaijte na mjestu izvan dohvata djece i kuénih ljubimaca.

3. TEHNICKI PODACI

Motor Opc¢i motor
Radnog ciklusa 2 puta
Cilindri¢ni kapacitet 58 cc
Snaga motora 3,3KS

RPM motora

Maksimalno 8500 okretaja u minuti

Zapaljivo

MjeSavina goriva

Kapacitet spremnika

750 ml

Mjesavina goriva

25 ml ulja/l benzina

Maksimalna dubina rezanja 100 mm
Promjer diska za rezanje 300 mm
Brzina diska za rezanje 4800 o/min
Neto tezina s priborom 10,1 kg

Rukovati vibracijama

9,822 m/s 2, K=1,5m/s ?

1.

2
3
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4. PREGLED STROJA

Disk

. Prednja rucka
Pocetak rada

. Blokada gasa

. Poluga za gas

. Pumpa za punjenje

. Crijevo za vodu

. Cep spremnika goriva

. Poluga za udarce

5. UPUTE ZA
UPORABU
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Blokada gasa

Blokada gasa je dizajnirana da sprijeci slu¢ajno aktiviranje gasa. Kada
se pritisne bravica (A), ona oslobada rucicu gasa (B), moze se
pritisnuti,

Provjerite je li poluga gasa zaklju¢ana kada je blokada gasa otpustena.
Pritisnite polugu za gas i provjerite vraéa li se u prvobitni polozaj nakon
$to je otpustite.

Pobrinite se da se blokada i poluga gasa slobodno pomicu i da se
nakon otpustanja vracaju u svoj izvorni polozaj.

Pokrenite rezac€ i ubrzajte ga do pune brzine. Otpustite rucicu gasa i
provjerite da li se disk za rezanje zaustavio. Ako se noz za rezanje
okrece kada se otpusti gas, morate namjestiti karburator za prazan hod.

ON/OFF prekidaé¢
Pazite da se motor reza¢a zaustavi kada prekidac
okrenete u polozaj OFF.

Zastita ostrice

Ovaj Stitnik je montiran iznad noza za rezanje i dizajniran je da zastiti
korisnika od fragmenata ostrice koji bi mogli biti baceni na njih, ako
se ostrica slomi tijekom koriStenja rezaca.

Provjerite da $titnik iznad rezne ostrice nije napuknut ili oStecen.
Zamijenite ako je oSteceno. Provijerite je li noz za rezanje pravilno
postavljen i nema znakova o$tecenja. OStecena ostrica za rezanje
moze uzrokovati tjelesne ozljede.

Sustav prigusivanja vibracija

Rezac je opremljen sustavom za prigusivanje vibracija koji je
dizajniran za smanjenje vibracija i lakSu upotrebu. Sustav
prigu$ivanja vibracija stroja smanjuje prijenos vibracija izmedu £
motorne jedinice/opreme za rezanje i ru¢ke rezaca. Tijelo ,x\'\»\' W
motora, ukljuéujuéi opremu za rezanje, izolirano je od rucki f@}\)
jedinicama za prigusivanje vibracija. M
Redovito provjeravajte ima li na jedinicama za priguSivanje vibracija deformacija ili pukotina. Zamijenite
ih ako su osteceni. Provjerite je li element za priguSivanje vibracija ¢vrsto pri€vr§éen.

oprezno!

* Rezna plo¢a se moze slomiti i ozlijediti operatera.

* Proizvodac rezne ploce izdaje upozorenja i preporuke za njezinu pravilnu uporabu.

* Reznu plocu treba provjeriti prije nego $to se montira na rezac¢ i povremeno tijekom uporabe. Provjerite
nema li pukotina, dijelova koji nedostaju ili slomljenih dijelova. Nemojte koristiti oSte¢eni disk za rezanje.
Ispitajte cjelovitost svake nove rezne ploce tako Sto éete je pokrenuti u praznom hodu pri punom gasu
oko 1 minutu.

Disk zarezanje

Dijamantni diskovi sastoje se od Celi¢ne jezgre opremljene segmentima
koji sadrze industrijske dijamante. Kada koristite dijamantnu ostricu,
provijerite je li ispravno postavljena na rezac i okrece li se u smjeru koji
pokazuje strelica na ostrici.

Prilikom zamjene rezne ploce provjerite odgovaraju li njezine tehnicke
karakteristike specifikacijama rezaca.

Ne koristite rezne plo¢e s brzinom nizom od nazivne brzine rezaca.

5
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Koristite samo dijamantne ostrice, nemojte koristiti oStrice od tvrdog metala, kruzne pile ili
ostrice za rezanje drva!
Nemojte rezati azbest!

Dijamantni nozevi idealni su za rezanje zidova i betona.

Tijekom rezanja, trenje u rezu uzrokuje zagrijavanje dijamantne ostrice. Ako je temperatura diska
previsoka, moze uzrokovati gubitak napetosti ili pucanje diska.

Dijamantne ploce za suho rezanje

lako za hladenje nije potrebna voda, moraju se hladiti strujanjem zraka. Zbog toga se ove rezne ploce
preporucuju samo za povremeno rezanje. Tijekom rezanja disk treba ostaviti nekoliko sekundi, disk treba
pustiti da radi "slobodno", bez optereéenja, kako bi strujanje zraka oko njega rasprsilo toplinu.
Dijamantne plo¢e za mokro rezanje

Ovi se diskovi moraju koristiti s vodom kako bi jezgra i segmenti ostrice bili hladni tijekom rezanja. NE
smiju se koristiti na suhim posjekotinama bez vode. KoriStenje bez vode mozZe uzrokovati prekomjerno
nakupljanje topline, Sto rezultira loSim reznim u€inkom, oSte¢enjem ostrice i sigurnosnom opasnosSéu za
operatera.

6. MONTAZA
oprezno!
Ne palite motor dok montirate stroj. .._-J__--_.'-:-.--__\
1. Provjera osovine, podloske i prirubnice /L g
Prilikom zamijene diska provjerite podlo$ke prirubnice i osovinu rezaca. RS |

Provijerite stanje navoja, kontaktnih povrsina diskova i podloski. Ne smiju
biti oSteéeni, moraju biti €isti i to¢nih dimenzija.

2. Provjera ¢ahure vratila
Provjerite je li €ahura na osovini noZznog vretena poravnata sa srediSnjim otvorom diska za rezanje.

3. Provjera smjera vrtnje diska
Provijerite okrece li se disk u smjeru koji pokazuje strelica na njemu.

4. Montaza diska za rezanje

Disk se nalazi na €ahuri (A) izmedu unutarnje podloSke prirubnice
(B) i podloske prirubnice (C).
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Zaklju€ajte osovinu. Umetnite alat u rupu na glavi za
rezanje i okrecite oStricu dok ne sjedne

Zatezni moment za vijak koji uévrséuje rezni disk je 25
Nm.

5. Okretanje glave za rezanje

Rezac je opremljen reverzibilnom reznom glavom koja omogucuje rezanje blizu zida ili u razini tla, a rez
je ograni¢en samo debljinom Stitnika ostrice. U slu€aju povratnog trzaja, teze je kontrolirati stroj kada
reZzete s okrenutom reznom glavom. Rezna ploca je dalje od sredista rezaca, $to znaci da rucka i rezna
plo¢a viSe nisu poravnati. Okrenite glavu za rezanje samo za rezove koji nisu moguc¢i u standardnom
nacinu rada.

Otpustite tri matice (A) koje drze gornji stitnik remena. Okrenite
zatezac (B) u polozaj "O" kako biste olabavili remen.
Uklonite gornji &titnik remena

Odvojite nastavke crijeva za vodu i rucku sa $titnika oStrice
(C). Uklonite ¢ep (D)

Rezna glava je sada labava i moZe se ukloniti sa stroja.
Skinite remen.

Okrenite kuciste leZaja u suprotnom smjeru i ponovno sastavite graniénik.

7. OPSKRBA GORIVOM



SRB RURIS

PAZNJA!

1. Benzin je zapaljiv. Izbjegavajte otvoreni plamen u blizini goriva. Zaustavite motor i pustite ga da
se ohladi prije dolijevanja goriva.

2. RURIS motori se podmazuju posebnim 2TT -MAX uljem napravljenim za zrakom hladene 2-
taktne benzinske motore. Ako tijekom jamstvenog roka ne koristite ulje klase API TC ili vise klase,
riskirate gubitak jamstva.

Preporuceni omjer mjeSavine: 11 benzina + 25 ml ulja 2 puta SEE. Emisije plinova kontroliraju temeljni
parametri i komponente motora (npr. rasplinja¢, vrijeme paljenja, prigusivac)

3. Ovi motori imaju certifikat za rad na bezolovni benzin.

4. Pazite da koristite benzin s minimalnim oktanskim brojem 95.

5. Bezolovni benzin preporuéuje se za smanjenje oneciSéenja zraka radi zastite okolisa.

6. Benzin ili ulja loSe kvalitete mogu osStetiti brtvene prstenove motora, usisne grane, klip,
prstenove, cilindar ili spremnik goriva.

Preporucena brzina mijeSanja

Shema mijeSanja

Litre benzina12345
MI ulja za 2-taktne motore 25 50 75 100 125

. izmjerite to¢nu koli€inu benzina, a za ulje preporu¢amo koriStenje graduirane Strcaljke.

. homogenizacija se vrsi mijeSanjem smjese u posudi za gorivo bez necistoca.

. stavite benzin u Cistu posudu za gorivo.

. ulijte sve ulje i dobro promijeSajte.

. stavite jasnu naljepnicu na vanjsku stranu spremnika kako biste izbjegli zamjenu s drugim
spremnicima.

8. PUSTANJE U RAD

Drzite reza¢ objema rukama i €vrsto ga drzite dok radite. Desna ruka treba biti na
straznjoj rucki, a lijeva na prednjoj rucki. Nikada nemojte Koristiti reza¢ samo jednom
rukom.

Stanite paralelno s diskom za rezanje. Izbjegavajte ravno sjedenje. U slu€aju povratnog trzaja, rezac ¢e
se kretati u ravnini diska za rezanje.

* Drzite se na sigurnoj udaljenosti od diska za rezanje dok
motor radi.

* Nikada ne ostavljajte kosilicu bez nadzora dok motor
radi.

* Prije spustanja rezaca provjerite je li se disk potpuno
zaustavio.
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« Stitnik rezaa mora biti pode$en tako da straZnja strana bude u ravnini s radnim komadom. Pra$ina i
iskre iz rezanog materijala skupljaju se i bacaju dalje od korisnika.

» Odrzavaijte dobru ravnotezu i évrsto drzanje tijekom rada.

* Nikada nemoijte rezati iznad visine ramena.

+ Nikada ne rezite s ljestava. Koristite platformu ili skelu ako je rez iznad
visine ramena.

» Stanite na sigurnoj udaljenosti od obratka. Pazite da oStrica ne dode u
dodir s drugim predmetima kada pokrecete rezac.

* Pocnite rezati tek nakon Sto je oStrica dosegla najvecu brzinu. Nemojte
pritiskati disk za rezanje, pustite reza¢ da radi bez pritiska ili pritiska na
disk. Odrzavajte punu brzinu dok rezanje ne zavrsi.

* Polako pomicite ostricu naprijed-natrag kako biste dobili malu kontaktnu povrsinu izmedu ostrice i
materijala koji Zelite rezati. To smanjuje temperaturu diska i osigurava ucinkovito rezanje.

Y

Prasina nastala prilikom rezanja

» Rezac je opremljen niskotlacnim sustavom hladenja diska koji omogucuje maksimalno suzbijanje
prasine koja nastaje pri rezanju.

« Koristite vodom hladene rezne ploCe kada je to moguce kako biste smanijili praSinu.

* Podesite protok vode kako biste uhvatili prasinu koja nastaje pri rezanju. Koli¢ina potrebne vode varira
ovisno o vrsti materijala koji se reze.

Zaglavljivanje diska tijekom rezanja
Pazljivo procijenite kako ¢e se predmet kretati tijekom zavrSne faze rezanja kako biste izbjegli zapinjanje

ili zaglavljivanje. Ako predmet ispadne i rez se pocne zatvarati, disk se moze zaglaviti, $to moze dovesti
do povratnog udarca ili oSte¢enja diska.

\J \
| ]

Rezanje linije
Naginjanje ili uvijanje linije rezanja smanijit ¢e ucinkovitost rezanja i o$tetiti disk.

povratni udarac A é;
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Do povratnog udarca moze doci kada disk za rezanje dodirne neki
predmet ili kada se rezni materijal zatvori i disk zaglavi u rezu.
Kontakt u gornjem dijelu moze izazvati brzu, obrnutu reakciju koja
preusmjerava disk gore i natrag prema operateru. Ako je disk za
rezanje uhvacen, moze se brzo gurnuti natrag prema operateru. Bilo
koja od ovih reakcija moze uzrokovati gubitak kontrole nad rezacem,
Sto moze rezultirati ozbiljnom ozljedom.

Nemojte se oslanjati samo na sigurnosne uredaje koji dolaze s vasim
rezaem. Kao korisnik rezata, morate poduzeti nekoliko mjera
opreza kako biste se zastitili od nezgoda ili ozljeda tijekom uporabe.

Reaktivna sila

Pri rezanju je uvijek prisutna reaktivna sila. Sila vuce stroj u
smjeru suprotnom od smjera vrtnje diska. Vecinu vremena ta
je sila beznacajna. Ako se oStrica zaglavi ili zaglavi, reaktivha
sila ¢e biti jaka i mozda nec¢ete moéi kontrolirati rezac.

Zona trzaja

Nikada ne koristite podru¢je odskoka diska za rezanje. Kontakt
u podrucju odskoka moze uzrokovati brzu, obrnutu reakciju
koja preusmjerava disk gore i natrag prema operateru.

Ako se podrucje odskoka koristi za rezanje, reaktivna sila
uzrokuje da se disk popne u rez. Nemojte koristiti zonu
trzaja. Koristite donji kotaci¢ diska kako biste izbjegli
povratni udar.

Izbjegavanje trzaja
Radni komad uvijek mora biti poduprt tako da rez ostane otvoren. Kad se rez otvori, nema trzaja. Ako se
rez zatvori i zahvati disk, uvijek postoji opasnost od povratnog udarca.

10
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Prebacivanje

1. Provijerite je li prekidaé ON/OFF u polozaju ON(l), pocetnom
poloZaju.
2. Aktivirajte polugu amortizera i poklopac amortizera ¢e se zatvoriti

3. Konstantno pritiS¢ite pumpu za punjenje dok se ne napuni
gorivom i vrati u spremnik (oko 6 puta).

4. Postavite reza¢ na €vrstu ravnu povrsinu. Umetnite desnu nogu u
potplat rezaca i lijevom rukom ¢&vrsto uhvatite ru¢ku za rukovanje.
OPREZNO! Pazite da disk ne dode u kontakt sa stranim tijelima ili
drugim predmetima prilikom pokretanja. Desnom rukom njezno
povucite dok ne osjetite otpor i uze za pokretanje ne bude zategnuto, a
zatim jednim pokretom ravnomjerno povucite. Ne pustajte rucku, veé je
rukom vratite u prvobitni polozaj. Ponavljajte postupak na pokretacu
rezaCa dok ne Cujete prvi znak za poc€etak. U ovom trenutku prestanite
koristiti starter. Gurnite amortizer natrag u njegov izvorni polozaj.
Ponovite pokretanje startera na isti nacin dok reza¢ ne po¢ne
ubrzavati. Nakon nekoliko sekundi, kratko pritisnite gas kako biste stabilizirali prazan hod.

Kad je motor zagrijan, poluga amortizera i pumpa za punjenje viSe se ne aktiviraju.

Za zaustavljanje motora, okrenite prekida¢ za ukljuc¢ivanjefiskljuc¢ivanje u polozaj OFF (0), polozaj za
zaustavljanje.

Slike su informativnog karaktera, dobavlja¢ zadrzava pravo strukturnih i funkcionalnih promjena
na stroju prikazanom u ovom priruéniku.

9. ODRZAVANJE | RIESAVANJE PROBLEMA

9.1 Odrzavanje
Vanjsko ¢iSc¢enje - Ocistite stroj svakodnevno €istom krpom nakon zavrSetka rada.
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Dovod zraka za hladenje - Ocistite dovod zraka za hladenje kada je
potrebno.

iskra , 0,5 mm
Ako reza¢ ima malu snagu, teSko se pokrece ili loSe radi u praznom —

hodu, prvo provjerite svjecicu.

Provjerite nije li svjec¢ica oStecena.

Ako je svjecica prljava, ocistite je i istovremeno provjerite je li razmak
izmedu elektroda 0,5 mm.

Zatezanje prijenosnog remena
Pogonski remen je zatvoren i dobro zasti¢en od prasine i prljavstine.

Otpustite tri vijka (A) okretanjem za jedan krug u smjeru suprotnom od
kazaljke na satu.

Pomakanite Stitnik diska (E) gore-dolje 3-5 puta, zatim zategnite matice

()

Zamjena prijenosnog remena

1. Otpustite tri matice (A) koje pri€vrSéuju gornji stitnik remena.
Okrenite zateza¢ remena (B) u polozaj "O" kako biste olabavili
remen.

12
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2. Uklonite gorniji stitnik, a zatim uklonite strazniji stitnik.

3. Zamijenite pogonski remen. Okrenite zateza¢ (B) u polozaj
"1" za zatezanje pogonskog remena.

4. Postavite Stitnike remena i zategnite matice (A). Pomaknite
Stitnik oStrice (E) gore-dolje 3-5 puta, zatim zategnite matice

A).

Energetski sustav

Provijerite ¢ep za gorivo i njegovu brtvu.

Provijerite crijevo za gorivo. Zamijenite ga ako je oStecen.

Filtar goriva nalazi se unutar spremnika goriva. Filter se ne moze Cistiti, mora se zamijeniti novim filtrom
kada se zacepi. Filter se mora mijenjati jednom godis$nje.

Zragcni filter
Otpustite vijke. Uklonite poklopac zraénodg filtra.
Provjerite filtar i zamijenite ga ako je potrebno.

Sustav vodenog hladenja
Provjerite mlaznice na Stitniku diska i filtar za vodu i po potrebi ih ocistite.

9.2 Rjesavanje problema

Problem UZROK MOGUC Metoda RIESAVANJE

krenuo nezdravim koracima PREGLED poglavlja ' Pocetak '
Prekidac nije postavljen u polozaj ON Prebacite prekida¢ na
Rezaé se ne UKLJUCENO
pokrece Rezac je bez goriva Rezac tereta
Svjecica je faulirani i Prezenti ulje Svjecica je ociSc¢eni kistom ili je zamijenio
naslage

Velika brzina praznog hoda Podesite broj okretaja
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Disk se vrti u
praznom hodu

RURIS

Neispravno kvacilo

Obratite se ovlastenom RURIS servisu

Disk se ne remen preNIZAK ili LOS Stisnite ili zamijenite pojas
okrece dok
motor radi Neispravno kvacilo Obratite se ovlastenom RURIS servisu
ubrzavajuéi Disk je neispravno postavljen ispravno prilagodite svoj disk
Filtar zraka je zaCepljen Provijerite filtar zraka i zamijenite ga
Reza¢ nema ako je potrebno
snage onda Filtar goriva je zadepljen Zamjenjuje filter goriva

kada je ubrzan

otvor rezervoara za gorivo blokiran Obratite se ovlaStenom RURIS servisu

Provjerite je li disk za rezanje montiran

Razine Disk je pogre$no montiran ispravno i ne predstavlja znakovi ostecenja.
vibracija su Nei - - -
prevelik eispravan disk Promjena diska
Neispravni elementi za priguSivanje Obratite se ovlaStenom RURIS servisu
vibracija
za dovod zraka su blokirane Ocistite reSetke za dovod zraka / hladenje
Rezaé rezaca
temperature . — . .
je previsoka remen glide Provjerite remen / zategnite ga ako je
potrebno
kvacilo proklizava / je neispravno Provjerite remen / zategnite ga ako je
potrebno

10. IZJAVE O SUKLADNOSTI

1IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI CE
Proizvodac: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
Blvd. Decebal, br. 111, upravna zgrada, Craiova, Dolj, Rumunjska
Cilj. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro
Ovlasteni predstavnik: inz. Stroe Marius Catalin — generalni direktor
Ovlastena osoba za tehnicki spis: inz. Radoi Alexandru — direktor dizajna produkcije
Opis proizvoda: Reza¢ betona izvodi operacije namijenjene suhom i mokrom rezanju betona, pri ¢emu je sam
stroj osnovna energetska komponenta, a rezna plo€a zapravo oprema za rad.
Proizvod: Reza¢ betona
Serijski broj proizvoda: AATWO0100001XXXXXRTX600 (gdje AA predstavlja zadnje dvije znamenke godine
proizvodnje, znakovi 5 i 6 broj serije, znakovi 7-11 broj proizvoda)
Tip: RURIS Model: RTX600
Motor: termicki, na bezolovni benzin, 2 takta + ulje Snaga motora: 3,3 KS
Promjer rezne ploce : 300 mm Pokretanje: ruéno
Mi, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova, proizvodac, u skladu s HG 1029/2008 - glede uvjeta za uvodenje automobila
na trziste, Direktiva 2006/42/EC - automobili; sigurnosni i zastitni zahtjevi , Norma EN 1SO 12100:2010 —
Strojevi. sigurnost, Direktiva 2014/30/EU o elektromagnetskoj kompatibilnosti (HG 487/2016 o elektromagnetskoj
kompatibilnosti, aZzurirana 2019.), Uredba EU 2016/1628 (izmijenjena Uredbom EU 2018/989) - uspostavljanje
mjera za ogranic¢avanje emisija plinova i zagadujuéih ¢estica iz motora i HG 467/2018 u vezi s provedbenim
mjerama navedene Uredbe, potvrdili smo sukladnost proizvoda s navedenim standardima i izjavljuiemo da je u
skladu s glavnim sigurnosnim i sigurnosnim zahtjevima.
Dolje potpisani Stroe Catalin, predstavnik proizvodaca, izjavljuje na vlastitu odgovornost da je proizvod u skladu
sa sljede¢im europskim standardima i direktivama:
EN ISO 12100:2010/ SR EN ISO 12100:2011 - Sigurnost strojeva. Osnovni pojmovi, opéi principi projektiranja.
Osnovna terminologija, metodologija. Tehnicki principi
EN I1SO 19432-1:2020 - Gradevinski strojevi i oprema - Ru¢ni, prijenosni strojevi za rezanje abrazivnim diskovima
S motorom s unutarnjim izgaranjem - Dio 1: Sigurnosni zahtjevi za srediSnje postavljene rotacijske strojeve za
rezanje abrazivnim kota¢ima
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EN ISO 11688-1:2009- Akustika - Preporuéena praksa za projektiranje tihih strojeva i opreme - 1. dio: Planiranje
SR EN ISO 13857:2020/ EN I1SO 13857:2020 - Sigurnosna udaljenost za zastitu gornjih i donjih udova
SR EN ISO 14982:2009 / EN 14982:2009 — Strojevi za poljoprivredu i Sumarstvo. Elektromagnetska
kompatibilnost.
Direktiva 2000/14/EZ (izmijenjena Direktivom 2005/88/EZ) — Emisije buke u vanjskom okoliSu
Direktiva 2006/42/CE - o strojevima - stavljanje strojeva na trziste
Smijer 2014/30/EU - o elektromagnetskoj kompatibilnosti (HG 487/2016 o elektromagnetskoj kompatibilnosti,
azurirano 2019.);
Uredba EU 2016/1628 (izmijenjena Uredbom EU 2018/989) - utvrdivanje mjera za ograni¢avanje emisija plinova
i zagadujucih Cestica iz motora
Drugi koristeni standardi ili specifikacije:
. SR EN ISO 9001 - Sustav upravljanja kvalitetom
. SR EN ISO 14001 - Sustav upravljanja okoliSem
. SR ISO 45001:2018 - Sustav upravljanja zastitom zdravlja i sigurno$¢u na radu.
OZNACAVANJE | OZNACAVANJE MOTORA
Benzinski motori s paljenjem svje¢icom primljeni i koriSteni na RURIS opremi i strojevima, prema Uredbi EU
2016/1628 (izmijenjenoj Uredbom EU 2018/989) i HG 467/2018 oznaceni su s:
- Marka i naziv proizvoda¢a: ZTTM CO LTD
- Tip: 1E58F-1
- Broj homologacije tipa dobiven od specijaliziranog proizvodaca:
€9*2016/1628*2016/1628SHB1/P*1281*00,
- Identifikacijski broj motora — jedinstveni broj.
- Koncept opéeg motora
Napomena: tehnicka dokumentacija je vlasnistvo proizvodaca.
Pojasnjenje: Ova izjava je u skladu s izvornikom.
Rok valjanosti: 10 godina od dana odobrenja.
Mjesto i datum izdavanja: Craiova, 16.11.2023
Godina primjene CE oznake: 2023
Urbroj: 1426/16.11.2023
Ovlastena osoba i potpis: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin
generalni direktor
SC RURIS IMPEX SRL

IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI EC

Proizvodaé¢: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL

Blvd. Decebal, br. 111, upravna zgrada, Craiova, Dolj, Rumunjska

Cilj. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro

Ovlasteni predstavnik: inZ. Stroe Marius Catalin — generalni direktor

Ovlastena osoba za tehnicki spis: inZ. Radoi Alexandru — direktor dizajna produkcije

Opis proizvoda: Reza¢ betona izvodi operacije namijenjene suhom i mokrom rezanju betona, pri ¢emu je sam
stroj osnovna energetska komponenta, a rezna plo¢a zapravo oprema za rad.

Proizvod: Reza€ betona

Serijski broj proizvoda: AATWO0100001XXXXXRTX600 (gdje AA predstavlja zadnje dvije znamenke godine
proizvodnje, znakovi 5 i 6 broj serije, znakovi 7-11 broj proizvoda)

Tip: RURIS Model: RTX600

Motor: termicki, na bezolovni benzin, 2 takta + ulje Snaga motora: 3,3 KS
Promjer rezne ploce : 300 mm Pokretanje: ruéno

Razina akusti¢ne snage: 111 dB(A) Zajamcena razina akusticne snage: 116 dB(A)

Razina akusti¢ne snage je certificiran od strane TUV SUD putem izvjeS¢a o ispitivanju br. 704032021203-03 od
28.04.2023., sukladno odredbama Direktive 2000/14/CE dopunjene Direktivom 2005/88/CE i SR EN ISO
3744:2011.

Mi, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova kao proizvoda¢, u skladu s Direktivom 2000/14/EC (izmijenjenom Direktivom
2005/88/EC), HG 1756/2006 - o ograni¢avanju razine buke u okoli§ koju proizvodi oprema namijenjena za
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uporabu izvan zgrada, provjerili smo i certificirali sukladnost proizvoda s navedenim standardima i izjavljujemo
da je u skladu s glavnim zahtjevima.
Dolje potpisani Stroe Catalin, predstavnik proizvodaca, izjavljuje na vlastitu odgovornost da je proizvod u skladu
sa sljede¢im europskim standardima i direktivama:
Direktiva 2000/14/EZ (izmijenjena Direktivom 2005/88/EZ) — Emisije buke u vanjskom okoliSu
SR EN ISO 3744:2011 - Akustika. Odredivanje razine zvuéne snage koju emitiraju izvori buke pomocéu zvuénog
tlaka
EN ISO 19432-1:2020 - Gradevinski strojevi i oprema - Rucni, prijenosni strojevi za rezanje abrazivnim diskovima
S motorom s unutarnjim izgaranjem - Dio 1: Sigurnosni zahtjevi za srediSnje postavljene rotacijske strojeve za
rezanje abrazivnim kota¢ima
o Direktiva 2006/42/CE - o strojevima - stavljanje strojeva na trziste
e Direktiva 2014/30/EU - o elektromagnetskoj kompatibilnosti (HG 487/2016 o elektromagnetskoj
kompatibilnosti, azurirano 2019.);
e Uredba EU 2016/1628 - (izmijenjena Uredbom EU 2018/989) - uspostavljanje mjera za ograni¢avanje emisija
plinova i zagadujucih Cestica iz motora
Drugi koristeni standardi ili specifikacije:
. SR EN ISO 9001 - Sustav upravljanja kvalitetom
. SR EN ISO 14001 - Sustav upravljanja okoliSem
. SR ISO 45001:2018 - Sustav upravljanja zastitom zdravlja i sigurno$¢u na radu.
Napomena: tehnicka dokumentacija je vlasnistvo proizvodaca.
Pojasnjenje: Ova izjava je u skladu s izvornikom.
Rok valjanosti: 10 godina od dana odobrenja.
Mijesto i datum izdavanja: Craiova, 16.11.2023
Godina primjene CE oznake: 2023
Urbroj: 1427/16.11.2023
Ovlastena osoba i potpis: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin
] Generalni direktor Ruris Impex SRL
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1. UvoD

Vazeny klient!

Dakujeme Vam za Va$e rozhodnutie kapit' si produkt RURIS a za prejaven( déveru nasej spolognosti!
RURIS je na trhu od roku 1993 a za cely ten €as sa z neho stala silna znacka, ktora si vybudovala reputaciu
dodrziavanim sfubov, ale aj neustalymi investiciami zameranymi na pomoc zakaznikom so spolahlivymi,
efektivnymi a kvalitnymi rieSeniami.

Sme presvedceni, ze nas produkt ocenite a budete sa dliho tesit' z jeho vykonu. RURIS svojim zakaznikom
neponuka len stroje, ale kompletné rieSenia. Dolezitym prvkom vo vztahu so zakaznikom je poradenstvo
pred predajom aj po nom, kedze zakaznici RURIS maju k dispozicii celu siet partnerskych predajni a
servisnych miest.

Aby ste si uzili zakupeny produkt, precitajte si pozorne navod na pouzitie. Dodrziavanim pokynov budete
mat zaru€ené dlhodobé pouzivanie.

Spoloénost RURIS neustéle pracuje na vyvoji svojich produktov, a preto si vyhradzuje pravo menit okrem
iného aj ich podobu, vzhlad a vykon bez toho, aby bola povinna o tom vopred informovat.

ESte raz dakujeme, Ze ste si vybrali produkty RURIS!

Zakaznicke informéacie a podpora:
Telefon: 0351.820.105

e-mailom: info@ruris.ro

2. BEZPECNOSTNE INSTRUKCIE
2.1. VYSTRAHY NA STROJI

Pozor! Dusiva atmosféra.
Nestartujte stroj v
uzavretych priestoroch .

POZOR!
Nebezpecenstvo!

Nastavte kryt kotuca tak,
aby iskry a prach
nesmerovali na obsluhu
alebo horfavé materialy.
Nebezpecenstvo ohna!

Pozor! Spatny raz moéze byt
rychly, prudky a méze
spOsobit Zivot ohrozujuce
zranenia.

Noste ochrannd masku. Noste ochranné rukavice.

Obsluha musi nosit osobné
ochranné prostriedky
(OOP). Ak je stroj v
prevadzke, musite mat
nasadené ochranné
okuliare proti predmetom
vrhajicim sa do vzduchu,
musite nosit ochranu
sluchu, ako je akusticky
izolovana prilba.

Pred pouzitim si precitajte
navod na pouzitie.
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Nepouzivajte kotucove
pilové listy, tvrdokovové
kotuce ani kotuce na
rezanie dreva.

Nepouzivajte prasknuté
alebo poSkodené disky.

2.2. VAROVANIA

1. Cvic€enie:

*» Pozorne si precitajte navod na pouzitie a udrzbu, oboznamte sa so vSetkymi ovliadacimi mechanizmami
a spravnym pouzivanim stroja. Nedodrzanie vSetkych pokynov méze viest k vaznemu zraneniu alebo
poskodeniu majetku.

* Nikdy nedovolte, aby stroj pouzivali deti alebo osoby, ktoré nie su oboznamené s tymito pokynmi .

* Nikdy nepracujte, ak su v blizkosti ludia, najméa deti alebo domace zvieraté .

* Tento produkt ziadnym spésobom neupravujte. Neopravnena Uprava moze ovplyvnit prevadzku produktu
alalebo bezpecnost operatora. Existuju Specifické aplikacie, pre ktoré bol produkt navrhnuty .

2. Priprava:

* Pred kazdym pouzitim skontrolujte pracovny priestor. Udrzujte pracovny priestor Cisty, suchy, bez
neporiadku a dobre osvetleny. Preplnené, mokré alebo tmavé pracovné priestory zvy$uju riziko zranenia.
* Rezacku nepouzivajte tam, kde hrozi nebezpecenstvo poziaru alebo vybuchu; napriklad v pritomnosti
horfavych kvapalin alebo plynov méze rezacka vytvarat iskry a vznietit sa.

* Rezacka nesmie prist do kontaktu s elektrickym zdrojom. Nie je izolovany a kontakt spésobi zasah
elektrickym pradom.

* Pocas pouzivania rezacky drzte deti a okolostojace mimo pracovného priestoru.

» Davajte pozor na vSetky elektrické vedenia, elektrické obvody, vodovodné potrubia a iné mechanické
nebezpec€enstva, ktoré sa mozu na pracovisku vyskytovat. Niektoré z tychto nebezpecenstiev mézu byt
skryté a mozu spdsobit zranenie osdb a/alebo poskodenie majetku, ak s nimi pride rezacka do kontaktu.
3. Operacia:

+ Zastrihdva€ nepouzivajte, ak ste unaveni alebo pod vplyvom drog, alkoholu alebo liekov. Chvilka
nepozornosti pri pouzivani rezacky méze viest k vaznemu zraneniu oséb.

* Noste ochranné vybavenie. Nenoste volné oblecenie, predmety alebo Sperky, ktoré sa moézu zachytit’ do
pohyblivych Casti zastrihavaca. Udrzujte vlasy, odev a rukavice mimo pohyblivych ¢asti. Vetracie otvory
na rezacke zvyc€ajne zakryvaju pohyblivé Casti a je potrebné sa im vyhnut.

+ V pripade potreby noste vhodné osobné ochranné prostriedky. Pouzivajte bezpe€nostné okuliare ANSI
Z87.1 s bo¢nymi stitmi alebo v pripade potreby ochranny §tit na tvar. V praSnych pracovnych podmienkach
pouzivajte masku. V pripade potreby pouzivajte aj protiSmykovu bezpeénostnu obuv, prilbu, rukavice,
systémy na zachytavanie prachu a ochranu sluchu. To plati pre vSetkych fudi v pracovnej oblasti.

* VAROVANIE - Benzin je vysoko horfavy:

- palivo skladujte v Specialne navrhnutych nadobach.

- tankujte len vonku a pocas tankovania nefajcite.

- pred nastartovanim motora doplfite palivo. Nikdy neodstrariujte uzaver nadrze ani nedopifaijte benzin,
ked je motor v chode alebo ked' je motor horuci.

- ak doslo k rozliatiu benzinu na stroj, nepokusajte sa nastartovat motor, presurite stroj pre¢ z oblasti
rozliatia a zabrante vzniku akéhokolvek zdroja vznietenia, kym sa benzinové vypary neodparia.

- uistite sa, ze uzaver nadrze pri dotiahnuti pevne tesni. Ak je poSkodeny, vymerite ho.

* Netlacte na frézu silou, je bezpe¢na a u¢inna, ak sa pouziva podla uréenia.

* Netahajte frézu na jednu stranu, pretoze kotu¢ sa modze zaseknut alebo zlomit a spdsobit’ zranenie.

* Pred kazdym pouzitim skontrolujte, €i nie su poSkodené diely. Poskodené alebo opotrebované diely ihned
vymerite. Rezacku nepouzivajte, ak ma opotrebované alebo poSkodené Easti.

* Ak vyrobok nepouzivate, uschovajte ho. Skladujte ho na suchom a bezpeénom mieste. Pred uskladnenim
a pred opatovnym pouzitim sa uistite, Ze rezacka je v dobrom prevadzkovom stave.
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* Pouzivajte iba prisluSenstvo odporucané vyrobcom. Nikdy nepouzivajte prisluSenstvo s nizSimi
technickymi Specifikaciami ako ma fréza.

» Rezacku nepouzivajte, ak su kryty a bezpe€nostné zariadenia chybné alebo nie su namontované.

» Ak narazite na cudzi predmet, zastavte motor a dokladne skontrolujte stroj, i nie je poSkodeny. Ak je
poskodeny, restartujte ho a pouzivajte ho az po oprave.

+ V pripade abnormalnych vibracii okamzite zastavte motor, aby ste zistili pri¢inu.

 Zastavte motor pri opusteni stroja, pred doplnenim paliva a po€as udrzby, nastavovania alebo kontroly
stroja.

* Pred Cistenim, opravou alebo kontrolou frézy musi byt motor zastaveny a musite sa uistit, Ze sa zastavili
vSetky pohyblivé ¢asti.

* Nestartujte motor v uzavretych priestoroch, kde sa mézu hromadit nebezpecné vypary oxidu uhofnatého.
+ Skladujte na mieste mimo dosahu deti a domécich zvierat.

3. TECHNICKE DATA

Motor VSeobecny motor
Pracovny cyklus 2 krat
Cilindricka kapacita 58 ccm
Vykon motora 3,3hp

Otacky motora

Maximalne 8500 ot./min

Horlavy

Palivova zmes

Kapacita nadrze

750 ml

Palivova zmes

25 ml oleja/liter benzinu

Maximalna hibka rezu 100 mm
Priemer rezného kotuca 300 mm
Rychlost’ rezného kotuéa 4800 ot./min
Cista hmotnost s prislusenstvom 10,1 kg

Zvladnite vibracie

9822 m/s2'K=1,5m/%?

4. PREHLAD STROJA

Disk

. Predna rukovat

Zacginame

. Zamok plynu

Packa plynu

Plniace ¢erpadlo

. Hadica na vodu

. Uzaver palivovej nadrze

. Paka timica

5. NAVOD NA
POUZITIE

©ONOUAWNE
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Zamok plynu

Zamok plynu je navrhnuty tak, aby zabranil nahodnému stlaceniu
plynu. Po stlaeni zamku (A) sa uvolni packa plynu (B), da sa stlacit,
Uistite sa, Zze packa plynu je zablokovana, ked je uvolnena poistka
plynu. Stlacte poistku plynu a uistite sa, ze sa po uvolneni vrati do
pbvodnej polohy.

Uistite sa, Ze zarazka a packa plynu sa volne pohybuju a po uvolneni
sa vratia do pévodnej polohy.

Spustite frézu a zrychlite ju na pIna rychlost. Uvolnite paku plynu a
skontrolujte, i sa rezaci kotu¢ zastavi. Ak sa rezny kotu¢ otaca pri
uvolneni plynu, musite nastavit karburator na volnobeh.

vypina¢ ON/OFF
Uistite sa, ze motor frézy sa zastavi, ked otocCite
spinac do polohy OFF.

Chranic¢ cepele
Tento ochranny kryt je namontovany nad rezacou ¢epelou a je
navrhnuty tak, aby chranil uzivatela pred ulomkami Eepele, ktoré by
na nich mohli byt vymrstené, ak by sa ¢epel zlomila pri pouzivani
rezaca.

Skontrolujte, &i ochranny kryt nad reznym koti¢om nie je prasknuty
alebo poskodeny. V pripade poSkodenia vymenite. Skontrolujte, ¢i je
rezaci ndZ spravne namontovany a nevykazuje znamky poskodenia.
Poskodeny rezny koti¢ moze spdsobit zranenie osdb.
Systém timenia vibracii

Rezacka je vybavena systémom timenia vibracii, ktory je
ur€eny na znizenie vibracii a jednoduché pouzitie. Systém
timenia vibracii stroja znizuje prenos vibracii medzi motorovou
jednotkou/reznym zariadenim a rukovatou frézy. Telo motora
vratane rezacieho zariadenia je izolované od rukovati
jednotkami timiacimi vibracie.

Pravidelne kontrolujte jednotky timenia vibracii, ¢i nie su deformované alebo prasknuté. Ak st
poskodené, vymerite ich. Skontrolujte, Ci je prvok na timenie vibracii bezpecne upevneny.

Pozor!

* Rezny kotu¢ sa moze zlomit’ a spbsobit zranenie obsluhy.

* Vyrobca rezného kotic¢a vydava varovania a odporucania pre jeho spravne pouzivanie.

* Rezny kotu¢ by mal byt kontrolovany pred jeho montazou na frézu a pravidelne po€as pouzivania.
Uistite sa, Ze nema Ziadne praskliny, chybajuce segmenty alebo zlomené kusky. Nepouzivajte
poskodeny rezaci kotu¢. Otestujte integritu kazdého nového rezného kotuca tak, ze ho nechate bezat
naprazdno na plny plyn po dobu priblizne 1 minuty.

=) A
P &

Rezaci kotuc¢

Diamantové kotuce pozostavaju z ocelového jadra osadeného segmentmi " ) /——--5.‘ \\

obsahujucimi priemyselné diamanty. Pri pouziti diamantového kotuca sa T £~ \ h"l-,
uistite, Ze je spravne namontovany na fréze a ¢i sa otaa v smere Sipky na 7 t ( J ) , I
gepeli. Y N/ 7
Pri vymene rezacieho kotuca sa uistite, Zze jeho technické Specifikacie \K s/
zodpovedaju Specifikéciam rezacieho nastroja. VAL -”l-—{'-—--?‘*'/}
Nepouzivajte rezné kotuce s rychlostou nizSou, ako je menovita rychlost e

frézy.
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Pouzivajte iba diamantové kotuce, nepouzivajte kotuce z tvrdokovu, kotucové pily ani kotiuce na
rezanie dreval!

Nerezte azbest!

Diamantové kotuce su idealne na rezanie murovanych stien a beténu.

Pocas rezania sposobuje trenie v reze zahrievanie diamantového kotuc¢a. Ak je teplota disku prili§
vysoka, méze dojst k strate napatia alebo prasknutiu disku.

Diamantové kotuce pre suché rezanie

Hoci na chladenie nie je potrebna voda, musia sa chladit prddom vzduchu. Z tohto dévodu sa tieto rezné
kotuce odporucaju len na preruSované rezanie. Po€as rezania by sa mal kotu¢ nechat’ niekolko sekund,
kotu¢ by sa mal nechat bezat ,volne®, bez zatazenia, aby sa umoznilo prudeniu vzduchu okolo neho
odvadzat teplo.

Diamantové kotiuce na mokré rezanie

Tieto kotu€e sa musia pouzivat' s vodou, aby sa jadro a segmenty ¢epele pri rezani ochladili. Nemali by
sa pouzivat na suché rezy bez vody. Pouzitie bez vody mbzZe spdsobit nadmerné nahromadenie tepla,
¢o ma za nasledok slaby rezny vykon, poSkodenie kotu¢a a bezpec€nostné riziko pre obsluhu.

6. MONTAZ

Pozor!
Pocas montaZze stroja nestartujte motor. o

1. Kontrola hriadela, podlozky a priruby
Pri vymene kotuc¢a skontrolujte prirubové podlozky a hriadefl frézy. N d

Skontrolujte stav zavitov, kontaktnych pléch kotucov a podloZiek. Nesmu @
byt poSkodené, musia byt Cisté a mat spravne rozmery. ’

2. Kontrola hriadelfového puzdra
Skontrolujte, €i je puzdro na hriadeli vretena frézy zarovnané so stredovym otvorom rezacieho kotuca.

3. Kontrola smeru otacania kotuca
Uistite sa, Ze sa disk otac¢a v smere oznac¢enom Sipkou na nom.

4. Montaz rezného kotuca

Kotu¢ sedi na objimke (A) medzi vnutornou podlozkou priruby (B)
a podlozkou priruby (C).
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Uzamknite hriadel. Vlozte nastroj do otvoru v reznej hlave
a otacajte Cepelou, kym nezapadne

Utahovaci moment pre skrutku, ktora zaistuje rezaci
kotug, je 25 Nm.

5. Reverzéacia reznej hlavy

Rezacka je vybavena reverzibilnou rezacou hlavou, ktora umozriuje rezanie blizko steny alebo na urovni
zeme, pricom rez je obmedzeny iba hribkou krytu Cepele. V pripade spatného razu je tazsie ovladat
stroj pri rezani s prevratenou reznou hlavou. Rezny kotli¢ je dalej od stredu frézy, o znamen3, ze
rukovat' a rezaci kotu¢ uz nie st zarovnané. Obratte reznu hlavu len pri rezoch, ktoré nie si mozné v
Standardnom rezime.

Uvolnite tri matice (A), ktoré drzia horny chrani¢ remena. Otocte
napinac (B) do polohy "O", aby ste uvolnili remern.
Odstrarite horny kryt pasu

Odpojte vsuvky vodnej hadice a rukovat od krytu ¢epele (C).
Odstrante zatku (D)

Rezna hlava je teraz uvolnena a mozno ju vybrat zo stroja.
Odstranite popruh.

Otocte puzdro loziska v opacnom smere a znova namontujte zarazku.

7. PRIVOD PALIVA
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POZOR!

1. Benzin je horfavy. Vyhnite sa otvorenému ohriu v blizkosti paliva. Pred doplnenim paliva
zastavte motor a nechajte ho vychladnut.

2. Motory RURIS su mazané $pecialnym olejom 2TT -MAX vyrobenym pre vzduchom chladené
2-taktné benzinové motory. Ak po¢as zarucnej doby nepouzivate olej triedy API TC alebo vysSej
triedy, riskujete stratu zaruky.

Odporucany pomer zmesi: 1l benzinu + 25ml oleja 2x VIZ. Emisie plynu su riadené zakladnymi
parametrami motora a komponentmi (napr.: karburacia, ¢asovanie zapalovania, timi¢ vyfuku)

3. Tieto motory su certifikované na prevadzku na bezolovnaty benzin.

4. VUistite sa, Zze pouzivate benzin s minimalnym oktanovym &islom 95.

5. Bezolovnaty benzin sa odpori¢a na znizenie znecistenia ovzdusia v zaujme ochrany zZivotného
prostredia.

6. Nekvalitny benzin alebo oleje mdézu poskodit’ tesniace krizky motora, sacie potrubie, piest,
krazky, valec alebo palivovu nadrz.

Odporucana rychlost’ miesania

Schéma mie$ania

Benzinové litre 12345
Ml olej pre 2-taktné motory 25 50 75 100 125

. odmerajte presne mnozstvo benzinu a pre olej odporu¢ame pouzit kalibrovanu striekacku.

. homogenizéacia sa robi mieSanim zmesi v palivovej nadobe bez necistot.

. nalejte benzin do Cistej nadoby na palivo.

. nalejte vSetok olej a dobre premieSajte.

. umiestnite zretelny Stitok na vonkajSiu stranu nadoby, aby ste predisli zamene s inymi nadobami.

8. UVEDENIE DO PREVADZKY

Drzte frézu oboma rukami a pri praci ju pevne drzte. Prava ruka by mala byt na
zadnej rukovati a lava ruka na prednej rukovati. Nikdy nepouzivajte frézu len jednou
rukou.

Postavte sa rovnobezne s reznym kotu€om. Vyhnite sa sedeniu s rovhym chrbtom. V pripade spatného
rézu sa fréza bude pohybovat v rovine rezacieho kotuca.

* Pri beZiacom motore udrziavajte bezpecnu vzdialenost
od rezného kotuca.

* Nikdy nenechavajte kosacku bez dozoru s motorom v
chode.

* Pred odlozenim rezacieho nastroja sa uistite, Zze sa
kotu¢ uplne zastavil.

* Ochranny kryt frézy musi byt nastaveny tak, aby chrbat
licoval s obrobkom. Prach a iskry z rezaného materialu
sa zhromazduju a odhadzuju pre¢ od pouzivatela.

8
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* Pri praci udrzujte dobru rovnovahu a pevné drzanie tela.

* Nikdy nestrihajte nad vySku ramien.

* Nikdy nerezte z rebrika. Ak je rez nad vyskou ramien, pouzite ploSinu
alebo leSenie.

» Stojte v bezpecnej vzdialenosti od obrobku. Pri spustani rezaca sa
uistite, Ze sa €epel nedostane do kontaktu s inymi predmetmi.

« Zacnite rezat az po dosiahnuti maximalnej rychlosti kotu¢a. Nevyvijajte
tlak na rezny kotu¢, nechajte frézu pracovat bez natlaku alebo tlaku na
kotu¢. Udrzujte pInu rychlost, kym sa rezanie nedokongi.

» Pomaly pohybujte koti€om tam a spat, aby ste ziskali malu kontaktni plochu medzi koti€om a
rezanym materialom. To zniZuje teplotu kotuc¢a a zaistuje efektivne rezanie.

Prach vznikajaci pri rezani

» Rezacka je vybavena nizkotlakovym kotu€ovym chladiacim systémom, ktory poskytuje maximéalne
potlacenie prachu vznikajuceho pri rezani.

* Ak je to mozné, pouzivajte vodou chladené rezné kotuce, aby ste zniZili praSnost.

» Nastavte prietok vody tak, aby zachytaval prach vznikajuci pri rezani. Potrebné mnozstvo vody sa liSi v
zavislosti od typu rezaného materialu.

Zaseknutie kotuca pocas rezania
Dokladne zhodnotte, ako sa predmet bude pohybovat’ poCas zaverecnej fazy rezu, aby ste predisli

zaseknutiu alebo zaseknutiu. Ak predmet spadne a rez sa zane zatvarat, kotu¢ sa mbze zaseknut a
spOsobit spatny raz alebo poskodenie kotuca.

\J \
| ]

Rezanie ¢éiar
Naklonenie alebo kratenie v linii rezu znizi u¢innost rezu a poskodi kotuc.

kopni spat’ A %
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Spatny raz moze nastat, ked sa rezny kotu¢ dotkne predmetu alebo

ked sa rezany material uzavrie a kotu¢ sa zachyti v reze. Kontakt v
hornej Casti m6ze spdsobit' rychlu spatnu reakciu, ktora presmeruje
kotu¢ nahor a spat smerom k operatorovi. Ak sa nozovy kotu¢
zachyti, méze sa rychlo zasunut spat k operatorovi. Ktorakolvek z
tychto reakcii moze spdsobit, ze stratite kontrolu nad rezackou, ¢o

moze mat za nasledok vazne zranenie.

Nespoliehajte sa len na bezpe€nostné zariadenia, ktoré su su¢astou
vasho rezaca. Ako pouzivatel frézy musite urobit’ niekolko opatreni,
aby ste sa ochranili pred nehodami alebo zraneniami pocas
pouzivania.

Reaktivna sila

Pri rezani je vzdy pritomna reaktivna sila. Sila taha stroj v
opaénom smere, ako je smer otacania kotica. Vacsinou je tato
sila zanedbatelna. Ak sa Cepel zachyti alebo zasekne,
reaktivna sila bude silna a mozno nebudete méct ovladat
frézu.

Zbéna spatného razu

Nikdy nepouzivajte oblast spatného razu kotuca na rezanie.
Kontakt v oblasti spatného razu méze spbsobit’ rychlu spatnu
reakciu, ktora presmeruje kotu¢ nahor a spat’ k operatorovi.

Ak sa na rezanie pouziva oblast spatného razu, reaktivna
sila spbsobi, Ze kotu¢ vysko€i do rezu. NepouZivajte zonu
spatného razu. Aby ste predisli spatnému razu, pouzite
spodny ovladac disku.

Vyhybanie sa spatnému razu
Obrobok musi byt vzdy podoprety, aby rez zostal otvoreny. Ked sa rez otvori, nedochadza k spatnému
razu. Ak sa rez zatvori a zachyti kotu¢, vzdy existuje riziko spatného razu.

10
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Prepinanie

1.Uistite sa, ze vypina¢ ON/OFF je v polohe ON (I), teda v
pociatoCnej polohe.
2. Stlacte Sokovu paku a klapka $oku sa zatvori

3. Neustale stla¢ajte plniace cerpadlo, kym sa nenaplini
palivom a nevrati sa do nadrze (asi 6-krat).

4. Polozte frézu na pevny rovny povrch. Vlozte pravi nohu do

podrazky frézy a lavou rukou pevne uchopte manipulaént rukovat.
POZOR! Dbaijte na to, aby sa disk pri Startovani nedostal do kontaktu s
cudzimi telesami alebo inymi predmetmi. Pravou rukou jemne
potiahnite, kym nepocitite odpor a Startovacie lanko nie je napnuté,
potom jednym pohybom tahajte rovhomerne. Nepustajte rukovat, ale
rukou ju vratte do pévodnej polohy. Opakujte operaciu na Startéri frézy,
kym nezalujete prvé znamenie Startu. V tomto bode zastavte
prevadzku Startéra. Zatlacte timi€ spat do pdvodnej polohy. Opakujte
Startovanie rovnakym spdsobom, kym sa fréza nezacne zrychlovat. Po
niekolkych sekundach kratko stlacte plyn, aby ste stabilizovali volnobeh.
Ked je motor teply, timiace paka a plniace €erpadlo uz nie su v €innosti.
Ak chcete zastavit motor, otocte vypinaé ON/OFF do polohy OFF (0), teda do polohy zastavenia.
Obrazky su informativne, dodavatel si vyhradzuje pravo na strukturalne a funkéné zmeny stroja
uvedeného v tomto navode.

9. UDRZBA A RIESENIE PROBLEMOV

9.1 Udrzba
Cistenie exteriéru - Po ukon&eni prace stroj denne Cistite Cistou handri¢kou.

11
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Privod chladiaceho vzduchu -V pripade potreby vycistite privod
chladiaceho vzduchu.

iskra L 0,5 mm
Ak ma fréza nizky vykon, tazko Startuje alebo ide na volnobeh, —

najskor skontrolujte zapalovaciu sviecku.

Uistite sa, ze svieCka zapalovacej sviecky nie je poSkodena.
Ak je zapalovacia sviecka znecistena, vycistite ju a zaroven
skontrolujte, ¢ je medzera medzi elektrédami 0,5 mm.

Napinanie prevodového remeia
Hnaci remen je uzavrety a dobre chraneny pred prachom a necistotami.

Uvolnite tri skrutky (A) ich oto€enim o jednu otacku proti smeru
hodinovych ruciciek.

Posurite chrani¢ disku (E) nahor a nadol 3-5 kréat, potom utiahnite matice

()

Vymena prevodového remena

1. Uvolnite tri matice (A), ktoré zaistuju horny kryt remena. Otocte
napina¢ remena (B) do polohy "O", aby ste remen uvornili.

12
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2. Odstrante horny kryt a potom odstrante zadny kryt.

3. Vymerite hnaci remen. Otocte predpinac (B) do polohy "1",
aby ste napli hnaci remen.

4. Nainstalujte chranic¢e remefia a utiahnite matice (A). Posurite
kryt kotuca (E) nahor a nadol 3-5 krat, potom utiahnite matice

(A).

Napajaci systém

Skontrolujte uzaver palivovej nadrze a jeho tesnenie.

Skontrolujte palivovu hadicu. Pri poSkodeni ho vymerite.

Palivovy filter sa nachadza vo vnutri palivovej nadrze. Filter sa neda vycistit, po zaneseni ho treba
vymenit za novy. Filter je potrebné menit raz ro¢ne.

Vzduchovy filter
Uvolnite skrutky. Odstrante kryt vzduchového filtra.
Skontrolujte filter a v pripade potreby ho vymerite.

Systém vodného chladenia
Skontrolujte trysky na chranici disku a vodnom filtri a v pripade potreby ich vy¢istite.

9.2 Riesenie problémov

Problém PRICINA MOZNA Metéda RIESENIE
zacaté kroky zneju RECENZOVAT kapitolu ,Zagat*
) Prepinac nie je prepnuty do polohy Prepnite prepinac na
Fréza sa ON Poloha ON
nespusti V fréze doslo palivo Nalozte frézu
Zapalovacia sviecka je _ faulovany a Zapalovacia sviecka je _ vyCistené Stetcom
predstavuje oleja vklady alebo je vymenené
Disk sa toci pri Vysoka rychlost volnobehu Upravte otacky
volnobehu Chybné spojka Kontaktujte autorizovany servis RURIS

13
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Disk sa pés prilis NIZKY alebo ZLY Stlacte alebo nahradi opasok
neotaca , kym
je motor Chybna spojka Kontaktujte autorizovany servis RURIS
zapnuty U - > — — -
zrychtovanie Disk je nespravne namontovany prispdsobte svoj disk spravne
Zaneseny vzduchovy filter Skontrolujte vzduchovy filter a v
Fréza nema pripade potreby ho vymerite
Ziadnu silu, ked Palivovy filter je upchaty Nahradza palivovy filter
je zrychlena
otvor palivovej nadrze zablokované Kontaktujte autorizovany servis RURIS
; Skontrolujte, &i je rezaci kotu€ spravne
Urovne Nespravne namontovany disk namontovany a nie je pritomny znamky
vibracii st poskodenia.
prilis velky Chybny disk Vymernite disk
Chybné prvky timenia vibracii Kontaktujte autorizovany servis RURIS
naséavania vzduchu su Vycistite mriezky nasavania vzduchu /
Teplotny zablokované chladenia frézy
reza€ je _ — - — -
prili§ vysoka klzanie pasu Skontrolujte rer'_nen/_ak je to potrebné,
dotiahnite ho
spojka preklzava / je chybna Skontrolujte remeri/v pripade potreby ho
napnite

10. VYHLASENIA O ZHODE

VYHLASENIE O ZHODE CE
Vyrobca: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL

Blvd. Decebal, nie. 111, Administrativna budova, Craiova, Dolj, Rumunsko

Ciel. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro

Opravneny zastupca: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin — generalny riaditel

Opréavnené osoba pre technicky spis: Ing. Radoi Alexandru — riaditel vyrobného dizajnu

Popis produktu: Rezacka beténu vykonava operacie uréené na suché a mokré rezanie betonu, priCom
zakladnou energetickou zloZkou je samotny stroj a vlastnym pracovnym prostriedkom rezaci kotuc.

Vyrobok: Rezacka betonu

Sériové Cislo produktu: AATWO0100001XXXXXRTX600 (kde AA predstavuje posledné dve G&islice roku vyroby,
znaky 5 a 6 Cislo Sarze, znaky 7-11 €islo produktu)

Typ: RURIS Model: RTX600
Motor: tepelny, na bezolovnaty benzin, 2 takty + olej Vykon motora: 3,3 HP
Priemer rezného kotiéa : 300 mm Start: ruény

My, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova, vyrobca, v stilade s HG 1029/2008 - o podmienkach uvadzania automobilov
na trh, Smernica 2006/42/ES - automobily; poZiadavky na bezpecnost’ a zabezpecenie , Norma EN 1SO
12100:2010 — Stroje. bezpecnost, Smernica 2014/30/EU o elekiromagnetickej kompatibilite (HG 487/2016 o
elektromagnetickej kompatibilite, aktualizacia 2019), Nariadenie EU 2016/1628 (zmenené nariadenim EU
2018/989) - ktorym sa ustanovuju opatrenia na obmedzenie plynnych emisii a zneéistujucich castic z
motorov a HG 467/2018 o vykonavacich opatreniach uvedeného nariadenia sme certifikovali zhodu vyrobku s
uréenymi normami a vyhlasujeme, Ze vyhovuje hlavnym poZiadavkam na bezpec¢nost a ochranu.

NizSie podpisany Stroe Catalin, zastupca vyrobcu, na vlastni zodpovednost vyhlasuje, Ze vyrobok je v sulade s
nasledujicimi eur6pskymi normami a smernicami:

EN ISO 12100:2010/ SR EN ISO 12100:2011 - Bezpecnost strojov. Zakladné pojmy, vSeobecné principy dizajnu.
Zé&kladné terminol6gia, metodoldgia. Technické principy

EN 1SO 19432-1:2020- Stavebné stroje a zariadenia - Rucné, prenosné brusne rezacie stroje poharnané
spalovacim motorom - Cast 1: Bezpe&nostné poZiadavky na stredové rotaéné rezacie stroje s brusnym kotéom.
EN ISO 11688-1:2009- Akustika - Odporti¢ana prax pri navrhovani nizkohluénych strojov a zariadeni - Cast 1:
Planovanie.

SR EN ISO 13857:2020/ EN I1SO 13857:2020 - Bezpecna vzdialenost na ochranu hornych a dolnych kon¢atin
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SR EN ISO 14982:2009/ EN 14982:2009 — Polnohospodarske a lesnicke stroje. Elektromagneticka kompatibilita.
Smernica 2000/14/ES (zmenena a doplnena smernicou 2005/88/ES) — Emisie hluku vo vonkajSom prostredi
Smernica 2006/42/ES - tykajlca sa strojov — uvadzanie strojov na trh
Smer 2014/30/EU - o elektromagnetickej kompatibilite (HG 487/2016 o elektromagnetickej kompatibilite,
aktualizované 2019);
Nariadenie EU 2016/1628 (doplnené nariadenim EU 2018/989) — ktorym sa ustanovuji opatrenia na
obmedzenie plynnych emisii a znegistujucich ¢astic z motorov
Dalsie pouzité normy alebo $pecifikacie:
. SR EN ISO 9001 - Systém manazérstva kvality
. SR EN ISO 14001 - Systém environmentalneho manazérstva
. SR ISO 45001:2018 - Systém manazérstva bezpe€nosti a ochrany zdravia pri praci.
OZNACOVANIE A OZNACOVANIE MOTOROV
Zazihové benzinové motory prijaté a pouzivané na zariadeniach a strojoch RURIS st podia nariadenia EU
2016/1628 (zmenené a doplneného nariadenim EU 2018/989) a HG 467/2018 oznadené:
- Znacka a nazov vyrobcu: ZTTM CO LTD
- Typ: 1E58F-1
- Cislo typového schvalenia ziskané od $pecializovaného vyrobcu:
€9*2016/1628*2016/1628SHB1/P*1281*00,
- Identifikacné ¢&islo motora — jedine¢né Cislo.
- Koncepcia vSeobecného motora
Poznamka: technickd dokumentéciu vlastni vyrobca.
Vysvetlenie: Toto vyhlasenie je v stlade s originalom.
Doba platnosti: 10 rokov od datumu schvélenia.
Miesto a datum vystavenia: Craiova, 16.11.2023
Rok pouzivania oznacenia CE: 2023
Cislo reg: 1426/16.11.2023
Opravnena osoba a podpis: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin
4 generalny riaditel o
|!:|I
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SC RURIS IMPEX SRL

VYHLASENIE O ZHODE ES
Vyrobca: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
Blvd. Decebal, nie. 111, Administrativna budova, Craiova, Dolj, Rumunsko
Ciel. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro
Opravneny zéastupca: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin — generalny riaditel
Opréavnené osoba pre technicky spis: Ing. Radoi Alexandru — riaditel vyrobného dizajnu
Popis produktu: Rezacka betéonu vykonava operacie ur¢ené na suché a mokré rezanie betonu, pricom
zakladnou energetickou zloZkou je samotny stroj a vlastnym pracovnym prostriedkom rezaci kotuc.
Vyrobok: Rezacka betonu
Sériové Cislo produktu: AATWO0100001XXXXXRTX600 (kde AA predstavuje posledné dve GEislice roku vyroby,
znaky 5 a 6 Cislo Sarze, znaky 7-11 €islo produktu)

Typ: RURIS Model: RTX600
Motor: tepelny, na bezolovnaty benzin, 2 takty + olej Vykon motora: 3,3 HP
Priemer rezného kotuéa : 300 mm Start: ruény

Hladina akustického vykonu: 111 dB(A) Garantovana uroven akustického vykonu: 116 dB(A)

Uroveri akustického vykonu je certifikovany TUV SUD protokolom o skuske &. 704032021203-03 zo dha
28.04.2023, v sulade s ustanoveniami Smernice 2000/14/CE zmenenej smernicou 2005/88/CE a SR EN ISO
3744:2011.

My, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova ako vyrobca, v sulade so smernicou 2000/14/ES (zmenena smernicou
2005/88/ES), HG 1756/2006 - o obmedzeni Grovne emisii hluku do prostredia produkovaného zariadeniami
uréenymi pre pouZzitie mimo budov sme overili a certifikovali zhodu vyrobku s uréenymi normami a vyhlasujeme,
Ze vyhovuje hlavnym poZiadavkam.

NizSie podpisany Stroe Catalin, zastupca vyrobcu, na vliastnd zodpovednost' vyhlasuje, Ze vyrobok je v sulade
s nasledujucimi eur6pskymi normami a smernicami:

Smernica 2000/14/ES (zmenend a doplnena smernicou 2005/88/ES) — Emisie hluku vo vonkajSom prostredi
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SR EN ISO 3744:2011 - Akustika. Stanovenie hladin akustického vykonu emitovaného zdrojmi hluku pomocou
akustického tlaku

EN ISO 19432-1:2020- Stavebné stroje a zariadenia - Ruc¢né, prenosné, brlsne rezacie stroje poharnané
spalovacim motorom - Cast 1: Bezpe&nostné poziadavky na stredové rotaéné rezacie stroje s brisnym kotugom.

e Smernica 2006/42/CE — o strojoch — uvadzani strojov na trh
e Smernica 2014/30/EU - o elektromagnetickej kompatibilite (HG 487/2016 o elektromagnetickej kompatibilite,
aktualizované 2019);
e Nariadenie EU 2016/1628 - (doplnené nariadenim EU 2018/989) - ktorym sa ustanovuji opatrenia na
obmedzenie plynnych emisii a znecistujucich ¢astic z motorov
Dalsie pouzité normy alebo $pecifikacie:
. SR EN ISO 9001 - Systém manazérstva kvality
. SR EN ISO 14001 - Systém environmentalneho manazérstva
. SR ISO 45001:2018 - Systém manazérstva bezpeénosti a ochrany zdravia pri praci.
Poznamka: technickti dokumentéciu vlastni vyrobca.
Vysvetlenie: Toto vyhlasenie je v stlade s originalom.
Doba platnosti: 10 rokov od datumu schvélenia.
Miesto a datum vystavenia: Craiova, 16.11.2023
Rok pouzivania oznacenia CE: 2023
Cislo reg: 1427/16.11.2023
Opravnena osoba a podpis: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin
i Generalny riaditel’ Ruris Impex SRL
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T RURIS

1. INTRODUZIONE
Gentile cliente!

Grazie per aver deciso di acquistare un prodotto RURIS e per la fiducia riposta nella nostra azienda! RURIS
€ sul mercato dal 1993 e durante tutto questo tempo € diventato un marchio forte, che ha costruito la sua
reputazione mantenendo le promesse, ma anche grazie a continui investimenti volti ad aiutare i clienti con
soluzioni affidabili, efficienti e di qualita.

Siamo certi che apprezzerete il nostro prodotto e ne godrete le prestazioni per molto tempo. RURIS non
offre ai propri clienti solo macchine, ma soluzioni complete. Un elemento importante nel rapporto con il
cliente € la consulenza sia prima che dopo la vendita, poiché i clienti RURIS hanno a disposizione un'intera
rete di negozi e punti assistenza partner.

Per goderti il prodotto acquistato, leggi attentamente il manuale dell'utente. Seguendo le istruzioni ti sara
garantito un lungo utilizzo.

La societa RURIS lavora continuamente allo sviluppo dei suoi prodotti e pertanto si riserva il diritto di
modificarne, tra l'altro, la forma, I'aspetto e le prestazioni, senza avere I'obbligo di comunicarlo in anticipo.

Grazie ancora per aver scelto i prodotti RURIS!

Informazioni e supporto al cliente:
Telefono: 0351.820.105

e-mail: info@ruris.ro

2. ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
2.1. AVWWERTENZE SULLA MACCHINA

Attento! Atmosfera
asfissiante. Non avviare la
macchina in spazi chiusi .

Avvertimento! Pericolo!

Regolare la protezione
del disco in modo che

scintille e polvere non
siano dirette verso
I'operatore o verso

materiali inflammabili.
Pericolo d'incendio!

Attento! Il rinculo puo
essere rapido, violento e
puo causare lesioni mortali.

Indossare una maschera
protettiva.

Indossare guanti protettivi.

Leggere il manuale di
istruzioni prima dell'uso.

L'operatore deve indossare
i Dispositivi di Protezione
Individuale (DPI). Se la
macchina & in uso, &
necessario indossare
occhiali protettivi contro gli
oggetti proiettati nell'aria, &
necessario indossare
protezioni per l'udito come
un casco insonorizzato.
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Non utilizzare lame per
seghe circolari, lame in
carburo o lame per il taglio
del legno.

Non utilizzare dischi
incrinati o danneggiati.

2.2. AVVERTENZE

1. Pratica:

» Leggere attentamente le istruzioni d'uso e manutenzione, familiarizzare con tutti i meccanismi di
funzionamento e con il corretto utilizzo della macchina. La mancata osservanza di tutte le istruzioni puo
provocare lesioni gravi o danni materiali.

» Non permettere mai a bambini o persone che non conoscono queste istruzioni di utilizzare la macchina .
* Non lavorare mai quando nelle vicinanze si trovano persone, soprattutto bambini o animali domestici .

» Non modificare questo prodotto in alcun modo. Modifiche non autorizzate possono compromettere il
funzionamento del prodotto e/o la sicurezza dell'operatore. Esistono applicazioni specifiche per le quali il
prodotto & stato progettato .

2. Preparazione:

* Ispezionare I'area di lavoro prima di ogni utilizzo. Mantenere I'area di lavoro pulita, asciutta, ordinata e
ben illuminata. Le aree di lavoro affollate, bagnate o buie aumentano il rischio di lesioni.

* Non utilizzare la taglierina dove esiste rischio di incendio o esplosione; ad esempio, in presenza di liquidi
o gas inflammabili, la taglierina potrebbe creare scintille e incendiarsi.

+ La taglierina non deve entrare in contatto con una fonte elettrica. Non € isolato e il contatto causera
scosse elettriche.

* Tenere i bambini e gli astanti lontani dall'area di lavoro mentre si utilizza la taglierina.

* Essere consapevoli di tutte le linee elettriche, circuiti elettrici, tubi dell'acqua e altri pericoli meccanici che
possono esistere nell'area di lavoro. Alcuni di questi pericoli potrebbero essere nascosti e causare lesioni
personali e/o danni materiali se la taglierina entra in contatto con essi.

3.0Operazione:

» Non utilizzare il rifinitore quando si & stanchi o sotto I'effetto di droghe, alcol o farmaci. Un attimo di
disattenzione durante I'utilizzo della taglierina pud provocare gravi lesioni personali.

* Indossare dispositivi di protezione. Non indossare indumenti larghi, oggetti o gioielli che possano
impigliarsi nelle parti mobili del rifinitore. Tenere capelli, indumenti e guanti lontani dalle parti in movimento.
Le prese d'aria sulla taglierina solitamente coprono le parti mobili e dovrebbero essere evitate.

* Indossare adeguati dispositivi di protezione individuale quando richiesto. Utilizzare occhiali di sicurezza
ANSI Z87.1 con protezioni laterali 0, quando necessario, una visiera. Utilizzare una maschera in ambienti
di lavoro polverosi. Utilizzare anche scarpe antinfortunistiche antiscivolo, casco di protezione, guanti,
sistemi di raccolta delle polveri e protezioni per le orecchie quando opportuno. Questo vale per tutte le
persone presenti nell'area di lavoro.

* ATTENZIONE - La benzina € altamente infammabile:

- immagazzinare il carburante in contenitori appositamente progettati.

- fare rifornimento solo all'aperto e non fumare durante il rifornimento.

- aggiungere carburante prima di avviare il motore. Non rimuovere mai il tappo del serbatoio né
aggiungere benzina mentre il motore & in funzione o quando é caldo.

- se sulla macchina é stata versata della benzina, non tentare di avviare il motore, allontanare la macchina
dalla zona del versamento ed evitare di creare fonti di accensione finché i vapori della benzina non saranno
evaporati.

- assicurarsi che il tappo del serbatoio chiuda ermeticamente una volta serrato. Se & danneggiato,
sostituirlo.

* Non forzare la taglierina, € sicura ed efficace se utilizzata come previsto.

* Non tirare la taglierina da un lato, poiché il disco potrebbe incepparsi o rompersi e causare lesioni.
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« Verificare la presenza di parti danneggiate prima di ogni utilizzo. Sostituire immediatamente le parti
danneggiate o usurate. Non utilizzare la taglierina se presenta parti usurate o danneggiate.

* Conservare il prodotto quando non in uso. Conservarlo in un luogo asciutto e sicuro. Assicurarsi che la
taglierina sia in buone condizioni prima di riporla e prima di riutilizzarla.

« Utilizzare solo accessori consigliati dal produttore. Non utilizzare mai un accessorio con caratteristiche
tecniche inferiori al cutter.

* Non utilizzare la taglierina se le protezioni ed i dispositivi di sicurezza sono difettosi o non montati.

+ Se colpite un oggetto estraneo, spegnete il motore e controllate attentamente la macchina per eventuali
danni. Se e danneggiato, riavviarlo e utilizzarlo solo dopo averlo riparato.

* In caso di vibrazioni anomale, spegnere immediatamente il motore per individuarne la causa.

+ Arrestare il motore quando si lascia la macchina, prima del rifornimento di carburante e durante la
manutenzione, la regolazione o l'ispezione della macchina.

* Prima di pulire, riparare o ispezionare la taglierina, & necessario spegnere il motore e accertarsi che tutte
le parti in movimento siano ferme.

» Non avviare il motore in spazi chiusi dove possono accumularsi pericolosi fumi di monossido di carbonio.
+ Conservare in un luogo fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici.

3. DATI TECNICI

Il motore Motore generale
Ciclo di lavoro 2 volte
Capacita cilindrica 58cc
Potenza del motore 33¢CVv

Giri del motore

Massimo 8500 giri/min

Combustibile

Miscela di carburante

Capacita del serbatoio

750 ml

Miscela di carburante

25 ml di olio/litro di benzina

Profondita di taglio massima 100 mm
Diametro del disco da taglio 300 mm
Velocita del disco da taglio 4800 giri/min
Peso netto con accessori 10,1 kg

Gestire le vibrazioni

9.822 m/s2 'K=1,5m/ s

4. PANORAMICA DELLA MACCHINA
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1. Disco

2. Maniglia anteriore

3 Per iniziare

4. Blocco dell'acceleratore
5. Leva dell'acceleratore
6. Pompa di adescamento
7. Tubo dell'acqua

8. Tappo del serbatoio del
carburante

9. Leva
dell'ammortizzatore

5. ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Blocco dell'acceleratore
Il blocco dell'acceleratore & progettato per impedire I'azionamento
accidentale dell'acceleratore. Quando si preme il fermo (A), si rilascia

la leva dell'acceleratore (B), & possibile premerlo,

Assicurarsi che la leva dell'acceleratore sia bloccata quando viene
rilasciato il blocco dell'acceleratore. Premere il blocco dell'acceleratore

e assicurarsi che ritorni nella posizione originale dopo averlo rilasciato.
Assicurarsi che il fermo e la leva dell'acceleratore si muovano

liberamente e ritornino nella posizione originale dopo essere stati rilasciati.
Awviare la taglierina e accelerarla alla massima velocita. Rilasciare la

leva dell'acceleratore e verificare che il disco da taglio si fermi. Se la

lama di taglio gira quando si rilascia I'acceleratore, & necessario

regolare il carburatore al minimo.

Interruttore ON/OFF
Assicurarsi che il motore della taglierina si fermi
quando si porta l'interruttore in posizione OFF.

Protezione della lama
Questa protezione € montata sopra la lama di taglio ed € progettata
per proteggere l'utente dai frammenti della lama che potrebbero
essere lanciati contro di lui, nel caso in cui la lama si rompa durante
I'utilizzo della taglierina.

Controllare che la protezione sopra la lama di taglio non sia incrinata
o danneggiata. Sostituirlo se danneggiato. Controllare che la lama di
taglio sia montata correttamente e non presenti segni di
danneggiamento. Una lama da taglio danneggiata pud causare
lesioni personali.

Sistema di smorzamento delle vibrazioni

La taglierina & dotata di un sistema di smorzamento delle
vibrazioni progettato per ridurre le vibrazioni e facilita d'uso. Il
sistema di smorzamento delle vibrazioni della macchina

riduce il trasferimento delle vibrazioni tra il gruppo
motore/attrezzatura di taglio e I'impugnatura della taglierina. Il
corpo motore, compreso |'apparato di taglio, & isolato dalle
impugnature mediante unita antivibranti.
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Controllare regolarmente le unita di smorzamento delle vibrazioni per eventuali deformazioni o crepe.
Sostituirli se sono danneggiati. Verificare che I'elemento antivibrante sia fissato saldamente.

Attento!

» Un disco da taglio potrebbe rompersi e causare lesioni all'operatore.

« |l produttore del disco da taglio emette avvertenze e raccomandazioni per il suo corretto utilizzo.

+ Controllare il disco da taglio prima di montarlo sulla taglierina e periodicamente durante I'uso. Assicurati
che non abbia crepe, segmenti mancanti o pezzi rotti. Non utilizzare un disco da taglio danneggiato.
Testare l'integrita di ciascun nuovo disco da taglio facendolo funzionare al minimo e a pieno regime per
circa 1 minuto.

Disco dataglio

| dischi diamantati sono costituiti da un'anima in acciaio dotata di segmenti
contenenti diamanti industriali. Quando si utilizza un disco diamantato,
assicurarsi che sia montato correttamente sulla taglierina e che ruoti nel
senso indicato dalla freccia sul disco.

Quando si sostituisce il disco da taglio, assicurarsi che le sue
caratteristiche tecniche corrispondano a quelle della taglierina.

Non utilizzare dischi da taglio con una velocita inferiore alla velocita
nominale della taglierina.

Utilizzare solo dischi diamantati, non utilizzare lame in metallo duro, lame per seghe circolari o
lame dataglio per legno!

Non tagliare I'amianto!

| dischi diamantati sono ideali per il taglio di pareti in muratura e cemento.

Durante il taglio, I'attrito nel taglio provoca il riscaldamento del disco diamantato. Se la temperatura del
disco e troppo elevata, il disco potrebbe perdere tensione o rompersi.

Dischi diamantati per taglio a secco

Sebbene non sia necessaria acqua per il raffreddamento, devono essere raffreddati con un flusso d'aria.
Per questo motivo questi dischi da taglio sono consigliati solo per il taglio intermittente. Durante il taglio &
opportuno lasciare il disco per qualche secondo, lasciandolo girare "libero", senza carico, per permettere
al flusso d'aria attorno di dissipare il calore.

Dischi diamantati per taglio ad umido

Questi dischi devono essere utilizzati con acqua per mantenere freschi i segmenti del nucleo e della
lama durante il taglio. NON devono essere utilizzati su tagli asciutti e senz'acqua. L'uso senza acqua puo
causare un eccessivo accumulo di calore, con conseguenti scarse prestazioni di taglio, danni alla lama e
rischi per la sicurezza dell'operatore.

6. ASSEMBLAGGIO

Attento!
Non avviare il motore durante il montaggio della macchina. e

1. Controllo dell'albero, della rondella e della flangia

Quando si sostituisce il disco, controllare le rondelle della flangia e
I'albero della taglierina. Controllare lo stato delle filettature, delle superfici
di contatto del disco e delle rondelle. Non devono essere danneggiati,
devono essere puliti e avere le dimensioni corrette.

2. Controllo della boccola dell'albero
Controllare che la boccola sull'albero del mandrino della taglierina sia allineata con il foro centrale del
disco da taglio.
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3. Controllo del senso di rotazione del disco

Assicurarsi che il disco ruoti nella direzione indicata dalla freccia su di
esso.

4. Montaggio del disco da taglio

Il disco si trova sulla boccola (A) tra la rondella della flangia interna
(B) e la rondella della flangia (C).

Bloccare l'albero. Inserire un utensile nel foro della testa di
taglio e ruotare la lama finché non si blocca

La coppia di serraggio della vite che fissa il disco da taglio
e di 25 Nm.

5. Inversione della testa di taglio

La taglierina e dotata di testa di taglio reversibile che permette di tagliare a ridosso del muro o a livello
del suolo, essendo il taglio limitato solo dallo spessore della protezione lama. In caso di contraccolpo, €
piu difficile controllare la macchina quando si taglia con la testa di taglio invertita. Il disco da taglio € piu
lontano dal centro della taglierina, il che significa che I'impugnatura e il disco da taglio non sono piu
allineati. Invertire la testa di taglio solo per i tagli che non sono possibili in modalita standard.

Allentare i tre dadi (A) che fissano il carter superiore della
cinghia. Ruotare il tenditore (B) in posizione "O" per allentare la
cinghia.

Rimuovere la protezione della cinghia superiore

Scollegare i raccordi del tubo dell'acqua e l'impugnatura dalla
protezione della lama (C). Rimuovere il tappo (D)




La testa di taglio ora & allentata e puo essere rimossa dalla
macchina. Rimuovere la cinghia.

Ruotare I'alloggiamento del cuscinetto nella direzione opposta e rimontare il
fermo.

7. RIFORNIMENTO DI CARBURANTE

ATTENZIONE!

1. Labenzina & infiammabile. Evitare fiamme libere vicino al carburante. Spegnere il motore e
lasciarlo raffreddare prima di fare rifornimento.

2. olio speciale 2TT -MAX realizzato per motori a benzina a 2 tempi raffreddati ad aria. Se non si
utilizza un olio di classe API TC o di classe superiore, durante il periodo di garanzia, si rischia di
perdere la garanzia.

Rapporto di miscela consigliato: 1l di benzina + 25 ml di olio 2 volte VEDI. Le emissioni di gas sono
controllate da parametri e componenti fondamentali del motore (es: carburazione, fasatura
dell'accensione, marmitta)

3. Questi motori sono certificati per funzionare con benzina senza piombo.

4. Assicurati di utilizzare benzina con un numero di ottano minimo di 95.

5. Si consiglia la benzina senza piombo per ridurre l'inquinamento atmosferico e proteggere
I'ambiente.

6. Benzina o oli di scarsa qualita possono danneggiare gli anelli di tenuta del motore, i collettori di
aspirazione, il pistone, gli anelli, il cilindro o il serbatoio del carburante.

Tasso di miscelazione consigliato

Schema di miscelazione

Litri benzina12345
Olio ml per motori 2 tempi 25 50 75 100 125

. misurare esattamente la quantita di benzina e per I'olio si consiglia di utilizzare una siringa
graduata.

. 'omogeneizzazione avviene agitando la miscela in un contenitore di carburante privo di impurita.

. mettere la benzina in un contenitore per carburante pulito.

. versare tutto I'olio e mescolare bene.

. posizionare un'etichetta trasparente all'esterno del contenitore per evitare confusione con altri
contenitori.



8. MESSA IN SERVIZIO

Tenere la taglierina con entrambe le mani e mantenere una presa salda durante il
lavoro. La mano destra dovrebbe essere sulla maniglia posteriore e la mano sinistra
su quella anteriore. Non utilizzare mai la taglierina con una sola mano.

Posizionarsi parallelamente al disco da taglio. Evita di sederti con la schiena dritta. In caso di
contraccolpo la taglierina si spostera nel piano del disco da taglio.

» Mantenere una distanza di sicurezza dal disco da taglio quando il motore & _ZQ“-\» )
in funzione. S—, P
* Non lasciare mai il tosaerba incustodito con il motore acceso.

« Assicurarsi che il disco sia completamente fermo prima di appoggiare la
taglierina.

* La protezione della taglierina deve essere regolata in modo che la parte
posteriore sia a filo con il pezzo da lavorare. La polvere e le scintille del
materiale tagliato vengono raccolte e gettate lontano dall'utente.

» Mantenere un buon equilibrio e una postura salda durante il lavoro.

* Non tagliare mai al di sopra dell'altezza delle spalle.

* Non tagliare mai da una scala. Utilizzare una piattaforma o
un'impalcatura se il taglio & al di sopra dell'altezza delle spalle.

« Stare a distanza di sicurezza dal pezzo in lavorazione. Assicurarsi che la
lama non entri in contatto con altri oggetti quando si avvia la taglierina.

« Iniziare a tagliare solo dopo che la lama ha raggiunto la velocita
massima. Non esercitare pressione sul disco da taglio, lasciare lavorare la
taglierina senza forzare o fare pressione sul disco. Mantenere la massima
velocita fino al completamento del taglio.

» Muovere lentamente la lama avanti e indietro per ottenere una piccola area di contatto tra la lama e il
materiale da tagliare. Cio riduce la temperatura del disco e garantisce un taglio efficiente.
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Polvere derivante dal taglio

* La taglierina & dotata di un sistema di raffreddamento del disco a bassa pressione che garantisce la
massima abbattimento delle polveri derivanti dal taglio.

« Utilizzare dischi da taglio raffreddati ad acqua quando possibile per ridurre la polvere.

* Regolare il flusso d'acqua per catturare la polvere derivante dal taglio. La quantita di acqua necessaria
varia a seconda del tipo di materiale da tagliare.

Inceppamento del disco durante il taglio
Valutare attentamente come si muovera |'oggetto durante la fase finale del taglio per evitare

impigliamenti o inceppamenti. Se l'oggetto cade e il taglio inizia a chiudersi, il disco potrebbe incepparsi,
provocando un contraccolpo o danni al disco.

\J \
|| ]

Taglio dellalinea
Inclinare o torcere il filo di taglio ridurra I'efficienza di taglio e danneggera il disco.

contraccolpo A ;

Il contraccolpo pud verificarsi quando il disco da taglio entra in
contatto con un oggetto o quando il materiale tagliato si chiude e il
disco rimane intrappolato nel taglio. Il contatto nella parte superiore
pud causare una reazione rapida e inversa che reindirizza il disco
verso l'alto e indietro verso l'operatore. Se il disco falciante rimane
incastrato, puo essere spinto indietro rapidamente verso I'operatore.
Ognuna di queste reazioni puo far perdere il controllo della taglierina,
con il rischio di gravi lesioni.

Non fare affidamento esclusivamente sui dispositivi di sicurezza
forniti con la taglierina. L'utente della taglierina deve adottare diverse
precauzioni per proteggersi da incidenti o lesioni durante I'uso.
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Forza reattiva
Durante il taglio & sempre presente una forza reattiva. La forza
tira la macchina nella direzione opposta al senso di rotazione
del disco. Nella maggior parte dei casi questa forza &
insignificante. Se la lama rimane intrappolata o inceppata, la
forza reattiva sara forte e potresti non essere in grado di
controllare la taglierina.

Zonadi rinculo

Non utilizzare mai la zona di contraccolpo del disco per
tagliare. Il contatto nell'area del contraccolpo puo causare una
reazione rapida e inversa che reindirizza il disco verso l'alto e
indietro verso l'operatore.

Se per il taglio viene utilizzata I'area del contraccolpo, la
forza di reazione fa si che il disco entri nel taglio. Non
utilizzare la zona di rinculo. Utilizzare la manopola
inferiore del disco per evitare contraccolpi.

Evitare il rinculo
Il pezzo deve essere sempre sostenuto in modo che il taglio rimanga aperto. Quando il taglio si apre, non
c'e alcun rinculo. Se il taglio si chiude e cattura il disco, esiste sempre il rischio di contraccolpo.

\] \
"
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Commutazione

1.Assicurarsi che l'interruttore ON/OFF sia nella posizione ON(l), la
posizione di avvio.

2. Azionare la leva dell'ammortizzatore e il lembo
dell'ammortizzatore si chiudera

3. Premere costantemente la pompa di adescamento finché
non si riempie di carburante e ritorna nel serbatoio (circa 6
volte).

4. Posizionare la taglierina su una superficie piana e solida. Inserire il
piede destro nella suola della taglierina e con la mano sinistra afferrare
saldamente la maniglia di movimentazione.

ATTENTO! Assicurarsi che il disco non venga a contatto con corpi
estranei o altri oggetti durante I'avviamento. Con la mano destra tirare
delicatamente finché non si avverte resistenza e la fune di avviamento
€ tesa, quindi con un unico movimento tirare con decisione. Non
lasciare andare la maniglia, ma riportarla nella posizione originale con
la mano. Ripetere I'operazione sull'avviatore taglierina fino a sentire il
primo segnale di avvio. A questo punto smettere di azionare il motorino
di avwviamento. Spingere I'ammortizzatore nella sua posizione originale. Ripetere I'azionamento dello
starter nello stesso modo finché la taglierina non inizia ad accelerare. Dopo alcuni secondi, azionare
brevemente l'acceleratore per stabilizzare il minimo.

Quando il motore & caldo, la leva dellammortizzatore e la pompa di adescamento non vengono piu
azionate.

Per arrestare il motore, ruotare l'interruttore ON/OFF sulla posizione OFF (0), la posizione di arresto.

Le immagini hanno valore informativo, il fornitore si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche
strutturali e funzionali alla macchina presentata in questo manuale.

9. MANUTENZIONE E RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

9.1 Manutenzione
Pulizia esterna -Pulire quotidianamente la macchina utilizzando un panno pulito dopo aver terminato il
lavoro.

Presa d'aria di raffreddamento - Pulire la presa d'aria di raffreddamento
quando necessario.

12



T RURIS

scintilla ! 0,5 mm
Se la taglierina ha poca potenza, si avvia con difficolta o gira male al —

minimo, controllare prima la candela.

Assicurarsi che la candela non sia danneggiata.

Se la candela é sporca pulirla e contemporaneamente verificare che
la distanza tra gli elettrodi sia di 0,5 mm.

Tendere la cinghia di trasmissione
La cinghia di trasmissione & chiusa e ben protetta da polvere e sporco.

Allentare le tre viti (A) ruotandole di un giro in senso antiorario.

Spostare la protezione del disco (E) su e giu 3-5 volte, quindi serrare i
dadi (A)

Sostituzione cinghia di trasmissione

»
-\
1. Allentare i tre dadi (A) che fissano la protezione della cinghia -
superiore. Ruotare il tendicinghia (B) in posizione "O" per allentare A O -
la cinghia. s ¥
9 (/ \4 N
eoa : A

2. Rimuovere la protezione superiore, quindi rimuovere la
protezione posteriore.
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3. Sostituire la cinghia di trasmissione. Ruotare il
pretensionatore (B) in posizione "1" per tendere la cinghia di
trasmissione.

4. Installare le protezioni della cinghia e serrare i dadi (A).
Spostare la protezione della lama (E) su e giu 3-5 volte, quindi
serrare i dadi (A).

Sistema di alimentazione

Controllare il tappo del carburante e la sua guarnizione.

Controllare il tubo del carburante. Sostituirlo quando danneggiato.

I filtro del carburante si trova all'interno del serbatoio del carburante. Il filtro non puo essere pulito, deve
essere sostituito con un nuovo filtro quando é intasato. Il filtro deve essere cambiato una volta all'anno.

Filtro dell'aria
Allentare le viti. Rimuovere il coperchio del filtro
Controllare il filtro e sostituirlo se necessario.

Sistema di raffreddamento ad acqua
Controllare gli ugelli della protezione disco e del filtro dell'acqua e pulirli se necessario.

9.2 Risoluzione dei problemi

Problema CAUSA POSSIBILE Metodo SOLUZIONE
i passi iniziati non suonano bene RIPASSO il capitolo 'Inizio'
L'interruttore non & in posizione ON Sposta l'interruttore su
La taglierina non Posizione ON
si avvia ——— - —
La taglierina & senza carburante Caricare la taglierina
La candela & _ fallo e presenta olio La candela € _ puliti con un pennello o
depositi sostituito
Il disco gira al Regime minimo elevato Regola il giro
minimo Frizione difettosa Rivolgersi ad un servizio autorizzato RURIS
Il disco non cintura troppo BASSA o CATTIVA Stringere o sostituire la cintura
gira mentre il
motore & Frizione difettosa Rivolgersi ad un servizio autorizzato RURIS
acceso Il disco € montato in modo errato adattare correttamente il disco
accelerando
Filtro dell'aria intasato Controllare il filtro dell'aria e
sostituirlo se necessario
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La taglierina non Filtro del carburante intasato Sostituisce il filtro del carburante
ha potenza
quando viene buco dove si trova il serbatoio del | Rivolgersi ad un servizio autorizzato RURIS
accelerata carburante bloccato
Controllare se il disco da taglio lo & montato
I livelli di Disco montato in modo errato correttamente e non presente segni di
vibrazione danneggiamento.
lo sono Disco difettoso Cambia disco
troppo — - - — -
PP Elementi di smorzamento delle Rivolgersi ad un servizio autorizzato RURIS
grande h o )
vibrazioni difettosi
Le griglie di aspirazione dell'aria Pulire la presa d'aria / griglie di
Il taglierino sono ostruite raffreddamento della taglierina
della
temperatura scorrimento del nastro Controllare la cinghia/stringerla se
& troppo alto necessario
la frizione slitta/e difettosa Controllare la cinghia/tenderla se
necessario

10. DICHIARAZIONI DI CONFORMITA

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CE

Produttore: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL

Boulevard. Decebalo, no. 111, Edificio amministrativo, Craiova, Dolj, Romania

Obiettivo. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro

Rappresentante autorizzato: ing. Stroe Marius Catalin — Direttore generale

Responsabile del fascicolo tecnico: ing. Radoi Alexandru — Direttore delle scenografie

Descrizione del prodotto: La taglierina per cemento esegue operazioni destinate al taglio del calcestruzzo a
secco e ad umido, essendo la macchina stessa la componente energetica di base, e il disco da taglio, la vera e
propria attrezzatura di lavoro.

Prodotto: taglierina per cemento

Numero di serie del prodotto: AATWO0100001XXXXXRTX600 (dove AA rappresenta le ultime due cifre dell'anno
di produzione, i caratteri 5 e 6 del numero di lotto, i caratteri 7-11 il numero del prodotto)

Tipo: RURIS Modello: RTX600
Motore: termico, a benzina senza piombo, 2 tempi + olio Potenza motore: 3,3 HP
Diametro disco dataglio : 300 mm Avvio: manuale

Noi, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova, produttore, in conformita con HG 1029/2008 - relativo alle condizioni per
l'introduzione delle automobili sul mercato, Direttiva 2006/42/CE - automobili; requisiti di sicurezza e
protezione , norma EN ISO 12100:2010 — Macchine. Sicurezza, Direttiva 2014/30/UE sulla compatibilita
elettromagnetica (HG 487/2016 sulla compatibilita elettromagnetica, aggiornata nel 2019), Regolamento UE
2016/1628 (modificato dal Regolamento UE 2018/989) - che stabilisce misure per limitare le emissioni
gassose e le particelle inquinanti provenienti dai motori e HG 467/2018 relativo alle misure di attuazione del
citato Regolamento, abbiamo certificato la conformita del prodotto agli standard specificati e dichiariamo che &
conforme ai principali requisiti di sicurezza.

I sottoscritto Stroe Catalin, rappresentante del produttore, dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita che il prodotto
e conforme alle seguenti norme e direttive europee:

EN 1SO 12100:2010/SR EN ISO 12100:2011 - Sicurezza delle macchine. Concetti di base, principi generali di
progettazione. Terminologia di base, metodologia. Principi tecnici

EN ISO 19432-1:2020- Macchine e attrezzature per I'edilizia - Macchine da taglio abrasive manuali, portatili,
azionate da motore a combustione interna - Parte 1: Requisiti di sicurezza per macchine da taglio con mole
abrasive rotanti montate centralmente

EN ISO 11688-1:2009- Acustica - Pratiche raccomandate per la progettazione di macchinari e apparecchiature
a bassa rumorosita - Parte 1: Pianificazione

SR EN ISO 13857:2020/ EN ISO 13857:2020 - Distanza di sicurezza per la protezione degli arti superiori e inferiori
SR EN ISO 14982:2009 / EN 14982:2009 — Macchine agricole e forestali. Compatibilita elettromagnetica.
Direttiva 2000/14/CE (modificata dalla Direttiva 2005/88/CE) — Emissioni sonore nell'ambiente esterno
Direttiva 2006/42/CE - relativa alle macchine - immissione sul mercato delle macchine
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Direzione 2014/30/UE - sulla compatibilita elettromagnetica (HG 487/2016 sulla compatibilita elettromagnetica,
aggiornato 2019);
Regolamento UE 2016/1628 (modificato dal Regolamento UE 2018/989) - recante misure per limitare le
emissioni gassose e le particelle inquinanti provenienti dai motori
Altri standard o specifiche utilizzate:
. SR EN ISO 9001 - Sistema di gestione della qualita
. SR EN ISO 14001 - Sistema di gestione ambientale
. RS ISO 45001:2018 - Sistema di gestione della salute e sicurezza sul lavoro.
MARCATURA ED ETICHETTATURA DEI MOTORI
| motori a benzina ad accensione comandata ricevuti e utilizzati su attrezzature e macchine RURIS, secondo il
Regolamento UE 2016/1628 (modificato dal Regolamento UE 2018/989) e HG 467/2018 sono contrassegnati
con:
- Marchio e nome del produttore: ZTTM CO LTD
- Tipo: 1E58F-1
- Numero di omologazione ottenuto dal costruttore specializzato:
€9*2016/1628*2016/1628SHB1/P*1281*00,
- Numero di identificazione del motore: numero univoco.
- Motore generale di concetto
Nota: la documentazione tecnica é di proprieta del produttore.
Chiarimento: la presente dichiarazione e conforme all'originale.
Periodo di validita: 10 anni dalla data di approvazione.
Luogo e data di rilascio: Craiova, 16.11.2023
Anno di applicazione della marcatura CE: 2023
N. reqg: 1426/16.11.2023
Procuratore e firma: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin
C g

SC RURIS IMPEX SRL

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CE
Produttore: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
Boulevard. Decebalo, no. 111, Edificio amministrativo, Craiova, Dolj, Romania
Obiettivo. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro
Rappresentante autorizzato: ing. Stroe Marius Catalin — Direttore generale
Responsabile del fascicolo tecnico: ing. Radoi Alexandru — Direttore delle scenografie
Descrizione del prodotto: Lataglierina per calcestruzzo esegue operazioni destinate al taglio del calcestruzzo
a secco e ad umido, essendo la macchina stessa la componente energetica di base, e il disco da taglio, la vera
e propria attrezzatura di lavoro.
Prodotto: taglierina per calcestruzzo
Numero di serie del prodotto: AATWO0100001XXXXXRTX600 (dove AA rappresenta le ultime due cifre dell'anno
di produzione, i caratteri 5 e 6 del numero di lotto, i caratteri 7-11 il numero del prodotto)

Tipo: RURIS Modello: RTX600

Motore: termico, a benzina senza piombo, 2 tempi + olio Potenza motore: 3,3 HP
Diametro disco da taglio : 300 mm Avvio: manuale

Livello di potenza acustica: 111 dB(A) Livello di potenza acustica garantito: 116dB(A)

Livello di potenza acustica € certificato dal TUV SUD attraverso il rapporto di prova n. 704032021203-03 del
28.04.2023, in conformita con le disposizioni della Direttiva 2000/14/CE modificata dalla Direttiva 2005/88/CE e
SR EN ISO 3744:2011.

Noi, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova come produttore, in conformita con la Direttiva 2000/14/CE (modificata
dalla Direttiva 2005/88/CE), HG 1756/2006 - sulla limitazione del livello di emissioni di rumore nell'ambiente
prodotto dalle apparecchiature destinate per I'utilizzo all'esterno degli edifici, abbiamo verificato e certificato la
conformita del prodotto alle norme indicate e dichiariamo conforme ai principali requisiti.

I sottoscritto Stroe Catalin, rappresentante del produttore, dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita che il prodotto
e conforme alle seguenti norme e direttive europee:

Direttiva 2000/14/CE (modificata dalla Direttiva 2005/88/CE) — Emissioni sonore nell'ambiente esterno
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SR EN ISO 3744:2011 - Acustica. Determinazione dei livelli di potenza sonora emessi da sorgenti di rumore
mediante pressione sonora
EN ISO 19432-1:2020- Macchine e attrezzature per I'edilizia - Macchine da taglio abrasive manuali, portatili,
azionate da motore a combustione interna - Parte 1: Requisiti di sicurezza per macchine da taglio con mole
abrasive rotanti montate centralmente
e Direttiva 2006/42/CE - sulle macchine - immissione sul mercato delle macchine
e Direttiva 2014/30/UE - sulla compatibilita elettromagnetica (HG 487/2016 sulla compatibilita elettromagnetica,
aggiornato 2019);
e Regolamento UE 2016/1628 - (modificato dal Regolamento UE 2018/989) - che istituisce misure per limitare
le emissioni gassose e le particelle inquinanti provenienti dai motori
Altri standard o specifiche utilizzate:
. SR EN ISO 9001 - Sistema di gestione della qualita
. SR EN ISO 14001 - Sistema di gestione ambientale
. RSISO 45001:2018 - Sistema di Gestione della Salute e Sicurezza sul Lavoro.
Nota: la documentazione tecnica é di proprieta del produttore.
Chiarimento: la presente dichiarazione e conforme all'originale.
Periodo di validita: 10 anni dalla data di approvazione.
Luogo e data di rilascio: Craiova, 16.11.2023
Anno di applicazione della marcatura CE: 2023
N. req: 1427/16.11.2023
Procuratore e firma: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin
Direttore Genegale della Ruris Impex SRL

/
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1. EINFUHRUNG
Sehr geehrter Kunde!

Vielen Dank fur lhre Entscheidung, ein RURIS-Produkt zu kaufen und fur lhr Vertrauen in unser
Unternehmen! RURIS ist seit 1993 auf dem Markt und hat sich in dieser Zeit zu einer starken Marke
entwickelt, die ihren Ruf durch das Einhalten von Versprechen, aber auch durch kontinuierliche
Investitionen, die darauf abzielen, den Kunden mit zuverlassigen, effizienten und qualitativ hochwertigen
Lésungen zu helfen, aufgebaut hat.

Wir sind davon Uberzeugt, dass Sie unser Produkt schatzen und lange Freude an seiner Leistung haben
werden. RURIS bietet seinen Kunden nicht nur Maschinen, sondern Komplettldsungen. Ein wichtiger
Bestandteil der Kundenbeziehung ist die Beratung sowohl vor als auch nach dem Verkauf, denn RURIS-
Kunden steht ein ganzes Netzwerk an Partnerfilialen und Servicestellen zur Verfigung.

Um Freude an dem gekauften Produkt zu haben, lesen Sie bitte die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfaltig durch.
Wenn Sie die Anweisungen befolgen, ist Ihnen eine lange Nutzung garantiert.

Das Unternehmen RURIS arbeitet kontinuierlich an der Weiterentwicklung seiner Produkte und behalt sich
daher das Recht vor, unter anderem deren Form, Aussehen und Leistung zu &ndern, ohne dass eine
Verpflichtung besteht, dies im Voraus mitzuteilen.

Nochmals vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fir RURIS-Produkte entschieden haben!

Kundeninformationen und Support:
Telefon: 0351.820.105

E-Mail: info@ruris.ro

2. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
2.1. WARNHINWEISE AUF DER MASCHINE

Vorsichtig! Erstickende
Atmosphare. Starten Sie
die Maschine nicht in
geschlossenen Raumen .

Warnung! Gefahr!

Stellen Sie den
Scheibenschutz so ein,
dass Funken und Staub
nicht auf den Bediener

oder brennbare

Materialien gerichtet sind.
Brandgefahr!

Vorsichtig! Der RiickstoR3
kann schnell und heftig sein
und lebensgefahrliche
Verletzungen verursachen.

Tragen Sie eine

Schutzmaske. Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Der Bediener muss
personliche
Schutzausristung (PSA)
tragen. Wenn die Maschine

Lesen Sie vor der
Verwendung die
Bedienungsanleitung.

in Betrieb ist, miissen Sie
eine Schutzbrille gegen in
die Luft geschleuderte
Gegenstande tragen, Sie
mussen einen Gehdrschutz,
z. B. einen akustisch
isolierten Helm, tragen.
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Verwenden Sie keine
Kreisséageblatter,
Hartmetallblatter oder
Holzschneideblatter.

Verwenden Sie keine
gesprungenen oder
beschéadigten Discs.

2.2. WARNUNGEN

1. Uben:

* Lesen Sie die Gebrauchs- und Wartungsanleitung sorgféltig durch, machen Sie sich mit allen
Betriebsmechanismen und der korrekten Verwendung der Maschine vertraut. Die Nichtbeachtung aller
Anweisungen kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder Sachschéden fuhren.

* Erlauben Sie niemals Kindern oder Personen, die mit dieser Anleitung nicht vertraut sind, die Maschine
zu benutzen .

* Arbeiten Sie niemals, wenn sich Personen, insbesondere Kinder oder Haustiere, in der Nahe befinden .
* Modifizieren Sie dieses Produkt in keiner Weise. Unbefugte Anderungen kdnnen den Produktbetrieb
und/oder die Sicherheit des Bedieners beeintrachtigen. Es gibt bestimmte Anwendungen, flr die das
Produkt entwickelt wurde .

2. Vorbereitung:

« Uberpriifen Sie den Arbeitsbereich vor jedem Gebrauch. Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich sauber, trocken,
aufgeraumt und gut beleuchtet. Uberfiilite, nasse oder dunkle Arbeitsbereiche erhéhen das
Verletzungsrisiko.

* Benutzen Sie den Schneider nicht an Orten, an denen Brand- oder Explosionsgefahr besteht. Wenn
beispielsweise brennbare Flissigkeiten oder Gase vorhanden sind, kann der Schneider Funken erzeugen
und sich entzunden.

» Der Schneider darf nicht mit einer Stromquelle in Berlihrung kommen. Es ist nicht isoliert und bei Kontakt
kann es zu Stromschlagen kommen.

+ Halten Sie Kinder und Unbeteiligte vom Arbeitsbereich fern, wahrend Sie das Schneidgerat verwenden.
» Achten Sie auf alle Stromleitungen, Stromkreise, Wasserleitungen und andere mechanische Gefahren,
die im Arbeitsbereich vorhanden sein kénnen. Einige dieser Gefahren kdnnen verborgen sein und bei
Kontakt mit dem Schneidgerat zu Personen- und/oder Sachschéden fihren.

3.Betrieb:

* Benutzen Sie den Trimmer nicht, wenn Sie muide sind oder unter dem Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder
Medikamenten stehen. Ein Moment der Unaufmerksamkeit bei der Verwendung des Schneidgerats kann
zu schweren Verletzungen fiihren.

* Schutzausristung tragen. Tragen Sie keine weite Kleidung, Gegenstande oder Schmuck, die sich in den
beweglichen Teilen des Trimmers verfangen kdnnen. Halten Sie Haare, Kleidung und Handschuhe von
beweglichen Teilen fern. Luftungsschlitze am Schneidgerat verdecken normalerweise bewegliche Teile
und sollten vermieden werden.

» Tragen Sie bei Bedarf geeignete personliche Schutzausriistung. Verwenden Sie eine ANSI Z87.1-
Schutzbrille mit Seitenschutz oder bei Bedarf einen Gesichtsschutz. Bei staubigen Arbeitsbedingungen
eine Maske tragen. Verwenden Sie bei Bedarf auch rutschfeste Sicherheitsschuhe, einen Schutzhelm,
Handschuhe, Staubsammelsysteme und Gehérschutz. Dies gilt fur alle Personen im Arbeitsbereich.

* WARNUNG - Benzin ist leicht entzundlich:

- Lagern Sie Kraftstoff in speziell dafiir vorgesehenen Behéltern.

- Tanken Sie nur im Freien und rauchen Sie beim Tanken nicht.

- Fullen Sie Kraftstoff nach, bevor Sie den Motor starten. Entfernen Sie niemals den Tankdeckel und
fullen Sie niemals Benzin nach, wéhrend der Motor lauft oder heif3 ist.

- Wenn Benzin auf die Maschine verschittet wurde, versuchen Sie nicht, den Motor zu starten. Bewegen
Sie die Maschine vom Verschittungsbereich weg und vermeiden Sie die Schaffung einer Zundquelle, bis
die Benzinddmpfe verdampft sind.
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- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Tankdeckel beim Anziehen dicht abschlieRt. Wenn es beschadigt ist, ersetzen
Sie es.

» Wenden Sie beim Schneiden keine Gewalt an, es ist sicher und effektiv, wenn es bestimmungsgeman
verwendet wird.

+ Ziehen Sie das Messer nicht zur Seite, da die Scheibe sonst verklemmen oder brechen und
Verletzungen verursachen kann.

 Vor jedem Gebrauch auf beschadigte Teile prifen. Ersetzen Sie beschadigte oder verschlissene Teile
sofort. Benutzen Sie das Schneidgerat nicht, wenn es verschlissene oder beschadigte Teile aufweist.

» Bewahren Sie das Produkt auf, wenn es nicht verwendet wird. Bewahren Sie es an einem trockenen und
sicheren Ort auf. Stellen Sie vor der Lagerung und vor der Wiederverwendung sicher, dass der Schneider
in einwandfreiem Zustand ist.

* Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller empfohlenes Zubehoér. Verwenden Sie niemals ein Zubehorteil mit
geringeren technischen Spezifikationen als das Schneidgerét.

* Benutzen Sie das Schneidgerat nicht, wenn die Schutzvorrichtungen und Sicherheitsvorrichtungen defekt
oder nicht angebracht sind.

* Wenn Sie auf einen Fremdkorper stof3en, stellen Sie den Motor ab und Uberprifen Sie die Maschine
sorgféltig auf Schaden. Wenn es beschadigt ist, starten Sie es neu und verwenden Sie es erst, nachdem
es repariert wurde.

* Bei ungewohnlichen Vibrationen den Motor sofort abstellen, um die Ursache zu ermitteln.

« Stellen Sie den Motor ab, wenn Sie die Maschine verlassen, vor dem Auftanken und wahrend der
Wartung, Einstellung oder Inspektion der Maschine.

« Vor dem Reinigen, Reparieren oder Uberpriifen des Schneidgerats muss der Motor abgestellt werden
und Sie missen sicherstellen, dass alle beweglichen Teile zum Stillstand gekommen sind.

» Starten Sie den Motor nicht in geschlossenen Raumen, in denen sich gefahrliche Kohlenmonoxiddéampfe
ansammeln kénnen.

* An einem Ort auBBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren aufbewahren.

3. TECHNISCHE DATEN

Motor Allgemeiner Motor
Auslastungsgrad 2 mal
Zylindrisches Fassungsvermodgen 58 ccm
Motorleistung 3,3PS

Motordrehzahl Maximal 8500 U/min
Brennbar Kraftstoffgemisch
Tankinhalt 750 ml

Kraftstoffgemisch

25 ml Ol/Liter Benzin

Maximale Schnitttiefe 100 mm
Durchmesser der Trennscheibe 300 mm
Geschwindigkeit der Trennscheibe 4800 U/min
Nettogewicht mit Zubehor 10,1 kg

Behandeln Sie Vibrationen

9.822 m/s 2, K=1,5m/s ?
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4. UBERSICHT UBER DIE MASCHINE

1. Scheibe

2. Vorderer Griff

3 Erste Schritte

4. Gassperre

5. Gashebel

6. Ansaugpumpe

7. Wasserschlauch

8. Tankdeckel

9. StoRdampferhebel
5.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Gassperre

Die Gashebelsperre soll eine versehentliche Gashebelbetatigung
verhindern. Durch Driicken der Sperre (A) wird der Gashebel (B)
freigegeben, dieser kann gedrickt werden,

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Gashebel verriegelt ist, wenn die
Gassperre geldst wird. Driicken Sie die Gashebelsperre und stellen Sie
sicher, dass sie nach dem Loslassen in ihre urspriingliche Position
zurilickkehrt.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die Arretierung und der Gashebel frei bewegen lassen und nach dem
Loslassen in ihre urspriingliche Position zuriickkehren.

Starten Sie den Fraser und beschleunigen Sie ihn auf volle
Geschwindigkeit. Lassen Sie den Gashebel los und priifen Sie, ob die
Trennscheibe stoppt. Wenn sich das Schneidmesser beim Loslassen
des Gashebels dreht, miissen Sie den Vergaser auf Leerlauf einstellen.

Ein / Aus Schalter
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schneidmotor stoppt,
wenn Sie den Schalter auf AUS stellen.

Klingenschutz
Dieser Schutz ist Uber der Schneidklinge angebracht und soll den
Benutzer vor Splittern der Klinge schiitzen, die auf ihn geschleudert
werden konnten, falls die Klinge wéahrend der Verwendung des
Schneidgerats bricht.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schutz Uber dem Schneidmesser keine
Risse oder Beschadigungen aufweist. Bei Beschadigung ersetzen.
Uberprifen Sie, ob das Schneidmesser richtig montiert ist und keine
Beschéadigungen aufweist. Ein beschadigtes Schneidmesser kann zu
Verletzungen fihren.

Vibrationsdampfungssystem
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Der Schneider ist mit einem Vibrationsdampfungssystem
ausgestattet, das Vibrationen reduziert und die Bedienung

N . . N . 2 = = ]
erleichtert. Das Vibrationsdampfungssystem der Maschine P P ﬁ\.n AN
reduziert die Ubertragung von Vibrationen zwischen der ,x$'; "\\)E\)/ .»;‘“)\\
Motoreinheit/Schneidausristung und dem Schneidgriff. Der '”‘ﬁ\‘.\.,y’ ’ N
Motorkérper, einschlieRlich der Schneidausriistung, ist durch M

Vibrationsdampfungseinheiten von den Griffen isoliert.

Uberpriifen Sie die Schwingungsdampfungseinheiten regelméRig auf Verformungen oder Risse.
Ersetzen Sie sie, wenn sie beschadigt sind. Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Schwingungsdampfungselement
sicher befestigt ist.

Vorsichtig!

* Eine Trennscheibe kann brechen und den Bediener verletzen.

* Der Hersteller der Trennscheibe gibt Warnungen und Empfehlungen fur deren ordnungsgemafien
Gebrauch heraus.

* Eine Trennscheibe sollte vor der Montage am Schneidgerat und regelmaRig wahrend des Gebrauchs
Uberpruft werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass es keine Risse, fehlende Segmente oder gebrochene Teile
aufweist. Benutzen Sie keine beschadigte Trennscheibe. Testen Sie die Integritat jeder neuen
Trennscheibe, indem Sie sie etwa eine Minute lang im Leerlauf mit Vollgas laufen lassen.

Trennscheibe

Diamantscheiben bestehen aus einem Stahlkern, der mit Segmenten mit
Industriediamanten bestiickt ist. Wenn Sie eine Diamanttrennscheibe
verwenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass diese ordnungsgemaf am
Schneidgerat montiert ist und sich in die durch den Pfeil auf der
Trennscheibe angezeigte Richtung dreht.

Achten Sie beim Austausch der Trennscheibe darauf, dass deren
technische Daten mit den Spezifikationen des Schneidgerats
Ubereinstimmen.

Verwenden Sie keine Trennscheiben mit einer Geschwindigkeit, die unter der Nenngeschwindigkeit des
Schneidgeréts liegt.

Verwenden Sie ausschlie8lich Diamanttrennscheiben, keine Hartmetalltrennscheiben,
Kreissageblatter oder Holztrennscheiben!

Schneiden Sie kein Asbest!

Diamanttrennscheiben eignen sich ideal zum Schneiden von Mauerwerk und Beton.

Beim Schneiden kommt es durch die Reibung im Schnitt zu einer Erwarmung der Diamantscheibe. Eine
zu hohe Temperatur der Disc kann dazu fuhren, dass die Disc ihre Spannung verliert oder reift.
Diamantscheiben zum Trockenschneiden

Obwohl zum Kihlen kein Wasser benétigt wird, missen sie mit einem Luftstrom gekuhlt werden. Aus
diesem Grund sind diese Trennscheiben nur flr intermittierendes Schneiden zu empfehlen. Wahrend
des Schneidens sollte die Scheibe einige Sekunden belassen werden, die Scheibe sollte ,frei“, ohne
Last, laufen, damit der Luftstrom um sie herum die Warme abfuhren kann.

Diamantscheiben zum Nassschneiden

Diese Scheiben miissen mit Wasser verwendet werden, um den Kern und die Klingensegmente beim
Schneiden kiihl zu halten. Sie sollten NICHT fur trockene, wasserlose Schnitte verwendet werden. Die
Verwendung ohne Wasser kann zu einer Uberméafigen Hitzeentwicklung fuhren, was zu schlechter
Schneidleistung, Schaden an der Klinge und einem Sicherheitsrisiko fir den Bediener fiihrt.

6. MONTAGE
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Vorsichtig!
Starten Sie den Motor nicht, wéahrend Sie auf die Maschine aufsteigen. T

1. Welle, Unterlegscheibe und Flansch prifen /
Uberprifen Sie beim Austausch der Scheibe die Flanschscheiben und die
Messerwelle. Uberpriifen Sie den Zustand der Gewinde,
Scheibenkontaktflaichen und Unterlegscheiben. Sie dirfen keine
Beschéadigungen aufweisen, missen sauber sein und die richtigen
Abmessungen haben.

2. Uberpriifung der Wellendurchfiihrung
Uberprifen Sie, ob die Buchse an der Schneidspindelwelle mit dem Mittelloch der Schneidscheibe
Ubereinstimmt.

3. Uberpriifung der Drehrichtung der Scheibe
Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die Disc in die durch den Pfeil darauf
angezeigte Richtung dreht.

4. Montage der Trennscheibe

Die Scheibe sitzt auf der Buchse (A) zwischen der inneren
Flanschscheibe (B) und der Flanschscheibe (C).

Verriegeln Sie die Welle. Fihren Sie ein Werkzeug in das
Loch im Schneidkopf ein und drehen Sie die Klinge, bis
sie einrastet

Das Anzugsdrehmoment fiir die Schraube zur Befestigung
der Trennscheibe betragt 25 Nm.

5. Umkehren des Schneidkopfes

Der Schneider ist mit einem umkehrbaren Schneidkopf ausgestattet, der das Schneiden nahe an der
Wand oder auf Bodenh6éhe ermdglicht, wobei der Schnitt nur durch die Dicke des Klingenschutzes
begrenzt wird. Im Falle eines Riickschlags ist es beim Schneiden mit umgedrehtem Schneidkopf
schwieriger, die Maschine zu kontrollieren. Die Trennscheibe ist weiter von der Mitte des Messers
entfernt, wodurch Griff und Trennscheibe nicht mehr ausgerichtet sind. Drehen Sie den Schneidkopf nur
fur Schnitte um, die im Standardmodus nicht mdglich sind.
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Ldsen Sie die drei Muttern (A), mit denen der obere
Riemenschutz befestigt ist. Drehen Sie den Spanner (B) in die
Position ,,0%, um den Riemen zu lockern.

Entfernen Sie den oberen Riemenschutz

Trennen Sie die Wasserschlauchnippel und den Griff vom
Klingenschutz (C). Entfernen Sie den Stopfen (D)

Der Schneidkopf ist nun locker und kann von der Maschine
abgenommen werden. Entfernen Sie den Riemen.

Drehen Sie das Lagergehause in die entgegengesetzte Richtung und
montieren Sie den Stopper wieder.

7. KRAFTSTOFFVERSORGUNG

AUFMERKSAMKEIT!

1. Benzinist brennbar. Vermeiden Sie offene Flammen in der Nahe von Kraftstoff. Stellen Sie den
Motor ab und lassen Sie ihn abkiihlen, bevor Sie tanken.

2. RURIS-Motoren werden mit speziellem 2TT -MAX-OI fiir luftgekiihlte 2-Takt-Benzinmotoren
geschmiert. Wenn Sie wahrend der Garantiezeit kein Ol der APl TC-Klasse oder einer héheren
Klasse verwenden, riskieren Sie den Verlust der Garantie.

Das empfohlene Mischungsverhéltnis: 11 Benzin + 25 ml Ol 2 mal SEHEN. Gasemissionen werden
durch grundlegende Motorparameter und -komponenten gesteuert (z. B. Vergaser, Ziindzeitpunkt,
Schalldampfer).

3. Diese Motoren sind fiir den Betrieb mit bleifreiem Benzin zertifiziert.

4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie Benzin mit einer Oktanzahl von mindestens 95 verwenden.

5. Zur Reduzierung der Luftverschmutzung und zum Schutz der Umwelt wird bleifreies Benzin
empfohlen.
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6. Benzin oder Ole minderer Qualitat konnen die Dichtringe, Ansaugkrimmer, Kolben, Ringe,
Zylinder oder den Kraftstofftank des Motors beschadigen.

Empfohlene Mischgeschwindigkeit

Mischschema

Benzin Liter 12345
MI-Ol fiir 2-Takt-Motoren 25 50 75 100 125

. Messen Sie die Benzinmenge genau ab und fiir Ol empfehlen wir die Verwendung einer
Messspritze.

. Die Homogenisierung erfolgt durch Rihren der Mischung in einem Kraftstoffbehalter ohne
Verunreinigungen.

. Geben Sie das Benzin in einen sauberen Kraftstoffbehalter.

. Das gesamte Ol einfiillen und gut vermischen.

. Bringen Sie ein deutliches Etikett an der AuBenseite des Behalters an, um Verwechslungen mit
anderen Behaltern zu vermeiden.

8. INBETRIEBNAHME

Halten Sie den Fraser mit beiden Handen fest und behalten Sie beim Arbeiten einen
festen Griff. Die rechte Hand sollte sich am hinteren Griff und die linke Hand am
vorderen Griff befinden. Benutzen Sie den Schneider niemals nur mit einer Hand.

Stehen Sie parallel zur Trennscheibe. Vermeiden Sie es, sich gerade zurtickzulehnen. Bei einem
Rickschlag bewegt sich das Messer in der Ebene der Trennscheibe.

* Halten Sie bei laufendem Motor einen Sicherheitsabstand zur Trennscheibe
ein.

* Lassen Sie den M&her niemals unbeaufsichtigt, wéhrend der Motor lauft.

« Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Scheibe vollstandig zum Stillstand gekommen
ist, bevor Sie den Fraser ablegen.

» Der Messerschutz muss so eingestellt werden, dass die Riickseite bilindig
mit dem Werkstuck abschlief3t. Staub und Funken vom geschnittenen
Material werden gesammelt und vom Benutzer weggeschleudert.

+ Achten Sie beim Arbeiten auf ein gutes Gleichgewicht

feste Kdrperhaltung.
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» Niemals Uber Schulterh6he schneiden.
» Schneiden Sie niemals von einer Leiter aus. Benutzen Sie eine Plattform
oder ein Gerlst, wenn der Schnitt tiber Schulterh6he erfolgt.

* Halten Sie einen sicheren Abstand zum Werkstiick. Stellen Sie sicher,
dass die Klinge beim Starten des Schneidgerats nicht mit anderen
Gegenstanden in Berihrung kommt.

* Beginnen Sie erst mit dem Schneiden, wenn das Messer die maximale
Geschwindigkeit erreicht hat. Uben Sie keinen Druck auf die
Trennscheibe aus, sondern lassen Sie das Schneidgerat arbeiten, ohne Gewalt oder Druck auf die
Trennscheibe auszuiiben. Behalten Sie die volle Geschwindigkeit bei, bis der Schnitt abgeschlossen ist.
» Bewegen Sie die Klinge langsam hin und her, um eine kleine Kontaktflache zwischen der Klinge und
dem zu schneidenden Material zu erhalten. Dadurch wird die Temperatur der Scheibe gesenkt und ein
effizienter Schnitt gewabhrleistet.

Staub, der beim Schneiden entsteht

* Der Schneider ist mit einem Niederdruck-Scheibenkiihlsystem ausgestattet, das eine maximale
Unterdriickung des beim Schneiden entstehenden Staubs gewéhrleistet.

» Verwenden Sie nach Mdglichkeit wassergekihlte Trennscheiben, um Staub zu reduzieren.

* Passen Sie den Wasserfluss an, um den beim Schneiden entstehenden Staub aufzufangen. Die
erforderliche Wassermenge variiert je nach Art des zu schneidenden Materials.

Scheibenklemmen beim Schneiden

Beurteilen Sie sorgfaltig, wie sich das Objekt in der Endphase des Schnitts bewegen wird, um ein
Hangenbleiben oder Verklemmen zu vermeiden. Wenn der Gegenstand fallen gelassen wird und sich
der Schnitt zu schlieBen beginnt, kann es zu einem Blockieren der Scheibe kommen, was zu einem
Rickschlag oder einer Beschadigung der Scheibe fihren kann.

\ ¥ \
|| ]

Linienschneiden
Durch Kippen oder Verdrehen der Schnittlinie wird die Schneidleistung verringert
und die Scheibe beschadigt.

Ruckschlag

10
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Ein Ruckschlag kann auftreten, wenn die Trennscheibe einen
Gegenstand berihrt oder wenn sich das Schnittgut schlie3t und die
Trennscheibe im Schnitt hadngen bleibt. Bei Kontakt im oberen
Bereich kann es zu einer schnellen Ruckreaktion kommen, bei der
die Scheibe nach oben und zurtick zum Bediener gelenkt wird. Sollte
die Messerscheibe hangen bleiben, kann sie schnell zum Bediener
zuriickgeschoben werden. Jede dieser Reaktionen kann dazu
fuhren, dass Sie die Kontrolle Gber das Schneidgerét verlieren, was
moglicherweise zu schweren Verletzungen fihren kann.

Verlassen Sie sich nicht ausschlieBlich auf die
Sicherheitsvorrichtungen, die mit lhrem Schneideplotter geliefert
werden. Als Benutzer des Schneidgeréts mussen Sie verschiedene VorsichtsmaRnahmen treffen, um sich
wahrend des Gebrauchs vor Unféllen oder Verletzungen zu schitzen.

Reaktive Kraft

Beim Schneiden ist immer eine Reaktionskraft vorhanden. Die .
Kraft zieht die Maschine in die entgegengesetzte Richtung zur o, T
Drehrichtung der Scheibe. Meistens ist diese Kraft g‘.?_' B P,
unbedeutend. Wenn sich die Klinge verfangt oder verklemmt, “»Qﬂ-;’ e o~
ist die Reaktionskraft stark und Sie kénnen das Messer . S e S
maoglicherweise nicht kontrollieren. P J |

\ f/‘_/) .-"
RuckstoRzone

Benutzen Sie niemals den Rickschlagbereich der Scheibe
zum Schneiden. Bei Kontakt im Riickschlagbereich kann es zu
einer schnellen Riickreaktion kommen, bei der die Scheibe
nach oben und zurick in Richtung des Bedieners gelenkt wird.

Wird der Ruckschlagbereich zum Schneiden genutzt,
fihrt die Reaktionskraft dazu, dass die Scheibe in den
Schnitt klettert. Benutzen Sie nicht die Riickstof3zone.
Benutzen Sie die untere Scheibe der Scheibe, um einen
Rickschlag zu vermeiden.

Riicksto3 vermeiden

Das Werkstuck muss immer abgestitzt werden, damit der Schnitt offen bleibt. Wenn sich der Schnitt
offnet, gibt es keinen Ruckstol3. Wenn sich der Schnitt schlie3t und die Scheibe erfasst, besteht immer
die Gefahr eines Riickschlags.

11



DE RURIS

\ ¥,
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Wechseln

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der EIN/AUS-Schalter in der EIN(I)-
Position, der Startposition, befindet.

2. Betatigen Sie den Schockhebel und die Schockklappe schlief3t
sich

3. Driicken Sie sténdig auf die Ansaugpumpe, bis sie sich
mit Kraftstoff fullt und in den Tank zurickflie3t (ca. 6 Mal).

4. Stellen Sie den Schneider auf eine feste, ebene Flache. Setzen Sie (Y
lhren rechten FuR in die Sohle des Schneiders und greifen Sie mit der
linken Hand den Handhabungsgriff fest.

VORSICHTIG! Achten Sie darauf, dass die Scheibe beim Starten nicht
mit Fremdkoérpern oder anderen Gegenstanden in Beriihrung kommt.
Ziehen Sie mit der rechten Hand vorsichtig, bis Sie einen Widerstand .
spiiren und das Starterseil gespannt ist, und ziehen Sie dann in einer e /\ )
Bewegung gleichm&Rig. Lassen Sie den Griff nicht los, sondern ) ) W= x
bringen Sie ihn mit der Hand wieder in die urspringliche Position. & 7 _//(L/ | t
Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang am Schneidstarter, bis Sie das erste e : ’
Startzeichen hoéren. Beenden Sie an diesem Punkt die Betétigung des Anlassers. Schieben Sie den
StoRdampfer zuriick in seine urspriingliche Position. Wiederholen Sie die Starterbetétigung auf die
gleiche Weise, bis der Fraser zu beschleunigen beginnt. Betatigen Sie nach einigen Sekunden kurz den
Gashebel, um den Leerlauf zu stabilisieren.

Bei warmem Motor sind der StoRdampferhebel und die Ansaugpumpe nicht mehr betétigt.

Um den Motor abzustellen, drehen Sie den EIN/AUS-Schalter in die Position AUS (0), die Stoppposition.
Die Bilder sind informativ, der Lieferant behalt sich das Recht vor, strukturelle und funktionelle
Anderungen an der in diesem Handbuch dargestellten Maschine vorzunehmen.

9. WARTUNG UND FEHLERBEHEBUNG

9.1 Wartung
12
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AuBenreinigung - Reinigen Sie die Maschine taglich nach Abschluss der Arbeiten mit einem sauberen
Tuch.

Kuhllufteinlass — Reinigen Sie den Kuhllufteinlass bei Bedarf.

Funke Y
Wenn die Leistung des Schneidgeréts gering ist, es schwer startet —
oder schlecht im Leerlauf lauft, Gberprifen Sie zuerst die Zindkerze.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Ziindkerze nicht beschadigt ist.

Wenn die Zundkerze verschmutzt ist, reinigen Sie sie und prufen Sie
gleichzeitig, dass der Abstand zwischen den Elektroden 0,5 mm
betragt.

Spannen des Antriebsriemens
Der Antriebsriemen ist geschlossen und gut vor Staub und Schmutz geschitzt.

Lésen Sie die drei Schrauben (A), indem Sie sie eine Umdrehung
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen.

Bewegen Sie den Scheibenschutz (E) 3-5 Mal auf und ab und ziehen
Sie dann die Muttern (A) fest.

Austausch des Antriebsriemens

1. Lésen Sie die drei Muttern (A), mit denen der obere
Riemenschutz befestigt ist. Drehen Sie den Riemenspanner (B) in
die Position ,0“, um den Riemen zu entspannen.

13
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2. Entfernen Sie den oberen Schutz und dann den hinteren
Schutz.

3. Ersetzen Sie den Antriebsriemen. Drehen Sie den
Vorspanner (B) auf Position ,1%, um den Antriebsriemen zu
spannen.

4. Bringen Sie die Riemenschutzvorrichtungen an und ziehen
Sie die Muttern (A) fest. Bewegen Sie den Sageblattschutz (E)
3-5 Mal auf und ab und ziehen Sie dann die Muttern (A) fest.

Stromversorgungssystem

Uberpriifen Sie den Tankdeckel und seine Dichtung.

Uberprifen Sie den Kraftstoffschlauch. Ersetzen Sie es, wenn es beschéadigt ist.

Der Kraftstofffilter befindet sich im Kraftstofftank. Der Filter kann nicht gereinigt werden, er muss bei
Verstopfung durch einen neuen Filter ersetzt werden. Der Filter muss einmal im Jahr gewechselt werden.

Luftfilter
Losen Sie die Schrauben. Entfernen Sie die
Uberprifen Sie den Filter und tauschen Sie ihn

Wasserkiihlsystem
Uberpriifen Sie die Diisen am Scheibenschutz und am Wasserfilter und reinigen Sie diese
gegebenenfalls.

9.2 Fehlerbehebung

Problem URSACHE MOGLICH Methode LOSUNG
angefangene Schritte fehlerhaft REVIEW-Kapitel ,Start"
Der Schalter ist nicht in der ON- Schalten Sie den Schalter auf
Cutter startet Position geschaltet ON-Position
nicht Der Fraser hat keinen Treibstoff mehr Fraser laden

14
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Die zundkerze ist _ gefoult und Die Zundkerze ist _ gereinigt mit einem Pinsel
prasentiert Ol Einlagen oder ist ersetzt
Die Scheibe Hohe Leerlaufdrehzahl Drehzahl anpassen
dreht sich im Kupplung defekt Wenden Sie sich an einen autorisierten
Leerlauf RURIS-Service
Die Scheibe Riemen zu NIEDRIG oder Quetsch- oder Ersatzgirtel
dreht sich SCHLECHT
nicht , Kupplung defekt Wenden Sie sich an einen autorisierten
solange der RURIS-Service
Motor lauft Die Disc ist falsch eingelegt Passen Sie Ihre Disc richtig an
beschleunige

nd

Der Fraser hat
dann keine
Kraft, wenn er
beschleunigt
wird

Luftfilter verstopft

Uberpriifen Sie den Luftfilter und
ersetzen Sie ihn bei Bedarf

Kraftstofffilter verstopft

Ersetzt den Kraftstofffilter

Loch , in dem sich der Kraftstofftank
befindet verstopft

Wenden Sie sich an einen autorisierten
RURIS-Service

Vibrationspe

Disc falsch eingelegt

Priifen Sie, ob die Trennscheibe in Ordnung
ist korrekt montiert und nicht vorhanden

gel sind _ Anzeichen einer Beschadigung.
zu grof} Defekte Disc CD wechseln
Defekte Wenden Sie sich an einen autorisierten
Schwingungsdampfungselemente RURIS-Service
Die Lufteinlassgitter sind blockiert| Lufteinlass / Kuhlgitter des Schneidgerats
Der reinigen
Temperatur . . — - - - —
schneider Riemengleiten Prufen Sie den Riemen bzw. ziehen Sie ihn
ist zu ggf. nach
hoch Kupplung rutscht / ist defekt Riemen prifen bzw. ggf. spannen

10. KONFORMITATSERKLARUNGEN

KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG CE

Hersteller: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
Blvd. Decebal, nein. 111, Verwaltungsgebaude, Craiova, Dolj, Rumanien
Ziel. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro

Bevollmé&chtigter: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin — General Manager
Bevollmachtigte Person fir die technischen Unterlagen: Ing. Radoi Alexandru — Produktionsdesign-Direktor

q3

Produktbeschreibung: Der Betonschneider fihrt Arbeiten aus, die zum Trocken- und Nassschneiden von
Beton bestimmt sind, wobei die Maschine selbst die grundlegende Energiekomponente und die Trennscheibe das
eigentliche Arbeitsmittel darstellt.

Produkt: Betonschneider

Produktseriennummer:

AATWO100001XXXXXRTX600 (wobei

AA fur die letzten beiden Ziffern des

Herstellungsjahres steht, Zeichen 5 und 6 Chargennummer, Zeichen 7-11 die Produktnummer)

Typ: RURIS

Motor: thermisch, mit bleifreiem Benzin, 2 Takte + Ol
Trennscheibendurchmesser : 300 mm

Modell: RTX600

Motorleistung: 3,3 PS
Start: manuell

Wir, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova, Hersteller, gemal? HG 1029/2008 — uber die Bedingungen fir die
Markteinfihrung von Autos, Richtlinie 2006/42/EG — Autos; Sicherheitsanforderungen , Norm EN ISO
12100:2010 — Maschinen. Sicherheit, Richtlinie 2014/30/EU Uber elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit (HG
487/2016 uber elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit, aktualisiert 2019), EU-Verordnung 2016/1628 (ge&ndert
durch EU-Verordnung 2018/989) — Festlegung von MaBnahmen zur Begrenzung gasférmiger Emissionen
und Schadstoffpartikel aus Motoren und HG 467/2018 bezuglich der Durchsetzungsmafl3nahmen der
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genannten Verordnung haben wir die Konformitét des Produkts mit den festgelegten Normen zertifiziert und
erklaren, dass es den wichtigsten Sicherheitsanforderungen entspricht.
Der Unterzeichner Stroe Catalin, Vertreter des Herstellers, erklart in eigener Verantwortung, dass das Produkt
den folgenden européischen Normen und Richtlinien entspricht:
EN ISO 12100:2010/ SR EN ISO 12100:2011 - Maschinensicherheit. Grundkonzepte, allgemeine
Gestaltungsprinzipien. Grundlegende Terminologie, Methodik. Technische Grundlagen
EN ISO 19432-1:2020 — Baumaschinen und -gerdte — Handgefiihrte, tragbare Schleif-Trennmaschinen mit
Verbrennungsmotorantrieb — Teil 1: Sicherheitsanforderungen fiir mittig montierte rotierende Schleifscheiben-
Trennmaschinen
EN ISO 11688-1:2009 — Akustik — Empfohlene Praxis fir die Gestaltung gerduscharmer Maschinen und Geréate
— Teil 1: Planung
SR EN ISO 13857:2020/ EN 1SO 13857:2020 — Sicherheitsabstand zum Schutz der oberen und unteren
Gliedmalien
SR EN ISO 14982:2009 / EN 14982:2009 — Land- und forstwirtschaftliche Maschinen. Elektromagnetische
Vertraglichkeit.
Richtlinie 2000/14/EG (geandert durch Richtlinie 2005/88/EG) — Larmemissionen in der Auenumgebung
Richtlinie 2006/42/EG — Gber Maschinen — Inverkehrbringen von Maschinen
Richtung 2014/30/EU - zur elektromagnetischen Vertraglichkeit (HG 487/2016 zur elektromagnetischen
Vertraglichkeit, aktualisiert 2019);
EU-Verordnung 2016/1628 (ge&ndert durch EU-Verordnung 2018/989) — Festlegung von MaRnahmen zur
Begrenzung gasformiger Emissionen und Schadstoffpartikel aus Motoren
Andere verwendete Standards oder Spezifikationen:
. SR EN ISO 9001 — Qualitdtsmanagementsystem
. SR EN ISO 14001 — Umweltmanagementsystem
. SR ISO 45001:2018 — Arbeitsschutz- und Gesundheitsmanagementsystem.
KENNZEICHNUNG UND KENNZEICHNUNG VON MOTOREN
Fremdgeziindete Benzinmotoren, die gemafR EU-Verordnung 2016/1628 (gedndert durch EU-Verordnung
2018/989) und HG 467/2018 in Geraten und Maschinen von RURIS empfangen und verwendet werden, sind
gekennzeichnet mit:
- Marke und Name des Herstellers: ZTTM CO LTD
- Typ: 1E58F-1
- Vom Fachhersteller eingeholte Typgenehmigungsnummer:
€9*2016/1628*2016/1628SHB1/P*1281*00,
- Motoridentifikationsnummer — eindeutige Nummer.
- Konzept General Engine
Hinweis: Die technische Dokumentation ist Eigentum des Herstellers.
Klarstellung: Diese Erklarung entspricht dem Original.
Gultigkeitsdauer: 10 Jahre ab Genehmigungsdatum.
Ort und Datum der Ausstellung: Craiova, 16.11.2023
Jahr der Anwendung der CE-Kennzeichnung: 2023
Reg.-Nr.: 1426/16.11.2023
Bevollméachtigter und Unterschrift: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin
f Generaldirektor von
SC RURIS IMPEX SRL

KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG EG
Hersteller: SC RURIS IMPEX SRL
Blvd. Decebal, nein. 111, Verwaltungsgebaude, Craiova, Dolj, Ruméanien
Ziel. 0351 464 632, www.ruris.ro, info@ruris.ro
Bevollmé&chtigter: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin — General Manager
Bevollmé&chtigte Person fir die technischen Unterlagen: Ing. Radoi Alexandru — Produktionsdesign-Direktor
Produktbeschreibung: Der Betonschneider fuhrt Arbeiten aus, die zum Trocken- und Nassschneiden von
Beton bestimmt sind, wobei die Maschine selbst die grundlegende Energiekomponente und die Trennscheibe das
eigentliche Arbeitsmittel darstellt.
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Produkt: Betonschneider
Produktseriennummer: AATWO100001XXXXXRTX600 (wobei AA fur die letzten beiden Ziffern des
Herstellungsjahres steht, Zeichen 5 und 6 Chargennummer, Zeichen 7-11 die Produktnummer)

Typ: RURIS Modell: RTX600

Motor: thermisch, mit bleifreiem Benzin, 2 Takte + Ol Motorleistung: 3,3 PS
Trennscheibendurchmesser : 300 mm Start: manuell
Schallleistungspegel: 111 dB(A) Garantierter Schallleistungspegel: 116 dB(A)

Schallleistungspegel ist vom TUV SUD zertifiziert durch Priifbericht Nr. 704032021203-03 vom 28.04.2023,
gemaf den Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2000/14/EG, geéndert durch die Richtlinie 2005/88/EG und SR EN ISO
3744:2011.
Wir, SC RURIS IMPEX SRL Craiova, als Hersteller, in Ubereinstimmung mit der Richtlinie 2000/14/EG (ge&ndert
durch Richtlinie 2005/88/EG), HG 1756/2006 — zur Begrenzung des Niveaus der La&rmemissionen in der Umwelt,
die von den vorgesehenen Geréten erzeugt werden Fir den Einsatz aul3erhalb von Geb&uden haben wir die
Konformitat des Produkts mit den angegebenen Normen geprift und zertifiziert und erklaren, dass es den
wesentlichen Anforderungen entspricht.
Der Unterzeichner Stroe Catalin, Vertreter des Herstellers, erklart in eigener Verantwortung, dass das Produkt
den folgenden europaischen Normen und Richtlinien entspricht:
Richtlinie 2000/14/EG (geandert durch Richtlinie 2005/88/EG) — Larmemissionen in der Auflenumgebung
SR EN ISO 3744:2011 — Akustik. Bestimmung der von Larmquellen ausgehenden Schallleistungspegel anhand
des Schalldrucks
EN 1SO 19432-1:2020 — Baumaschinen und -gerdte — Handgefiihrte, tragbare Schleif-Trennmaschinen mit
Verbrennungsmotorantrieb — Teil 1: Sicherheitsanforderungen fiir mittig montierte rotierende Schleifscheiben-
Trennmaschinen
e Richtlinie 2006/42/EG - Uber Maschinen — Inverkehrbringen von Maschinen
e Richtlinie 2014/30/EU — zur elektromagnetischen Vertraglichkeit (HG 487/2016 zur elektromagnetischen
Vertréaglichkeit, aktualisiert 2019);
e EU-Verordnung 2016/1628 — (gedndert durch EU-Verordnung 2018/989) — Festlegung von MalRnahmen zur
Begrenzung gasférmiger Emissionen und Schadstoffpartikel aus Motoren
Andere verwendete Standards oder Spezifikationen:
. SR EN ISO 9001 - Qualitdtsmanagementsystem
. SR EN ISO 14001 — Umweltmanagementsystem
. SR ISO 45001:2018 - Arbeitsschutz- und Gesundheitsmanagementsystem.
Hinweis: Die technische Dokumentation ist Eigentum des Herstellers.
Klarstellung: Diese Erklarung entspricht dem Original.
Giltigkeitsdauer: 10 Jahre ab Genehmigungsdatum.
Ort und Datum der Ausstellung: Craiova, 16.11.2023
Jahr der Anwendung der CE-Kennzeichnung: 2023
Req.-Nr.: 1427/16.11.2023
Bevollmachtigter und Unterschrift: Ing. Stroe Marius Catalin
i Geschéftsfilhrer von Ruris Impex SRL
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